Chancellor’s Docket No., 44

Attachment No. 1 - For approval, see Page 23 .,

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CEEE
Office of the Chancellor R

November 9, 1970

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component imstitutions listed below are herewith
submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate,
at the meeting of the Board of Regents on December &, 1970. The budget changes
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submitted
as a report to the Board of Regents,

The University of Texas at Austin

The University of Texas at El Paso

The University of Texas at Arlington

The University of Texas at Dallas

The University of Texas (Southwestern) Medical School at Dallas

The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston

The University of Texas Medical School at Houston

The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston

The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute at Houston

The University of Texas Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston
Division of Graduate Studies
Division of Continuing Education

The University of Texas School of Public Health at Houston

The University of Texas Nursing School (System-wide)

Listed below are U. T. System and Institutional items which I recommend for the
Board's ratification or approval, as appropriate, Including my report of budget
changes.

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received., I recommend acceptance by the Board
of Regents.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount

1. *Mr. and Mrs. Trammell Crow Chancellor's Council $1,000
Room 201, Tower South
2720 Stemmons Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75207

2. *%Humble Companies Foundation Chancellor's Council 51,000
800 Bell Avenue
Housten, Texas 77002

*No letter of transmittal from denor,



hancelloxfs Docket No. 44

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Qffice of the Chancellor

ﬁ%
;)"f@

fgﬁ
1970 o %%@
TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF™

OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTLM@ g - X

Gentlemen:

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith
submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate,
at the meeting of the Board of Regents on December 4, 1970, The budget changes
included in these dockets have been approved by.me and are herewith submitted
as a report to the Board of Regents,.

The University of Texas at Austin

The University of Texas at El Paso

The University of Texas at Arlington

The University of Texas at Dallas

The University of Texas (Southwestern) Medical Scheool at Dallas

The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio

The University of Texas Medicsgl Branch at Galveston

The University of Texas Medical Schoocl at Houston

The University of Texas Dental Branch at Houston

The University of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Ingtitute at Houston

The University of Texas Graduate Schcol of Biomedical Sciences at Houston
Division cof Graduate Studies
Division of Continuing Education

The University of Texas School of Public Health at Houstoen

The University of Texas Nursing School (System-wide)

Listed below are U. T. System and Institutional items which I recommend for the
Board's ratification or approval, as appropriate, including my report of budget
changes.

GIFIS

The following gifts have been received. I recommend acceptance by the Board
of Regents,

Ponor Purpose and Condition Amount

1. *Mr. and Mrs. Trammell Crow Chancellor's Council $1,000
Room 201, Tower South
2720 Stemmons Freeway
Dallas, Texas 75207

2. *Humble Companies Foundation Chancellor’s Council $1,000
800 Bell Avenue
Houston, Texas 77002

*No letter of transmittal from donor.



CONTRACTS ., CRANTS AND AGREEMENTS

The Basic Agreement F4&H21-71-A-0057, dated October 24, 1970 between the
United States Air TForce and The University of Texas System supersedes and
replaces without retrcoactive effect the current Air Force Agreement
F44621-70-A~0057.

UNIFORM REQUIREMENTS FOR ADMISSION TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM MEDICAL™
AND DENTAL TINSTITUTIONS

The University of Texas System Medical and Dental Application Center's
Steering Committee, a seven-member committee composed of one member, appointed
by the Dean, from each of the six medical and dental units and one other member,
appointed by the Chancellor, has approved the following changes in the uniform
requirements for admission to The University of Texas System medical and dental
schools. These requirements are to become effective with the September 1971
Entering Class.

PRESCRIBED COURSES AS INCLUDED IN INDIVIDUAL INSTITUTIONAL CATALOG

From the Requirement of:

ENGLISH: ''One year of freshman English. One year of sophomore English
or the equivalent in Humanities course work."

BIOLOGY: 'One and one-half years, as required for science majors; one year
must be completed in residence at a college and must include
formal laboratory work. For matriculation in 1971 and after 1971,
the requirement will be two years of biology for science majors.,"

MATHEMATICS: '"One vear of college mathematics. For matriculation in 1971
one-half year of analytical geometry or calculus will be

required.# Calculus is highly recommended,”

To the Reguirement of:

ENGLISH: '"One year of college English.,"

BIOLOGY: '"Two years, as required for science majors; one year must be
completed in residence at a college and must include formal
laboratory work."

MATHEMATICS: '"One-half year of college calculus or analytic geometry.#

For admission in 1972 one-half vear of college calculus is
required.,"

A1l other requirements remain the same,

{#Mathematics is not required for admission to dental school,

AMENDMENT TO SYSTEM INSURANCE CONTRACT

The effective date of the amendment to the System-wide contract for
Group Life Insurance with Aetna Life Insurance Company, Hartford, Connecticut,
is March 1, 1971, instead of January 1, 1971 as approved in Chancellor's ™. ,
Docket No. 43, page C-2, Item 1. S g?



888

REPORT QF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

Law Qffice of The University of Texas Svstem

1. Resign James L. Crowson, University Attorney at an annual salary rate of
$19,000 effective September 30, 1970, Mr. Crowson is transferring to
Office of the President, U, T. Austin., (RBC# 79)

2. Appoint J. Robert Musslewhite as University Attorney at an annual salary
rate of $20,000 effective October 1, 1970. Additional salary funds needed
for this appointment were transferred from the Available University Fund
Unallocated Operating Account. (RBC's# D-77, D-79)

Administrative Charges teo Trust Funds

3. Transfer 3200 from Administrative Charges to Trust Funds tc Miscellaneous
Charges Allocable te Trust and Special Funds. (RBCH# D-87)

Office of Facilities Planning and Coastruction

4. Appoint Edward J. Pollack as Construction Inspector effective October 1, 1970
at an annual salary rate of $12,400. (RBC# D-72)

5. Reappoint William R, Walker as Construction Supervisor for the period
September 1, 1970 through May 31, 1871 at z stipend of 513,500. (RBC# D-80)

6. Reappoint Thomas Hinderer as Construction Supervisor for the period
September 1, 1970 through October 31, 1970 at a stipend of $2,468.
(RBC# D-85)

Regional Medical Program of Texas (U. S. Department of Health, Education and
Welfare Grant)

7. Appoint Henry G. Faulk, Jr., as Community Health Specialist effective
October 1, 1970 at an annual salary rate of $12,000, (RBC# D-68)

&. Appoint Marian M. Strohmeyver as Community Health Specialist effective

»  Qcteber 15, 1970 at an annual salary rate of $13,000. (RBC# D-86)

Recommended Reappropriations and Lapses of Unexpended Available Universitv Fund
Appropriations at August 31, 1970

9. All unencumbered bzlances in the Available University Fund Appropriations
("63" Series of Accounts) as of August 31, 1970 are lapsed to the Available
University Fund Unappropriated Balance with the exception of the following
listed account balances that are to be reappropriated into 1970-71:

Account No. Account Title Amount
63-0842-0100 Charges for Destruction of Bonds and Coupons § 171.45
63-0845-0100 Legal Expenses and Other Services 1,111.20
63-0500~0100 Unallocated Operating Account 2,231.75
63-0847-0150  University Lands Study 829,03
63-0850~0080 Purchase of Airplane 65,500.00%,
63-0843-0100  Expenses of Committees on Selection of y
' Presidents and Deans 4,147.55 %
63-1001-0000 Ten Year Plan Reserve 1,000,000.00
63-1016-0000 Land Acquisition 1,932,536.11
63-0846-0010 Space Lease - Commodore Peryy Hotel 1,767.50

The University of Texas Lutcher Center at San Antonio

10. Transfer $1,000 from Administrative Charges to Trust Funds to the Lutchek
Center Special Cperations account., (RBC# LC-14)

11, Transfer $115,000 from Interest on Construction Funds Time Deposits to the o
plant funds account, Lutcher Center Repair, Remodeling and Furnishings.
(RBC's# LC-13, LC-15)



REPORT QF AMENDMENTS TO TIE

1970-71 SYSTEY ADMTNISTRATION BUDCET {Continued)

The University of Texas Inst

ituce of Texan Culrures at San Anconio

12. Transfer $10,8)5 from 0
Unallocated Account, 1
Aceount, as follows:

To Adminisctration and
Professional Salg
Classified Salari

To Records - Classifi
To Resecarch - Profesy

To Exhibits, Fabricat
Professional Sald
Classified Salarti

These transfers will pi

{RBCs#t TC-63, TC-64, Td
13. Increase the annual sal
from 815,660 to $17,500
14, Increase the annual sall
Exhibics, Fabrication,
October 1, 1970, (RBGH
15, Change the status of Jo
Science Research Assocl
his annual salacy rate

(RBC# TC-89, TC-90)

OTHER FISCAL TTEMS

1, Transfer of Funds Betw

of Texas at EL Paso

During the installation
Universicy of Texas at
lateral files for one o
which had been ordered.
Contract Furniture and

tesearch -~ Classified Salaries to the institutional

Genetral Services

cangfer 519,384 66 {rom the institutional Unallocaced

569

ries $ 1,686.66
es 1,253.00
ed Salaries * 539.00
ional Salaries 12,837.00
ion, and Operation

ries 550.00
es 2,519.00

ovide funds for staff salary adjustments.
-65, TC-66, TC-67, TC-68, TC-69)

ary rate of Joseph A. Perry, Administrative Manager,
eifective Qcrober 1, 1970. (RBC# TC-70)

acy rate of QOscar T. Baker, Projects Manager,
and Operation, fvom $14,400 to $15,000 effective
TC-78)

nn L. Davis, Department of Research, from Secial
ate V to Head of Research Department and increase
from $13,200 co $§14,000 effective October 1, 1970.

n_Accounts

of furniture for the Education Building at The

£1 Paso, it was found desirable to obtain some

£ the offices rather than the standard files
Accordingly, a quotation was cbtained from Abel

Equipment Company, Inc,, Contractor for the office

furnlture for the building, and the switch to this type of files will

result in the addition

The Contingency Allowan
Eracrcs was noC used, an
transferred from Acount
Engineaving Building -
Assocliates to Account
Engineering Building -
Furniture and Equipment
files.

Recommended Lapses of P

bf $1,345.93 ro the contracc.

ce in another of the Furniture and Furnishings con-
g it s, therefore, recommended that $1,345.93 be
No. - U. T. E1 Paso - Educatioa and
Library Technical Equipment - Rockford Furniture

p. - U. T. ELl Paso - Education and
Ceneral Office and Lounge Furniture ~ Abel Contract
Company, Inc. to cover the cost of these lateral

Lant Funds Unevpended Balances at Augusc 31, 1970

Following are recommend
as at Augusc 31, 1970.
procedure in regard to
where the project or a

ed lapses of Plant Funds Uncxpended Appropriations
The recomrendatfions made follow regular standard
these items, that is, funds are reappropriaced
parcicular part of the project is not yet complete;

if complete, funds are
appropriated.

lapsed to the source from which they ware

b

ucation Building at The Universit )

T

A



Xuznber of
Account

85-0204-2400
8§5~9044-0120

§5-9053~0100
85-5053-01190

£5-9053-0120
85-9053-0125
§5-9033~-01€3
£§5~-9053-0164

85-9053-0166
85-9053-0168
85-9079-0121
85-5088-0100
88-0110

5-90
$5-$088-0120
5-9088-0160

LAPSES OF BALANWCES IN ACCOUNTS AS AT AUGUST 31, 1970
AVAITABLE UNIVERSITY FUND AND UNEXPENDED PLANT FUNDS

Name of Account

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION
Permanent University Fund Bonds - Series 1969 - Miscellaneous Costs
FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVEﬁSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

Expansion of Electrical Power Generating Facilities - Complete Power Gen-
erating System - Contract -~ Westinghouse Electric Corporation

Dormitory-Academic Complex - Consulting Architect's Fees - Brooks and Barr
Associate Architect's Fees - Jessen, Jessen, Millhouse, Greeven,
and Crume and John Linn Scott

Contract - Warrior Constructors, Inc.

Venetian Blinds - Dill's-Challstrom, Inc.

Classroom Chairs -~ Heywood-Wakefield Ccmpany

Student Room Mattresses and Springs - Taylor Bedding Manufacturing

Company

Custom Movable Furniture for Counselor's Rooms - Rockford Furniture

Associates

Language Laboratory Equipment - Southwest Sound and Electronics, Inc,
H. H. F. A, - Women's Cooperative Housing Project No, 2 -~ Contingency
-Allovance - B-F-W Construction Company, Inc.

Music Building No, 2 - Consulting Architect's Fees - Brooks, Barr,
Graeber, and White
Associate Architect's Fees - Marmon and Mok
Contract - B-F-W Construction Company, Inc,
General Office and Lounge Furniture - Rockford Furniture Associates

Lapse

716,56 to Unallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ., Fund Bonds

1,301.00 to Account No, 85-9044-0099 - Expansion of Elec-
trical Power Generating Facilities - Allotment

Account
123.59 )
)
617.95 )
)
12,358.93 )
351,81 )
2,408,15 )
i)
1,000.00 )
)
162.01 )
54,70 )

to Account No, 85-9053-0099 - Dormitory-
Academic Complex - Allotment Account

20.34 to Account No, 85-9079-0099 - H. H. F. A. - Women's
Cooperative Housing Project No. 2 - Allotment Accrt.

16,23 )

81.17 ) to Account No. 85-9088-~0099 - Music Building
1,623.47 ) No. 2 - Allotment Account

58.11 )

=



9-0

Nuzmber of
Account

85-9090-0099
£5-9030-01C0
§3-3050-0110

§5-9094-2099%

85-9094-2160
85-5094~-2161

85-5094-5099
85-9024-5120
85-9095-8099
§5-9096-1099
85-9096-1120

85-9162-0100

£5-9162-0110
83-9162-0120
85-9162-0180
85-9178-0115

85-9179-0120

Name of Account

FUNDS EELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
(Continued)

Student Health Center Expansion - Allotment Account
Consulting Architect's Fee - Brooks, Barr, Graeber, and White
Associate Architect's Fee ~ Golemon and Rolfe
Contract - B. L, McGee Comstruction Company

Addition to Service Building - Contract - Everhard Construction Company

Feasibility Study for Expanding Memorial Stadium - Englneer's Fees =
Osborn Engineering Company and Lockwood, Andrews, and Newnam, Inc.
Remodeling South Wing of the University Junior High School Building -

Allotment Account '
Furniture Contract - Rockford Furniture Associates
Venetian Blinds Contract - Dill's-Challstrom, Inec,

Modification to South Entrance to the Campus - Allotment Account
Contract - Thomas Hinderer Company
All-Jeather Football Field and Track - Allotment Account
Modifications to Business-Economics Building - Allotment Account
Contract - W, D, Anderson Company
Al

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

Animal Quarters Building - Comsulting Architect's Fees - Brooks,Barr,
.Graeber, and White
Associate Architect's Fee - Jenkins, Hoff, Oberg, and Saxe
Contract - Baxter Construction Company
Furniture and Furnishings Contract - Rockford Furniture Associates
Study of Utility Expansion - Engineer's Fees - Ray 8, Burns, Consulting
Engineer

Remodeling for Vocational Rehabilitatlon Unit - Contract - John
Gray Company

Lapse
$21,182.64 )
0.35 ) to Unallocated Proceeds of Permanent
1.76 ) University Fund Bonds
35.26 )
749.27 to Account No, 85-9093-7099 - Addition to Service
Building - Allotment Account
1,780.41 to Intercollegiate Athletics Funds
3,800,71 )
1,231.46 ) to Unallocated Proceeds of Permanent
527.50 ) University Fund Bonds
12,127.57 )} to Unallocated Proceeds of Permanent
851,16 ) University Fund Bonds
1,499.49 to Athletics Council Funds
161.98 ) to Available University
73.50 ) _ Fund Unappropriated Balance
0.19 )
0.94 ) to Account No. 85-9162-0099 - Animal
18,86 ) Quarters Building - Allotment Account
500,00 )
1,350.04 to Galveston Medical Branch Unappropriated
Balance
50,00 to Galveston Medical Branch Unappropriated

Balance

&6%



Sumber of
Account Name of Account Lapse

FUNDS HELD FCOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAYL, BRANCH AT GALVESTON
{Continued)

85-9181-0099  Ambulance Emergency Emtrance, Service Road, Surface Drainage System, and

Landscaping - Allotment Account $ 6, 962 48 ) to Galveston Medical Branch
85-9181-0115 Engineer's Fees - Charles R. Haile and Associates 33 ) Unappropriated Balance
8£3-9181-0120 Contract - Joe C, Norman Equipment Company 50 )

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M, D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON

§5-9314-0121 Clinical Radiotherapy Research Unit - Contingency Allowance - Baxter
Construction Company, Inc, 2,940,00 to Account No, 85-9314-0099 - Clinical Radiotherapy
Research Unit - Allctment Account

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNILVERSITY OF TEXAS
(SOUTHWESTERN) MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALLAS

85-6414-0099  Storage Building for Flammables - Allotment Account 7,584.65 to Unallocated Proceeds of Perm. Univ. Fund Bonds
§5-9416-0099  Parking Lot Near Harry Hines Boulevard and Inwood Road -~ Allotment Account 49,143,62 ) to Dallas Medical School Unexpended
85-9416-0120 Contract -~ Mid-County Asphalt Company 2,110,90 ) Plant Funds

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNITVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO

8§5-9552-0099  Student Union Building Expansion - Allotment Account 212,21 ) .

£5-9552-0100 Consulting Architect’s Fees - Broocks, Barr, Graeber, and White 290.50 ) to U. T. El Paso Local Funds
§5-9552-0121 °  Contingency Allowance -~ Robert E, McKee General Contractors, Inc. 787,32 )

£5-9552-0180 Furniture and Furnishings Contract - Dallas Office Supply Company 1,963.04 )

§5-9563-0115 Remodeling of Existing Buildings - Engineer's Fees =~ N, G, Coleman Engineers 179.83 to Building Revenue Bond Proceeds
£5-9583-0121 Contingency Allowance ~ Guldemann Construction and Engineering, Inc. 2,076.15 to Building Revenue Bond Froceeds
§5-6569-0099 Expansicn of Press Box in Sun Bowl Stadium - Allotment Account ' 579.90 to U. T. E1 Paso Auxiliary Enterprise Funds




GPp IV

-0

Number of
account

85-9602-0059
85-9602-0120

§5-9785-0100

£5-9785-C110
£5-8785-0120
85-9785-0180
85-9789-4099

85-9790-0099

Name of Account

FUMDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL SCHQOL AT SAN ANTONIO

Animal Care Building - Allotment Account
Contract - L, M., Harthcock

FUNDS HELD FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Faculty Office Building ~ Consulting Architect's Fees ~ Brooks, Rarr,
Graeber, and White )
Associate Architect's Fees - Hueppelsheuser and White
Contract - Allen Brothers and O'Hara, Inc.
Furniture and Furnishings Contract - Dallas Office Supply Company
Repair and Stndardization of Primary Electrical Distribution System -
Aliotment Account

Remodeling and Repair of Science Building - Allotment Account

3198TH-I0T[20UBYD

“q°W ‘@a3sTRWST 'V SITABUD

U F )T

Lapse

$ 3,157.13 ) to San Antonio Medical School Physical

L LLT 48 ) Plant Funds

42,27 )

211,31 ) to Account No, 85-9785-0099 - Faculty
4,226,0%L ) Office Building - Allotment Account
1,079.60 )

185,29 to Account No, 85-9799-5000 - Reserve for
Architect's Fees and Miscellaneous Construction
454,00 to U, T, Arlington Local Funds



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

INDEX
December 4-~5,

Meeting

Budget . « « ¢« & ¢ 4 ¢ v ¢ o o &« &
Coliege Work~Study Program. . . . .
Contracts

Academic and Business . . . . . .

Research . . . . . . . . . . . ..
Faculty Legislation . « - = - . &
GIftS o = » o o = o o o o o o o o
Graduate Faculty Membership . - - -
Outside Employment « « « « « » - « -

Textbooks Written by Faculty, Use of

Travel for Faculty and Staff - - - - -

1970

UT AUSTIN DOCKET

Index

Page No.

-M=-30
LDM-10
-9

o=

«M-11
*M-18
-M~10
M-11
*M-15

*M-~16

895



REITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of

Austin, Texas 7T87iZ

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

T

The following docket for The University of Texas at Austin is
submitted for your approval and submission fo the Board of
Regents at its meeting in Austin on December 4-5, 1970,

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The follow-
ing contracts, granis and amendmenis have been signed by the
appropriate official upon recomwmendation of the respeciive
technical direciors, fiscal officers, and the Executive Direcior
of the Office of Sponsored Proiecis.

Expenditures from fhese contracis and grants will be made in
accordance with regular Unlversity operating procedures and
contractuals limitstions. Personnel appoiniments and changes
will be in accordance with University salary rates and approvals.
Travel and purchasing conform {o established procedures.

i recomrmend your approval and ratification of signatures.

CONTRACTS and GRANTS {(Federall:

. Modification AFOSR -69 -175644 to Grant AFOSR -69-1764,

by which the Deparimenti of the Alr Force, Alr Force
Office of Scientific Resea?“cqﬁ Ariingiton, Virginia, increases
grant funds by $36, 5672 and extends the period of the grant through
September 14, 1971, The research entitled, "Adaptive Information
Systems for Decision Making, " continues under the direction of
Dr. D, G. Lainiotis, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

-t

2. Grant A¥OSR-71-1973, by which the Department of the Air

Force, Air Forcs ‘Offxce of Scientific Research, Arlington,
Virginia, provides $34, 210 for su t of research entitied,
"Analysis of Surface Froperties of Solids, " The grant is effective
for the period October L, 3970 through September 30, 1971, and
the research will be under the direction of 2r. Frederik W,
DeWette, Professor of "C"-’nys o8

3. Grant AFCESR -71-1987, by which the Department of the

Alr Force, Alr Force Office of Scientific Research,
Arlington, Virginia, provides $15, 923 for support of research
entitled, "Auditory Signal Detection and Recognition. " The grant
is effective {or the pericd September I, 1970 through August 31,
1971, and the research wiil be under the direciion of Dr. James P.
Egan, Professor of Psychology.

4, Modification PO0009 to Contract AF306(602) ~4245, by which

the Department of the Air Force, Rome Air Development
Center, Griffiss Air Force Base, New York, decreases the toial
funds allotted under the contract by $i,634. 22, The research in
Russian-English machine transiation on syntactic level was con-
ducted in the Linguistics Research Center under the direction of
Dyr. W. P. Lehmann, Direcior, and Ashbel Smith Professor of
Germanic Languages and of Linguisgtics.

Y/



5. Modification A/N#7 to Contract AF19{628)-4046, by which

the Department of the Air Force, Electironic Systems
Division, Air Force Systems Command, Laurence (. Hansgcom
Field, Bedford, Massachusetits, removes $274. 54 from the
contract funds. The research was performed in the Electrical
Engineering Research L.aboratory under the direction of Dr. H. W.
Smith, Professor of Elecirical Engineering.

6. Modification P0000L, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
AF33657-70-C-0491, by which the Department of the Air
Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aeronautical Systems
Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Chio, changes a
delivery date within the Schedule and increases the travel rate per
diem from $18 to $25, or $6. 25 per quarter day, effective
August 14, 1970. The research continues in Applied Research
Liaboratories under the direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,
Director.

7. Modification P00001, Change Order to Contract F30602-70-

C -01ii8, by which the Department of the Air Force, Head-
quarters Rome Air Development Center (A¥SC), Griffiss Alr Force
Base, New York, funds an additional $70, 600 for the period through
February.28, 197l. The program entitied, "Development of German-
English Machine Translation System, " continues under the direction
of Dr. W. P, Lehmann, Ashbel Smith Professor of Linguistics and
of Germanic lLianguages.

8. Contract F41609-71-C -0001, by which the Depariment of the

Air Force, Brooks Alr Force Base Aerospace Medical
Division {AFSC), Brooks Air Force Base, Texas, provides the use
of certain government property, materials and services for the
token sum of $1. 00 for the period September 15, 1970 through
September 15, 1971, The research entitled, '"L.oss of Functional
Vision Due to Lasers, ' will be under the direction of Dr. Ashley J.
Welch, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering.

9. Contract F41609-71-C -0002, by which the Department of

the Air Force, Aerospace Medical Division (AFSC), Brooks
Air Force Base, Texas, provides $19, 250 for support of research
entitled, '"Classification of Sleep Stages Using Heart Rate Measures, "
The contract is effective for the period Sepiember 15, 1970 through
September 15, 1971, and the research will be under the direction of
Dz, Ashley J. Welch, Associate Profegsor of Electrical Engineer-
ing.

i0. Modification P-004, Change Order to Coniract DADALT-69 -

C ~9067, by which the Department of the Army, U.S. Army
Medical Research and Development Command, Washington, D. C.,
adds additional funds of $3,440 and increases the total provided
under the contract to $103,0i4. The research entitled, "New Anti-
malarials Based on Inhibitors of Oxidative Meiabolism of Flas-
modia, ' continues under the direction of Dr. Karl Folkers,
Professor of Pharmaceutical Chemistry.

1. Modification AD, Change Order to Contract NOG014-67-A -

0126 -0006, by which the Department of the Navy, Office of
Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia, establishes the final negotiated
overhead rate of 43. 5% of salaries and wages for the period Octoberl,
1968 through August 31, 1969, and the same rate provisionally for the
period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970. The research en-
titled, "Cognitive Abilities and Learning: The Development of a
Theory of Individualized Instruction Computer ~-Based Research, "
continues under the direction of Dr. C. Victor Bunderson, Associate
Professor of Computer Sciences and of Educational Psychology, and
Director, Laboratory for Computer-Assisted Instruction.

M2



12. Modification No. 03, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

NOCOOL4-70-A-0166-0001, by which the Department of the
Navy, OCffice of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia, expands the
scope of research and provides $40, 000 additional funds to increase
the total estimated cost of the coniract to $280,000. The period for
performance is extended through March 31, 1971, and the research
continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

i3, Modification No. 01, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

NGO04 -70-A-0166-0002, by which the Depariment of the
Navy, Office of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia, adds $35,000
to contract funds, increasing the toial estimated cost of the coniract
to $155, 000, and extends the period for performance through Sep-
tember 30, 1971, The Doppler sonar studies continue in Applied
Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr, Chester M.
McKinney, Jr., Director.

14. Modification P002, to Contract NOGOL7-66-C-0078 {Agree-

ment for Special Use Aliowance), by which the Department
of the Navy, Naval Ordnance Systems Command, Washington, D.C.,
assigns "Contract Administration' to the ONR Resident Representa-
tive, Austin, Texas, and incorporates Appendix A to that efiect into
the contract.

15, Modification P008, to Contract N00017-66-C-0378 (formerly
NOw 66-0378d), by which the Department of the Navy, Naval
Ordnance Systems Command, Washington, D. C., changes a prior
medification number to 007 in order to correct the numbering
sequence. The research coniinues in Applied Research Laboratories
under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

16. Suppiemental Agreement {Unnumbered Modification dated

14 October 1970} to Contract NOOOL7-66-C 0378, by which the
Department of the Navy, Naval Ordnance Systems Command, Wash-
ington, D. C., adds $4530, 000 to the contract funds and extends the
period for performance under the contract through October 15, 1971,
The research continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the
direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director,

i7. Mgdification P000L7, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
NO0GG24-68-C -1339, by which the Department of the Navy,

Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D, C,, adds

$322, 000 o the contract, bringing the total estimated cost to

$1,568, 000 for the period through June 30, 1971. Of the armount

added, $234,000 is currently funded. The research continues in

Applied Research L.aboratories under the direction of Dr.Chester M.

McKinney, Jr., Director,

i8. Modification P00003 to Contract NO0G024-69-C -1283, by

which the Depariment of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Com-
mand, Washington, D. C,, extends the period of the contract through
September 30, 1970, The research continues in Applied Research
Liaboratories under the direction of Dz, Chester M. McKinney, Jz.,
Director.

19. Contract N00024-71-C -10644, by which the Department of the

Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D, C.,
provides $56,230 for support of research and engineering assistance
on the 53802 Swimmer Support System. The contract is effeciive
for the period August 17, 1970 through March 17, 1971, and the
research will be performed in Applied Research Laboratories under
the direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

M-3



O

20, Contract N00123-71-C -0077, by which the Department of

the Navy, Naval Regional Procurement Office, Los Angeles,
California, provides $7, 765 for support of a project entitled:
Satellite Tracking Activity. The contract is effective for the period
September 15, 1970 through September 14, 1971, and its performance
will be in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

21. Letter Supplement dated September 8, 1970, to Contract
AT-(40-1)-1639, by which the U.5. Atomic Energy Commission,
Oak Ridge, Tennessee, reduces the AEC Support Ceiling from $41, 000
to $21,140. 52 for the period September 1, 1968 through August 31, 1969,
and increases the AEC Support Ceiling from $12, 728 to $32, 587 for
the period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970. The research
entitled, "Unusual Oxidation States of Transitional Elements, "
continues under the direction of Dr. George W. Watt, Professor of
Chemistry.

22, Modification No. 18, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AT -(40-1)-1639, by which the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission,
Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, adds $33, 827 to the
contract funds and extends the period of the contract through August 31,
1971. The research entitled, "Unusual Oxidation States of Transitional
Elements, " continues under the direction of Dr. George W. Watt,
Professor of Chemistry.

23. Modification No. 14, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

AT -(40-1)-2972, by which the U.S5. Atomic Energy Com-
mission, Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, sets final
fixed overhead rates for the period September 1, 1966 through
August 31, 1969, The research in nuclear physics continues under
the direction of Dr. I. Lion Morgan, Professor of Physics, and
Director, Center for Nuclear Research.

24, Modification No. 7, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
AT -{40-1)-3408, by which the U.S5. Atomic Energy Com-

migsion, Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, adds

$40, 037 to the contract funds and extends the period of the contract

through August 14, 197l. The physico-chemical studies of radiation

effects on cells continues under the direction of Dr. E.L. Powers,

Professor of Zoology.

25, Contract AT -{40-1)-4087, by which the U, S. Atomic Energy

Commission, Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee,
provides $200, 000 for support of research entitled, "Texas Turbulent
Torus.'" The contract is effective for the period July 1, 1970 through
September 30, 1971, and the research will be under the direction of
Dr. William E., Drummond, Professor of Physics.

26. Modification No. 10, Change Order to Contract NASr-242,

by which the National Aeronautics and Space Administra-
tion, Washington, D. C., extends the period of the contract through
September 21, 1971, The design, development, fabrication, and
installation of a 105-inch telescope suitable for lunar and planetary
observations at McDonald Observatory continues under the direction
of Dr. Harlan J. Smith, Professor of Astronomy, and Director,
Research in Astronomy {McDonald Observatory).

21. Modification No. 10 to Contract NAS5-10387, by which the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard
Space Flight Center, Greenbelt, Maryland, sets a final fixed over-
head rate of 43. 5% of salaries and wages for the period September 1,
1967 through August 31, 1969. The boresight and alignment tests of
radio telescope installation are under the direction of Dr. A, W,
Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of Electrical Engineering.

M~ 4



8. Supplement No. 2 to Grant NGR 44-012-152, by which the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Washington,
D.C., adde $300, 000 o the grant funds for the period September 1,
1970 through August 31, 197l. The planetary studies continue under
the direction of Dr. Harian J. Smith, Professor of Astronomy, and
Director, Research in Astronomy {McDonald Observatory).

29. Grant NGR 44-012-165, Supplement No. 2, by which the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, Washington,

D.C., adds $299,905 to the grant funds and extends the period of

the grant through August 31, 197.. The research entitled,

"A Continuation of the lL.unar Laser Ranging Experiment at

McDonald Observatory, ' continues under the direction of Dr,Harlan J.

Smith, Professor of Astronomy; Director, Research in Asironomy

{McDonzid Observatory).

30. Grant NGR 44012 -194, by which the National Aeronautics

and Space Administration, Washington, D, C., provides
$15, 043 for research entitied, "Morphologic and Tectonic Studies of
Mars from Mariner 6 and 7 Photographs.' The grant is effective
for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, and the
research is under the direction of Dr. ¥, Earl Ingerson, Professor
of Geology.

31. Contract NOO C 1420 3345, by which the U.S. Department of

the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Gallup, New Mexico,
provides $42, 294 for support of research entitled, "Development of
Curriculum and Instructional Materials. " The contract is effective
for the period Augustl, 1970 through June 30, 1971, and the research
will be under the direction of Dr. Muriel R, Saville, Assistant
Professor of Curriculum aand Insiruction.

32. Revision No. I tc Grant OEG-0-9-530606-4608{010}, by which

the Department of Health, Fducation, and Welfare, Uffice of
Education, Washington, D. C., extends the period of the grant
through August 31, 1970, The post~doctoral fellowship program in
educational research continues under the direction of Dr. C. Victor
Bunderson, Associate Professor of Computer Sciences and of
Educational Psychology.

33, Revision No., 3 to Grant OEG-0-70-1878(715), by which the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of

Education, Washington, D. C., increases the grant funds by

$89, 013 and extends the period of the grant through June 30, 1971,

The program entitled, '"Teacher Corps Pre-Service Training,"

continues under the direction of Dr. David Ballesteros, Associate

Professor of Curriculum and Inmstruciion.

34, Grant AI09994-01, by which the Depariment of Health,
FEducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $25,515 for support of research entitled,
"Association of DNA with Membrane in Infected Cells. ' The grant
is effective for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1973,
and the $25, 515 now appropriated is for the pericd September 1, 1970,
through August 31, 197i. The research will be under the direction
of Dr.Charles ¥. Earhart, Assistant Professor of Microbioclogy.

35. Grant EC 00411-01, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $23,3242 for support of research entitied,
"Reuse of Plastics Recovered from Solid Wastes. ' The grant is
effective for the period August i, 1970 through July 31, 1973, and
the $23, 342 now appropriated is for the period August 1, 1970,
through July 31, 1971, The research will be under the direction of
Dr. Donaid R. Paul, Associate Professor of Chemical Engineering.

M ~—~5




36. Grant GM 0965410, by which the Department of Health,
Educaticn, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryiand, provides $47,422 for suppom of research entitled, )
"Studies on Histone Metabolism. '™ The grant is effective for the
period October 1, 1970 through Sea‘tembef 30, 1975, and the
$47, 422 now appropriated is for the pemcd October 1, 1970 ¢ ougb
September 30, 1971, The reseavch will be under the dwec:e. on of
Dr. David T. Bloch, Professor of Dotany,

37. Grant HD 03803- OZS‘ by which the Department of Healll,

Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $74,217 for support of research entilled,
"Control Mechanisms in Reproduction and Development.”’ The
grant is effective for the period September 1, 1970 through Octobar
1971, and the $74, 217 now appropriated is for the period Se:a?:em’pez i,
1970 through October 31, 1970, 'The research will be under the direc-
tion of Dr. Antone G. Jacobson, Professor of Zoology.

xu»f
"}“

38. Grant MH 1407604, by which the Department of Hesz
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Che 'vy
Chase, Maryiand, provides 336,096 for support of research entitled,
"Gene Action, O;.:;méeﬂ;r and Behavicor.” The grant is effective o
the period September 1, 1970 through zﬁ.a,gu.sb 31, 1972, and the “
$36,096 mw appropriated is for the period September 1, 1970 through
August 31, 1971, The research will be under the direciion of

Dr, Gardner Lindzey, Professor of Paychology.

39. Grant MH 16899-02, by which the Department of Hsaith,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Chevy Chase,

Maryland, provides $16,778 for support of research entitlied,

"Development of Behavior and Genetics, "' The grant is effsctive

for the period September 1, 1970 Hzr@ugh August 31, 1971, and the

research will be under the direction of Dr. \.fia*fgs.n Mancseviiz,

Associate Professor of Psychology.

40, Grant NS 08251-03, by which the Department of Health, Edu-
cation, and Welfzre, Public Hea;th Service, Bethes "am i‘ex'iar-;.r—
land, provides $13,341 for support of research entitled, “"Physio
of Chemoreception.'" The grant is effective for the pericd Cuiobex
1970 through September 3fu, 1971, and the research will be under the
direction of Dr, Frank E. Hanson, Assistant Professor of Zoology,

Pnu

41, Grant N5 08754-0Z, by which the Depariment of Health,

Education, and Welfaxre, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $36,204 for support of research entiiled,
"Pgycophysics of Binaursal i{fec.m.ag. " The grant is effective for the
period Cctober 1, 1970 through September 30, 1972, and the $36, 204
now appropriated is for the period October 1, 1970 through Sepiember
30, 1971, The research will be under the direction of Dr. Denpis
McTadden, Assistant Professor of Psychology.

47z, Grant 1 TOL HD00268-01A1, by which the Deparitment of Health,
Education, and Welfzre, Public Health Service, Bethz=sda,
Maryland, provides $81, 898 for support of a training program en-
titled, "Basic Mechanizms in Beveispmem and Reproduction. '’ The
grant is effective for the period July 1, 1971 through June 30, 1976,
and the $81, 898 now appropriated is for the pmmo\l July 1, 1971,
through June 30, 1972, The program will be under the direciion
of Dr. Antone G. Jacobson, Professor of Zoology.

43, Revised Grant 2 T01 MH08293-08, by which the Department

of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
Bethesda, Maryland, correcis the Trainee Tuition and Fees figurs
which was incorrectly shown on the original grant document. The
training program entitled, "Applied Psychology~ Other than
Clinical, ' continues under the direction of Dr. Beeman N. Phillips,
Professor of Educational Psychology.

M -6




44, Supplement to Grant 5 T0L MH11533-02, by which the

Depariment of Hesglth, Education, and Welfare, Public
Health Service, Bethesds, Maryland, increases grant funds by
$1, 569 by authorizing transfer of unexpended funds from prior
grant period. The training program entifled, "Experimental
Psychology, ' continues under the direction of Dr. Robert K.
Young, Professor of Psychology.

45, Grant 5 K06 CA18366-09, Career Award —Research Career

Program, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Heszlth Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides
$27,403 for suppori of research entitied, "Chromosomes and
Mitosis in Health and Disease.’” The grant is effective for the
period September i, 1970 through August 31, 1971, and the research
will be under the direction of Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Professor of
Zoology and Education, and Dr. John J. Biesele, Professor of
Zoology.

46. Grant GA-19689, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $21, 500 for research entitled,
"Mechanism of Actiive Faulting on the Gulf Coast of Texas,” The
grant is efiective for the period Octobexr 15, 1970 through October 14,
197, and the research will be undexr the direction of Dr. Ralph O.

~

Kehle, Associate Professor of Geoclogy.

47. Grant GB-2715Z, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, 0. C., provides $39,600 for support of re-
search entitled, '"Collaborative Research on Structure of Eco-
systems, Part 6.'" The grant is effective for the period Septem-
ber 15, 1970 through Sepiember 14, 1971, and the research will be
under the direction of Dr. W. Frank Blair, Professor of Zoology.

48. Grant GP~21205, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D, C., provides $10, 000 for support of research

entitled, "Transfer Problems in Emission Spectra of Expanding

Gas Nebulae.'" The grant is effective for the period October 1, 1970,

through September 30, 1971, and the research will be under the

direction of Dr. Ralph R.Robbins, Assistant Professor of Astronomy.

CONTRACTS and GRANTS {Non-Governmental):

i. Grant PR¥ #2080-G2, by which the American Chemical

Society, Petroleum Research Fund, Washingion, D, C.,
provides $7, 500 for support of research entitled, '"The Molecular
Structures of Free Radicals.’ The grant is effective for the
pericd September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1973, and the research
will be under the direction of Dr. Denis Alan Kohl, Assistant
Professor of Chemistry.

2. Sponsored Research Agreement dated August 31, 1970, by

which Control Data Corporation, Minneapolis, Minnesota,
provides $25, 000 for support of a project in assisted computer in-
struction. The agreement is effective for the period August 31, 1970,
through August 30, 1971, and the research will be under the direction
of Dr.Charles H., Warlick, Director, Computation Center.

3, Unilateral Modification No. 10 to Contract No. 952490, by
which the Jet Propulsion Liaboratory, California Institute

of Technology, Pasadena, California, adds $7, 666 to the contract

funds and extends the period of the contract through November 30,

1970. The Mariner Mars '71 Mission TV Experiment continues

undey the direction of Dr. G.DeVaucouleurs, Professor of Astronomy.




CONTRACTS and GRANTS {(Non-Goveramental) ~ Continued:

4, Purchase Order No. 514658, by which the California
Institute of Technology, Purchasing Department, Pasadena,

California, provides $1, 550 for salary for one month for

Dr. Lawrence M, Trafton during the period July 1, 1970 through

June 30, 1971, to work on Picneer F/G Infrared Radiometer

Experiment.

5. Memorandum of Agreement accepted by The University of
Texas at Austin on October 20, 197C, by which the Texas

Atomic Energy Research Foundation, Dallas, Texas, provides

$800, 000 additional funds for support of the fusion research program

being conducted in the departments of engineering and physics, and

extends the period of the agreement for an additional two-years,

from May 1, 1971 through April 30, 1973. The program continues

to be coordinated by Dr. E. F. Gloyna, Dean, College of Engineer-

ing.

GRANTS and AGREEMENTS {Other):

1. Memorandum of Agreement for Water Research No. UT 7i-1,
by which the Water Resources Institute, Texas Agricultural
Experiment Station, Texas A&M University, College Station, Texas,
provides $23,105 for support of research entitled, "Instrumentation
for Engineering Management of a Multi-purpose River Basin System. "
The Agreement is effective for the period October 1, 1970 through
March 31, 1973, and the research will be under the direction of
Dzr. E. F. Gloyna, Profegsor of Civil Engineering.



ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS: The foliowing academic and
busginess contracts have been executed at The University of Texas at
Austin, 1 recommend approval and rvatification of signatures:

1, Contract with the Capitel Amusement Company, signed by Vice-
President James H. Colvin, whereby Capitol Amusement wiil
install and operate coin-operated pool tables and a coin-operated phono-
graph in Jester Center Hall, effective October 1, 1970. The pool tables
will operate for the price of twenty-five cents per game, and the phono~-

graph will play one reccrd for ten cents, three for iweniy-five cents,
and seven for fifty cents. The University will receive fifty percent of
the gross income from all the machines after the required State of
Texas licensing fee for each machine has been deducted from the gross
income of each machine.

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70-71)-450 with State
Department of Welfare, whereby the University will provide the
services of two of the facully of the School of Social Work as consultants
in Social Weifare Education to the Manpower Development Project of the
Department. The period of the contract is September I, 1970 -

June 30, 1871, and the total amount is not o exceed $i,000.

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. [AC(70-71)-452 with the State
Department of Welfare, signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin,

whereby the University will provide the services of one faculty member of

the School of Social Work as a consuitant o Manpower Development Project

of the Department. The period of the confract is September 15, 1970 = Junme 30,

1971, and the itotal amount is not to exceed $i,000.

4, Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70-71)-453 with the Office

of the Governor (Criminal Justice Council), signed by Vice-President
James H. Colvin, whereby the University through its Division of Extension
will Iurnish supplies and provide services o reproduce data material
furnished by the Governor's Office. The period of the contract is
Septermber I, 1970- October 9, 1870, and the total amount is not to exceed
$1, 300.

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-456 with the Office

of the Governor (Traffic Safety Administration), signed by Vice-
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University through its Visual
Instruction Bureau will furnish the Governor's Office one hundred trans-
parency over-lays and one hundred 35-millimeter slides, and smaill
number of posters and art work at the rate of $5.00 per hour. The
period of the contract is October 5, 1870-August 31, 1971,

6. interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-459 with the Texas

Highway Department, signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin,
whereby the University will furnish educational facilities for registered
employees of the Depariment. The period of the contract is October 13, 1970-
January 1, 197i, and the total amouni is not to exceed $207.00.

7. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-T1)-4684 with the Office

of the Governor (Division of Planning Coordination), signed by Vice-
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University through its Popula-
tion Research Center wili conduct a test of techniques of population estimation
and on the basis of the test will make small area population estimates for
use by the CGovernor, State Agencies and other political subdivision of the
State of Texas. The period of the contract is October 13, 1970 - August 3i,
1871, and the fotal amount is not to exceed $10,000.



STe: §

8. Interagency Cooperation Contract No,IAC{70-71)~470 with the
Texas Employment Commission, signed by Vice-President James

H. Colvin, whereby the University through its BExtension Teaching and

Field Service Bureau, will conduct a non-credit training course in

conversational Spanish for selected employees of the Commission. The

period of the contract is January 7 - April 30, 1971, and the total

cost is not o exceed $2,000.

9. Contract with Region XIiiI Education Service Cenler, signed by
Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the University through
its Special Education Instruction Materials Center will provide direct
library loan service for material furnished it by Service Center. The
period of the contract is September 1, 1970 -~ August 31, 1971, and the
University will be paid a quarterly service fee in the amounf of $2, 500.

10.  Contract with the Stafe Department of Public Welfare, signed by

Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the State Department
will provide field instruction in social work during the academic year
0f 1970-71 for selected graduaie siudents in the School of Social Work.

il. Contract with the Staie Depariment of Public Welfare, signed by

Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the Department will
provide field instruction in social work during the academic yvear of
1970-71 for selected students (undergraduate) in the School of Social
Work.

i2. Activation under the terms of the Cooperative Highway Research
Agreement with the Texas Highway Department of a new study pro-

posal entitled Surface Dynamics Road Profilometer Application at a cost

of $35,300. Other proposals uander the agreement were reported in

the docket for the October meeting.

13. Basic Agreement No. DABDIl-Ti-A-0422 with the United States
Department of the Army, signed by Vice-President James H.
Colvin, whereby the University will provide instruction for military
personnel of the Department of the Army Fort Sam Houston, Texas,
ior the year beginning August 15, 1970 and ending August 14, 1971.

COLLEGE WORK-STUDY PROGRAM; The Department of Health, §§’

Education, and Welfare has approved $172, 800 as new funds for the year
1971 (January through December) for the College Work Study Program.

Mr. Ben H. Stough, Jr., of the Student Financial Aids Office, reports that
it is expected that the University will receive an additional grant in

April or May of 1971 for the 1971 calendar year.

GRADUATE FACULTY MEMBERSHIP: Dean Whaley recommends that the
following faculty members, all of whom are associate professors and have
been nominated by their graduate studies commitiees in accordance with the
criteria set forth in the Regenis’ Rules and Regulations, be approved as
members of the Graduate Faculty. 1 concur.

M-10



College of Arts and Sciences

Department of English

Abrose Gordon, Jr. Joseph E. Slate
Ruth .M. Lehmanmn Max R. Westbrook
Joseph J. Moldenhauer Thomas B. Whithread

College of Business Administration

Department of Generzal Business (Business Law)
Michael A. Duggan

College of Engineering

Depariment of Civil Engineering
E. Gus Fruh
Norman K. Wagner {Meteorology)
Joseph A. Yura

Department of Mechanical Engincering

William G. Lesso }@s

FACULTY LEGISLATION: The following legisiation has been passed
by the University Council and/or General Faculty. I recommend
approval.

1. The Universify Council at its meeting of September 21, 1970,
approved the proposal fo delegate authority to approve the 1970-71
degree candidates to the respective deans (D&P 4686).

OQUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: I recommend that the persons listed below ?
be permitted to undertzke the outside duties specified for each, the

work to be arranged so as not to interfere with University assignments

and otherwise to conform to Chapter IIi, Section 13, of Part One of the
Ruleg and Regulations of the Board of Regenis for the Government of

The University of Texas:

1. Mr. Michael J. 8. Dewar, Professor of Chemistry, tc act as
consultant fo Mounsanto Company.

2. Mr. Carl ¥. Hereford, Proiessor of Educational Psychology, to
engage in independent practice of clinical psychology, including
supervision of other psychologists.

3. Mr. Clifford J. Drew, Assistant Professor of Special Education to

act as research and evaluation consuliant to Management Services
Associates, Inc., Austin; and to act as field reader for grant proposals
for the Bureau of Education for the Handicapped, U.S. Office of Education--
periodic assignments as reqguested by agency head.

M-11



4, Mzr. Byron D. Tapley, Professor and Chairman, Aerospace
Engineering, to act as comsultant on guidance and control of
space vehicles fo National Aercnautics and Space Administration, Manned

Spacecrait Center.

5. Mr. Milion J. Thompson, Professor of Aerospace Engineering, to
act as consuitant and expert witness on aircraft accidents to
Brown, Kronzer, Abraham, Watlins, and Steely, Houston; as consultant
on reviews of applications for graduaie education facilities to U.S. Office
of Health, Education, and Wellare; and as consuitant on aerodynamic
problems to Vought Aercnaufics Division, LTV, Inc., Dailas, Texas.

6. Mr. Wallace T. Fowler, Associate Professor of Aerospace

Engineering, to act as consultani fo Texas Center for Research
on various NASA and industrial projects involving optimization and orbit
determination.

7. Mr. John T. Porter, Associate Professor of Aerospace Engineer-

ing, to act as consultant to Tracor and to Pinson Associates on
analytical gas dynamics and thermodynamics applied to miscellaneous
special problems.

8, Mr. Ronald Stearman, Associate Professor of Aerospace
Engineering, to do flutter and divergence analysis of weapon
gsystems for Texas Instruments, Inc., Dallas.

9. Mr. John €. Westkaemper, Associate Professor of Aerospace
Engineering, to act as consuliant on aerodynamics of military
aircraft, tc Pinson Associstes, Ausiin.

16, Mr. John J. Bertin, Assistant Professor of Aerospace Engineering,
to analyze and correlate data from an experimental program con-
ducted in the LTV Hypervelocity Wind Tunnel for LTV Aerospace Company.

i. Mr. Richard R. Ensminger, Assistant Professor of Aerospace
Engineering, to act as consuliant on structural analysis and
structural dynamics for House, Mercer, House, and Brock, San Antonio.

12. Mr. Lyle Clark, Proiessor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineer-
ing Mechanics, to act as consultant fo Ortloff Corporation, Midland.

i3. Mr. E. A. Ripperger, Professor of Aerospace Engineering and

Eogineering Mechsanics, to act as consultant, on displacements and
stresses in a firing simulator fo Rock Island Arsenal, Rock Island,
illinois; as a comsultant on problems in connection with energy storage
systems {fo Sandia Corporation, Albuguerque, New Mexico; and to make two
vehicle drops to assist in meeting specifications for vehicles being built
under an Air Force contract for M.R.S. Manufacturing Cormpany, Flora,
Mississippi.

4. Mr. A. Bedford, Assistant Professor of Aercspace Engineering

and Engineering Mechanics, to do technical editing of reviews of
books and journal sarticles on applied mechanics for Applied Mechanics
Heviews.

M-12



38, Mryr. Howard F. Rase, Professor of Chemical Engineering, to
act as consultant in chemical engineering to Humble Oil and
Refining Company and Esso Research and Engineering.

i6. Mr. R. S. Schechter, Professor of Chemical Engineering, to
act as consultant to Esso Production Research Company.

i7. Mr. Hugo Steinfink, Professor of Chemical Engineering, to

act as consultant in regard to erystal chemical problems to Oak
Ridge Nailonal Laboratory and in regard to clay mineralogy fo Georgia
Kaolin Corporation.

i8. Mr. Matthew Van Winkie, Professor of Chemical Engineering,
tc act as consultant to Monsanic Chemical Company, St. Louis,
Missouri, and Texas City, Texas.

ig. Mr. Donald R. Paul, Associate Professor of Chemical Engineering,
o do consuiting work for Chemstrand Research Center, Inc. and
Monsaznio Company.

20, Mr. John E. Breen, Professor of Civil Engineering, to provide

expert witness testimony on a structural failure during construction
of Hemisfair Tower to House, Mercer, House, and Brock, law firm of
San Antonic; to act as special consultant to Building Research Division -~
reviewing programs and reports -- National Bureau of Standards, Wash-
ingfon, D. C.; and research advisor on new product development and
certification for Construction Chemicals, Inc., Austin.

21. Mr. Phii M. Ferguson, Professor of Civil Engineering, to act as
consultant to The University of Okliszhoma, Oklahoma City, to

recommend sieps to be taken to correct an error in a number of beams

already cast info a new reinforced concrete hospital building at the University.

22, Mr. Richard E. Speece, Professor of Civil Engineering, to act as
consultant on water quality management of fish production facility
to Marine Protein Corporation.

23. Mr. E. Gus Fruh, Associate Professor of Civil Engineering, to

serve on Review Section; Training Grants and Research Fellowships
for Federal Water Quality Administration, Department of the Interior; to
act as technical advisor, Lake Maracaibo Project, Pan American Health
Organization, World Health Organization; and fo undertake ecological studies
on Cedar Bayou Generating Plant for Houston Lighting and Power.

24, Mr., Richard W. Furlong, Associate Professor of Civil Engineer-

ing, to advise on structural problems for Dow Chemical Company
and to prepare reports on the predicted behavior of rigid frame structures
for Unifed States Department of Commerce, Bureau of Standards.

25. Mr. James S. Noel, Visiting Associate Professor of Civil Engineering,

to act as consultant to North American Rockwell, McGregor, Texas,
in giving technical advice and instruction in aerospace {rocket) technology.

Mi-13



26, Mr. Benjamin F. McCullough, Assisiant Professor of Civil

Engineering, to aci ag consullint on special problems in pave-
ment design and materials to Austin Research Engineers and Materials,
HResearch & Development, Inc.

27. Mr. Xenneth H. Jehn, Associate Proiessor of Civil Engineering
{Meteorology} o act as weather consulfant to The Texas Broad-
casting Corporation and to Byrd, Davis, Eisenberg & Clark.

28. Mr. Normsan K. Wagner, Associaie Professor of Civil Engineer-

ing {Meteorology}, to act as consultant for meteorological sections
of a forthcoming series of science texibooks for grades 1 through 9 for
Ginn Publishing Company, Bosion.

29. Mr. David W, Fowler, Associate Professor of Civil Engineering
{(Archifectural), to serve as consultant concerning structural
analysis & design to the following firms: Richard Weingardt Con-
sulting Engineers, Steriing, Coiorado; Greeven and Stoeltie, Con-
sulting Engineers, Austin; Fugene Wukasch, Architects and Engineers,
Austin; Taniguchi, Shelfelman, and Vackar, Architects, Austin.

30. Mr. H. G. Rylander, Professor of Mechanical Engineering, to
act as consuitant to Tracor, Inc., Austin, and to CMI Corpora-
tion, Simplicity Systems Division, Chattancoga, Tennessee.

3i, Mr. Stephen J. Gage, Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineer-

ing, to plan and execute the NSF-HEW coniract for the Mid-West
Conference on Science, Techonology, and State Government for the
Iilinois Board of Higher Education, and to develop technically-oriented
education, research, and service programs for Southern Interstate
Nuclear Board.

32. Mr. John J. Allan 111, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineer-

ing, to develop for IBM a technical education program for {rain-
ing of new employees and for obsolescence abatement for current
engineering employees.

33. Mr. Robert A. Helfinstine, Assistant Professor of Mechanical
Engineering, to act as consuitant on ocean engineering problems
for Esso Production Research Company, Houston.

34. Mr. James R. Holmes, Sr., Associate Professor of Mechanical

Engineering (Graphics Division} to give advice or make sketches
on how to present engineering data graphicsally for several professors
on the UT Austin faculiy.

35, Mr. F. W. Jessen, Professor of Petroleum Engineering, to act as
consultant in regard tc converting a mined-ocut potash bearing ore to

additional recovery through soiution mining operations for Texas Guif

Sulphur Company, Moab, Utah, and fo act as consultant fo confractor

ifor Atomic Energy Commission, Fenix and Scisson, Tulsa, Okiahoma.

36. Mr. S. J. Pirson, Proiessor of Pelroleum Engineering, to
evaluate drilling prospects for Eason Oil Company, Oklahoma City,
Ckighoma.

37. Mr. T. N. Dixon, Assistant Professor of Petroleum Engineering,

to calculate the flow of lubricant through porous cindered metal
bearing under centrifugal forces, IBM Oifice Products Division.

M-14

S08



38, Mr. W. RB. Hudson, Associate Dean, College of Engineering,

to act as consulfant on technical problems associated with pavement
design and materials for U.S. Corps of Engineers Waterways Experi-
ment Station, and io Austin Research Engineers.

39. Mr. Louwis E. DebMoli, Vigiting Associate Professor of Social
Work, to serve as consultani to Texas De partment of Mental
Health and Mental Retardation.

40. Mr. Michael L. Lauderdaie, Assistant Professor of Social
Work, to act as consultant on program design, operation, and
evaluation for Community Action Program Training Institute.

4]l.  Mr. Charles H. Warlick, Director, Computation Center, to act
as consuitant to National Science Foundation, Office of Computing
Activities.

42. Mr. Arnold J. Tucker, Special Research Associate, Applied Research

Labs., to participate in Arciic Research Program Planning Work-
shop, Hanover, Massachusetis, for The Arctic Institute of North America,
Washington, D. C.

43. DMr. Tom Martine, Assistant Divector, Intramural Sporis for
Men, to teach fitness class from 7:00 to 8:00 a.m., Monday,
Wednesday, Friday for the Young Mens Christian Association.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY PACULTY: In accordance with
Chapter II, Section 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regu-
iations for the Government of The University of Texas, I recommend
approval of the use of the foliowing faculty-authored textbooks for

the 1970~71 fiscal year:

Royalty
Cost to per Vol.
Title Author(s) Student per Author
College of Arts and Sciences
Botany
Plant Speciation Verne Grant $12.00 $1.80
Textbook of Cytology Brown and 14.00 1.05
Bertke
Chemistry
The Molecular Orbital Theory M.J.5. Dewar 16.50 2.47
of Organic Chemisiry
History
European Diplomatic Hisiory, 5.7, Ross 1.95 0.14
1789-1815
Psychology
Behavioral Genetice: Method Manosevitz, 17,50 -0
and Research iindzey, & Thiessen
Elementary Statistics Spence, Under- 5.95 0.50 (@
wood, Duncan &
Cotion
Workbook v " 2.00 =0~

{a) Amount equal to royaities obtained will be donated to a student loan
fund.

M-~15



91

Royalty
Cost to per Vol.

Titie Author(s) Student per Author

College of Business Adminisiration

Management

Decision Simulation of Sord, Dale, Ten-  3.50 -0
a Manufacturing Firm Broeke, & Cole

School of Communication

Speech

Language and Poverty: Frederick Williams, 8.95 -0-
Perspective on g Theme Ed.

College of Fducation

Curriculum and Instruction :

Curricula for the Seventies Frost and Row- 7.50 0.50

land

Educational Psvchology

FORTRAN Programming for D.d. Veldman 6.95 1.04
the Behavioral Sciences

Improving Teaching through Emmer & 2.95 0.12
Experimentation Millett

The Teacher as a Person Hereford, Nata- 3.75 0.15

licio & Martin

Statistics and Measurement Hereford, Nata- 3.75 0.15
for Teachers ilcic & McFarland

Understanding Students’ Natalicio, Here- 3.75 0.15
Behavior ford & Clark

College of Engineering

Chemical Engineering

Distillation M.Van Winkle 15.75 1.57

Optimization: Theory Beveridge and 18. 50 1.30
aad Practice Schechier

Calculations in Chemical D.M. Himmel- 12.95 1. 10
Engineering blau

Process Analysis and Himmelblau and 17.95 1.30
Simulation Bischoff

Mechanical Engineering

Pressure Enthology Charts Short, Kent and 5.00 -0-

for Seiected Engineering

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF:

Walls

The following trips are reported

in accordance with Section 12 of the Budgef Rules and Procedures for
1970-71 when expenses are paid from funds not specifically designated for
travel, and in accordance with Section 13.23 of Chapter II of Part Two
of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Govern-
ment of The University of Texas when the sbsence is for a longer period

than twenty~nine days.

M-36



Je;
Sl
&

I Mr. Wolf Hilbertz, Assgistant Professor of Architecture,

October 14-20, 1970, to Scottsdale, Arizona, to atiend meeting
and workshop with Paulo Soleri, transportation only in an approximate
amount of $130 {0 be paid from Academic Development Funds assigned
to Architecture.

2. Miss Joan Mary Chandier, Assistant Instructor in American
Studies, October 8-10, 1970, to Renco, Nevada, to present a
commentary on papers given at a session of the Western Historical
Assgociation, with expenses in an approximate amount of $516 to be
paid from Academic Development Funds assigned fo American Studies.

3. Mr., Robert N. Little, Jr., Professor of Physics and Education,
September 1927-1970, to Eger, Hungary, to present a paper

at the International Congress on the Education of Teachers of

Physics in Secondary Schools, a portion of expenses up to 3300 fo

be paid from Academic Development Funds assigned to Physics.

4, Mr. Jobn Frederick Schunk, Assistant Professor of Speech,

October 15-18, fo Lubbock, Texas, to accompany debate teams
and serve as judge at Texas Tech Debate Tournament, and October
21-24, to Emporia, Kansas for same purpose, expenses in an
approximate amount of $ii0 and $i50, respectively, to be paid from
Texas Forensic Union funds.

5. Mr. Joseph Michel, Professor of Curriculum & Instruction,
November 24-28, 1970, to Los Angeles, California, to attend

the annual meeting of the American Council on the Teaching of Foreign

Languages, expenses in gn approximaite amount of $240 to be paid

from Academic Development Funds assigned to Foreign Language

Education.

8, Mr. James Payne, Assistant Professor of Social Work, September

21-25, 1970, to Washington, D. C., to attend training seminar work-
ghop, expenses in an approximate amount of $285 fo be paid from Academic
Development Fund,

7. Miss Charlofte Clarke, Assistant Professor of Social Work, October
i4-18, 1970, to Birmingham, Alabama, to attend Southern Regional
Education Board Workshop, expenses in an approximate amount of $275 to be

paid from Academic Development Fund.

3. Mr, Anthony E. Robson, Research Scientist, Center for Plasma
Physics & Thermonuclear Research, Oclober 3 - November 6, 1970,
o London and Abington, England, Munich, West Germany, Telavi, Moscow,
Thilisi, USSR, and Paris, France, to vigilt the USSR as a member of a
U.S. team of specialists, assembled by the U.S. Afomic Energy Commission
in turbulent heating of plasmas, and en route to visit European laboratories
engaged in turbulent healing and Tokamak research, expenses in an
approximate amount of $800 to be paid from coniract funds.

M-17



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

The following gifts have been received at The Unlversity of Texas at Austin.
I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board
be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the
recipient is designated by the donor, it has been ascertained that the donor
is & charitable or public institution and that the donation does not constitute
an evagion of taxes,

A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of trans-
mittal from the donor. Two asterisks following the dollar amount indicate a
noncash gift. In the case of unsold stock, the dollar amount stated is an
appraisal or book value. Gifts for endowment purposes are indicated by an
"E" following the dollar amount,

DONCR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
1 ASARCO Foundation Coliege of Engineering $5,000.00

T. G. Hamrick, President To provide the Asarco Fellow-

120 Broadway ship in Environmental Health

New York, New York 10005 Engineering for 1970-71

2 *African-American Institute International Office Z2,916.00
866 United Nations Plaza Scholarships for designated
New York, New York 10017 {foreign students
3 Air Force Aid Society The University of Texas at 2,800.00
1117 North 19th Street, Austin
Suite 700 Scholarships for two designated
Arlington, Virginia 22209 students
4 Air Force Aid Socisty Y. T. Ausiin 1,400.00
1117 North 19th Street, Scholarships for two designated
Suite 700 students
Arlington, Virginia 22209
5 Glen Alden Corporation . T. Austin 1,000.00
711 Fifth Avenue Scholarship for a designated
New York, New York 10022 student
6 *American Association of Qil- Divigion of Extension 1,0006.00
well Drilling Contractors Continuation of regular
Suilte 505, Ervay Building support of the Technical
Dallas, Texas 75201 Training Program
7 Bmerican Foundation of Graduate School 3,000.00

Pharmaceutical Education Craduate fellowship awards
777 Fourteenth Street, N.W., for three designated students

Room 630 in the College of Pharmacy
Washington, D. C. 20805

M-18



914

DONOR PURPOSE AND COWNDITIONS AMOUNT
8  American Qil Foundation College of Engineering $5,345.00

John H. Lind Contribution to provide a

Executive Director Fellowship in Chemical

910 South Michigan Avenue Engineering for 1970-71
Chicago, Illincis 60680

9  Arthur Andersen & Co. College of Business Admin- 1,558.00
R. W, Goodman, Jr. istration
1760 Bank of the Southwest Contribution to match the total
Building amount of gifts donated by the
Houston, Texas 77G02 alumni associated with Arthur

Andersen & Co., for the Accouni-
ing Excellence Fund

10 * Association of Allergists Department of Microbiology 3,000.00
for Myvcological Inves- Continuation of support for
tigations, Inc. research in allergies

1301 West 38th Street
2ustin, Texas 78705

1: Avon Foundation Humanities Research Center 15,000.00
A, A, Heckman First payment on $30,000.C0
P, O, Box 3013 grant to assist with preparation
Saint Paul, Minnesota of inventory and catalogue of the
55101 literary and theatrical collections

of Nancy Wiison Ross and Stanley
Preston Young

12 Mr.and Mrs. L. T. Barrow Deparitment of Geclogical 1,865.12 F
Trust Fund Sciences
R. C. Fisher, Trust Officer Regular quarterly contribution
First City National Bank to the Hal P. Bybee Memorial
1001 Main Street Fund

Houston, Texas 77002

i3 GEstate of Nora Lee Brown U. T. Austin 27,818.81
Minor & XKnight Beguest to provide a student
Attorneys at Law scholarship and loan fund.
P, O. Box 280 This bequest was accepted by
Denton, Texas 76201 the Board of Regents at the

July 10, 1970, meeting {page 41
of the Minutes)

14 Burch-Seitoon Student U. T, Austin 1,900.00
Loan Fund Trust Scholarship for a designated
H.C. Maver, Trust Officer student
First National Bank
P, O. Box 6031
Dallas, Texas 75222

15 *# Central Park Bank U. T. Austin 1,600.00
Lindsey langham, President Contribution to the Memorial
San Antonico, Texas 78216 Siadium Expansion program



16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

DONOR

Chevron Oil Company

Guy 8. Daniel

1111 Tulane Avenue

New Orleans, Louisiana
70112

Chevron Qil Company
John T. Cameron

1700 Broadway

Denver, Colorado 80202

The Clark Foundation
Colonel Walter Kerbel
Executive Secretary
4616 Greenville Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75206

Clayton Toundation for
Research

M. T. Launius, Jr.

Vice President

900 Bank of the Southwest
Building

Houston, Texas 77002

Clayton Foundation for
Research

800 Bank of the Southwest
Building

Houston, Texas 77002

The Clavton Fund

E. A. Tribe

P. O, Box 2538
Houston, Texas 77G01

The Clayton Fund

E. A. Tribe

P, O. Box 2538
Houston, Texas 77001

The Clayion Fund

E. A. Tribe

P, O. Box 2538
Houston, Texas 77001

*Continental Oil Company

D. A. Shock
P, O, Drawer 1267

Ponca City, QOklahoma
74501

913

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

Department of Geological $3,000
Sciences

Contribution to provide a

$2,000 Fellowship and a

$1,000 unrestricted grant

for the depariment

College of Engineering 1,400.

Contribution to provide two $500
scholarships in the Department
of Petroleum Engineering and

an unrestricted $400 grant for
the department

U. T. Austin 1,500.

Scholarships for six designated
studenis

Biochemical Institute 78,500.

Contribution in support of the
Clavton Foundation Biochemical
Institute for 1970-71

Biochemical Institute 3,000.

Contribution for the Emergency
Fund of the Clavton Foundation
Biochemical Institute for 1970~71

U. T. Austin 1,450,

Scholarships for three
designated students

Y. T. Austin 2,350.

Scholarships for six designated
students

U. T. Austin 2,400.

Scholarships for two designated
students

College of Engineering 2,700.

Contribution 1o provide a research
feilowship in the Department of
Petroleum Engineering for 1970-71

M-20

.00

00

00

gy

00

00

00

00

00



DONOR

25 C. 7. Davidson
1004 Continental Life
Building

Fort Worth, Texas 76102

Ik

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

Dept. of Home Economics $4,226.97 *%E
Gift of 200 shares of Union Qil
Company of California preferred
stock to be added to the Davidson
Family Scholarships in Home Eco-
nomics. In order to provide funds
needed now to award these scholar-
ships, 100 shares were sold for the
amount indicated. The balance of
the stock is being held until funds
are needed again,

26 * Edwards laboratories College of Pharmacy 1,000.00
624 Dyer Road Continuation of regular support
Santa Ana, California for the research program in this
§2705 college
27 I.A. and Isapel Elkins U. T. Austin 2,500.00
Foundation Unrestricted contribution, to
7. A, Elkins, Ir. be used as needed for develop-
Chairman of the Board mental purposes
First City National Bank
1001 Main Street
Houston, Texas 77002
28 *Engineers Loan Fund College of Engineering 3,000.00
Carl W. Morgan Contribution to provide the
Chairman and Treasurer Louis C. Wagner Scholarships
Tavior Hall 114 for worthy engineering students
U. T. Austin
29 * The Ford Foundation Department of Anthropology 8,574.39
320 East 43rd Street Continuation cof regular support
New York, New York 10017 for the research program of
Dr. Richard N. Adams
30 *The Ford Foundation Department of Anthropology 8,333.36
320 East 43rd Street Continuation of regular support
New York, New York 10017 for the research program of
Dr. Richard N. Adams
31 TFrankfurt American Community U. T. Austin 1,000.00
Schelarship Assocciation Schelarship for a designated
Albert E. Hunter, Brigadier student
General, USA
APO New York 09757
32 Mr.and Mrs. Herbert J. College of Arts and Sciences 1,204.22 E
Frensley Contribution of fifty shares of
P. O. Box 3 Teledyne, Inc. common stock,

Housion, Texas 77001

M

which has been s0ld for the
amount indicated, for the Jennie
and Cari Sundberg Scholarship Fund

21



91'%

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
33 *Mr. and Mrs. J. T. Frye U. T. Austin $1,600.00
1400 Republic National Contribution te the Memorial
Bank Tower Stadium Expansion program
Dallas, Texas 75201
34  Getty Qil Company Coliege of Engineering 2,950.00
Foundation Contribution to provide five
G. C. Wishart, Director scholarships for siudents in
of University Relations the Depariment of Petroleum
3810 Wilshire Boulevard Engineering and an unresiricted
Los Angeles, California grant of $500 for the department
35 Getty Qil Company Ccllege of Business Admin- 1,100.00
Foundation istration
G. C. Wishart, Director Coniribution to the Petroleum
of University Relations land Management Program to
3810 Wilshire Boulevard provide a $600 scholarship and
Los Angeles, California a $500 unrestricted grant for the
Program Coordinator's Fund
36 Getty Oil Company Dept. of Geological Sciences 1,450,00
Foundation Conitribution to provide three
G. C., Wishart, Director scholarships for students and
of University Relations an unresiricted grant of $500
3810 Wilshire Boulevard for the use of the depariment
Los Angeles, California
37 Guif Oil Foundation College of Engineering 2,500.00
E. L. Buicher, Secretary Contribution to provide four
Education Committee scholarships in the Department
P, O. Box 1166 of Petroleum Engineering and an
Pittsburgh, Pennsvlvania unrestricted grant for the use of
the department
38 * Guif Oil Foundation Dept, of Geological Sciences 5,000.00

Unrestricted contribution to be
used as needed by this department

A, lLewis, Jr.

Senior Vice President

P. O. Box 1166
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

39 Halliburton Education College of Enginesring 15,000.00
Foundation, Inc. Contribution tc be used for
7. P. Harbin, President salary supplementation for
3211 Southland Center a faculty member
Dallag, Texas 75201
40 William Randolph Hearst U. T. Austin 1,000.00

Foundation Contribution to provide a
Randolph A. Hearst, Chairman scholarship for a designated
959 Fighth Avenue student
New York, Wew York 10019

M-22



41

42

43

44

46

47

48

49

DONOR

Houston Endowment Inc.
J. H. Creekmore
President

P. O. Box 52338
Housion, Texas 77052

Houston Endowment Inc.
7. H. Creckmore, President
P, O. Box 52338

Houston, Texas 77052

Houston Endowment Inc.,
7. H. Creekmore, President
P. O. Box 52338

Houston, Texas 77052

Houston Endowment Inc.
J. H. Creekmore, Prasident
P. O. Box 52338

Houston, Texas 77052

Houston Endowment Inc.
j. H. Creekmore, President
P. O. Box 52338
Houston, Texas 77052
Houston Endowment Inc.
J. H. Creekmore, President
P. O. Box 52338
Houston, Texas 77052
Houston Endowment Inc.
J. H. Creekmore, President
?. O. Box 52338

Housion, Texas 77052

Houston Endowment Inc,
7. B. Creekmore, President
P. O. Box 52338
Houston, Texas 77052
Houston Endowment Inc.

T. H. Creekmore, President
P. O. Box 52338

Houston, Texas 77052

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

College of Engineering
Contribution o renew for
1970-71 the Jesse H. Jones
Scholarships in Engineering

College of Fine Arts
Contribution to renew for
1970-71 the Jesse H. Iones
and Mary Gibbs Jones Schol-
arships in the Fine Aris

Department of Navai Science
Contribution to renew for
1970-71 the Jesse H. Jones
Nawval Scholarships Honoring
Fleet Admiral Ernest 7. King

Department of Naval Science
Contribution to renew for
1970-71 the Iesse H. Jones
Naval Scholarships Honoring

AMOUNT

$12,500.

10,000.

1,G00.

1,000.

Fleet Admiral Chester W. Nimitz

U. T. Austin
Scholarship for a designated
student

U. T. Austin

Scholarships for 60 designated

students

School of Communication
Contribution fo renew for
1970-71 the Public Affairs
Reporting Program in the
Department of Journalism

School of Communication
Contribution for the Martin
Emmet Walter Scholarships
in Journalism

School of Communication
Conftribution io renew for
1970-71 the Jesse H. Jones
Scholarships in Journalism

2,000,

30,500.

10,000.

5,000.

4,000.

0o

0G

00

GO

00

00

00

00

00



DONCR

50 *James 5. Hudnall

51

P. O. Box 1310
Tyler, Texas 75701

Ed E. and Gladys Hurley
Foundation

W. R. Eliassof, Vice Pres-
ident and Trust Oificer

First National Bank

Dallas, Texas 75222

52 *frank N. Ikard

53

American Petroieum
Institute

316

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

College of Engineering $1,000.00 E
Unresiricted contribution to

the College of Engineering.

To be credited toward mem-

bership in Chancellor's Council.

U. T. Austin 1,600.00
Scholarship for a designated

student

U. T. Austin 1,600.00

Contribution to the Memorial
Stadium Expansion program

1101 Seventeanth Sireet, NW

Washington, D. C. 20036

Kansas Library Association
R. L. Wilison, Treasurer
Iola Public Library

Icla, Kansas 66749

54 *Iatin American Scholarship

55

56

57

58

Program oI American
Universities, Inc.

25 Mt. Auburn Stireet,
Room 302

Cambridge, Massachusetts

Lilly Research Iaboratories
7. M. McGuire, Secretary
Research Grants Commitiee
Eli Lilly and Company
Indianapolis, Indiana 46206

Marathon Oil Foundation
T. M. McCleave
Personnel Representative
Marathon Cil Company
Findlay, Ohic 45840

Marathon Cil Foundation
T. M. McCleave
Personnel Representative
Marathon (il Company
Findlay, Ohio 45840

The Bruce McMillen, ir.,
Foundation

P. O. Box 297

Overton, Texas 75684

Graduate School of Library 1,000.00
Science

Study grant awarded to a

designated student

International QOffice 30,741.00
Schelarships for designated
foreign students

Dept. of Microbiclogy 4,000,00
Unrestricted grant for the

research program of Dr.

Martin R. Venneman

U. T. Austin 1,400.00
Scholarships for two
designated students

U. T. Austin 1,600.00
Scholarship for a designated

student

U. T. Austin 1,100.00

Scholarships for two
designated students

24



58

DONOR

Mobil Foundation, Inc.

W. B. Brooks

Mobil Oil Corporation

150 East 42nd Sireet

New York, New York 10017

60 * Mobil Oil Corporation

6l

62

63

64

150 East 42nd Street
New York, New York 10617

Monsanto Company

H.D. Grove, Jr., Chairman
Aid to Zducation Commitiee
P. O. Box 1311

Texas City, Texas 77550

Monsanto Company

H.D. Grove, Ir., Chairman
Aid to Education Commitiece
P. 0. Box 1311

Texas City, Texas 77590

The Moody Foundation
Edward L. Proiz

Grant Coordinator
Galveston, Texas 77550

National Association of
Secondary School
Principals

O. B. Xiernan, Director

1201 Sixteenth Sireet, NW

Washington, D. C. 20036

65 *(Oasis Qii Company

P. O. Box 395
Tripoli, Libya

56 *R. W. and Jane E. Olson

Foundation
5322 Falls Road
Dallas, Texas 75220

67 *Henry }. Otio

68

3706-A Stevenson
Austin, Texas 78703

Pan American Petroleum
Foundation, Inc.

J. M. Allen, Jr., Director

P, O, Box 591

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74102

o
::} i
L I B
¥ or %

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

College of Business $3,000.00
Administration

Unresiricted contribution for

the use of the Graduate School

of Business

Division of Extension 2,400.00
Continuation of regular support

for the Technical Training

Program

Department of Chemistry 3,000.00
Unrestricted grant for the
benefit of this department

Cellege of Engineering 3,000.00
Unrestricted grant for the

benefit of the Department of

Chemical Engineering

College of Arts and Sciences 15,000.00
Second installment on grant of

$100,000 for Innovations in

Education Project

U. T. Austin 1,000.00
Scholarship for a designated

student {National Honor Society-

Josten Company Scholarship)

Division of Extension 23,400.,00
Continuation of regular support
for the Technical Training

Program

Department of Astronomy 1,300.00
Scholarship for a designated

student

Coliege of Education 2,300.00

Contribution to the Teacher
Education Foundation

College of Business 1,000.00
Adminisiration

Contribution to the Petroleum

Land Management Program



g2{

DONCR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMQUNT
69 Pan American Petroleum College of Bngineering $3,500.00
Foundation, Inc. Contribution to provide three
C. F. Bedford undergraduate scholarships
Vice President and departmental grants for
P. O. Box 14190 the Department of Petroleum

Fort Worth, Texas 76101 Engineering for 1870-71

70 Pan American Petroleum College of Engineering 1,100.00
Foundation, Inc. Contribution to provide one
C. F. Bedford additional scholarship and
Vice President a departmental grant for the
P, O. Box 1419 Department of Petroleum

Fort Worth, Texas 76101 Engineering for 1970-71

71 Pan American Pefroleum Dept. of Geological Sciences 9,603.00
Foundation, Inc. Contribution to provide a
C. F. Bediord doctoral fellowship, an under-
Vice President graduate scholarship, and
P. O. Box 1410 grants for the benefit of the

Fort Worth, Texas 76101 depariment

72 *John Peace U. T. Austin 1,600.00
519 Majestic Building Contribution to the Memorial
San Antonio, Texas 78205 Stadium Expansion program

73 Phillips Petroleum Company College of Engineering 3,500.00
Veigh J. Nielson, Manager Contribution to provide the
Research and Development Phiilips Fellowship in the

Bartlesvilie, Oklahoma Department of Chemical
74003 Engineering for 1970~71
74 Provident Life and Accident College of Business 1,200.00
Insurance Company Administration
A.V, Keves, Vice President Coniribution to provide a
Chattanooga, Tennessee student scholarship for
37402 1970-71
75 *#Reynolds Metals Company  College of Engineering 2,000.00
T. J. Nash, General Unrestricted grant for the
Employment Manager benelit of the college

6603 West Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia 23218

76 Schiumberger Foundation U. T. Austin 3,000.00
Captain Clifton Iverson Renewal of grant for two collegiate
Executive Secretary awards and an unrestiricted grant
5320 Sugar Hill 10 the University for 1870-71

Houston, Texas 77027

77 Murray Case Sells Estate U. T. Austin 3,5060.00 E
Law Sone, Trustee Regular distribution of funds
Texas Wesleyan Coliege ircm the Sells Estate, o be

4312 Bellaire Trive, South added to the studeni loan fund
Fort Worth, Texas 76109

M-26



S P

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
78 Six Flags Over Texas U. T. Austin $1,000.00

Wayne H. Gallagher Scholarships for two

Vice President designated situdents

P, C. Box 191
Arlingion, Texas 76010

79 Spring Branch Memorial U. T. Austin 1,200.00
Hospital Auxiliary Scholarships for five
Mrs. T. E. Davies designated students

Scholarship Chairman
13614 Indian Creek
Houston, Texas 77024

80 *Sun Oil Company U. T. Austin 12,400.00

Cecil 7. Dearman Contributions distributed
Supervisor, College as follows:

Relations College of Business
Southland Center Building Administration, for
P. C. Box 28890 scholarships in the
Dallas, Texas 75221 Petroleum ILand Man-

agement Program $ 800

Coliege of Engineering,
Engineering Foundation 6,800
Scholarships in Chemical

Engineering 800
Scholarshipg in Mechan-
ical Engineering 800
Scholarships in Petroleum
Engineering 1,600

Department of Geological
Sciences, scholarships 1,600

8l Tenneco Cil Company College of Engineering 1,000.00
E. C. McBride Contribution to provide the
Chief Engineer Tennecco Foundation Chemical
P. O. Box 2511 Engineering Scholarship for
Houston, Texas 77001 1970-71
82 Tennecc Oil Company College of Engineering 1,000.00
Jack H. Ray Confribution to provide
Vice President undergraduate scholarships
P.-O. Box 2511 in Petroleum Engineering
Houston, Texas 77001 for 1870-71
23 Texaco Inc. Dept., of Geclogical Sciences 1,608.50
. H. Greene, Supervisor Centribution to provide the
Research and Technical Texaco Fellowship in Geology
Department for the fall Semester, 1970-71

P. O. Box 508
Beacon, New York 12508

M-27



DONCR

84 The Texas Interscholastic
League Foundation
R. J. Kidd, Secretary
P. O. Box B0Z8
Austin, Texas 78712
85 C. ]. Thomsen
Texas Insiruments, Inc.
P. O. Box 5474
Dallas, Texas 75222

86 TUniied States Stesl
Foundation, Inc.
Howard B. Barr
Vice President and
Executive Director
71 Broadway
New York, New York 10006

87 *The University of Texas
Poundation, Inc.
P, O. Box 7458
Austin, Texas 78712

88 * The University of Texas
roundation, Inc.
P, O. Box 7458
Austin, Texas 78712

89 * The University of Texas
Foundation, Inc.
P, O. Box 7458
Austin, Texas 78712

90 *Varco-Pruden, Inc.
P. O. Box 5036
Pine Bluff, Arkansas

71701

91 Whitehall Foundation, Inc.
C. V. Poulin, Assistant
Director of Scholarships
128 Linceln Place
Brooklyn, New York 11217

92 Vestal Wright
The Wright Company
Cleburne, Texas 76031

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

7, T. Austin $23,025.00
Contributicon to provide
scholarships for 69

designated students

U. T. Austin 40,124 ,00%**E
Contribution of 400 shares of
Texas Instruments, Inc. common
stock, to be held pending final
decision as to use of this gift
College of Engineering 10,000.00
Grant to the Indusirial

Associates Program

College of Business 10,000.00
Adminisitration

Contribution to the research

program in the Center for

Cvbernetic Studies

College of Business

Administration
Contribution to the program of
Research in Technological
Management

2,500.00

U. T. Austin

Unresiricted coniribution o

be used as needed for develop~
mental purposes

1,500.006

College of Engineering 3,000.00
Contribution to be used for the

research program of Dr. Philip

Johnson in the Department of

Civil Engineering

U. T. Austin
Scholarships for two designated
students

1,300.00

College of Engineering 1,060.00
Contibution to the Marvin Wright
Memorial Fund. To be credited to

Chancelior's Council membership.

M~-28



DONOR

93 * Bedford S. Wynne
1522 Edison
Dallas, Texas 75207

94 Arthur Young and Coempany
Wayne X, Goettsche
2100 Bank of the Southwest
Building
Houstion, Texas 77002

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

U. T. Austin $1,600.00

Contribution t¢ the Memorial

Stadium Expansion program

College of Business 2,000.00
Administration

Contribution to the Department

of Accounting to provide the

Arthur Young Tax Scholarships

for 1970-71

The following nonmonetary gifts have also been received:

95 Mr.and Mrs. Charles D.
Clark
P, O. Rox 938
McAllen, Texas 78501
96 Sidney R. jacobs
235 East 57th Sireet
New York, New York 106022

87 Mrs. Ellen C. Masters
Ancramdale

New York 12503

98 *Mrs. E. E. Sheifield
2033 Alpans Reoad
Houston, Texas 77005

89 *Halsted B. VanderPoel
Via Maria Cristina, 2
Rome, Italy

100 Hiram Williams

College of Architectiure
and Fine Arts

University of Florida

Gainesville, Tlorida 32601

College of Tine Arts 2,313.06%%
Gift of nineteen works of art

to the Art Museum

Humanities Research Center
Gift to The University of Texas
Library of bocks, bound pamphlets,
and brochures relating to the print-
ing arts, book design, and book
binding

1,000.00%*

Humanities Research Center 2,500.00%*
Gift of letters and manuscripts
to be added to the Edgar Lee
Masters Collection
Humanities Research Center 9,500.00%%*

Six antigue porcelain figurines

The Miriam Lutcher Stark
Library

Gift of one oil portrait by John

Butler Yeats and ten paintings

by Max Gunther

2,187.20%*

Humanities Research Center 49,250.00%=*
Gift of thirteen paintings and

fifty drawings



D28

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 BUDGET

The term "rate” for academic personnel is the full-time nine-month base rate; for
classified personmel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
a proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appointment, Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account.

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GENERAY, ADMINISTRATION AND
STUDENT SERVICES

Office of the President

Appointment
Vice President for Academic

Affairs ad interim
1. Peter T, Flawn 9/1 - 8/31 75 12 $32,000

Concurrent Employment:
Bureau of Economic Geology
Consultant 9/1 - 8/31 25 12 32,000

Geological Sciences 9/1 - 5/31 ——— 9 (20, 500)
Professor
(RBC# 335, 305, 338)

Assistant to the President
2, James I, Crowson i6/1 - 8/31 100 12 20,000

(RBC# 12663

Assgistant to the President Stipend
3. Robert D, Mettlen 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 7,400
6/1 - 8/31 100 3 4,750

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Arts and Sciences Reorganization
Allotment

Concurrent Employment:

Finance
Agsistant Professor g/1 - 5/31 50 9 6,850
Total Salary 100 12 18,000
Academic Rate: §$13,700
{RBC# 487, 488, 583)
Resignation
Assistant to the President
4, Jack R, Musslewhite 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 20,000
Date of Resignation 9/30/70

(RBC# 1234)

Transfer of Funds
5, Amount of Transfer - $22,000
To: Office of the President - Administrative and Professional Salaries

From: Arts and Sciences Reorganization Allotment
To fund the new position of Assistant Vice President for Academic
Affairs, Mr., George Blitch, The appointment was reported in the

October docket,
{RBC# 488)

M-30



926

Full-time Salary

Pericd of % No.
Ltem, Depariment, Titie, Name Avppointment Time Mos, Rate

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

AND STUDENT SERVICES

Office of the President {Continued)

Transfer of Funds
6, Amount of Transfer - $6,168

Tos

From:

QOffice of the President - Classified Personnel
Unallocated Classified Personnel

To establish a new position of Senior Secretary at a twelve months
full-time rate of $6,168 for the period 9/1 - 8/31. This position
is assigned to the Assistant Vice President for Academic Affairs.
(RBC# 583)

Remove from Budget
Research Scientist
7. Lloyd S. Lockingen 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $19,000

Deceased 10/19/70
(RBC# 1291)

Office of the Vice Praesident

for Student Affairs

Appointment
Acting Vice President for
Student Affairs Stipend
8. Stephen D. MeClellan 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 14,000
6/1 - 8/31 100 3 6,000

Concurrent Employment:
Office of the Dean of Students

Dean of Students 9/1

8/31 g - ———
Academic

Educational Administration Rate

Assistant Professor 9/1

5/31 33 9 12,000

Total Salary - 12 mos. - $24,000

To conform the 1970-71 coperating

budget to reflect appointments

and vates established July 1, 1970,
(RBG# 1265, 1290)

Qffice of the Business Manager

Interdepartmental Transfer
9. Amount of Transfer - $13,680

To:

Froms

Cffice of the Business Manager - (Classified Salaries

QOffice of the Vice President for Business Affairs - Administrative
and Profzssicmal Salaries

Funds available due to an unfilled posgition in the Office of the

Vice President for Business Affairs were needed to support the
salaries of personnel in positions estabiished since the 197071

budget for the Office of the Business Manager was prepared,
(RBC# 76}

M-31



QLD

Fuil-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND
STUDERT SERVICES (Continued)

Data Processing Division

Transfer of Funds
10. Amount of Transfer - $9,800
To: Data Processing Division - Classified Personmel

From: Unallocated Classified Salaries
Funds were needed for the partial support of a System Analyst and

Programmer I.
(RBC# 426)

Office of the Dean of Students

Leave of Absence
Assigtant Dean of Students
il. Jack L., Kaplan 9/t - 8/31 100 12 814,000

Term of Leave 9/1 - 8/3:1
(RBC# 809)

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
12, Amount of Transfer - $30,629
Te: (lassified Personnel

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries
Personnel changes in this office since the preparation of the 1970-71

operating budget require this transfer.
(RBC# 553, 565, 554, 270, 860)

Counseling-Psvchological
Services Center

Transfer Between Dissimilar
Appropriations
13. Amount of Transfer - $700
To: Consultants

From: Travel
To establish an account from which consultants to the Center

may be paid.
(RBC# 854)

Student Financial Aids

Transfer of Funds
14, Anount of Transfer - 54,800
To: OStenographic Bureau - Classified Salaries

From: Unzllocated Classified Salaries

Funds were needed to establish & positiom of Administrative Clerk
to handle the clerical work involved in the Texas Opportunity Loan

Programn,
{RBC# 1010}

M-32



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

928

Full~-time Salary
No,
Mos,

Period of %

Appointment Time Rate

GENERAL INSTITUTICNAL EXPENSE

Choral Organizations

Interdepartmental Transfer

15,
To:

From:

Amount of Transfer - $2,354

Choral Organizations - Maintenance and Operation
Music -~ Maintenmance and Operation

Funds will be used to cover the rental of Municipal Auditorium and
stage labor for the Christmas Concert and for sheet music purchases
for 1970-71,

(RBC# 1015)

University Development Board

Appointment
Consultant on Development
16. Bess H, Jomes 9/15 - 7/15 100 12 $10,000
(RBC# 851)
Assistant Director
17. Eugene P, Cannon 8/15 - 8/31 100 12 19,500
{RBC# 927
Salary Increase
Associate Director
18, W. Graves Blanton
To: 9/1 - 9/30 100 12 19,500
18/1 - 8/31 100 i2 21,000
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 19,500
Rate Increase 12 1,500
(RBC# 958) -

Stenographic Bureau

Transfer of Funds

19, Amount

Tos

Prom:

of Transfer -~ $3,390
Stenographic Bureau - (Qlassified Salaries

Unalliocated Classified Salaries
Funds were needed to support the salary of an Editor I (1/2T)

to assist in the preparation of University Council minutes,
(RBC# 294)

Texas Forensic Union

Transfsr of Funds

28, Amount

Tos

From:

of Transier ~ $25,000
Texas Forensic Union

Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Additional funds were needed to meet 1970-71 commitments,.
{RBC# 1197)

M-33



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title Name Appointment

COMPARATIVE STUDIES

Leave of Absence
University Professor in
Arts and Letters

21, Wiiliam A, Arrowsmith 9/1 5/31

Term of Leave 9/1
(RBC# 1097

5/31

University Professor of
Latin American Studies

22, John W, F. Dulles 9/1 5/31

H

Term of Leave 5/1
(RBC# 1096)

5/31

Transfer Between Digsimilar Appropriations
23. Amount of Tramsfer - $4,659
To: Other Salaries - 8659
Visiting Lecturers - $4,000

From: Faculty Salaries

028

Full-time Salary

A No.
Time Mos. Rate
160 g $31,000
100 9 21,000

Funds available due to the leave of absence of Professor William
Arrowsmith are needed for commitments for visiting lecturers and
to provide a projectionist to assist Professor Donald Weisman in
the University Course 306 which has an enrollment of over 300

students.
(RBCH# 1169, 1170)

Transfer of Funds
24, Amount of Transfer - $1,320

To: Comparative Studies - {lassified Salaries

From: Umallocated Classified Salaries

Funds were needed to provide partial support of the salary of a
Humanities Research Associate II at a full-time twelve-months

rate of $8,520 for the period 9/1 - 8/31,

(RBC# 765)

COMPARATIVE STUDIES AND CIASSICS

leave of Absence
25, Donald 8, Carne-Ross

Comparative Studies
University Professor in

Arts and Letters 9/1 - 5/31
Classics

Professor 9/1 - 5/31
Term of Leave 9/1 - 1/15

(RBC# 529, 810)

M-34

50 9 29,000

50 9 29,000



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
26, Wolf H, Hilbertz
(RBC# 868)

Lecturer
27, lLlawrence A, DeMartimeo, Jr,
(RBC# 811)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Anthropology

Appointment
Assistant Professor {(1970-71 Oniy)
28, Barbara Kirshenblatt~Gimbiett
(RBC# 995)

Anthropology and LBJ School
of Public Affairs

Appointment
Visiting Professor
29. Ishmael Silva-TFuenzalida

Anthropology

IBJ School of Public Affairs
(RBC# 1042, 827)

Astronomy

Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
30, Bruce T. Ulrich

Term of Leave

Dr. Ulrich is also on leave from
the Physics Department for the

1970-71 Academic year,
(RBC# 1088)

Botany

Transfer of Funds
31, Amount of Transfer - $10,000

To: Botany - Faculty Salaries

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 1/15

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 1/15

9/1 - 1/15

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

160

45

100

50

50

50

From: Imiversity Reseazxch Tnstitute Allotment Account

FTuli-time Salary
No.

Mos. Rate
g $13,000
Academic
Rate Stipend

$13,600 § 3,050

9 10, 500
9 20, 000
9 20,000
9 13,500

To support the change of status of J, Howard Armott, Professor of
Botany at a full-time 9 months rate of $20,000, from one-half time

to full-time for the period 9/1 - 5/31.

(RBC# 4273

M-35



Fuli-time Salary

Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment T Line Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Contlnoued)
Chemistry
Appointment
Lecturer
32, Thomas A, Furtsch 9/1 -« 1/15 50 9 $12,000
(RBC# 1239)
Change of Status
Professor
33, Geoxrge W, Watt
To: 9/1 - 5/31 75 9 27,500
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 27, 500
(RBC# 1282)
Classics
Appointment
Asgistant Instructor
34, Robert E, Charles 5/1 - 5/31 50 9 8,000

(RBC# 1185)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
35. Amount of Transfer - §6,170
To: Assistants

Fyrom: Teaching Assistants

Funds were used to provide two student assistants as graders for the

large Classical Civilization classes,
(RBC# 1056)

BEconomics

Appointment
Professor
36, David A, Kendrick 9/1 - 5/31

Source of Funds: Transfer from
IBJ School of Public Affairs -
Lump Sum Salaries

{RBC# 291, 27, 869)

Assistant Instructor

37, Sammie X, Cooper /1 - 5/31
(RBC# 830
Assistant Insfructor
38, Gordon P, Goodfellow 9/1 - 5/31
{RBC# 870"
Assistant Instructor
39, Lorna A, Monti 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 875)

M-36

100 9
100 9
100 9
100 9

20, 000

8,000

8,000

8, 000



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Economics {Continued)

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
40, John L. Pisciotta
{RBC# 829)

Salary Increase
Professor
4. TForest G, Hill
To:

From:

Rate Increase

Source of Funds: 'Transfer
fyrom Unallocated Teaching
Salaries

(RBC# 1005, 333)

Resignatrion
Assistant Professor
42, George R, Gebhart

Date of Resignatiom
{RBC# 828)

Transfer of Funds
43, Amount of Transfer - $10,000

9/1

9/1
10/1

9/1

5/31

9/30
5/31

5/31

9/1 - 5/31

8/31/70

To: Economics - Teaching Assistants

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries

100

100
100

160

100

92

Full-time Salary

Additional Teaching Assistants were needed for the fall semester.

(RBC# 334)

English
Appointment

Visiting Associate Professor (1970-71)

44 . TBrnest N, Kaulbach
{RBC# 1108)

Assistant Professor
45, Mary ¥. Biete
{RBC# 833)

Assistant Professor
46, TNorman Flinker
{RBC# 831)

Appointment and Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
47, David Kuryk

Term of Leave
{RBC# 344, 874

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

M- 37

1

5/31

3/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

100

100

100

100

No.

Mos, Rate
9 $ 8,000
9 19,500
9 20,500
9 193500
S 1,000
9 11,000
9 13,500
9 10,500
9 11,000
9 12,000



Full-time Salary
Period of 7 No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Namc Appointment T ime Mos, Rate

COLLECE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

English (Continued)

Avppointment

Agsistant Professor
48, ©Nell E, Nakadate 9/1 - 5/31 100 g $11,000
(RBC# 808)

Agsigtant Professor
49, Jan R. Van Meter 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 10,500
{RBC# 1004

Assistant Instructor
50, Mary W. Bowden 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 8,000
(RBC# 1153)

Assistant Instzuctor
51. Nina R. Cooper 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 8,000
(RBC# 1002)

Assistant Instructor
52, Walter H. Judd 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 8,000
(RBC# 1070)

Assistant Instructor
53, Carolyn C. Osborn 9/1 -~ 5/31 33 9 8,000
(RBC# 658, 873)

Assistant Insiructor
54, TIvria A, Sackton 9/1 - 1/15 25 9 8,000
(RBC# 1236)

Assistant Instructor
55. Patricia ten Broeke 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 8,000
(RBC# 872)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assigtant Instructor

56, TFrederick D. Asnes 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 8,000
1969-70 Academic Rate 9 6,200
Rate Increase 2_ 1,800
{RBC# 1066) o
Assistant Insiructor
57. Ray M. Canant 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 8,000
1969-70 Academic Rate 9 6,400
Rate Increase 2 12600

{RBC# 1071)

M-38



Period of %
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
English (Continued)
Appointment and Salary Increase
Assgistant Instructor
58. J. Marguerite Dean 3/1 - 5/31 50
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 834)
Assistant Instructor
59, 1iouls H, Harrison, Jr. 9/1 - 5/31 30
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBCH# 835)
Assistant Instructor
60. Aubrey D, McAuley 9/1 - 5/31 50
1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
{RBC# 832)
Assistant Instructor
61, Jeanne M. Purdy 9/1 - 5/31 50
1669-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
{RBC# 1067)
Change of Status
Assistant Instructor
62, Allen B, Crider
To: 9/1 « 5/31 62.5
From: 8/1 - 5/31 50
Source of Funds: Transfer
from Unallocated Teaching
Salaries
(RBC# 1148, 1237)
Remove from Budget
Professor Emeritus
63, UMody . Boatright 9/1 - 5/31 -
Deceased 8/20/70
(RBC# 813)

M-39

934

Fuli-time Salary

No,

Mos. Rate
9 $ 8,600
9 6,400
9 1,600
9 8,000
9 6,200
9 1,800
9 8,000
9 6,200
2_ 11800
g 8,000
9 6,400
2 11600
9 8,000
9 8,000



Full-time Salary
Period of 7. No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mosg, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

English (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
64, Amount of Transfer - $2,196
To:; English - Classified Salaries

From: Unallocated Classified Salaries

To establish a new 1/2T secretarial position for the Texas
Folklore Society.
(RBC# 319)

65, Amount of Transfer - $23,425
To: English - Teaching Assistants

From: TUnallocated Teaching Salaries

Large enrcliment in undergraduate Emglish courses required the
cpening of additional sections and employment of Teaching Assistants
to staff them,

(RBC# 1155)

66, Amount of Transfer - $1,000
To: English -« Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation
To provide film and audio-visual materials used in teaching
English 3441.4, There is a laboratory fee charged for students

enrolled in this course which will reimburse the institution,
{RBC# 1212)

French and Ttaliam

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor

67. Suzanne M,G. Jamieson 9/1 - 1/15 67 g $ 9,500
1969-70 Academic Rate 9 9,000
Rate Increase 9 500
(RBC# 1068)
Gecgraphy
Appoiniment
Instructor
68, Celia K, ¥amau 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 9,000
(RBC# 1193)
Appointment and Leave of Absence
Asgistant Professor
69. Robin W. Doughty 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 11,000

Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31
(RBCE 432, 871)

M-40



Full-time Salary
Period of % No,

Appointment Time Mos,

Item, Department, Title, Nzme

Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Geography (Continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
70, Amount of Tramsfer - $1,200
To: Assistants

From: Teaching Assistants

Reallocation of funds to provide the department with a student
taboratory assistant,

(RBC# 1018)

Transfer of Funds
71. Amount of Transfer - 51,400
To: Geography - Teaching Assistants

From: Unallocated Teaching Szalaries

Funds were used tc increase the stipends of Teaching Assistanmts in
this department.

(RBCH# 1262)

Geological Sciences

Change of Status and
Leave of Absence

Professor
72, William R, Muehlberger
To: 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 $21,000
1/16 - 5/31 LWOP
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 21,000
(RBC# 814)

Transfer of Funds
73. Amount of Transfer - $3,500
To: Geological Sciences - Special Equipment

From: Unallocated Special Equipment

Funds were used to meet the special equipment needs of this
department,

(RBC# 1233)

74, Amount of Transfer ~ $4,026
To: Geological Sciences - Classified Personnel

¥rom: Unallocated Classified Salaries

To previds additinnal secretavial help nzeded to support new
faculty members,

{RBC# 1222)

M-41



Period of I
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {Continued)

Geological Sciences and
Bureau of Economic Geology

Appointment, Salary Increase
and Change of Status
75, Charles G, Groat

Appointment
Geological Sciences
Lecturer 9/1 - 1/15 50
1969-70 Academic Rate (equiv)

Rate Increase

Change of Status
Bureau of Economic Geology
Research Scientist Associate IV
To: 9/1 - 1/15 50
1/16 - 5/31 100

Trom: ' 8/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 1190, 1191)

Government

Appointment
Assistant Professor (1970-71 Only)
76, David T. Garza 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 836)

Instructor
77. 0din A, Toness 9/1 - 5/31 50
(RBC# 1228)

Assistant Instructor
78, Harvey F, Kline 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 881)

Lecturer
79. Dagmar S, Hamilton 9/1 - 5/31 25
{RBC# 1091)

Change of Status

Professor
80, William S. Livingston
To: 9/1 - 5/31 100
From: 9/1 - 5/31 IWOP

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Teaching Salaries
{RBC# 857, 384)

M-42

93p

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $10, 000
9 8,550
2 1,450
12 12,600
12 12,600
9 11,006
9 12,000
S 8,000
9 12,000
9 26,000
9 26,000




Full-time Salary
Period of % ¥o.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {Continued)

Germanic Langauges

Interdepartmental Transfer
81. Amount of Transfer - $1,914
To: Germanic Languages ~ Classified Salaries

From: Office of Dean, College of Arts and Sciences - Jester Center

Funds were needed to support the salary of a 1/2T clerk-typist for
the lower-division Germanic Languages teaching center in Jester
Center,

(RBC# 558)

Transfer into Travel
82, Amount of Transfer - 5168
To: Germanic Languages - Travel
H

From: Office of the Dean - Travel

Funds were used to permit a member of the Germanic Languages

faculty to attend a Symposium on German Classicism at the University
of Wisconsin on October 9-10, 1970,

(RBC# 1029)

Historz

Appointment
Visiting Professor
83, TFriedrich Katz 1/1é6 - 5/31 100 g $18, 000
{RBC# 61)

Lecturer
84, Llerena B. Friend 9/1
{(RBC# 1142)

1/15 33 9 13,000

Leave of Absence
Asgsistant Professor
85, L. Tuffly Ellis 9/1

5/31 50 9 11,000

5/31

Term of Leave /1

Concurrent Employment:
Research in Texas History
Assistant Director 9/1
{RBC# 67)

8/31 50 12 17,000

Budget Errara
86, Ilsa-Nine Bulhof 9/1
Tos Assistapnt Trofessor

2/31 50 g 10,000

From: Instructor

Mrs, Bulhof’s rapk as Assistant
Professor was established in
1965-70,

(RBC# 838)

M-43



Full-time Salary
Period of i No,
Item, Deparpment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

History (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
87. Amount of Transfer - $3,000
To: History - Teaching Assistants

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries
Undergraduate course offerings require the use of additiomal

Teaching Assistants,
(RBC# 1149)

History, Art, and
Centey for Middlie Easterm Studies

Appointment
Visiting Profassor
88, John A, Williams

History 9/1 - 5/31 72 9 $15,000
Art 9/1 - 5/31 —— 9 15,000
Center for Middle Eastern

Studies ~ Office of Education

Contract Funds 9/1 - 5/31 28 9 15,000
(RBC# 974, 839, 1128)

Home Economics

Appointment
Instructor
89, Mattie J, Hulls 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 10,500
{RBC# 1189

Mathematics

Avppointment
Agsgistant Instructox
90, Arnold B, Lopez-Cepero 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 8,000
(RBC# 997)

Assistant Instructor
91, Anu B. Megaw 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 8,000
(RBC# 998

Assistant Instructor
92, Russell R. Rose 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 8,000
{RBCH# 965)

Agsistant Instructor
93, Edward E, Schleicher 9/1 - 1/15 75 9 8,000
{RBC# 968)

Asslstant Instructor
54, Williem B, Vesely 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 8,000
{RBC# 967)

M-



1969-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
(RBCH 963

M-45

Period of 7
Item, Department, Title, WName Appolntment Time
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Mathematics (Continued)
Reappointment
Assistant Instructor
95, William €. Bean 1/i6 -~ 5/31 75
Previous appointment was
at the same rate,
(RBC# 1249
Assistant Instructor
96, Dorothy B. Buck i/16 - 5/31 75
Previous appointment
wag at the same rate,
{RBC# 1273)
Assistant Instructoer
97, William D, Driscoll 1/1i6 - 5/31 75
Previous appointment
was at the same rate,
(RBC# 1270}
Assistant Instructor
98, Michael A, Goldman i/16 - 5/31 75
Previous appointment
was at the same rate,
(RBCHF 1272)
Assistant Instructor
99, Sylvia S. Goodrich 1/16 - 5/31 100
Previous appointment
was at the same rate,
(RBC# 1271
Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor
100, Harold D, Eidson, Jr. 9/1 - 5/31 100
1969~70 Academic Rate(equiv)
Rate Increase
(RBCH# 969)
Asgsisiant Instructoxw
101, Gary W. Cobb 9/1 - 5/31 25

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $ 8,000
9 8,000
9 8,000
9 8,600
9 8,000
9 8,000
9 6,390
S 1,610
9 &,800
9 8,000
9 800



540

Full-time Salary

Pericd of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Mathematics {Continued)
Change of Status
Professor
102. Sterling K, Berberian
Tos 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 $27,000
From: 8/1 ~ 1/15 100 9 27,000
1/16 - 5/31 IWop
{(RBC# 1274)
Assgistant Instructor
103, Glyn K. Wooldridge
Tos 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 8,000
1/16 - 5/31 75
From: 9/1 - 5/31 75 9 8,000
{RBC# 999)
Microblology
Appointment
Assgistant Professor
104, Martin R, Venneman 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 10,500
(RBC# 1187}
Resignation
Agsistant Professor
105, Marion Woolsey 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 10,500
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
{RBC# 962)
Transfer of Funds
106, Amount of Transfer - 3$8,000
To; Microbiology - Special Equipment
¥rom: Unallocated Special Equipment
To provide for the special equipment needs of this department,
{RBC# 1213)
Oriental and African
Languages and Literatures
Appointment and Salary Increase
Instructor
107, Abraham Zilkha 9/1 « 1/15 100 9 9,000
1969~70 Academic Rate 9 7,800
Rate Increase s 1,200

(RBC# 798)

. M-45



Period of

%

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {(Continued)
Philosophy and Office of the Dean
Change of Status
108, John R, Silber
To: Philosophy
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100
Source of Funds: Transfer
from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries
From: Philosophy
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 -
Office of the Dean
Dean 9/1 - 5/31 100
?
Concurrent Employment:
Comparative Studies
University Professor in
Arts and Letters 9/1 -~ 5/31 ————

(RBC# 349, 304, 246)

Physical Instruction

Transfer of Funds
109. Amount of Transfer - $2,196

To: Physical Instruction - Classified Salaries

From: TUnallocated Classified Salaries

341

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos, Rate
9 $33, 000
9 (32,000)
9 33, 000
g (32,000)

To establish a new 1/2T secretarial position for the period

©/1 - 8/31,
{RBC# 327)

Physical Instruction and
Intercollegiate Athletics

Appointment
109, Melvin R, Patterson

Physical Instruction
Assistant Professor

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries

Intercollegiate Athletics -
Auxiliary Enterprises Funds

Swimming Coach
(RBC# 1248, 1206, 1214)

Physics
Appointment
Professor
111, George B, Thurston

Concurrent Employment:
Mechanical Engineering
Professor
(RBC# 1246)

9/1

9/1

9/1

9/1

M-47

- 5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

75

25

100

9 15,000
9 15,000
9 19,800
9 19,800



342

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Physics {Continued)

Appointment
Visiting Professor
112, Radu C. Balescu 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $18, 000
{(RBC# 959)

Assistant Professor
113, George E. Fredericks 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11,500
{(RBC# 1095)

Instructor
114, Davy L. Bernazd 9/1 - 5/31 - 9 9,000
(RBC# 1302)

Instructor {1570-71 Only)
115, Martin A, Walker 9/1 - 5/31 -—- 9 8,000

Concurrent Employment:
Center for Relativity Theory
Regearch Scientist
Associate IV 9/1 - 8/31 160 12 12,000
{RBC# 1303)

Lecturer (1970-71 Only)
116, Per Nielsen o/1 - 5/31 - 9 9,450

Concurrent Employment:
Center for Plasma Physics
and Thermonuclear Research
Research Scientist
Associate IV 9/1 - 10/31 100 12 12,600
(RBC# 1115)

Lecturer
i17. Gary W. Phillips 9/1 - 5/31 ——— 9 9,000

Concurrent Employment:
Centey for Nuclear Studies

Research Engineexr
Agsociate IV 9/1 - 3/31 1060 12 12,000

{RBCH 12573

Change of Status
Asgociate Professor
i18. Peter J, Riley
Toe 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 14,000

From: 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 14,000
(RBC# 961)

M-48



943

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Physics (Continued)
Change of Status
119, ZLeonard Simmons, Jz.
To: Assistant Professor
(1970-71 Oniy; g/1 - 1/15 - 9 §11, 250
1/16 - 5/31 100
Research Scientist
(Faculty) - Atomic Energy
Commission Contract
Funds 9/1 - 1/15 106 9 11,250
¥From: Assistant Professor g/1 - 5/31 - 9 11,250

Research Scientist
{Faculty) - Atomic Energy
Commission Contract

Funds 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 11,250
{RBC# 1286, 1304, 586)
Remove from Budget
Professor
120, Darrell S. Hughes 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 16,000
Deceased 9/10/70

{RBC# 1247

Transfer of Funds
121, Amount of Transfer - $19,624
To: Physics - Classified Salaries

From: Unallocated Classified Salaries

Funds were needed to support the salaries of a Research Scientist
Associate V at a full-time twelve-months rate of $15,000 and a
Technical Staff Assistant III at a full-time twelve-months rate of
86,780 for the pexriod 9/1 ~ 8/31.

(RBC# 894, 236)

Transier Between Digsimilar Appropriations
122. Amount of Transfer - $19,483
To: Assistant

From: Faculty Salaries

Reallocation of unused faculty salaries funds to provide the
department with graders and other non-teaching assigtants to
zid the regular faculty during the long session and to provide
computar terminal atrendants for the entire vear.

(RBC# /7, €76)

M-49



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Physics {Continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
123. Amount of Transfer - $2,807
To: Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

From: Faculty Salaries

Y

Time

944

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos,

Rate

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide additional support

needed for the visiting speakers program,

{RBC# 1261)

Pszchologg

Appolntment
Professor
124, James P, Egan 9/1
{RBC# 985)

5/31

Vigiting Professor
125, Judson Milis a/1
{RBC# 840}

5/31

Agsistant Professor
126, Michael D, Spiegler 9/1
{RBCHF 984)

5/31

i

Appointment and Salary Increase
Asgistant Professor
127, James M. Swanson 9/1

t

5/31

1969-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
{RBC# 801)

Transfer of Funds
128, Amount of Transfer -~ $1,000

To: Psychology - Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

160

io0

160

100

From: Unallocated Visiting lLecturers and Consultants

WO

lio w

To establish an account from which visiting lecturers and
consultants to this department may be paid,

{RBC# 893)

M-50

$25,000

20, 000

11,000



945

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {(Continued)
Psychology and Applied
Research Laboratories
Change of Status
129, Llovd A, Jeffress
Psychology
Professor
To: 9/1 - 5/31 75 9 $22,000
Froms 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 22,000
Appiied Research Laboratories -
Government Contract Funds
Research Scientist {Faculty)
To: 9/1 - 8/31 25 9 22,000
From: 9/1 - 8/31 LWOP g 22,000
(RBC# 991, 799)
31lavic Languages
Appointment
Assistant Professor (1970-71 Only)
136, Zoreslava K, Kaulbach /1 - 5/31 50 9 10,500

(RBCH# 185, 946)

Socioiogz

Transfer of Funds
131, Amount of Transfer - $6,252
To: Sociology - Faculty Salaries

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries
To support the changes of regular faculty members from part-time

to full-time teaching following fall registration,
{(RBC# 273)

Spanish and Portuguese

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
132, Judith XK. Bngler 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 8,000
{RBC# 983)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Insiructor

133, WNestor A, Lugones 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 8,000
196970 Acadenic Rate 9 6,600
Rate Increase 9 1,400

{RBC# 841)

M-51



Period of
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

A
Time

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCLENCES

Spanish and Portuguese {Continued)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor
134, Rita K. Burkett g/1 - 5/31
1969-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
{RBCH# 842)

Assistant Instructor
135, Weil J. Devereaux 9/1 - 5/31
16869-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
{RBC# 878)

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
136, Pablo B. deHeredia 9/1 - 5/31

Term of Leave 9/1 - 1/15
{RBC# 802)

Transfer of Funds
137. Amount of Transfer - $2,292

50

50

100

To: Spanish and Portuguese - (lassified Salaries

From: Unallocated Classified Salaries

To establish a new 1/2T secretarial position for the period

9/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 1065)

138, Amount of Transfer - $68,500

To: Spanish and Portuguese - Teaching Assistants

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries

246

Fuli-time Salary

To fund the appointments o0f Teaching Assistant for the

spring semester,
(RBC# 1263)

Zoology
Appointment
Vigiting Asscciate Professox
139, Michael H. S ith 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 1107)

Assistant Professor (1970-71 Only)
140, Martin Blumenfeld 8/1 - 5/31
{RBC# 818)

M-52

160

100

Yo,

Mos, Rate
9 $ 8,000
g 6,600
9 1,400
9 8,000
9 6,400
9 1,600
9 12,000
9 14,000
9 11,000



Pericd of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Zoology (Continued)
Salary Increase and Change of Status
Professor
141. Terrell H. Hamilton
General Budget Funds
Tos 9/1 - 5/31 5
Froms 9/1 - 5/31 2
Government Contract Funds -
USPHS Career Development Award
To: 9/1 - 5/31 95
6/1 - 8/31 100
Froms: 9/1 - 5/31 98
6/1 - 8/31 100

1965-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
(RBC# 1106, 1093, 1094)

Change of Status
141a, Auline R, Schrank 9/1 - 5/31 100
To: Professor

From: Professor and Chairman
(RBC# 982)

ILeave of Absence

Professor
142, Austen ¥, Riggs, IT 9/1 - 5/31 14
Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31

Concurrent Employment:
Zoology - NIH Career
Development Award
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 86
6/1 - 8/31 100
{RBC# 1060)

Professor
143, Marshall R, Wheeler 9/1 - 5/31 100
Term of Leave 1/i6 - 5/31

{RBC# 981)

M~53

947

Fuil-time Salary

No.

Mos, Rate
9 $19,500
g 19,000
9 19,500
12 26,000
9 19,000
12 25,333
9 182700
2 300
g 20,500
9 21,000
9 21,000
S 19,000



Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)
Zoology and Qffice of the Dean
of Graduate School
Change of Status
144, Harry E. Sutton
To: Zoology
Professor and Chairman 9/1 - 5/31 100
From: Zoolegy
Professor
General Budget Funds 9/1 - 5/31 20
HEW Graant Funds 9/1 - 5/31 80
6/1 - 8/31 100

Qffice of the Dean

of Graduate Schoeol

Associate Dean 9/1
(RBC# 1186, 1185, 782)

H

5/31 -——

Center for Middle Eastern Studies and
Oriental and African Languages and
Literatures

Salary Increase
145, M. Ali Jazayery

Center for Middle Eastern Studies 9/1 - 5/31 67

Oriental and African Languages
and Literatures 9/1 - 5/31 33

1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase

Source of Funds: Dean's
Reserve for Teaching Salaries

1970-71 Original Budget -

$17,000
(RBC# 1074, 1075, 1114, 1113)

Jffice of the Dean

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
146, Noxris G, Hart 9/1 - 5/31 50

Source of Funds: Teaching
Assistants for American
Studies

{RBCH 1125)

M-54

348

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos, Rate
G $22,000
9 22,000
Stigend
9 1,500
9 17,500
9 17,500
9 161500
2 1,000
9 9,000



349

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Qfflce of the Dean {(Contimued)
Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Dean for Student
Academic Affairs
146a. Arthur M., Cory 9/1 - 1/15 30 9 $16,000
1969-70 Administrative Rate 9 14,500
Rate Increase 9 1,500
Concurrent Employment:
English
Professor 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 14,000
1/16 - 5/31 100

(RBC# 607, 618)

erdepartmental Transfer
147, Amount of Transfer - $20,000
To: Office of the Dean - Ethnlc Studies

From: English - Faculty Salaries
To provide funds for visiting lecturers involved in the Ethnic

Studies Program,
{(RBC# 1229)

148, Amount of Transfer - $8,000
To: Office of the Dean - American Studies
From: History - Faculty Salaries
Funds available due to faculty reassignments in the History
department were needed to staff course offerings of the American

Studies Program - budgeted in the Office of the Dean.
(RBC# 1126)

Transfer intc Travel
149, Amount of Transfer -~ 82,500
To: Office of the Dean - Travel
From: Unallocated Travel

Additional travel funds were needed in the Qffice of the Dean.
(RBC# 1072)

M-55



950

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mog, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {Continued)

Qffice of the Dean - Visiting lLecturers

and Consultants {(Continued)

Transfer of Funds
150. Amount of Transfer - $29,000

Funds allocated to the Office of the Dean - Visiting Lecturers and
Consultants account for redistribution to the various departments within
College, have been transferred as follows:

(1

(D

(3>

(4

(5)

(6)

Astronomy $1,500 (7 Linguistics $2,000
(RBC# 1077) (RBC# 449)
Chemistry 4,000 (8) Mathematics 4,000
(RBC# 935) (RBC# 420)
Economics 4,000 {9 Oriental and African
(RBCH# 940) Languages and Literatures 1,000
Computer Sciences 2,500 (RBC# 1161)
{RBRC# 102D (10) Physics 2,000

Geclogical Sciences 4,000 (RBC# 421)
{RBC# 1023) (11) Socioclogy 2,000

Germanic Languages 2,000 (RBC# 422)

{RBC# 551

Office of the Dean -~ Special

Equipment and Teaching Equipment

Transgfer of Funds
151. Amount of Transfer - 567,955

Transfers were made from the College of Arts and Sciences Special
Equipment and Teaching Equipment Fund, established for redistribution by
the Dean, to the various departments as follows:

{1

(2

(3

(43

(53

(&)

(73

(8

Astromomy - $5,000
To covexr expenses of imstallation of telescope equipment at the
Nike Center neayr Austin
{RBC# 1078)
Biclogical Sciences - §$3,255
For puzchase of a 13" Metric Lathe
{RBC# 1219)
Chemistry - $10,000
For the purchase of a Varian E-12-ESR spectrometer,
{RBC# 1160)
Computer Sciences - $8,500
For acquisition of Datapoint 3300 Remote Terminal and for rental
of kevpunches for the Programming Laboratory in Pearce Hall,
(RBC# 939)
Geography - $ 3,000
¥or special equipment needed to upgrade departmental facilities,
{RBCH 1220)
Geolopgical Sciences - 53,660
For purchase of daylight projectionm screens, worlid globes,
geologic maps, slide and sound film projectors,
{RBC# 1024)
Home Ecomomics - $4,000
To provide special equipment needed by this department,
(RBC# 1256)
Linguistics - $1,70C
For the purchase of a 16mm stop-and-go projector.
{RBC# 1258}

M-56



Full-time Salary
Period of % No,

Ltem, Department, Title, Name Aopointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Qffice of the Dean - Special Equipment

and Teaching Equipment (Continued)

Transfer of Funds

i51.

(Comtinued)

{9) Mathematics - $4,000
To support the purchase of an IBM MTST Machine,
(RBC# 1076)
{10) Psychology - $5,000
To permit additional purchase of needed teaching and special
equipment,
(RBC# 1026}
(11) Sociology - $500
For the purchase of two overhead projectors and a tape recorder,
(RBC# 1297)
{12y Zoology - $5,000
For additional laboratory equipment and updating material used
in undergraduate instruction,
(RBC# 1020)
(13) Language Laboratories - $10,000
To replace student tape decks in Batts Hall.
(RBC# 1298)
(14) 0ffice of the Dean - Ethnic Studies - $4,340
To provide books and other library materials (54,000), and
for a ditto machine ($340)
(RBC# 768)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMEINISTRATION

Finance

Appointment
Assistant Professor

153,

Robert W, Boatler $/1 - 5/31 100 9 $12,500

{RBC# 816)

Assistant Professor {1%70-71 Only)

154, Richard B. Corbett 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 13,000
(RBC# 819)
Lecturer
155, Richard J. Kocurek 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 12,000

(RBC# 817)

General Business

Appointment
Assistant Professor

156,

Eric B. Sager 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 12,500

{RBCH 787)

M-57



952

Full-time Salary

Perlod of %
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLECE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
General Business {Continued)
Appointment and Salary Increase
Asggistant Instructor
157. Joel D, Stutz /1 - 5/31 33
1969-70 Academic Rate {equiv)
Rate Increase
Concurrent Employment:
General Business
Research Scientist
Associate III 9/1 - 8/31 50

(RBC# 1105}

Trapsfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

158, Amount of Transfer - 81,275
To: Clerical Assistants

From; Maintenance and Operation

Ne,

Mos, Rate
9 $ 9,000
9 7,515
g 1,485
12 10,440

To provide partial salary support for a clerk-typist employed to
assist Dr, Jentz in his duties as editor of the American Business
Law Jourmal and deputy editor of the Social Science Quarterly and
to assist the Two Year Curriculum Revision Committee of the College.

(RBC# 1011)

Interdepartment Transier
159, Amount of Transfer - 88,000

To: General Business - Faculty Salaries

From: Curriculum and Instruction - Faculty Salaries

Transfer funds for salavies of General Business faculty teaching
courses in Business Education required by degree programs of the

College of Education,
{RBC# 2343

Managemenﬁ
leave of Absence

Associate Professor
160, XKenneth E, Knight

Term of Leave
{RBC# 915

Management and Psvychology

Trner
T

Salary Incre
Assistant Professor

'l
161, Albert M. Chammah

g

1969-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase

Mr, Chammeh's appointment is

funded through the Department

cf Management

1970-71 Original Budget - $15,000

(RBC# 723, 120)

$/1 - 5/31 50
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31 100

M~58

9

e w

16,000

15, 500

14,000
i,500



953

Fuil-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COTLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(Continued)
Marketing Administration
Appointment
Lecturer
162. Joe H. Jones 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 $14,625
Concurrent Employment:
Bureau of Business Research
Special Research Associate 9/1 - 5/31 67 12 19,500
6/1 - 8/31 100
(RBRC# 11043
SCHOOL, OF COMMUNICATION
Radio~Television-Film and
Center for Communication Research
Change of Status
162, Robert D. Brooks
To: Radio-Televigion~Film
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 1/15 67 9 14,500
1/16 - 5/31 160
Center for Communication
Research
Research Scientist
{(Faculty) 9/1 - 1/15 33 9 14,500
From: Radio-Television-Film
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 106 9 14,500

(RBC# 612, 912)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
164, Amount of Transfer - $18,150
To: Assistants

From: PFaculty Salaries ($14,273)
Teaching Assistants (§3,917)

Transfer funds available due to faculty reassignments to provide
laboratory and other non-teaching assistants needed following
restructuring of courses.

(RBC# 1012, 425, 424, 570)

Interdepartmental Transfer
165, Amount of Transfer - §71,385
To: Radio-Television-Film ~ Special Equipment

From: Office of the Dean - Special Equipment

To pravide peeded labovatory equipment,
(RBC# 770G}

M-59



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

254

Full-time Salary
A No,
: Mos, Rate

|
e
2
9]

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION {Continued)

Speech
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
166, Amount of Transfer - $15,000
To: Teaching Assistants ($10,000)
Classified Personnel {$5,000)

From: Faculty Salaries

Funds available im an unfilled faculty

position were needed for

Teaching Assistants and for additional personnel to carry the

work lozd in the Speech Cliaic,
(RBC# 330)

Interdepartmentai Transfer
167. Amount of Transfer - $17,615
To: Speech - Special Equipment

From: Office of the Dean - Special Equipment

To provide needed laboratory equipment,

(RBC# 769)

Qffice of the Dean

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
168, Amount of Transfer - §5,250
To; Classifled Pexsompmel ($3,771)
Clerical Assistants ($1,479)

From:

Administrative and Professional Salaries

To provide the Dean’s Office with a 3/4T Administrative Clerk and
to provide funds for clerical help needed in peak periods of work,

(RBC# 413, 415)

COLLEGE OF FDUCATION

Cultural Foundations of Education

Appointment
Assistant Professox
169, James W. Wagener 9/1 - 5/31
Dr. Wagener is budgeted in System
Administration - 0ffice of the
Chancelloxr as the Assistant Vice
Chancellor for Academic Programs,
{aBC# 1052)
Curriculum and Instruction
Appointment
Assistant Professor
170, ©Nancy L. Roser g/1 -~ 5/31

{RBC# 945)

M-60

100 9 $11,000



955

Full-time Salary

Period of A No.
Item, Depaxrtment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Curriculum and Instruciion (Continued)
Appointment
Assistant Professox
171. Jo €. Sweeney 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 $12,000

(RBC# 805)

Asgistant Instructor
172, Jimmy D. Berry 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 7,200
{(RBC# 1032

Assistant Instructor
173. Sarah H, Phillips 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 8,000
{RBC# 806)

Appointment and Salary Increase Academic
Agsistant Instructor Rate Stipend
174, Shirley M. Hord 9/1 - 1/15 50 $ 8,000 $ 1,800

1969-70 Academic Rate {equiv) 7,515

Rate Increase - 9 mos, 485

(RBC# 1112)

Change of Status
175, Muriel R, Saville
To: Assistant Professor -

General Budget Funds 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 13,000

Assistant Professor -
Office of Education
Contract Funds 9/1 - 5/31 33

Project Director - U,S,
Department of Interiox

Contract Funds 9/1 - 5/31 33

From: Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 13,000
(RBC# 949, 943, 164, 451)

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
176, Sara W. Lundsteen 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 14,000

Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 132

From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries ($21,366)
Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries ($6,000)
Special Education ~ Faculty Salaries - (515,000)

Funds were needed for staffing regularly scheduled courses and
for student-teacher supervision,
{(RBC# 272, 235, 80, 243)

M-61



Period of

%

(RBC# 165, 944)

M-62

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued)
Curriculum and Instruction and English
Change of Status
Associate Professor
178, James 1, Xinneavy
To: Curriculum and Instruction 9/1 1/15 67
1/16 5/31 100
English /1 1/15 33
From: Curriculum and
Tnstruction 9/1 1/15 100
i/16 5/31 67
English 1/16 5/31 33
(RBC# 1276, 1194, 1179)
Educational Administration
Change of Status
Asgigtant Professor
179, Carl R. Ashbaugh
To: General Budget Funds 9/1 - 5/31 50
Government Contract -
Office of Education
Contract Funds g/1 5/31 50
From: Genexal Budget Funds 9/t - 5/31 100
(RBCH# 920, 749)
Educational Administration and Office of
the Dean - Junior College Consultants
. Appointment and Salary Increase
180, Clyde C, Colvert
Bducationzl Administration
Professor 9/1 1/15 50
Qffice of the Dean - Junior
College Consultants
Professor and Comsultant 9/1 - 1/15 50
1869-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
1970-71 Original Budget:
Fducational Administration
Professor Emeritus 9/1 - 5/31 ——-
{RBC# 116, 391)
Educaticonal Psychology
Change of Status
Assistant Professor
i81. Harris W, Stern
To: 9/1 5/31 33
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 515,500
9 15,500
9 15,500
9 15,500
9 13,200
9 13, 200
9 22,000
9 22,000
9 21,000
2 1IOOO
g 12,600
9 12,600



357

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Educational Psychology (Continued)
Tran fer of Funds
182, Amount of Transfer - $5,040
To: Assistants
From: TFaculty Salaries
Funds available due to faculty reassignments are needed for
iaboratory and academic assistants,
{(RBC# 575, 81)
Fducational Psychology and
Curriculum and Instruction
Change of Status
Asgociate Professor
183, Wiliiam R. Harmer
Educational Psychology
Tos 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 $14,700
Froms 9/1 - 5/31 -
Curriculum and Instruction
Tos 9/1 -~ 5/31 17 S 14,700
Froms 9/1 - 5/31 50
(RBC# 188, 187)
Physical and Health Education
and Home Economics
Avpointment and Change of Status
Asgsistant Professor
i84, Alice E, Whatley
Appointment:
Physical and Health Education 9/1 - 1/15 33 9 13,000
Change of Status:
Home Economics
Tos 9/1 - 1/15 33 9 13,000
1/16 - 5/31 67
From: 9/1 - 5/31 67 9 13,000
{RBC# 1277, 1281, 47, 219)
Special Educgkion
Appointment
Asgistant Professor
185, 4Anne 5, Cooney 9/1 -~ 5/31 100 9 12,000
Sources ¢f Funds - General Budget
; {201y avd OFfice of
Education Comtract Funds (50%)
(RBC# 952, 789) N

M-63



Period of %
ITiem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
Special Education {Continued)
Appointment
Assistant Professor
186, Ernest A. Gotts 9/1 - 5/31 ———
Concurrent Employment:
Special Education
Assistant Project Director 9/1 - 5/31 100

(RBC# 1036)

Qffice of the Dean

Transfer Between Dissimiiar Appropriations

187, Amount of Tranmsfer - $324
To: (Classified Personnel

From: Maintenance and Opexation

Personnel changes in the Dean's Office required this transfer,

{RBC# 418)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Aercogpace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics

Appointment and Salary Increase
188, Dale G, Bettis
Assistant Professor

Research Scientist (Faculty) -
UJ.S, Air Force Contract Funds

1969-70 Academic Rate (equiv)

Rate Increase
(RBC# 1121, 1061, 1283, 1288)

Chemiczl Enginsering

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
189, H. D, Hensley
{(RBC# 1180)

Asgsistant Instructor
196, Rodger i, Staha
{RBCH 118D

Change of Status
191, James R, Brock
To: Professor

Research Engineer
{Faculty) - USPHS
Contract Funds

From: Professor
{RBC# 993, 941)

9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 1/15
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31
9/1 - 1/15
9/1 - 5/31

M- 64

32

68

45

22.5

25
100

75

160

358

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos. Rate
9 $12,000
9 12,000
9 11,000
9 11,000
S 102800
g 200
9 8,000
9 8,000
9 18,000
9 18,000
9 18,000



Period of

pA

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Chemical Engineering {(Continued)
Change of Status
192, John J., McKetta, Jr.
To: Professor 9/1 - 5/31 100
From: Joe J. Xing Professor 9/1 - 5/31 -

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unaliocated Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 385, 858)

Transfer of Funds
193, Amount of Transfer - 89,600
To: Chemical Engineering - Classified Salaries

From: Unallocated Classified Salaries

359

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $32,000
g 32,000

Funds were needed to support the salary of an Executive Assistant

for the period 9/1 - 8/31,
(RBC# 489)

Civil Engineering

Appointment
Visiting Professor
194, Hubert Rusch 9/1 - 10/31
{RBC# 807>

Associate Professor
195. Michael J, Humenick 9/1 - 5/31
{RBCH 1064

Assistant Professor

196, Robert S. Dunham 9/1 - 5/31
{(RBC# 792)
Lecturer
197, Talbot 5, Huff 9/1 - 1/15

{RBC# 213)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Professor
198, Davis L, Ford 9/1 -~ 1/15

1965-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase

(RBC# 912)
Iinstructor
199, Robert €, Welch 9/1 - 5/31

1969~70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
(RBCH# 794

M-65

160

160

1060

33

25

32.5

Academic
Rate Stipend
$ 25,000 $ 6,250
9 14,000
9 12,500
9 16, 200
9 13,000
9 12,000
9 1,000
9 9,500
9 9,000
9 500



360

Full-time Salary

Period of A
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Civil Engineering {Continued)
Change of Status
Associate Professor
200, Thomas W. Kennedy
Tos 9/1 - 1/15 100
1/16 - 5/31 75
From: 8/1 - 5/31 100
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve for Faculty
Salaries
(RBC# 1049, 1017)
Associate Professor
201 Erwin 3, Perry
To: 9/1 - 5/31 100
From: 9/1 - 5/31 75
(RBC# 791)
Associate Professor
202, Joseph A, Yura
Tos 9/1 - 5/31 100
From: g/1 - 5/31 75
(RBC# 790)
Assistant Professor
203. Beniamin F, McCullough
To: 9/1 - 1/15 100
1/16 - 5/31 67
From: 9/1 - 5/31 67

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve for Faculty
Salaries

(RBC# 1048, 1017)

Iinterdepartmental Transfer
204,  Amount of Transfer - $22,166

To: Civil Engineering - Faculty Salaries

From: Civil Engineering - Meteorology - Faculty Salaries

Faculiy reassignments make this transfer necessary,

(RBC# 210, 1166)

M~ 66

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $13,750
9 13,750
9 14,500
9 14,500
g 13,750
9 13,750
9 13,700
9 13,700



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

COLLEGE QF ENGINEERING (Continued)

Civil Engineering and Center
for Highway Research

Change of Status
205, Clyde E, lLee
Civil Engineering
Professor

To: g/1 - 1/15
: 1/16 - 5/31

From: 9/1 - 5/31

Sources of Funds:; Departmental
Faculty Salaries and Transfer
from Dean's Reserve

Center for Highway Research
Director
To: 9/1
1/16

From: 9/1
(RRC# 1184, 1196, 1017)

Leave of Absence and Appointment
206. A. Anthony Toprac
Leave of Absence
Civil Engineering
Professor 9/1

Term of Leave 9/1

Appointment
Center for Highway Research -
Government Contract Funds
Research Engineer {Faculty) 9/1
{RBC# 950, 516)

Appointment
207. James S. Noel
Civil Engineering
Visiting Associate Professor /1

Center for Highway Research -

Government Contract - Payroll

Clearing Account Funds

Research Engineer (Faculty) 2/1
{RBC# 988, 942, 635)

Enginesering Division

Appointment
Lecturer
208, Clayford F. Grimm /1
(RBC# 788)

M-67

1/15
8/31

8/31

5/31

5/31

9/30

5/31

5/31

5/31

100
67

67

IWOP
33

33

100

100

67

33

50

361

Full-time Salary

No,

Mos., Rate
g 818,000
9 18,000
9 18,000
9 18,000
9 18,500
9 18,500
9 16,000
9 16,000
9 14,000



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

96<

Full-time Salary

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Civil Engineering - Architectural
Engineering Division (Continued)

Change of Status
Professoy (Modified Service)
209, Werper W. Dornberger

To:

From:

(RBCHF 793)

Electrical Engineering

Appointment
Visiting Professoy of
Bio-Medical Enginesering
21G, Glen E, Journeay

Source of Funds: Dean's
Reserve for Faculty Salaries
(RBC# 1047, 1057)

Kesppointment
Aszsistant Professor {1970-71)
211, Maytha S, Fowler

Source of Fumds: Transfer from
Machanical Englneering Faculty
Salarizs

Previous appolintment wasg
at the same rate,
{RBC# 1279, 1215)

4ssistant Professor
212, Philip 5. Noe

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Mechanical Engineering waculty
Salaries

Frevicus appointment was at the
same vate,
{RBCH# 1215, 1278}

Mechanical Engineering

Avppointment
Asgistant Profassor
213, Wiiliawm L. Oberkauwpf
{gac# ¢14)

Mechanical Engineering -
Engineering Graphics Division

Appointment
Instructor
214, Hidon J, Reywnolds
(RBC# 877)

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

1/16 - 5/31

1/16 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

M-68

33

50

33

100

100

100

75

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $13,000
9 13,000
9 15,500
9 11,000
9 11,000
9 11,500
9 9,000



963

Full-time Salary

Period of A No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Avopointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING {Continued)
Petroleum Engineering
Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor
215, Harold W, Wardlaw 9/1 - 1/15 25 9 $ 8,000
1969-70 Academic Rate (equiv) 9 7,830
Rate Increase A 170

(RBC# 1124)

Qffice of the Dean

Transfer of Funds
216, Amount of Transfer - $2,400
To: Asgistants

From: Reserve for Teaching Salaries
To establish an account in the Dean's office from which student
aggistants involved in the preparvation of materials used in

teaching General Engineering 202 may be paid.
(RBCH# 573)

Bio~-Medical Engineering Program

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
217. Amount of Transfer - $15,348
To: Classifled Fersonnel

¥rom: Maintenance and (Operation

Reallocation of funds to support the salaries of a Technical
Staff Assistant V at a twelve months rate of $8,880 and an
Administrative Secretary at a twelve months rate of $6,468 for
the period 9/1 - 8/31, These positions were formerly paid from
grant funds which are no longer available,

(RBC# 249)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

AT

Transfer of Funds
218, Amount of Transfer - 56,696
To: Art - Faculty Salaries

From: Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries

for salaries of two additiomal part-time Assistant Instructors

neaded for lower division art courses for the fall semester,
IRBOHE SIS

219, Amount of Transfer - 851,416
To: Axt - Teaching Assistants
From: Dean’s Reserve for Teaching Salaries

Additional funds were needed for Teaching Assistants for
the fall semester,
(RBC# 742)

M- 69



Ttem, Department, Title

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued)

Drama

Appointment
Instructor
220, Jagienka A, Zych
{RBC# 785>

Lecturer
221, Thomas Gruenwald
(RBC# 892)

Lecturer
222, Angus Springer
(RBCH# 1294)

Lecturer
223, Igor Youskevitch
{(RBC# 473)

Budget Ervata
Associate Professor

224, David A, Nancarrow

To:

From:

To correct a clerical erxor
in the Original 1970-71 Budget

{(RBC# 130)

Music

Appointment
Assistant Instructor

275, Gabrielle G, Fulda

(RBC# 784)

Assistant Instructor
226, Rita G. Pisk
(RBCH# 786)

9/1 - 1/15

9/1 - 9/30

i

9/1 - 9/30

9/1 - 10/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

227, Amount of Transfer - §6,816
To:; Visiting Lecturers

-

From: Faculf

Ly

o

v Salaries

75

160

50

100

100

100

50

100

964

Full-time Salary

No,
Mos, Rate
9 $12,000
9 $22,500
9 9,000
Stipend
2 5,000
9 13,500
9 13,750
9 8,000
9 8,000

Reallocation of Music department funds to provide for a number of

vigsiting lecturers who will conduct a Symposium in Musicology
during the fall semester,
(RBC# 1083)

M-70



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

965

Full-time Salary

% No,
Tine Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Music {Continuad)

Interdepartmental Transfer
228, Amount of Transfer - $7,000
To: Music - Faculty Salaries

From: Art - Faculty Salaries

Funds available due to an unfilled faculty position in the Art
Department were needed to support the appointment in Music of a

part~time Lecturer,
{(RBC# 578)

SCHOOL OF 1AW

Budget Errata
Associate Professor
229. Helen Hargrave 9/1 - 5/31
WA

Mrs, Hargrave's academic status
was ipadvertently omitted from
the Original 1970-71 Budget,

Concurrent Employment:
Law Library
Law Librarian 9/1 - 8/31
(RBC# 189)

Transfer of Funds
230, Amount of Transfer - $5,000
To: Quizmasters

From: Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries

50 12 $ 9,664

Additional funds were needed to provide Quizmasters to assist in
the Legal Writing and Research program of the School of Law,

(RBC# 855)

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENTE

Resignation
Lecturer
231, Chester V. Kielman 8/1 - 1/15
Date of Resignation 8/31/70

Mr, Kielman is raturning [ty
fuli~time as Librarian,
Texas History fenter

(RRC# 362, 11745

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Avppointment
Assistant Professor
232, Alam B, (ombs 9/1 - 5/31

(RBC# 1046)

M-71

33 9 14,400

100 9 12,000



Period of

%

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
COLLEGE OF PHARMACY (Contipued)
Appolintment
Lecturer
233. Sidney C. Stewart 9/1 - 1/1i5 100
{(RBCH# 1129)
Change of Status
234, Fred 5, Brinkley
To: Assistant to the Dean 9/1 - 9/30 50
10/1 - 8/31 37.5
Project Director - 0ffice
of Education Contract
Funds 10/1 - 6/30 12,5
From: Assistant to the Dean 9/1 - 8/31 50

(RBC# 1173, 1172)

Transfer of Funds
235, Amount of Transfer -~ $2,200
To: Visiting Lecturers

From: Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries

966

Full~time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 $2G,000
12 13,600
12 13,600
12 13,600

To establish an account from which visiting lecturers in a pathology
course being offered during the fall semester may be paid,

{(RBC# 1016}

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK

Budget Errata
Visiting Associate Professor
236, Guy Shuttleworth

The COriginal 1970-71 Budget
erroneously listed Dr.
Shuttleworth as an Assistant
Professor,

{REC# 171)

Budget Errata, Appointment
and. Salary Increase )
" Assistant Professor
237. John Payne
Budget Errata

irad
102

Prom:

9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31
3/t - 5/31

100

21
17

9 13, 100
9 13,100
9 10,406

To correct & clerical error as to percent time and academic rate in

Appointment

U.S. Dept. of HEW ~ Office of

Vocational Rehabilitation
Funds
1969-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
{(RBC# 445, 471)

codgiael 197071 Budger.

9/1 - 5/31

M-72

79

9 13,100
9 12,500
9 600



867

Full-time Salary

Period of Fo No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
OFFICE OF THE DEAN OF GRADUATE
SCHOOL AND PHYSICS
Appointment and Change of Status
238, Thomas A, Griffy
Appointment:
Office of the Dean of
Graduate School
Associate Dean 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 $17,000
Change of Status:
Physics
Proufessor
To: g/1 - 5/31 67 9 17,000
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 17,000
(RBCH# 1225, 1058}
TIRRARY (See also Ttems 230 through 252)
Salary Increase
Associate University Librarian
239, Heartsill H, Young
To: 9/1 - 9/30 160 12 18,500
10/1 - 8/31 100 12 19,000
From: /1 - 8/31 100 iz 18,500
Rate Increase 12 500

{RBC# 1171)

COMMUNICATION CENTER

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
240, Amount of Transfer - $6,930
To: Classified Personnel

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries
Funds originally budgeted for a 3/4T News Director are needed for

additional classified personnel in the Center.
{RBC# 956)

241, Amount of Transfer -~ $744
Tog: Classified Personnel
Frome: RKUT=-%M
Reailocation of funds within the Communication Center.

{RBCH# 711)

COMMUNICATION CENTER AND
RADIO-TELEVISION-FIIM

Salary Increase
Director and Professor
242, Robert ¥, Schenkkan

Increase the twelve-months salary from $26,250 (1969-70) to $27,250
effective September 1, 1970, The academic rate in Radio-TV-Film remains
at 821,000, Dx. Schenkkan was in the original 1970-71 budget at a

twelve months .salary of $27,000.

{RBCH# 161)

M-73



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appolntment

1BJ SCHCQL OF PUBLIC ATFAIRS

Appointment
Acting Director of Publications
243, E, W, Watkins

Concurrent Employment:
Classics
Lecturer

{RRC# 1204)

Special Assistant for Operatioms
244, Myrom C. Hulen
(RBCH# 890)

Transfer of Funds

245, Amount of Transfer - $182,180
To: Administrative and Professional Salaries

From: Lump Sum Salaries

9/1 - 1/15

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 8/31

%
s

Time

33

67

83

268

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos, Rate
Academic
Rate Stipend

§16,000 § 2,250

9 16,000

12 $12,000

Allocation of funds to support the 1970-71 appointments of
administrative ané professional persomnel in the LBJ School.

{(RBC# 1013)

IRJ SCHOOL OF PUBLIC AFFATRS
AND GOVERNMENT

Appointment and Change of Status
245, TLawrence 5. CGraham
Appointment:

1BJ School of Public Affairs

Social Science Research
Associate {Faculty)

Change of Status:
Government
Asscciate Professor
To:

From:

(RBC# 1037, 837)

247, FEmmeibte S, Redford
Appolntment:

1BJ School of Public Affairs

Bucial Science Reseaxrch
Associate {(Faculty)

Government
Professor
Tos

From:

(RBC# 882, 883)

1/16 - 5/31
9/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31

M-74

50

100
50

100

50

50

1060

9 14,500
9 14,500
9 14,500
9 29,000
9 29, 000
9 29,000



Full-time Salayy

Periocd of A No,
Devarcment, Titie, Name Avpointment Time Mos, Rate
Lppointment and Change of Status
248,
971 - 1/15 50 S §13, 508

9/1 - 1/15 50 9 13,500
/16 - 5/31 160

From: /1 - 5/31 100 9 13,500
{RBC# 1041, 754)
BT SCHOOL © BLIC ATFAIRS,
CENTER FOR R ACH IN WATER RESOURCES,
END CIVIL BN RING
Appointment hange of Status
268, Willid . Durcher
Appointments:
B o0l of Public Affairs
A ate Professoy /1 - 1/15 33 5 17,000
Cen for Research in
Wa E50UTCRE
4 ate Director 9/1 - 8/31 33 9 17,006
W31 cf Funds: Departmental
& strative and Professional
Sa es and transfer from the
Center’'s Classified Personnel
Salaries acecount
Change of Status:
Civil Engineering
Associate Professor
Tos 9/1 - 1/15 33 9 17,000
1/16 - 5/31 67
From: 9/1 - 5/31 160 5 17,000
(Rac# 1127, 1059, 1063,
1062, 712y
{Zee also Item 239}

371 - §/30 100 iz 16,250
16/t - 8/31 100 12 17,660
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 16,258
Rate Increase iz 750

{RBCE 1173%

M~75



970

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Ltem, Depaviment, Title, Name Appolntment Time Mos, Rate

LIBRARY {Continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
251, Amount of Transfer - $8,960
To: (lassified Persomnel Salaries

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

Reallocation of salayy funds within the Library to support currxent
mersopnel regquirements,
{RBC# 331, 2373

Law Library
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
252. Amount of Transfer - 85,276
To: Administrative and Professional Salaries ($1,076)
Classified Personnel ($4,200)

From: Wages
To establish 2 new position of Secretary at a twelve-months rate of
84,200 for the period 9/1 - 8/31 and to adjust the salary of one

professional librarian to the minimum of the range,
(RBC# 675)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Bureau of Business Research

Trangfer into Travel
253. Amount of Transfer - $50
To: Bureasu of Business Research - Travel
From: Unallocated Travel
Additional funds were needed for travel,

(RBC# 12867)

Bureau of Economic Geology

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
254,  Amount of Transfer - $3,874
To: Assistants

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries
Reassignments of two members of the Administrative and Professional

staff have released funds needed for assistants.
(RBCH 937, 938)

Bureau of Engineering Research

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
255, Amount of Transfer - $§7,200
To: Classified Persommnel

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

Funds released by the reassignment of a member of the Bureau's
Administrative and Professional staff were needed for partial
support of the salary of an Executive Assistant for the period
$/1 - 8/31.

(RBC #522)

M-76



971

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCE (Continued)

Center for Mexican-American Studies

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
256, Amount of Transfer - $14, 000
To: Student Research ($5,500)
Wages {($2,300)
Faculty Research ($3,000)
Maintenance and Operation (8§1,000)

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries
To establish additional operating accounts within this new

research area,
{RBC# 238, 239, 240, 241)

Center for Numerical Analvysis

Transfer of Funds
257, Amount of Transfer - $2,000
To: Center for Numerical Analysis - Classified Salaries

From: Unallocated Classified Salaries
Funds were needed to provide the Center with a part-time

clerk~typist for the periocd 9/1 - 8/31.
{(RBC# 1146)

Center for Statistical Mechanics
and Thermodynamics

Transfer into Travel
258, Amount of Transfer - $2,G00
To: Travel

From: Clexical Assistants
To establish an account from which travel expenses of the

Director and staff may be paid,
(RBCH# 1147)

Clavton Foundation Biochemical Institute

Leave of Absence
Research Scientist (Faculty)
259, David J. Cox 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 $14,500

Term of Leave 9/1 - 5/31

Concurrent Employment:
University Research Institute

Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 14,500
Chemisgtry
Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 LWOP .9 14,500

(RBCH 1254)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
760, Amount of Tramsfer - 5583
To: Maintenance and Operation

From: Salaries

Funds are needed to meet cuprent operating expenses,
{RBC# 1251}

M-77



g7

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appolintment Time Mos. Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH {(Comtinued)

Computation Center

Change of Status

261, Edwin P, Shaw 9/1 - 8/31 100 iz $16,800
To: Assistant Director

From: Research Scientist
Associate V

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Classified Personnel Salaries to
Administrative and Professional
Salaries

(RBC# 1080, 1200)

Humanities Research Center

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
262. Amount of Transfer - $14,833
To: Cilassified Personnel

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

Personnel requirements of the Center necessitate this transfer,
{RBC# 525)

Learning Disabilities Centexr

Interdepartmental Transfer
263, Amount of Transfer - $275
To: Learning Disabilities Center - Classified Personnel

From: Reading - Study Center

To provide funds for a merit increase effective October 1, 1970
for one classified employee who did not receive an increase
in salary in the 1970-71 budget.

(RBC# 1211)

Research in Astronomy

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
264, Amount of Transfer - 528
To: Computer Rental and Purchased Services

From: Maintenance and Operation
The actual cost of remewal of the rental of IBM card punch machines

wag in excess of funds budgeted by this amount,
(RBC# 1264)

University Research Institute

Appointment
Associate Professor
265. TFrancis A, Beer 1/16 - 5/31 38.5 9 13,000
Concurrent Employment:
Government
Associate Professor 9/1 - 1/15 100 9 13,000

1/16 - 5/31 LWOP
(RBCH 1241)

M-78



Period ol
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

University Research Institute {Continued)

Appointment
Associate Professor
266, David V, Edwaxds 9/1 - 5/31

Concurrent Employment:
Government
Agscciate Professor 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 1006, 663)

Associate Professor
267, Hafez F. Farmayan 9/1 - 1/15

Concurrent Employment:
Histoyy
Associate Professor /1 - 1/15
i/16 - 5/31
Center for Middle Eastern
Studies
Associate Professor /1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31
{RBC# 66, 498, 973)

University Research Institute,
History and American Studies

Appointment and Change of Status
Professor
268, William H. Goetzmann
Appointment
University Research Institurte 9/1 - 1/15

Change of Statusg
History and American Studies
Stiles Professor
To: 9/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31

From: 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 750, 1140, 1092)

Universlity Research Institute
and School of Law

Appointment and Change of Status
Professor
269. Earmest E. Smith, III
Appointment
University Research Institute 9/1 - 1/15

Change of Status:
School of Law
To: Restricted Current -
-Toreador Trust Funds and
"Academic Development
Program Funds 9/1 -« 1/15
General Budget Funds i/16 - 5/31

From: General Budget Funds 9/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31
(RBC# 1138, 159, 158,
715, 716)

M~79

100

TWOP

100

LWOP
50

LWOP
50

100

LWOP
100

100

48

52
100

100
LWOP

Fuil-time Salary

No,

Mos, Rate
9 814,000
9 14,000
9 17,000
S 17,000
9 17,000
9 32,500
9 32,500
9 32,500
9 23,000
9 23,000
9 23,000
9 23,000



Item, Depaytment, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

974

Full-time Salary
% No.
Time Mos, Rate

DIVISLON OF EXTENSLION

Extension Teaching and
Field Service Bureau

Appointment
Consultant - Junior Colleges
270, Lewis B, Riley
(RBC# 77563

9/1 - 8/31

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

271, Amount of Transfer - $5,000

To: Correspondence Course Revision Costs

From: Maintenance and Operation

50 12 $11,520

To establish an account to be used in paying instructors for
updating and revising correspondence courses and for developing

new courses,
(RBC# 861

Qffice of the Dean

Remove from Budget
Dean
272, TNorris A, Hiett

Deceased
{RBCH 1285)

PHYSICAL PIANT

Office of the Director

Appointment
Associate Director Physical Plant
273. €. Von Bieberstein, Jr.

Concurrent Employment:
Trilities
Superintendent of Utilities
(RBC# 1289)

9/1 - 8/31
11/16/70
10/1 - 8/31
9/1 - 8/31

M-80

100 12 19,500

100 12 19, 500



Period of

‘70

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
PHYSICAL PIANT
Office of the Director of Physical Plant
and Utilities and Building Maintenance -
Utilities
Change of Status and Salary Increase
274, William M, Wilcox
To: Utilities and Building
Maintenance - Utilities
Refrigeration
and Heating Engineer $/1 - 9/30 100
Office of the Director
of Physical Plant
Director 10/1 - 8/31 100
From: Utilities and Building
Maintenance - Utilities
Refrigeration and
Heating Engineer 9/1 - 8/31 100

Rate Increase
{RBC# 1252)

Office of the Suverintendent of
Buildings and Crounds

Transfer of Funds
275. Amount of Transfer - $7,104

7S

Fuil-time Salary

To: Office of the Superintendent of Buildings and Grounds -

Classified Personnel

¥From: Unallocated Classified Personnel

No,

Mos, Rate
i2 $17,7OO
i2 19,3500
12 17,700
gg 1,800

t provided

Funds were needed for the reappointment of an employee no
for in the original 1970-71 operating budget,

{(RBC# 3203

Custodial Services

Transfer of Funds
276. Amount of Transfer - $9,420

To: Custodial Services - Building Attendants

From: Unallocated Classified Salaries

Funds were needed forxeappointments not provided for in the

original 1970-71 operating budget,

(RBC# 616}

M-81



Full-time Salary

Period of %o No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
PHYSICAL PIANT (Continued)
Traffic and Security Service
Appointment
Chief, Traffic and Security Service :
277. Dbonald R, Cannon, Sr, 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $18,000

Sources of Funds: Transfer from
Classified Personnel {$12,600)
and Allocation for Budget
Adjustments ($5,400) to
Administrative and Professional
Salaries

(RBC# 847, 9213

Balcones Research Center

Interdepartmental Transfex
278, Amount of Transfer - $5,462
To: Administration - Wages ($1,442)
Custodial Services - Salaries {$4,020)

From: Grounds Maintenance - Wages (51,442)
Administration - Salaries ($1,020)
Custodial Services - Wages {$3,000)

Reallocation of salary and wages funds within the arveas of the
Balcones Research Center to support the salaries of a part-time
Accounting Clerk II and a Building Attendant for the period
9/1 - 8/31,

(RBC# 568, 414)

UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS

Transfer of Funds
279. Amount of Transfer - $175,000
To: Unallocated Teaching Salaries

From: Available University Fund Unappropriated Balance

To change the source of funds for the transfer to Unallocated
Teaching Salaries reported in the September 12, 1970 agenda
item, page 10, item 2, from U.T. Austin Unappropriated Balance
to the Available University Fund.

(RBC# 763, 1235)

M-82



Item, Department, Title,

Period of

Name Appolintment

[ty lapy)
./

Full-time Salary

7. No.
Time Mos .

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

French and Italian

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
280.

Source of Funds:

Jean~Pierre Montreuil

9/1 - 5/31

French Foreign Exchange Program

{RBC# 1178)

Assistant Instructor
281. Regine N, Vergnhes
(RBC# 1209)

Arts and Sciences Academic
Development Fund

Transfer of Funds
282,

9/1 - 5/31

Amcunt of Transfer - 564,959

Rate

31 9

31 9

$ 8,000

8,000

Transfers were made from the Arts and Sciences Development Fund by the Dean,
College of Arts and Sciences to the various departmental development funds as

follows:

{1} Anthropology

To provide needed clerical help ($2,871) and for physical
Anthropology collioquia ($1,000).

(RBC# 1163)
(2 Botany

Funds will be used for expenses in Botany 231,

(RBC# 1255)
{3) Classics

To purchase slides and related materials for Classics courses.,

{(RBC# 1295)
(4) Chemistry

Por expenses of converting heating systems in organic
laboratories to electricity.

(RBC# 1226)

(5} Computer Sciences

For clerical assistance to heip man the 1700 Remote Terminal
System in the Pearce Hall Computing Laboratory.

(RBC# 1162)

{6) FEconomics

For acquisition of a RESPOND computer terminal.

(RBC# 1156)
{7y English

To provide additional funds needed for ressarch assistants
($2,400), maintenance and operation ($700), and travel ($500).

(RBC# 771)

{8) French and Italian:

French Exchange Program
(=]

To provide funding for 1970-71 for French Exchange Teacher-

Students,
(RBC# 1022)

(8 Geological Sciences
To be applied toward the purchase of a mass spectrometer,

(RBCH# 1625)

M-83

$ 3,871

1,000

1,500

2,000

3,500

1,008

3,600

5,000

7,500



Bk X
S

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

ACADFMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

Arts and Sciences Academic
Development Fund

Transfer of Funds {Continued)

{10} Germanic Languages $ 5,000
To provide additionsl help at the Jester Center Teaching
Center and to partially fund the purchase of overhead projectors
and Swedish materials,
(RBC# 1079

{11) Govermment £,000
To help defray expenses of data processing equipment, computer
programming and supplies, the development of new techniques
in undergraduate instruction, and implementing a conference on
political micro-violence to be held Spring, 1970.
(RBC# 1164, 936)

(12 History 5,500
For the purchase of history books needed for research and course
development and enrichment.

(RBC# 1217, 1158)

{13} Philosopny 2,500
To purchase library material in the area of History of Logic.
(RBC# 1296)

(14) Spanish and Portuguese 2,500
Funds are to be used for financing a symposium.
(RBC# 1157)

{(15) Center for Middle Eastern Studies 1,000
To provide matching funds for Work-Study Program clerical help
employed by the Center,.
(RBC# 1081)

{16) Center for Asian Studies 1,000
To provide needed clerical assistants.,
{(RBCH# 1027)

(17) International Programs 4,000
For funding of a visiting lecturers program,
(RBC# 1082}

{i8) FEthnic Studies 6,480
Funds will be used for secretarial help and for operating
expenses of the Afro-American Studies Program.
(RBC# 1260, 125G)

School of Law

Appointment Academic
Robert ¥, Windfohr Professor in Law Rate Stipend
283, Marion K. Woodward 1/16 - 5/31 100 $ 28,000 $ 11,000

Source of Funds:
Academic Development Fund -
School of Law

Concurrent Employment;
School of Law -~ Restricted
Current Law School

Foundation Funds @/1 - 5/31 --- 28,000 6,000
General Budget Funds g/1 - 1/15 100 28,000 11,000
(RBC# 218)

M-84



S Pgs

Full-time Salary
Period of 7 No.
Ttem, Depgrtment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

ACADEMIC DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (Continued)

Center for History of Education

Transfer of Funds
284, Amount of Transfer - $3,500

To: Center for the History of Education - Maintenance and Operation

From: Academic Development Fund

To provide for operating expenses of the Center,
(RBC# 1227)

Center for Nuclear Studies

Appointment ,
Project Director

285, Cary N. Davids 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 $ 11,500

i

Source of Funds:
Academic Development Funds
for Organized Research

Concurrent Employment:
Physics
Asgistant Professor 9/1
(RBC# 1145)

5/31 30 9 11,500

Project Director
286, Cornelius F. Moore 9/1

5/31 50 9 14,000

Source of Funds:
Academic Development Funds for
Development of Facilities

Concurrent Employment:
Physics
Professor 9/1
(RBC# 1143)

5/31 50 9 14,000

Humanitcies Resegrch Center

Transfer of Funds
287. Amount of Transfer - $1,000

To: Library Bocks, Serials and Bindings
From: Research and Teaching Materials in Social Studies

To support the purchase of iibrary materials for the Grattam
Coliection for 1970-71.
(RBC# 710}

Transfer of Funds
288, Amount of Transfer - $20,000
To: Michener Art Collection - Operating Fund
From: Library Research and Development - Personnel and Materials

To support operating costs for the Michener Art Collection.
(RBC# 417)

M-85



Period of

%

ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Astronomy
Appointment
Assistant Professor
289, Paul A. Vanden Bout 9/1 -~ 5/31 100
Socurce of Funds:
NSF Grant for University
Science Development Program
(RBC# 934)
Resignation
Professor
290. William Bidelman 9/1 - 5/31 100
Date of Resignation 8/31/70
{RBCHF 994)
Computer Sciences
Appointment and Change of Status
291. Robert F. Simmons
Appointment:
Research Secientist (Faculty) -
NSF Contract Funds 9/1 - 5/31 30
Change of Status:
Professor
To: 9/1 - 5/31 70
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBC# 1090, 275)
Physics
Appointment
292, Stgffan E. Strom
Resegrch Scientist (Faculty) -
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract Funds 9/1 - 8/31 100
Assistant Professor (1970-~71
Only) 9/1 - 5/31 —-——
(RBC# 1050,1051)
Appointment and Salary Increase
293, Michael G. Gundzik
Research Scientist (Faculty) -
Atomic Energy Commission
Contract Funds 9/t - 9/30 100
Assistant Professor (1970-71
Only) 9/1 - 5/31 —--

1969-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
(RBC# 673, 797, 987)

M-86

880

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate
9 $ 13,500
9 23,000
9 22,000
9 22,000
9 22,000
12 13,200
9 9,900
9 11,250
9 11,250
S 10,350
s 500



Porilod of
Ttem, Depariment, Title, Name Appolntment

Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Psychology

Change of Status
294, Philip Mann

To: Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty) -

USPHS Contract Funds a9/1 5/3%

From: Assistant Professor -

General Budger Funds 9/1 - 5/31

Councurrent Employment:
Counseling-Psychological
Services Center
Psychologist (Faculty) 9/1
(RBC# 919, 800)

H]

5/31

Zoology

Anpointment
Faculty Associate
295, Johm P. Phillips 9/1 - 5/31

Source of Funds:

NSF Grant for University

Sciences Development Program
(RBC# 9800

Research Scientist
296, Jeanne M. Lagowski 9/1

10/31

Source of Funds:
USPHS Contract
{(RBC# 929)

Research Scientist {Faculty)

297. Walter K. Long 8/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:
USPUS Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Zoology
Lecturer 9/1
(RBC# 1040)

5/31

Sppointment and Salary Increase
Research Scientist (Faculty)

798, Richard H. Richardson 9/1 - 8/31

Source of Funds:

USPHS Research Career
Development Award

1969-70 Salary Rate - equivalent

Rate Increase
Concurrent Employment:
Zoology

Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31
(RBCH# 1243, 803)

M-87

50

50

30

100

100

100

100

981,

Full-time Salary
No.
Mos. Rate
G $ 11,500
G 11,500
9 11,500
9 9,000
12 17,000
12 18,000
12 20,666
12 19,333
12 1,333
G 15,000



g8<

Fuli-time Salary
Period of % No.
item, Department, Title, Name Appointmoent Time Mos. Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS {(Continued)

Speech

Appointment
Instructor
299, James Howze 9/1 - 5/31 33 g $ 9,000

Source of Funds:
Office of FBducation Contract
{(RBCH# 783)

Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment
Assistent Imstructor
300. ©Nola R. Bradley 9/1 ~ 5/31 50 9 8,800

Source of Funds:
Office of Education Contract
{RBC# 866)

Appointment
301. David Ballesteros

Project Director - Office of
Educagtion - Teacher Corps
Program Funds 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 15,500

Visiting Associate Professor 9/1 - 5/31 --- 9 15,500
(RBC# 1245, 1069)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instzuctor
302. John T. Wilson 9/1 - 5/31 50 G 8,400

Source of Funds:
Qffice of Education Comntract

1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase

{RBCH# 843)

|

lho o
-
(o]
o
S

Fducational Administration

Appointment Academic
Assistant Imstructor Rate Stipend
303. Everett V. Worchesrter /1 - 5/31 50 & 8,000 $ 3,300

Scurce of Funds:
Office of Education Contract
{RBC# 1177

Specigl FEducation

Appointment
Director
304, Clifford E. Drew 9/1 - 9/30 67 9 12,800

Source of Funds:

Office of Education Contract

for Special Education Imstructional
Materials Center

Concurrent Employment:
Specigl Education
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 12,800
(RBC# 931)



Period of
Item, Department, Title., Name Appointment

%
Time

883

Full~time Salary

SPONSQORED PROJECTS

Special Education (Continued)

Appointment
Associgte Director, Rehabilitation
Counselor Education
305. Carl E. Hansen 9/1 - 5/31

Source of Funds:
Office of Vocational
Rehabilitation Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Specizl Education
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 822)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Lecturer
306, Ralph Hanna 8/1 - 5/31

Source of Funds:
Office of Education Contract {(1/2)
and QOffice of Vocational
Rehabilitation Administration
Contract {(1/2)

1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 970,632)
bsgociate Director
307. Anne H. Adams 9/1 - 5/31

Source of Funds:
Qffice of Education Contract

1969-70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 633)

Assistant Director, Rehabilitation
Counselor Education
308. Randall M. Parker 9/1 - 5/31

Source ¢of Funds:
HEW ~ Qffice of Vocational
Rehabilitation

1969~70 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 825)
Appointment and Salary Increase
309. Margaret H. Booker

Field Director {(Faculty) - 0ffice
of Education Contract Funds 9/1 - 8/31

Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31
1969-70 Salary Rate

Rate Increase
{RBC# 930, 1300, 1306)

M-89

33

67

50

160

100

100

No.
Mos. Rate
9 $ 12,300
i 12,300
9 12,500
G 12,000
9 500
9 12,800
9 12,000
9 800
9 11,500
9 11,000
9 500
12 16,200
9 12,125
12 15,200
12 1,000




Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

Time

SPONSORED PROJECT (Continued)

Specigl Education and Hoge Foundation
for Mental Health

Appointment
310. Jon D, Swartz

Special Education - QOffice of
Education Contract Funds
Assistant Professor 9/1

Hogg Foundation for Mental Health
USPHES Contract Funds
Socigl Science Research
Associate (Faculty) 9/1

Concurrent Employment:
Special Education -~ General
Budget Funds
Assistant Professor 9/1
(RBC# 1301, 1141, 1630)

Aerospace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics

Appoiantment
Principal Investigator (Faculty)
311. Giorgio E. Giacaglia 6/1

Source of Funds:
U.5. Navy Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Aerospace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics
Visiting Professor 9/1
{(RBC# 1120)

Ggffice of the Dean of Graduate School

Appointment
Assistant Dean
312, Wiiliam T. Belt 9/1

Source of Funds:
Office of Education Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Office of the Dean of
Gradugte School - Genersl
Budget Funds
Assistant Dean 9/1
(RBC# 1053)

Bureau of Engineering Research

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
313. Philip F. Liztle 9/1

1/1
Source of Funds: Texas Atomic
Energy Research Foundation Grants

Concurrent Employment:
Physics
Professor 9/1
(RBC# 989)

M-90

5/31

5/31

5/31

12/31

5/31

8/31

8/31

12/31
5/31

5/31

33

50

17

33

67

25

75

100
50

984

Full=time Salary

No.,

Mos. Rate
9 $ 11,700
9 11,700
9 11,700
9 18,000
9 18,000
12 16,500
12 16, 500
9 18,000
9 18,000



Icem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Bureau of IEngineering Research {Continued)
)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Research Scientist (Faculty)

3i5.

Henry V. Wong
Source of Funds:
Texas Atomic Energy Research
Foundation Grant
1969~70 Academic Rate

Rate Incresase
{(RBC# 916)

Bureau of Bneineering Research and

Electronics Resegrch Center

Appointment and Salary Increase
Research Engineer

315,

Otto M. Friedrich

Bureau of Engineering Research -
Texas Atomic Energy Research
Foundarion Funds

Electronics Research Center -
U.5., Air Force Contract Funds

1%69-70 Sslary Rate

Rate Increszse
{RBC# 1034, 1033)

Bureau of Engineering Research and

Physics

sppointment and Salary Increase

316.

4lan B. Macmahon

Bureau of Engineering Research -
Texas Atomic Energy Research
Foundation Funds

Research Scientist(Faculty)

Paysics
Lecturer {1970~71 Oniv)

1969~-70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
{RBC# 99CG, 795)

Appointment and Salary Increase

317,

John Sheffield
Bureau of Engineering Research -
Texas Atomic Energy Research
Foundation Funds
Research Scientist (Faculty)

Physics
Lecturer {(1970-71 Onily)

1969~70 Academic Rate

Rate Increase
(RBC# 450, 796)

9/1 - 10/31

9/1 - 8/31

9/1 - 3/31

/1 - 10/31

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 10/31

9/1i - 5/31

M-91

100

50

50

100

985

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate
9 $ 13,000
9 12,500
9 300
12 18,600
12 18,600
12 17,700
12 S00
9 13,0600
9 13,000
9 12,500
El 500
g 13,000
S 13,000
S 12,500
o 500



G886

Full-time Salary

Period of %
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)
Center for Communication Research
Change of Status
Pirector
318. TFrederick Williams
To: Office of Education
Contract Funds 9/1 - 1/15 25
General Budget Funds 9/1 - 1/15 42
1/16 - 5/31 67
6/1 - 8/31 100
From: General Budget Funds /1 - 5/31 67
6/1 - 8/31 100
Concurrent Employment:
Speech
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33
{(RBC# 971, 804)
Research Associate (Faculty)
319. Jack L. Whitehead, Jr.
To: Qffice of Education
Contract Funds 8/1 - 1/15 25
General Budget Funds 1/16 - 5/31 25
From: General Budget Funds 9/1 - 5/31 25
Concurrent Employment:
Speech
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 75
(RBC# 933, 739
Center for Economic Development
and Economics
Appointment and Change of Status
320, WNiles M, Hansen
Appointment
Center for Economic Development -
University of Kentucky Research
Foundation Grant Funds
Project Director 9/1 - 12/31 50
Change of Status:
Economics
Professor
To: | 9/1 - 5/31 50
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100
{RBC# 1269, 1287)
Center for Plasma Phvsics and
Thermonuclear Research
Reappointment
Research Scientist
321, Anthony E. Robson 1/1 - 2/28 100

Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract

Previous appointment was at the
Same rate.
(RBC# 11186)

M-92

No.
Mos., Rate
9 $ 16,000
9 19,000
9 19,000
g 19,000
9 12,500
9 12,500
9 12,500
9 25,000
9 25,000
25,000
12 29,000



8987

Full-time Salary

Period of 7 Nov,
Iltem, Department, Title, Name Appolntment Time Mog . Rate
SPONSORED PROJECTS {Continued)
Flectronics Research Center
Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
322, Clarence L. Ccates, Jr. /1 ~ 3/31 33 9 $ 27,500
Source of Funds:
¥.8, Air Force Contract
Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Professor 9/1 ~ 5/31 67 9 27,500
{RBC# 951)
Research Engineer (Faculty)
323. Helmut Kerner /1 -~ 3/31 15 9 24,000
Source of Funds:
7.8, Air Force Contract
Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Visiting Professor 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 24,000
(RBC# 1202)
Rehabilitation Research and Training
Center in Mental Retardation
Appointment and Salary Increase
Research Associate (Faculty) =
Project Director
324,  Anne-Msrie Henshel 9/1 - 4/ 30 100 12 12,700
Source of Funds:
U.S. Department of HEW =~
Office of Vocational
Rehabilitation Grant
1969-70 Salary Rate 12 11,400
Rate Increase 12 1,300
(RBC# 485) -
Science Education Center
Appointment
Assistant Professor
325, David R. Stronck 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 12,500

Source of Funds:
NSF Grant for Academic
Year Institute

Concurrent Employment:
Curriculum and Instructiom
Assistant Professor 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 12,500
{RRC# 1165

M-93



Period of A
item, Devartment, Title, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Science Education Center (Continued)
Appointmant
Director
326, Addison E. Lee 9/1 - 5/31 25
Scurce of Funds:
NSF Grant
Concurrent Employment:
Curriculum and Instruction
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 42
Science Education Center -
Genergl Budget Funds
Director 9/1 - 8/31 33
{RBCHF 948)
Science Education Center and
Curriculum and Instruction
Appointment and Change of Status
Professorx
327, ERari J, Montague
Appointment:
Science Education Center -
NSF-AYLI Funds 9/1 - 5/31 17
Change of Status:
Curriculum and Instruction
Tos 9/1 - 5/31 83
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100
(RBCH# 1086, 947
Extension Teaching and Field
Service Bursau
Appointwent
Assistant Instructor
328, Fredevick C. Oelxrich 9/1 - 6/30 80
Source of Funds:
Offic e of Education Contract
{RBC# 824)
Agsistant Instructor
329, Maryon W. Prewiltt /1 - 6/30 100
Source of Funds:
Office of Education Grant
{RBCH# 820)
Assisrant Instructor
330, Remneth . Stedman g/1 - 6/30 85
Source of Funds:
Office of Education Grant
{(RRC# 823
Assistant Instructor
331. Alan D, Thompson 9/14 - 8/31 50

Source of Funds:
WUZA for Extension Teaching
{(RBC# 1174)

M-94

988

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate
9 $ 24,500
G 24,500
9 24,500
9 16,500
9 16,500
S 16,500
12 8,500
12 9,000
12 8,000
i2 8,500



Period of %
Ttem, Depagriment, Titie, Name Appointment Time
SPONSORED PROJECTS
Extension Teaching and Field
Service Bureau {Continued)
Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Director
332. J. Peter Williams, Jr. 9/1 - 6/30 100
Sources of Funds:
Gffice of BEducation Contracts
1969-70 Salary Rate
Rate Increase
{RBC# 918, 917)
Baiary Increase and Change of Status
Instyructor
333. O. Robert Wood
To: Qffice of Education
Contract Funds 9/1 - 6/30 100
From: General Budget PFunds 9/1 - 8/31 100

196570 Salary Rate

Rate Increase
(RBC# 1089

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Longhorn Bands

334, Amount of Transfer - 53,000

To: Longhorn Bands ~ Other Expenses

382

At L

Full-time Salarv

No.

Mos. Rate
i2 $ 14,950
12 14,000
12 950
12 11,000
12 10,500
12 10,500
12 500

From: Intercollegiate Athletics - Reserve for Budget Adjustments

Increased costs made this additional support for the Longhorn Bands

necessary.
(RBC# 423)

Intercollegiate Athletics

Appolntment
Sonsoltant in Athletic Medicine
335, Paul C, Trickert

Concurrent Employment:
Student Health Center
Director and Physician
{General Medicine)
(RBC# 781)

g/1 - 8/31 -

9/1 - 8/31 160

M-55

iz

12

33,500



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Pericod of
Avpointment

A
Time

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollegiate Athletics (Continued)

Change of Status
Team Physician
336, Joe R. Reneau

To:

From:

Dr. Reneau's duties as Team
Physician will be limited to
the football team.

Concurrent Employment:

Student Health Center
Physiciagn, Athletic Medicine
{Medicine)

Physical and Health Education
‘Lecturer

(RBC# 731)

Division of Housing and Foocd Service

Transfer of Funds
337. Amount of Transfer - $3,500

/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 8/31

1/16 - 5/31

To: Division Office - Clerical Assistants

From: Allocation for Budget Adjustments

25

390

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate
Stipend
G $ 8,000
9 9,000
9 11,000

To establish an account from which femporary and part-time clerical

assistants may be paid.
(RBC# 393)

Transfer of Funds
338, Amount of Transfer - $4,188

To: Repair and Maintenance - Salaries

From: Allocation for Budget Adjustments

To adjust the salaries of employees to the minimum for their

classification in accordance with the 1970-71 Personnel Pay Plan.

(RBC# 242}

Transfer of Funds
339, Amount of Transfer ~ $2,345

To: Jester Center Halls - Salaries

From: Allocation for Budget Adjustments

To provide partial support for the salary of a Student Group Advisor II

at a
{(RBCHF 392)

twelve-months full-time rate of $8,520 for the period 9/1 - 8/31.



Item, Department, Title. Nanme

591

Full-rime Salary

Period of 7 No.
Appointment Time Mos.

Rate

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued)

Division of Housing and Foed Service
Administration and Jester Center Halls

Change of Status
340. James {, Braeutigam

To: Division of Housing and

Food Service - Administration

Associate Director,

Housing and Food Service

Jester Center Halls
Director, Jester Center
Halls

{RBC# 1085)

From:

Jester Center Halls

Salary Increase
Manager of Food Service
341. Jack E. Lockett

1965-70 Salary Rate

Rate Increase
1970~71 Qriginal Budget -
$16,500

{RBC# 992, 352)

Special Concessions

Transfer of Funds
342, Amount of Transfer - $5,985

9/1 - 8/31 100 12

/1 - 8/31 100 12

9/1 - 8/31 100

”a—-'}-—-»—-‘
NI R Y

$ 16,800

16,800

16,800

16,380

I

Transfers were made from Special Concessions - Unallocated Projects as follows:

(1) Association Internationale des Etudiants en Sciences Equonomiquest

et Commercizles.
{RBCH# 484)

{2y ROTC Rifle Team
{RBC# 1232)

{3) University Chess Team -~ North American Intercoilegiate Chess

Tournament
(RBC# 1231)

{&y Challenge Program
{RBC# 1230)

(5) Students Association - Undergraduate Research Program

(BRBC# 584)

(6) President’s Office - For College Night Activity purchases,

(RBC# 483)

Srudent Heaglth Centar

Appointment
Physician, Genmerzgl Medicine
343. ZEdward C. Malewitz
(RBC# 775)

/1 - 8/31 100 12

M-97

$ 350

350

1,000

1,500

1,500

1,285

18,000



992

Full-time Salary

Pericd of A No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES
Student Health Center (Continued)
Appointment
Physician, Specialist, Psychiatry
344, John D, Rollyson $/1 - 8/31 10 12 § 21,000

{(RBC# 1087)

Texas Union

Transfer of Funds
345, Amount of Transfer - $3,800

To: Law School Program
From: Texas Union Repalr and Maintenance Fund

This implements the action by the Union Board of Directors on

February 16, 1970 to allocate $3,800 in fiscal year 1970-71 to the

Law Schogl for support of Student Bar Association activities.
(RBC# 1216)

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS

Soanish and Portuguese

Appointment
Special Resesrch Associate {Terminal)
346, Keith C. Botsford 9/1 - 2/4 100 12 23,400

Source of Funds:
The Moody Foundation Grant -
innovations in Education
{RBCH# 844)

College of Business Administration

Appointment
Sociagl BScience Research Associagte
{Faculty)
347, Abrasham Charnes 9/1 -« 5/31 20.62 9 40,000

Source of Funds:
CBA Foundatien Funds forv
Classroom 1975 Project

Concurrent Employment:

General Business
Professor 9/1 ~ 5/31 62.5 9 40,000

Coilege of Business Administration
Jesse H. Jones Professorship /1 - 5/31 7.5 9 40,000

Dr. Charnes is also budgeted for

9,375% time at M. D. Anderson

Hospital and Tumor Institute,
{RBC# 10313

M-98



Periocd of %

item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS (Comtinued)

Qffice of the Dean - College
of Engineering

Appointment and Salary Increase
Special Research Associate
348, James R. Newheiser 9/15 - 8/31 100

Source of Funds:
Ford Foundation Grant

1969~70 Salary Rate

Rate Increase
(RBC# 1168)

Office of the Dean of Eagineering and
Bureau of Engineering Research

Change of Status
348, Clyde Carman

To: Office of the Dean of
Engineering - Ford
Foundation Funds

Project Director 9/1 - 8/31 100

1

From: Office of the Dean of
Engineering - Engineering
Foundgtion Funds

Director, Industrial

Asscciates 9/1 - 8/31 25

1

Bureau of Engineering

Research - General Budget

Funds

Assistant Director 9/1
(RBC# 550, 591, 697)

8/31 75

1

School of Law

Appointment
Wright {. Morrow Professor
350. Michael P, Rosenthal

General Budge:r Funds 9/1 - 5/31 100

Wright €. Morrow Professorship
Funds 9/1 - 5/3% R

Academic Rate 100

This appointment does not
change the academic rate.
(RRCHF 642, 643)
unge of Status
fesser
i. Millgrd H, Ruud

Chan
Pro
35]
To: Toreador Trust Fund 9/1 -~ 5/31 -
From: Law Schocl Foundation 9/1 - 5/31 ——-

Mr. Ruud’'s appointment in the
Law School - General Budget Funds -
remains unchanged.

(RBC# 121, 1243

M-98

993

Full-time Salary
No.

Mos., Rate
12 $ 21,000
12 20,400
12 600
12 12,500
12 12,500
12 12,500

Stipend
9 20,000
9 3,000
9 23,000
Academic

Rate Stipend

$ 28,000 $ 2,500
28,000 2,500



Period of

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS

School of Law {Continued)

Change of Status
Professor
352, Joseph H, Wilkinson, Jr.

Change Source of Funds:

To: Toreador Trust Fund 9/1 - 5/31

From: Law School Foundation 9/1 - 5/31

Mr, Wilkinson's appointment in

the School of Law - General

Budget Funds ~ remains unchanged,.
(RBC# 682, 681)

Professor
353. Joseph Witherspoon, Jr.

Change Source of Funds:

To: Toreador Trust Fund 9/1 - 5/31

From: Law School Foundation 9/1 - 5/31

Mr. Witherspoon's appointment in

the School of Law - General

Budget Funds - remains unchanged.
(RBC# 684, 683)

Professor
354, (George R. B. Schatzki

Change Source of Funds:

To: Toreador Trust Fund g/1 -~ 5/31

From: Law School Foundation 9/1 - 5/31

Mr. Schatzki's appointment in

the School of Law - Generail

Budget Funds -~ remazins unchanged.
(RBC# 045, 644)

Professor
355, Frank W. Elliotit, Jr.

Change Source of Funds:
To: Toreador Trust Fund 9/1 - 5/31

From: Law School Foundation 9/1 - 5/31

Mr, Elliott's appointment in

the Schocl of Law - General

Budget Funds - remains unchanged.
(RBG# 614, 615)

Professor
356. Stanley M. Jchanson

Change Source of Funds:

To: Toreador Trust Fund g/l - 5/31

From: Law Schocl Foundation g/1 - 5/31

Mr, Johanson's appointment in
the School of Law - General Budget
Funds ~ remazins unchanged.

(RBCH 647, 646)

M-100

3504

Full-time Salary

No.

Mos. Rate
Academic

Rate Stipend
$ 27,000 $ 4,000

27,000 4,000
Academic

Rate Stipend

27,000 3,000

27,000 3,000
Academic

Rate Stipend

24,000 1,000

24,000 1,000
Academic

Rate Stipend

24,000 1,000

24,000 1,000
Academic

Rate Stinend

24,000 1,000

24,000 1,000



935

Full-time Salarvy
Period of A No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS (Continued)

School of Law and Law Library

Salary Lncrease
Associate Professor and Associate
Law Librarian

357. Marion O, Boner

To: 9/1 - 5/31 100
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100

$ 14,500
13,000
1

Academic Rate Increase , 000

Iho w o

Source of funds for rate increase:
Regrricted Current - Toreador
Trust Fund

(RBC# 891)

Bureau of Engimeering Research and
Petroleum Engineering

Appointment and Change of Status
358. Thomas N. Pixon

Appointment:
Bureau of Engineering Research -
Center for Earth Sciences and
Engineering - Various Donors
Funds
Research Scientist (Faculty) 9/1 - 1/15 33 9 12,500

Change of Status:
Petroleum Engineering
Assistant Professor

To: 9/1 - 1/15 67 9 12,500
i/16 - 5/31 100

From: 9/1 -~ 5/31 100 9 12,500
(RBC# 1183, 1201)

Engineering Foundation

Transfer of Funds
359, Amount of Tramsfer - $4,000

To: John J. McKetta Operating Fxpenses, including Travel
From: Various Donecrs Unallotted
To establish gn account to be used for travel, office and other expenses

for Dr., John J. McKetta.
{RBC# 853)

Transfer of Funds
360, Amount of Transfer - $17,536
To: Salaries
From: Various Denors Unallotted
To fund the salaries of staff not included in the Origimal 1970-71

Budget.
(RBC# 571, 577, 582)

M-101



996

Full-time Salary
Period of A No.
Item, Department., Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNBS (Continued)

Fine Arts Foundation ~ Drama

Transfer of Funds
361, Amount of Transfer - $620

To: Drama - Touring and Travel ($366)
Dramg - Official Entertaimment ($254)

From: Drama Laboratory Theatre
To support expenses of touring and travel and official entertainment

for 1970-7%.
{(RBC# 306, 307)

Fine Arts Foundation - Music

Transfer between Dissimilar Appropriations
362. Awmount of Transfer - $148

To: Music -~ Official Entertainment

From: Music - Music Instruments Library

Funds are to be used for official entertainment by the music department.
(RBC# 316)

Transfer between Dissimilar Appropriations
363, Amount of Transfer - 52,500

To: Music -~ Touring and Travel

From: Music - Camps and Contests

To support faculty and student music touring and travel expenses
for 1970-71.

(RBC# 317)

Students Agssociation

Transfer of Funds
364, Amount of Transfer - $100

To: Students Association - Undergraduate Research

From: Teacher Education Improvement Fund

To support research grants for ome or more undergraduate students
in teacher education during 1970-71.
(RBC# 1009)

Oral Historyvy Proiect

Appointment
Director Stipend
365. Joe B. Frantz 9/1 - 8/31 62.5 12 $ 30,000
Source of Funds:
Restricted Current Funds for
Research in History
Concurrent Employment:
Research in Texas History
Director 9/1 -~ 8/31 37.5 12 11,500
Total Salary 100.0 12 41,500

Academic Status:
Professor (History)
Academic Rate: $23,000
(RBG# 928, 1000, 1299, 1001)

M-102



997

Full-time Salary
Period of %o No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment  Time Mos, Rate

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS (Continued)

Administrative Charges to Trust Fundsi

o -
y i
% .’f @""’"‘»-{ﬁj‘m B :

Transfer of Funds S
366, Amount of Transfer - $48,300 T
To: Official Occasions Including Travel

Account No, Amount
30-0619-1251 $10,000
30-0619~1252 10,000
30-0619-1253 2,500
30-0619-1254 5,00¢
Lease Car Rental
Expense 16,000 %@:F
Expenses in Lieu of
House and Utilities 4,860

From; Administrative Charges to Trust Funds
{RBC# D-84)

AGENCY FUNDS

Latin American Research Review

Transfer of Funds
367, Amount of Transfer - $4,600
To: Salaries

From: Revolving Account
To fund the salaries of personnel employed by the Latip American

Research Review for the first quarter 1970-71,
(RBC# 563)

M-103



1870-71 BUDGET

SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT POSTTION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified.

398

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
1. Craig S. Abbott
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate $ 5,800 $ 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 884) (1969-70)
2. Francisco N. Arumi
Bureau of Eangineering
Research - Texas
Atomic Energy Research
Foundation Funds Research Scientist Research Scientist
Asscciate II Agsociate V (63% T)
Physics ~ NSF Grant
Funds Research Scientist
Associate V (227 T)
Salary Rate 10,020 15,900 9/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 978, 977) (1969-70)
3. TForrest Baskett
Computation Center Computer Research Scientist
Programmer IV (Faculty)
Salary Rate-12 mos., 13,800
(1969-70)
Academic Rate-9 mos. 10,350 13,000 9/1/70
{equiv)
Computer Sciences Assistant Professor
(1970-71 Only)
Scurce of Funds:
Transfer from
Computation Center
Classified Salaries
and NSF Grant
1970-71 Original
Budget (12 mos.) 15,000
(RRC# 1308, 1309, 1117,
1043, 323, 1044, 1043)
4, Sarah A. Bivins
English Teaching Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 6,000 9,000 9/1/7¢
(RBC# 924) (1969-70)
5, Gale A. Bishop
Geological Sciences Teaching Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,400 9,000 a9/t - 1/15
(RBC# 1039) (1%69-70)

M-104



299

Tiem Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
6. Roy B. Blizzard, Jr.
Oriental and African
Languages and
Literatures Teaching Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate $ 6,400 $ 9,000 9/1 - 1/15
{RBC# 865) {1969-70)
7. Charies W. Bode, Jr.
Pharmacy Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,200 8,000 8/1/70
(RBC# 1130) (1969-70)
8. Jesse D. Bogard
Civil Engineering Technical Staff Research Engineer
Assistant IIX Associgte I
Salary Rate 6,108 4,600 9/1/70
(RBC# 1182) (1969-70)
8. William T. Buckle
School of Law Administrative Legal Aid Attorney
Assistant
Salary Rate 7,106 9,240 5/1 - 2/28
{1969-70)
Spurce of Funds:
Restricted Current -
Council on legal
Education for
Professional
Responsibility Inc,
Grant
{RBC# 1007Y
10. Charles L. Byrd, Jr.
English Teaching Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,800 9,000 9/1/70
{RBC# 926) (1969-70)
11. Joan M. Chandler
History Teaching Assistant
Office of the Dean -
College of Arts and
Sciences - Amervrican
Studies Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,000 9,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)
Source of Funds:
Teaching Assistants
for American Studies
{RBC# 1132)
12. Stephanie Chernikowski
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,900 8,000 9/1/70
{RBC# S08) {1969~70)

M- 105



1000

Item Effective
No. Fxpilanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
13. Rebert B, Clark

Physics Faculty Asgociate Agslstant Professor
(1970-71 Only)
Academic Rate 5 9,000 $ 11,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 1275, 1284, {1969-70)
370, 821, 369
14, Beulah 0. &. Cooper
Counseling-Psyechological
Services Center Social Science Research
Associate IV
O0ffice of the Dean of
Students Counseling
Specialist IV
Salary Rate 9,600 12,000 9/1/70
{(RBC# 850) (1969-70)
15, Elizabeth Z, Danehy
Art Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,000 8,000 9/1/70
{(RBC# 845) (1969-70)
16, Charles ¥. Earhart
Microbioclogy Faculty Associate Assistant Professor
Academic Rate 9,000 12,000 9/1/70
{RBC# 1188) {1969-70)
16, William L. Fisher
Bureau of Economic
Geology Associlate Director Acting Director
3/4 T 9/1 - 1/15
F.T. i/16 - 8/31
Salary Rate-12 mos, 17,000 21,000 9/1 - 8/31
(1969-70)
Source of Funds:
Transfer from
Unallocated Clas-
sifed Salaries
1970-71 Oxriginal
Budget 19,000
Geological Sciences Professor Professor
1/4 T 9/1 - 1/15
Academic Rate-9 mos. 13,000 16,500 9/1/70
(RBC# 271, 864, 1242, 1244)(1969-70)
18. WNorma J. Fisk
Engiish Teaching Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,900 9,000 8/1/70
(RBC# 906) (1969-70)
19, Light B. German
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,700 8,000 9/1/70
{RBC# 902) {(1969-70)

M-106



3004

Item Effective
No, Explangtion Present Status Proposed Status Dates
20. Thomas T. Goar

English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate $ 5,800 $ 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 901) {1969-70)
21. Richard T. Goode
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Imstructor
Academic Rate 5,600 8,000 9/1/70
(RBCH# 9200) (1969-70)
22, Charles ¥, Greenlaw, III
Applied Research
Laboratories Technical Staff Research Scientist
Assistant I1IT Associate T
Salary Rate 5,263 9,240 89/1/70
(1969-70)
1970-71 Original
Budget 5,520
Source of Funds:
Government Contract =~
Payroil Clearing
Account
(RBC# 933)
23. Mary 8. Gregory
Mathematics Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,600 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 90, 879) (1969-70%
24, John C. Gries
Geological Sciences Resegrch Scientist Instructor
Assistant T
Salary Rate-12 mos. 6,168
{1%69-70)
Academic Rate-9 mos. 4,626 9,000 9/1 - 1/15
{(RBC# 1038) (equiv)
25. Camilo H. Guaqueta
Chemical Engineering  Laboratory Research
Assistant I1
Center for Research
in Water Resources -
Interagency Contract
Funds Research Engineer
Assistant I
Salary Rate 3,660 65,168 9/1 - 10/31
{RBC# 1210) (1969-70)
26. William H, Rarding, Jr.
Physics Teaching Assistant
Mathematics Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 11i11) (1969~703

M-107



item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Pronosed Status Dates
27. Nancy L. Harlan
Library Senior Library Professional Librarian-
Assistant Acquisitions
Salary Rate $ 5,784 $ 7,800 §/1/70
(RBC# 1109, 1110) (1969-70)
28. Peter A, Hempel
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,600 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 859) (1969-70)
28. Howard L. Hertz
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,700 9,000 9/1/70
{1969-70)
Source of Funds:
Departmental
Faculty Salaries
and Transfer from
Unallocated Faculty
Salaries
(RBC# 1148, 209
30, James B. Hicks
Aerospace Engineering
and Engineering
Mechanics =~
Engineering Mechanics
Division Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 7,000 9,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 975) {1969-70)
31. Robert M. Hill, Jr.
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 8/1/70
{RBRC# 9113 (1969-70)
32, John H. Howard
Computation Center Computer Operator II Research Scientist
_ (Faculty)
Salary Rate-12 mos. 14,020
{1969-70)
Academic Rate 7,515 13,000 9/1/70
{equiv)
Computer Scilences Assistant Professor
{1970-71 Only)
Sgurces of Funds:
Transfer from
Computation Center
Classified Sglaries
and NSF Grant
19706-71 Original Budget-~
12 mos. 13,800

(RBC# 1312, 1311, 1118,
1208, 1119, 1224, 323)

M-108



Ttem Effective
No. Fxplanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
33. Raymond D. Howell

English Teaching Assistant A«gsistant Instructor
Academic Rate $ 5,800 $ 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 898) {1969-70)
34, Shu-mei Huang
Genetics Foundation Research Scientist Research Scientist
Agsistant I Associate II
Salary Rate 6,168 10,020 9/1/70
(1969-70)
Source of Funds:
USPHES Contract
(RBC# 1150)
35, David L, Hvde
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Imstructor
Academic Rate 5,800 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 910) {1569-70)
36, Carole M. Johnson
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,900 8,000 9/1/70
{RBC# 954) (1569-70)
37. Joseph 5. Jones
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 889) {1969-70)
38. David L. Karney
College of Business
Administration -
Office of the Dean Computer
Programmer [I
Bureau cf Business
Research System Analyst/
Programmer II
Salary Rate 10,440 13,200 9/1/70
(RBC# 849) {1969-70)
39. Edward G. Lawry
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructer
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 904) {1969-70)
40. Connie B. McMillan
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,800 8,000 §/1/70
{RBC# 887) (1969-70)
43, Andrew F. MacDonald
English Teaching Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 6,000 9,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 923) (1969~7.

M-10%



1604

Iitem Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
42, Paul M. Milladin

College of Business
Administration -
Office of the Dean Social Science
Research Associate I1
Office of the President-
Enrollment Control
Study Computer Programmer I
Salary Rate $ 6,780 5 G,240 9/1 - 5/31
{RBC# 12053) (1969-70)
43, Patricia D. Moody
Engliish Teaching Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 6,000 6,000 8/1/70
{(RBCH# 923) (1965%-70)
44, Ian H. Munro
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Acgdemic Rate 6,000 8,000 8/1/70
(RBC# 1003) {1869-70)
45, Douglas K. Ozias
Special Education Teaching Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 6,000 5,000 9/1/70
{1969-70)
Scurce of Funds:
Dffice of
Education Contract
{RBC# 1035
46, James M. Parkey
School of Architecture Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,000 8,000 9/1 - 1/15
(RBC# 9279) {1969-70)
47, James H, Parsons
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 905) (1869-70)
47, Jim B. Pearson
History Associate Professor Asscociate Professor
Office of the President Assistant Vice President
for Academic Affairs
Academic Rate 12,000 14,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)

Source of Funds:
Transfer from Arts
and Sciences
Reorganization
Allocation

1970-71 Original Budget 12,500
(RBC# 1192, 1207, 1084)

M-110



1005

Item TEfective
No, Fxplanation Present Status Propoged Status Dates
49, Solveig M. V. Pfilueger

Linguistics Humanities Research Humanities Research
Associate I Associate V
Salary Rate $ 6,780 $ 12,000 9/1 - 7/31
Source of Funds: (1969-70)
NSF Grant
(RBC# 1151)
50. Rosanne (. Potter
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,800 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 953) {1969-70)
51, Ray Keith Pond
Drama Teaching Assistant Instructor (3/2 T)
Texas Union Director, Texas
Union Repertory
Theatre (1/2 T)
Academic Rate 5,000 9,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)
Sources of Funds:
Transfers from
Texas Union
Unallotted, Art
Faculty Salaries
and Qffice of the
Dean of Fine Arts-
Reserve for
Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 778, 779, 580, 581, 552)
52, Willis W, Pratt
English Professor Professor
Dffice of the Dean -
College of Arts and
Sciences Director of Plan II
Academic Rate 20,000 22,000 9/1/70
(1869-70)
1970-71 Original Budget 20,500
{RBC# 846, 758)
53. Dwight H, Purdy
English Teaching Assistant Instructor _
Academic Rate 6,000 5,000 9/1/70
{RBC# 1122) (1969-~70)
54, Judith A. Rappold
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
hcademic Rate 5,800 8,000 9/1/70
{RBC# 903) (1969-70)
55, Andrew E. Reiff
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,800 8,000 9/1/70
(RBCH# 895) {1969-70)

M-111



10U6

Item Effective
No. Exolanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
56. Ann 0. Reiff

English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate $ 5,800 $ 8,000 9/1/70
(RBCH# 907) (1969-70)
57. Santos Reyes
Graduate School of
Social Work Social Work Unit Assistant Professor
Superviscr
Salary Rate-12 mos. 13,800
' (1969-70)
Academic Rare 10,350 12,750 9/1/70
{(RBC# 1131) {(Equiv).
58. Robert M. Riddle
Mathematics Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,600 8,000 9/1/70
{RBC# 968) {1969-703
59, Tyrone A, Riley
Aerospace Engineering
and Engineering
Mechanics Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,000 9,000 9/1/70
{RBC# 1152) (1969-70)
60. Melvin R. Roberts
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,800 &,000 g9/1/70
(RBC# §86) (1969~70)
61, John M. Scanlan
School of Law -
Legal Aid Cliinic Legal Aid Attoxrney Associate Director
Salary Rate 9,240 12,000 9/1/70
(1969-70)
1970-71 Original Budget 10,020

Sources of Funds:

General Budget Funds =~

Transfer from the
Clinic's Classified
Personnel Salaries
Account; Restricted
Current Funds -~
Council omn Legal
Education for
Professional
Responsibility, Inc.
Grant

(RBC# 1098, 1099, 1100, 1103)

M~-112



1007

Item , Effective
No. Explanagtion Present Status Propesed Status Dates
62, Valdemar Setzer

Computer Sciences Teaching Associate Assistant Professor 9/1 - 1/15
Computation Center -
NSF Grant Funds Research Scientist
{(Faculty) 9/1 - 2/28
Academic Rate , § 7,200 $ 10,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 15, 1198, 932) (1969-70)
63, Mary D. Shorter
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,900 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 1123) (1969-70)
64, James F. Stewart
English Teaching Assistant Agsistant Instructor
Academic Rate 6,000 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 888) {1969-70)
65. Joe L, Stubblefield
School of Architecture Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,000 8,000 9/1 - 1/15
(RBC# 867) (1969-70)
66. Jerry D. Turner
English Teaching Assistant Agsistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,800 8,000 9/1./70
(RBCH# 896) (1969-70)
7. Bernardo Vallejo
Language and Area
Center for Latin
American Studies Teaching Assistant Assistant Professor
(1970-71 Only) (2/3 T)
Anthropelogy Assistant Professor
(1970-71 Only) (1/3 1)
Academic Rate 6,000 10,500 9/1/70
(1969-70)
Sources of Funds:
Departmental Faculty
Salaries and Transfer
from Unagllocated
Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 252, 1321, 1240)
68, Jerry C. Webb
Computer Sciences Teaching Assistant Assistant Professor
(1970-71 only) (3/5T)
Center for Numerical
Analysis Research Mathematicilan
(2/5 T)
Academic Rate 7,300 11,500 9/1/70

(1969-70)

1970-71 Original Budget-
12 mos. 9,240
(RBC# 812, 351)

¥-113



1008

Item Effective
No. Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
69. Eva H, Wibracht

L.B.J. School of
Public Affairs Iibrary Assistant
Library Professional Librarian -
Catalog
Salary Rate § 4,584 $ 7,800 9/1/70
(RBC# 777) (1969-70)
70, Jean A, E. Williams
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,800 8,000 9/1/70
(RBC# 897) (1969~70)
71. Marian S. Wolfe
English Teaching Assistant Assistant Instructor
Academic Rate 5,900 8,000 9/1/70
(RRC# 885) {1969~70)

M-114

Sincerely yours,

&
&

Bryce Jordan
President ad interim



1008

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASC
El pPasc, Texas

November 4, 1970

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre, Chancellor-Elect
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on December 4, 1970:

Py

S
USE OF TEXTBOQOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS %{::
I recommend gpproval of the use during the 1970-71 year of the following
textbooks, notebooks and manuals written by faculty members:

1. Investment Decisions by Paul E. Fenlon, Professor of Ecomomics, sold in the
Bookstore for 82.00 per copy with no rovalty tc the author.

2. Mexican Americans in School by Thomas P. Carter, Professor of Education,,sold
in the Bookstore for $4.00 per copy with no royalty to the author. A

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received by The University of Texas at El Paso.
I recommend acceptance and that expressions of thanks and appreciation of the
Board be sent the domors by the Secretary. 1In the case of scholarships where the
recipient is designated by the donor, it has been determined that the donor is a
public or charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute an
evasion of taxes,

Purpose and Condition Amount
1. # American Airlines Excellence Fund - $1.000.00
International Airport For travel for
El Paso, Texas 79925 prospective faculty
Mr. Ross Carpenter members
2. * Dr, Thomas I. Cook Rare books for the 1,152.50
6421 Cloudview Drive Library (Estimate)
El Paso, Texas 79912
3. * Emma Schellenger Trust Quarterly Income - 1,397.95
Trust Department Fmma Schellenger Trust
El Paso National Bank
P. 0, Box 140
£l Paso, Texas 79901
4. * Phelps Dodge Copper Products Corporation  For the purchase of a 5,006.00
P. 0. Box 20001 Scanning Electron
El Paso, Texas 79998 Microscope
Mr. M. S. Bell, Vice President
5. Phelps Dodge Foundation Scholarship - Junior or 1,000.00
300 Park Avenue Senior Metallurgy major
New York, New York 10022
Mr. John E. Masten, President
6. * Phelps Dodge Foundation Excellence Fund ~ School 1,250.00
300 Park Avenue of Engineering
Wew York, New York 10022
Mr. John E. Masten, President
7. % Phelps Dodge Refining Corporation For the purchase of a 5,000.00
P. 0. Box 20001 Scanning Electron
El Paso, Texas 79998 Microscope

Mr. M. S. Bell, Vice President



1010

GIFTS (CONTINUED)

3. * Dr. Walter R. Roser For the purchase of a $1,093.00
730 Rincopnada Lane Scanning Electron
El Paso, Texras 79922 Microscope

9. * W, R. Weaver Company For the purchase of a 1,500.00
7125 Industrial Avenue Scanning Electron
El Paso, Texas 79915 Microscope

Mr. William ¥, Steck, IIY

*No letter of transmittal received from dounor.

ﬁi %
INTERAGENGY CONTRACTS %:\
I recommend ratification of the following interagency contract amendment:

Amendment No. 2 to Interagency Conktract No. TAC{70-71)-058 whereby the University
will furnish courses of instruction and instructional aids tc 10 employees of the
Texas Employment Commission for tuition, fees and textbooks with the total not to

exceed $700.00 for the period beginpning September 1, 1970 and terminating August 31,

1971. The amendment was approved by the State Board of Control on September 1,
1970, 5

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following contracts, grants, and amendments have been negotiated and have
been signed by me upon the recommendation of the directors of the projects. 1
recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures.

1. Delivery Order No. 1, dated Auvgust 12, 1970, to Education Services Agreement
#DABD11-71-A~0342, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, DIQ,
Building No. 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, authorizes the enrollment during
the Fall 1970 session, a total of three students at an estimated cost of $357.00.

2. Delivery Order No. 2, dated August 12, 1970, to Education Services Agreement
#DABD11-71-A-0342, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, DIO,
Building No. 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, authorizes the enrollment during
the Fall 1970 session, a total of 47 students at an estimated cost of $9,400.00.

3. Delivery Ordexr Ne. 3, dated August 12, 1970, to Education Services Agreement
#DABD11-71-A-0342, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, DIO,
Building No. 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, authorizes the enroliment during
the Fall 1970 session, a total of 27 students at an estimated cost of 55,400.00.

4. Delivery Order MNo. 4, dated August 20, 1970, to Education Services Agreement
#DABD11-71~A-0342, whereby the Contracting (Officer, Procurement Division, DIOC,
Building No. 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, authorizes the enrollment of a
total of 11 students at an estimated cost of $2,860.00.

5, Delivery Qrder No. 5, dated Seprember &, 1970, tc Education Services Agreement
#DABDLL-71-A~0342, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, DIO,
Building No. 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, authorizes the enrollment during
the Fall 19790 session, a total of one student at an estimated cost of $263.00.

6. Modification No. 1, dated Septembar 16, 1970, to Delivery Order #2, to
Education Services Agreement #DABD11-70-00133, whereby the Contracting Officer,

Procurement Division, DIC, Building Wo. 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, cancels

Item #25 of the subject order and decreases the total estimated amount of the order
by $202.00.

7. Modification No. 1, dated September 16, 1970, to Delivery Order #2, to Education

Services Agreement #DABD11-71-A-0342, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement
Division, DIQ, Building No. 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, cancels Ttem #3
of subject order and decreases the total estimated amount by $200.00.

8, Modification No. 1, dated September 22, 1970, to Delivery Order #3, to Education

Services Agreement #DABDI1-71-A-0342, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement
Division, DIO, Building No. 4004, Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, cancels Ttem #25
of subject order and decreases the total estimated amount by $200.00.

0

@



1011

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED)

9. Grant No., QEG~7~9-530327%-0122-010, dated September 14, 1970, whereby the
Grants Officer, Office of Education, Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Washington, D. C. 20202, awards an increase of 330,000 to cover the second budget
period and extend the grant to August 31, 1971,

10. Contract No. V349V-1908, with aun effective date of September 1, 1970, whereby
the Director, VA Regionmal O0ffice, Waco, Texas, awards $32,988.56 for VA counseling
and related services during the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971.
This contract supersedes Contract V349V-1766.

11. Grant No. 8669-D/0, with an effective date of September 1, 1970, whereby the
Assistant Director for Operations, Community Action Program, Office of Econonmic
Oppoxtunity, Executive Qffice of the President, Washington, D. C. 20506, awards
$227,488 in additional federal funds for the continuation of the High School
Equivalency Program for the period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971.

12. Letter Agreement, dated September 11, 1970, whereby U.T. EL Paso and the
Executive Director, Region XIX Hducation Service Center, 6501-C Trowbridge, El Paso,
Texas 79997, agrees to provide educational services te Region XIX for the Fall 1970
and Spring 1971 semesters for a total of $6,000.

13. Ovder No. BO-5, dated July 6, 1970, to DAADO7-67-C-0362, whereby the Contract-
ing Officer, Procurement Division, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico 88002,
autherizes the enrollment during the Summer, Fzll, and Spring sessions 70-71 for
an estimated six students and an estimated 20 credit hours at a maximum total
obligation of $300.

14. Qrder No. DABDO7-70-D-011i0, dated August 17, 1970, to Basic Agreement No.
DABDO7~69~C-0451, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, DIO,
Building 5316, Fort Bliss, Texas 79906, authorizes the enrollment during the second
summer semester 1970, a total of 29 students and 128 semester hours at a maximum
total cbligation of $411.75.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1%69-70 BUDGET
EXTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE

Extensicon Service

1. TIncrease the Maintenance and Operaticn appropriation in the amount of $1,000.00
with the source of funds as an increase in estimated income from Extension Service
Fees in the same amount. (RBC 172)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

EXCELLENCE FUND

Instructional Program Development =~ School of Liberal Arts

2. Reappropriate the balance in this account in the amount of $387.41 for use in
the 1970-71 fiscal year. (RBC 179)

AUXITIARY ENTERPRISES

Intercollegiate Athletics

3. Transfer of Funds:

From: Auxiliary Administration § 63,000.00
Student Services Fees Contingency Fund 35,000.00
Administrative Charges to Trust Funds 7,830.48
Interest on Trust Funds Time Deposits 20,000.00

To: Intercollegiate Athletics Balance $125,830.48

For: “Transfers from Auxiliary Enterprises Funds and
Restricted Current Funds to reduce the operating
deficit of Interccllegiate Athletics. (RBC 176)

Student Association
4, Transfer of Funds:
From: Student Services Fees Contingency Fund $8,000.00
To: Student Association 3,000.00
For: To provide additional funds for the Student
Association to be used in making the summer
student activities program more meaningful
and attractive. (RBC 173}

W~3



1012

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET (CONTINUED)
REVOLVING FUNDS
Computation Center
5. Transfer of Funds:
From; Excellence Funds Balance $23,218.70
To: Computation Center - Qperating Expenses 23,218.70
For: Transfer from Excellence Funds Balance in place
of budgeted transfer from Auxiliary Enterprises
Balances. (RBC 175)

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ 1970-71 BUDGET
CENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES
Qffice of the President

1, Transfer of Funds:

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries $30,000.00
Wages 500.00
Maintenance and Qperation 3,000.00
Equipment 1,000.00
Travel 2,500.00

To: Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs $37,000.00

For: To split the original budget for 0ffice of the
President effective September 1, 1970 to set up
a new budget for 0ffice of the Vice President for
Business Affairs. See Item 2 below. (RBC 4)

Qffice of the Vice President for Business Affairs
2. Transfer of Funds:

From: (ffice of the President $37,000.00
Office of the Business Manager 12,600.00
Unallocated Salaries 5,268.00

To: Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs 54,868.00

For: To set up new budget as follows: (RBC 5)
Administrative and Professional Salaries $42,600.00

Classified Salaries 5,268.00
Wages 50¢.00
Mzintenance and Qperation 3,000.00
Equipment 1,000.00
Travel 2,500.00

Office of the Dean of Students

3. Appoint Walter D. MecCoy as Assistant Dean of Students effective September 1,
1970 at an annual rate of $11,000.00 with the funds to come from the vacant position
for Assistant Dean of Students in the amount of $12,400.00 with the unused $1,400.00
lapsed to umallocated salaries. (RBC 88)

4. Appoint Howard Trush as Program Advisor effective November 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971 at an annual rate of $6,600.00 with the necessary funds in the amount
of $3,850.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 101)

Student Counseling Service

5. Appoint Keith D. Tuckey as Divector effective September 1, 1970 at an annual
rate of $12,400.00 with the necessary funds to come from the vacant position of
Director in the amount of $12,000.00 and from the appropriation for Wages in the
amount of $400.00. (RBC 85)

6., Appoint Anne W. Claudius as Foreign Student Advisor (1/2 Time) effective
September 1, 1970, at a full-time annual rate of $7,200.00 with the necessary funds
in the amount of 3%3,600.00 to come from the vacant position of Psychologist I and
Foreign Student Advisor in the amount of $6,168.00 with the unused $2,568.00 lapsed
to unallocated salaries. (RBC 86)

7. Appoint Domingo G. Dominguez as Assistant Director effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at an annual rate of $9,600.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $7,200.00 to come from the vacant position for Psychologist IT (1/2 Time)
in the amount of $2,760.00 and from unallocated salaries in the amount of $4,440.00.
(RBC 87)



1013
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ 1970~71 BUDGET (CONTINUED)
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Accounting
8. Accept the resignation of Joseph R, Burchard, Associate Professor, effective

before September 1, 1970, and lapse to unallocated salaries $12,400.00 budgeted
for this position. {(RBC 30)

9. Appoint Fayez S. Nourallah as Associate Professor effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $15,500.00 with the necessary
funds to come from unallocated salaries in the unt of $12,400.00 and the
remaining $3,100.00 from the appropriation for Tustructors, Part-time. (RBC 56)
Business

10. Appoint Samuel W. Scott, Jr, as Assistant Professor effective September 1,
1970 through May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $16,500.00 with the funds to
come from the vacant position of Asscciate Professor in the amount of $15,500.00
with the unused $5,000.00 lapsed to upnallocated salaries. (RBC 11)

=

11, Adjust the full-time nine-months salary rvate for Ben B, Tarwater, Assistant
Professor {1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1970, from $12,200.00 to $11,200.00 as
he has not completed the rvequirements for the doctoral degree and lapse to un-
allocated salaries $500.00 budgeted for this position. Since he also serves as
Assistant Professor (1/Z Time) in the Department of Economics, a similar adjust-
ment will be made in the Department of Economics and $500.00 will be lapsed to
unallocated salaries. (RBC 26)

12, Appoint Sherwood Peres as Professor effective September 1, 1970 through

May 31, 1971, at a nine~-months rate of $17,000.00 with the funds to come from the
appropriation for the vacani position for Professor inm the amcunt of $17,000.C0.
{RBC 31)

13. Appoint Jeanie K. Benson, as Instructor (1/2 Time) effective September 1,
1970 through January 15, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $4,800.00 with
the necessary funds in the amount of $1,200.00 to come £rom the appropriation for
Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 32)

14, Appoint Carl Johmson as Instructor {(1/4 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through January 15, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $4,800.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $600.00 to come from the appropriation for
Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 33)

15. Appoint Ruth E, Kern as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through January 15, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $5,600.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $700.00 to come from the appropriation for
Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 34)

16. Appoint Martha B. Garrison as Instructor (1/2 Time) effective September 1,
1970 through January 15, 1971, at a full-time nine~months rate of $4,800.00 with
the necessary funds in the amount of $1,200.00 to come from the appropristion for
Instructors, Part-time., (RBC 35)

17. Appoint William Shaw as Instructor (1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through Januvary 15, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $4,800.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $1,200.00 to cume from the appropriation for
Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 36)

18. Change the status of Edward Y. George from Professor (Full-time) for nine
months from September 1, 1970 through May 31, 1971, to Professor (1/2 Time) for
the Fall Semester only and lapse to unallocated salaries $13,275.00 budgeted for
this position. He will serve as Director (1/2 Time) for the 1970 Fall Semester
and Director (Full-time) for the remainder of the fiscal year for the Interagency
Contract No. IAC(70-71)402 - Office of the Governmor. (RBC 114)

SCHOOL OF EDUCATICN

Curriculum and Instruction

19. Appoint Beulah M. Kidson as Associate Professor effective September 1, 19570
through May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $13,000.00 with the funds to come
from the appropriationm for the vacant position of Professor in the amount of
$15,900.00 with the unused $2,900.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 12)



1014

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970~71 BUDGET (CONTIWUEDY

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION (CONTINUED)

Curriculum gnd Imstruction {Continued)

20. Appoint Joe L. Klingstedt as Assistant Professor (3/4 Time) effective
September 1, 1970 through May 31, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of
$11,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $8,250.00 to come from the
appropriation for the vacant position for Assistant Professor in the amount of
$10,000.00 with the unused $1,750.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 13)

21. Appoint James L. Milson as Assistant Professor (3/4 Time) effective September 1,
1970 through May 3L, 1971 at a full~time nine-months rate of $11,200.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $8,400.00 to come from the appropriation for the
vacant position of $11,800.00 for Assistant Professor with the unused $3,400.00
lapsed to unallocated salaries. He will also serve as Teacher (1/4 Time) in the

TEA Trainers of Teacher Traziners program. {RBC 15)

22. Appoint Elizabeth A, Grubb as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $8,700.00 with the necessary funds to come
from the appropriation for Imstructors, Part-time. (RBRC 37)

23. Appoint Frances H., Rice as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $7,500.00 with the funds to come from
the appropriation for Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 38)

24, Appoint Ocie Lacy, Jr. as Imstructor {1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $8,000.00 with the funds
in the amount of $4,000.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructors, Part-
time in the amount of $2,800.00 and from the appropriation for Teaching Assistants
in the amount of $1,200.00. He will also serve as Teacher (1/2 Time) in the TEA
Trainers of Teacher Trainers program. (RBC 39)

25. Accept the resignation of Dorothy M. Ward, Instructor, effective before
September 1, 1970, and lapse to unallocated salaries $8,700.00 budgeted for this
position. (RBC 97)

26. Appoint Seth J. FEdwards as Associate Professor effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $12,600.00 with the furds to come
from unaliccated salaries. (RBC 98)

27. Change the status of Beulah M. Kidson effective September 1, 1970 through

May 31, 1971, from Associate Professor {Full-time) to Associate Professor (Part-
time) and lapse to unallocated salaries $3,000.00 budgeted for this position. She
will also serve as Teacher (Part-time) in the Region XIX Education Center. (RBC 132)

28. Appoint Mary L. Arnold as Instructor (L/4 Time) effective September I, 1970
through January 15, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $8,500.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $1,063.00 to come from the appropriation for
Teaching Assistants. (RBC 134)

29. Change the status of Norma G. Hernandez effective September 1, 1970 through
January 15, 1971, from Assistant Professor (Full-time) to Assistant Professor

(1/2 Time) and lapse to unallocated salaries $2,775.00 budgeted for this position.
She will also serve as Assistant Professor {(1/2 Time) in the TEA Trainers of
Teacher Trainers program. Her appointment for the 1971 Spring Semester remains
uvachanged. (RBC 135)

30. Change the status of Normz G. Hernandez effective January 16, 1971, for the
1971 Spring Semester from Assistant Professor (Full-time) to Assistant Professor
(1/2 Time) and lapse to unallocated salaries $2,775.00 budgeted for this position.
She will alsc serve as Assistant Professor {(1/2 Time} in the TEA Trainers of Teacher
Trainers program. (RBC 148)

31, Appoint Gwendolyn H. Lawrence as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through

May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $8,300.00 with the funds to come from un-
allocated salaries. {RBC 150)

W-6



1015

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET {CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

SCHOOL OF EDUCATION (CONTINUED)

Curriculum and Instruction (Continued)

32. Appoint Edith S. Zanker as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a full-time nine-mcnths rate of $7,800.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of 31,950.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
{RBC 151)

Educgtional Psvchology and Guidance

33. Correct an errvor in the printed budget by changing the nine-months salary of
Carl Walker, Associate Professor, from $13,000.00 to $13,500.00 with the additional
$500.00 to come from the appropriation for Teaching Assistants. (RBC 6)

34. Appoint Robert W. Slettedahl as Assistant Professor effective September 1,
1970 through May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $11,000.00 with the funds to
come from the apprepriation for the vacant position for Assistant Professor in
the same amount. {RBC 49)

Educatiopal Administration

35. Change the status of William G. Barber effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, from Associate Professor (1/2 Time) to Associate Professor (Part-
time) at his full-time nine-months rate of $13,700.0C and add to the appropriation
for this position $3,850.00 from unallocated salaries. He wiil also serve as
Associate Professor (Part~time) with the Region XIX Education Center, (RBC 117)

Health and Physical Education

36. Appoint James G. Mason as Prufessor and Chairman effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971 at a nine-months rate of $15,500.00 with the funds to come from
the appropriation for the vacant position of Professor im the amount of $18,000.00
with the unused $2,500.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 17)

37. Appoint Larry R. Harrison as Instructor {1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $9,000.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $4,500.00 to come from the appropriation for
Assistant Professor (Vacant) in the amount of $10,900.00 with the unused $6,400.00
lapsed to unallocated salaries. {RBC 50)

38. Appoint Kay H. Peterson as Professor (Visiting) effective January 16, 1971,
for the 1971 Spring Semester at a nine-months rate of $15,000.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $7,500.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 51)

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING

Civil Epgineering

39. Appoint Howard Applegate as Professor effective September 1, 1970 through

May 3%, 1971, at a nine~-months rate of $16,500,00 with the necessary funds to come
from the vacant position of Assistant Professorx in the amount of $12,500.00 and

by transfer of $4,000.00 from the Department of Electrical Engineering from the
vacant position of Professor in the amount of $18,000.00 with the unused $14,000.00
lapsed to urnallocated salaries. (RBC 7)

40. Correct an error in the printed budget to change the salary rate of Hong S.
Oey from $13,900.00 to $14,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $10G.00
to come from the appropriation for Teaching Assistants. (RBC &)

Electrical Engineering

£1. Appoint Frederick J. Taylor as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $13,500.00 with the funds tc come
from unallocated salaries. (RBC 10)

42, Change the status of Joseph H, Pierluissi effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, from Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) to Assistant Professor (Full-
time) with the additional funds in the amount of $6,450.00 to come from the vacant
position for Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) for the same amount. (RBC 18)

43. Change the status of Jack Smith effective September 1, 1970 through May 31, 1971,
from Associate Professor (2/3 Time) to Associate Professor (Full-time) with the
necessary additional funds in the amount of $5,332.00 to coma from unallocated
salaries. (RBC 106)



1046

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1370-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED)
RESTDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINULD)
SCHOQL OF ENGINEERING {CONTINUED)

Electrical Engineering {Continued)

&4, Appoint Alberto Comas as Imstructor (1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1979
through January 15, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,800.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $1,700.00 to come from the appropriation for
Teaching Assistants. (RBC 108)

45, Appoint Leland T. Blank as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a nine~months rate of $12,500.00 with the funds to come

from the appropriation for Assistant Professor (Vacant) for the same amount.
{RBC 19)

Mechanical Engineering

46. Appoint Willism L. Craver, Jr. as Assistant Prcfessor effective September 1,
1970 through May 31, 1971, at a nine-monthe rate of $12,500.00 with the funds to
come f£rom the appropriation for Teaching Assistants. (RBC 81)

47. Change the status of John A. Whitacre effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, from Associate Professor (3/4 Time) to Associate Professor (Full-
time) with the necessary additional funds in the amount of $3,475.00 to come from
unallocated salaries. {RBC 96)

48. Accept the resignation of Bepjamin F. Smith, Instructor (1/4 Time) effective
before September 1, 1970, and lapse 31,775.00 budgeted for this position to
unallocated salaries. He will serve as Research Engineer-Scientist in the
Schelienger Research Laboratory. (RBC 112)

Metallurgicgl Engineering

49, Appoint Ray W. Guard as Professor (3/4 Time) effective September 14, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $20,250.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $14,456.00 to come from unallocated salaries. He
will alsc serve as Dean of Engineering (1/4 Time). (RBC 94)

Office of the Dean -~ School of Engineering

50. Appoint Ray W. Guard as Dean of Engineering (1l/4 Time) for the period September
14, 1970 through May 31, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $20,250.00 and
Dean of Engineering (1/2 Time) for the period June 1 through August 31, 1971, at an
amnual rate of $27,000.0C with the necessary funds for both appointments for both
periods to come from the appropriation for Dean in the amount of $7,813.00 and a
transfer of $381.00 from the Department of Mechanical Engineering from the vacant
position of Professor (3/4 Time) in the amount of $14,062.00 with the unused
$13,681.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. He will also serve as Professor {(3/4
Time) in the Department of Metallurgical Engineering for the period September 14, 1970
through May 31, 1971. ({RBC 93}

5i. Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and QOperation $515.00
To: Wages 515.00
For: Tramnsfer between dissimilar zppropriations to '
utilize departmental funds to greatest benefit.
(RBC 102)

SCHOQL OF TIBERAT ARTS

Art

52. Appoint Willis F. Griffin as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through January 15, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,400.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $800.00 to come from the appropriation for
Instruciors, Part-time. {RBC 52)

53, Appoint Nancy Griffin as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through January 15, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,400.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $800.00 to come from the appropriation for
Instructors, Part-time. (RBC 109)

Drama and Speech

54, Accept the resignation of Richard L. Lanigan, Assistant Professor, effective
before September 1, 1970, and lapse to unallocated salaries $10,500.00 budgeted
for this position. (RBC 20)




04y
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TG 1970-71 BUDGET (CONTENURD)
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION {CONTIMNITEDY
SCHOQL OF LIBERAI ARTS (CONTVINUED)
Drama and Spesch {(Continued)
55. Appoint Mary D, Fitzgerald as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a nive-months vate of $8,500.00 with the funds to come from the
vacant position of Assistant Professor in the amount of $9,000.00 with the unused
$500.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 44)

56. Appoint Grace F. Middleton as Imstructor effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a nine-months vate of $9,000.00 with the funds to come from the
vacant position for Asscciate Professor in the amount of $14,000,00 with the unused
$5,000.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 53)

English

57. Change the status of Raymend E. Past effective September 1, 1970, for the 1970
Fall Semester from Professor (Full-time) to Professor (3/4 Time) and lapse $1,975.00
budgeted for this position to unallocated salaries. He will also serve as Director
(1/4 Time) under the HEW Grant QEG-0-9-530468-1772-721 - Experienced Teacher
Fellowship Program. His appointment for the Spring Semester remains the game,

(RBC 22)

58. Accept the resignation of Joseph E. Simmons, Assistant Professor, effective
before September 1, 1970, and lapse to unallocated salaries $11,000.00 budgeted for
this position. (RBC 24)

59. Appoint Francis L. Fugate as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $9,500.00 with the funds to come from
unallocated salaries. (RBC 25)

60. Appoint Delle F. Dowell as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through May
31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $8,600.00 with the funds to come from the vacant
position for Inmstructor in the same amcunt. {RBC &1)

61. Appoint Helly L. Elkins as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $7,500.00 with the funds to come from the
vacant positicon for Instructor in the amount of $8,000.00 with the unused $500.00
iapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 42)

62. Appoint Joe S. Grazham as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through May 31,
1971, at a nine-months rate of 57,500.00 with the funds to come from the vacant
position for Instructor in the gmount of $7,800.00 with the unused $300.00 lapsed
to unallocared salaries. (RBC 43}

63. Appoint Mary P. Gagliardc as Instructor effective September 1, 1870 through
May 31, 1971, at a nine~months rate of $8,000.00 with the funds to come from the
vacant position for Instructor in the amount of $8,500.00 with the unused $500.00
lapsed tc unallocated salaries. (E8BC 45)

64, Appoint Maureen A, Potis as Instructor eifective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a nine~months rate of %7,500.00 with the funds to come from the
vacant position for Instructor in the amount of $7,700.00 with the unused $200.00
lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 46)

65. Appoint Lucia S. Drier as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through May 31,
1971, at =2 nine-wonths rate of §7,.500.00 with the funds to come from the vacant
position for Assistant Professor in the amount of $5,500.00 and $2,000.00 from un-
allocated salaries. (RBC 47)

66. Appoint Cynthia C. LeBleu as Instructor (1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1870,
for the 1970 Fall Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $7,200.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $1,800.00 to come from unallocated salaries.

(RBC 48)

67. Appoint Frances E. Mason as Imstructor (1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through January 15, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $8,000.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $2,000.00 to come from uwnallccated salaries,

(RBC 137)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED) 1018
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS (CONTINUED)

Engiish {Continued)

68, Appoint Billie Gilson as Imstructor (1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1970,
for the 1970 Fall Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $8,000.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $2,000.00 to come from unallocated salaries.

(RBC 138)

Histor

69. Accept the resignation of Brumo J. Rolak, Assistant Professor, effective before
September 1, 1970, and lapse to unallocated salaries $9,900.00 budgeted for this
position. (RBC 27)

70. Appoint Kenton J. Clymer as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $9,300.00 with the funds to come
from the vacant position for Assistant Professor in the amount of $12,100.00 with
the unused $2,300.00 lapsed to umallocated salaries. (RBC 28)

71, Appoint Robert A. Rockaway effective September 1, 1970 through May 31, 1971,
at a nine-~months rate of $9,800.00 with the funds to come from the vacant position
for Assistant Professor in the same amount. (RBC 29)

72, Appcint Ellery S. Schalk as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at g nine-months rate of $10,000.00 with the funds to come
from the vacant position for Assistant Professor in the same amount. (RBC 54)

73. Appolat Marguerita 7, Herman as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $9,500.00 with the funds to come from un-
allocated salaries. (RBC 53)

Mass Communication

74, Appoint Thomas J. Fenton as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at z nine~months rate of $8,400.00 with the funds to come from the
vacant pesition for Professor in the amount of $15,000.00 with the unused $6,60G.00
lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 57)

Modern languages

75. Appoint Dean L. Castle as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a mine-months rate of $10,000.00 with the funds to come
from the vacant position for Assistant Professor for the same amount. (RBC 58)

76. Appoint Arturo P. Perez as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $10,000.00 with the funds to come
from the vacant position for Assistant Professor in the amount of $10,300.00 with
the unused $300.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 59)

77. Appoint Stuart W. Goldberg as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $8,500.00 with the funds to come from the
vacant position for Assistant Professor in the amount of $8,600.00 with the unused
$100.0C lapsed to unallcocated salaries. (RBC 60)

78. Appoint Wilhemina Thomas as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $8,500.00 with the funds to come from the
vacant positicn for Assistant Professor in the amount of $9,800.00 with the unused
$1,300.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 61}

7%, Appoint John L. Walker as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through May 31,
1971, at a nine-months rate of $9,500.00 with the funds to come from the vacant
position for Assistant Professor in the amount of $10,000.00 with the unused $500.00
lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 62)

Music

80. Grant a leave of absence to Arrvyl 8. Paul through May 31, 1971, and lapse
$5,250.00 budgeted for this position to unallocated salaries. (RBC 63)

W-10



1049

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESTDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTIN?ED)

SCHOOL OF LIBERATL ARTS (CONTINUED)

Music (Continued)

81, Appoint Marcia Fountaim as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a nipe-months rate of $9,000.0C with the funds to come from the
vacant position for Imstructor in the amount of $8,000.00 and the additional
$1,000.00 from unallocated salaries. (RBC 64)

82, Appoint Lisa G. Woodul as Imstructor (1/5 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $8,500.00 with the funds
in the amount of $1,700.00 to come from unallocated salaries, (RBC 65)

83. Appoint Phoebe Mutnick as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $9,100.00 with the funds to come from the
vacant position for Imstructor in the same amount. (RBC 66)

84, (Change the status of Lisa G. Woodul effective September 1, 1970 through
January 15, 1971, from Imstructor (1/5 Time) to Instructor (1/2 Time) with the
necessary additional funds in the amount of $1,275.00 to come from unallocated

sglaries. Her appointment for the 1971 Spring Semester will remain unchanged.
(RBC 139) and (RBC 144)

85. Change the status of Elizabeth A. Gaidry effective September 1, 1970 through
Januvary 15, 1971, from Instructor (1/5 Time) to Imstructor (2/5 Time) with no
necessary additional funds required since the original appointment was through
May 31, 1971. (RBC 146)

Philoscphy
86. Appoint Federico Fexrro as Assistant Professor (3/4 Time) effective September 1,

1970 through January 15, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of $8,000.00 with the
necessary funds in the emount of $3,000.00 to come from the vacant peosition for
Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) in the amount of $4,000.00 with the unused $1,000.00
lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 67)

Political Science

87. Appoint James W. Lamars as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $9,500.00 with the funds to come from
the vacant position for Assistant Professor in the amount of $10,500.00 with the
unused $1,000.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 68)

88. Appoint Thowmas J. Price as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a nine~months rate of $10,500.00 with the funds to come
from the vacant position for Assistant Professor for the same amount. (RBC 69)

Psycholegy

89. Increase the nine-months rate of William G. Lucker, Assistant Professor,
effective September 1, 1970 through May 31, 1971, from $10,000.00 to $10,500.00 with
the additional funds to come from the appropriation for Teaching Assistants. (RBC
20

90, Grant a leave of absence to Edmund B. Coleman, Professor, for the 1970 Fall
Semester and lapse to unallocated $8,500.00 budgeted for this position. His
appointment for the 1971 Spring Semester will remzin unchanged. (RBC 70)

91. Appoint David W. Orme-Johnson as Lecturer {(1L/4 Time) effective September 1,
1970, for the 1970 Fall Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $8,000.00 with
the necessary funds in the amount of $1,000.00 to come from the appropriation for
Instructors, Pari-time., (RBC 111)

Sociology
92. Appoint Margaret Snocks as Instructor effective Seprember 1, 1970 through

May 31,1971, at a nine-months rate of §7,300.00 with the funds to come from the
vacant position for Instructer in the amount of $8,000.00 with the unused $500.00
lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 71)

93. Appoint Robert R. Brischetto as Instructor effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $9,200.00 with the funds to come from the
vacant position of Professor in the amount of $16,000.00 with the unused $6,800.00
lapsed fo unallocated salaries, (RBC 82)

W-11



RECOMMENDED AMEMDMENTS TO 1976-71 BULGET (CONTINUED) ﬁi{}iﬁ{}
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUILD)

SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS (CONTINUED)

Sociology (Continued)

94. Appoint Nathan Zirl as Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) effective September 1,
1970 through January 15, 1971, at a full-time nine-months rate of 510,400.00 with
the necessary funds in the amount of $2,5600.00 to come from unallocated salaries,
{(8BC 83)

95. Change the status of Frances B. Macdonald effective September 1, 1979, for the
1970 Fall Semester from Instructor (1/2 Time) to Imstructor (3/4 Time) with the
necessary additional funds in the amount of $1,000.00 to come from unallocated
salavies. Her appointment for the 1971 Spring Semester will remain unchanged.

(RBC 140)

SCHOOL QF SCIENCE

Biology

96. Appoint Albert G. Canaris as Professor and Chairman effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a nine~menths rate of $19,000.00 with the funds to come
from unallocated salaries. (RBC 72)

97. Transfer of Funds:

From: Unalloccated Salaries $2,883.00
Unailocated Maintenance and Operation 4,120.00

To: Wages 2,883.00
Maintenance and Operation 4,120.00

For: To provide necessary additiomal funds to take care
of heavy enrollment in Biology courses during the
1970 Fall Semester. (RBC 141D

Chemistzy

98. Change the status of Jesse A, Hancock effective September 1, 1970 through May 31,
1971, from Professor (Full-time) to Professor {(3/4 Time) and lapse to unallocated
salaries $3,500.00 budgeted for this position. (RBC 73)

99. Change the effective date of the appointment of Keith H. Pannell, Assistant
Professor, from September 1, 1970, te October 15, 1970, and lapse $1,8553.00 budgeted
for this position to unallocated salaries. (RBC 84)

100. Appoint Larry D. Ray as Instructor {3/4 Time) effective September 1, 1970, for
the 1970 Fall Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $8,000.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $3,000.00 to come from unallocated salaries. (RBC 99)

Geology

101. Correct an error in the printed budget which shows Robert H. Schmidt with the
rank of Associate Professor which should be Assistant Professor. (RBC 74)

Mathemstics

102. Appoint Clinton W. Kennel as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $10,500.00 with the socurce of funds
as the unfilled position for Assistant Professor for the same amount. (RBC 75)

103. Appoint Jonn A. Narvarte as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1570
through May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $10,500.00 with the funds to come
from the vacant position for Assistant Professor in the same amount. (RBC 76)

104. Appoint FEugene F. Schuster as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $13,500.00 with the funds to come
from the vacant position for Associate Professor in the amount of $14,000.00 with
the unused $500.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. (RBC 77)

105. Appoint James M. Gray as Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, at a nine-months rate of $10,500.00 with the funds to come from the
vacant position for Assistant Professor in the same amount. (RBC 78) and (RBC 154)

106. Change the status of Qrville C. Kruschwitz effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971, from Assistant Professor (1/2 Time) to Assistant Professor (Full-time)
with the necessary additional funds in the amount of $5,000.00 o come from un-
allocated salaries. (RBC 104)



RECOMMENDED AMENDMEN TS TO 1370-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED)
RESTIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINULD)
SCHCOL OF SCIENCE (CONTINUED)
Physics

107. Change the status of Max C. Bolen effective September 1, 1970 through May 31,
1971 from Professor {Full-time) to Professor (7/1C Time) and lapse to unallocated
salaries $4,920.00 budgeted for this position. He will also serve as Director
(3/10 Time)under NSF Grant GW-5201 - Cooperative Schocl Science Program. (RBC 79)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Bureau of Business and Economic Research

108, Appoint Amy J. Whetten as Administrative Clerk effective September 1, 1870
at an annual rate of $4,584.00 with the funds to come from unallocated salaries in
the amount of $4,392.00 and a transfer from the appropriation for Travel in the
amount of $192.00. ({RBC 91}

OPERATICON AND MAINTENANCE OF PHYSICAL PLANT

General Sexvices

109, Reappoint Harry F. Ebert as Director of Physical Plant effective September 1,
1970 at an annusl rate of $20,000.00 with the funds to come from the appropriated
amount of $16,500.00 and from unallocated salaries in the awmount of $3,500.00.

(RBC 2)

110. Appoint Frances T, Bitticks as Secretary effective September 14, 1970 at an
annual rate of $4,392,00 with the necessary funds to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 1453

111. Change the status of Roberit W, English effective QOctober 1, 1970 from Assistant
Director, Physical Plant to Assistant Director, Sexvices and COperations, and adjust
his annual salary rate from 59,240.00 to $12,000.00 with the additiomal funds to come
from non-teaching salaries in this department. (RBC 153)

General Sexvices, Building Maintenance, Custodial Services, Grounds Maintenance
112, Transfer of Funds and Recornding of Estimzted Charges to Departments

for Labor:
From: General Services:
Non-Teaching Salaries $ 8,056.00
Maintenance gnd Operation 2,000.00
Estimated Charges to Departments for Labor 500.00
Building Maintenance:
Estimated Charges to Departments for Labor 18,000.00
Grounds Maintenance:
Estimated Charges to Departments for labor 16,044.00
To: General Services:
Wages 1,500.00
Building Maintenance:
Non=-Teaching Salaries 21,177.00
Wages 3,623.00
Travel ' 400.00
Custodial Services:
Non~Teaching Salaries 3,300.00
Equipment 2,000.00
Grounds Maintenance:
Non-Tesching Salaries 3,600.00
Wages 3,000.00

For: To reflect reorganization effective Qctober 1,
1970 of the Physical Planft operation by the
new Director and the setting up of estimated
charges to departments for labor. (RBC 152)

W-13



Y
.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1570-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED) %;ﬁg%g
SPECIAL TTEMS

Inter-American Institute

113. Appoint Kathryn A. Mizar as Senior Secretary effective September 1, 1970 at

an annual rate of $4,584.00 with the funds to come from unallocated salaries in

the amount of $4,020.00 and a dissimilar appropriation transfer from the appropria-

tion for Maintenance and QOperation in the amcunt of $564.00. (RBC 131)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Schellenger Research Laboratory

114. Accept the resignation of Joseph H. Pierluissi, Research Engineer-Scientist,
before September i, 1970, and lapse to Contract Research and Services - Unencumbered
Salaries $10,750.00 budgeted for this position. (RBC 92)

115, Accept the resignation of John A, Whitacre, Research Engineer-Scientist,
effective before September 1, 1970, and lapse to Contract Research and Services -
Unencumbered Salaries $8,108.00 budgered for this position. He will serve as
Associate Professor (Full-time) in the Department of Mechanical Engineering. (RBC 95)

116. Accept the resignation of Jack Smith, Research Engineer-Scientist, effective
before September 1, 1970, and lapse to Contract Research and Services - Unencumbered
Salaries $10,666.00 budgeted for this position. He will serve as Associate Professor
(Full-time) in the Department of Electrical Engineering. (RBC 105)

117. Change the status of Benjamin F. Smith effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971 from Research Engineer~Scientist (3/4 Time) to Research Engineer-
Scientist (Full-time) with the necessary additicnal funds in the amount of $1,775.00
to come from budgeted salaries for one or more Government contracts and/or grants.
His appointment for the pericd June 1 through August 31, 1971 will remain unchanged.
(RBC 113)

118, Appoint Jerry L. Collins as Reseaych Physicist effective September 1, 1970 at
an annual rate of $9,000.00 with the source of funds to be one or more Govermment
contracts and/or grants. (RBC 143)

OEG-0-70-3931 (453) ~ Project Upward Bound - 5th Year

119. Appoint Gladys R. Shaw as Associatz Director effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971 azt an aznnual rate of $11,400.00 with the necessary funds in the amcunt

of $8,550.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this comtract. (RBC 120)

120. Appoint Arturc Lazarin as Head Counselor (1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971 at a full-time annual rate of $6,000.00 with the funds in the
amount of $2,250.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. (RBC 121)

121. Appeint Laurence D. Sears as Counseleor-Teacher effective September 1, 1970
through Mav 31, 1971 at an annual rate of $5,400.00 with the funds in the amount of
$4,050.00 to come from budgetad salaries for this contract. (RBC 122)

122. Appoint Dean C. DeuPree as Teacher (1/6 Time) effective October 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971 at a full-time annual rate of $10,800.00 with the necessary fundg in
the amount of $1,200.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. (RBC 129)

123, Appoint Nancy Wood as Teacher (1/6 Time) effective October 1, 1970 through May
31, 1971 at a full-time annusl rate of $10,800.00 with the necessary funds in the
amount of $1,200.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract., (RBC 130)

OEQ Grant BY99-5000 - Hegd Start Program - 3rd Year

124, 1Increase the annual rate of Joanna . Armstrong, Dirvector, effective September 1,
1970 from $13,067.00 to $14,000.0C and change the appointment period from September 1,
1970 through August 31, 1971 to September 1, 1970 through January 31, 1971 and lapse

to unencumbered salaries for this grant $§7,233.70. (RBC 107)

OFEQ Grant CG-8669 D/0 - High School Equivalency Program - 4th Year

125. Accept the resignation of William G. Barber, Director (1/2Z Time) effective
before September 1, 1970 and lapse to unencumbered salaries for this grant $6,850.00
budgeted for this position. He will serve as Associate Professor (Part-time), in
the Department of Educational Administration and Asscciate Professor (Part-time) in
the Region XIX Education Center. (RBC 116)

W-14



1023

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 19/0-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED)

OFQ_Grant CG-8669 D/O - Hiegh School Equivalency Program - 4th Year (Continued)

126. Change the status of John E. Guzman effective September 1, 1970 from Project
Coordinator to Director and adjust his anmual rate from $10,600.00 to $12,000.00
with the necessary additiomal funds in the amount of $1,400.00 to come from budgeted
salaries for this grant. (RBC 119)

127. Appoint Enrique M. Reyes as Teacher effective September 1, 1970 at zn annual
rate of $6,780.00 with the funds to come from budgeted salaries for this grant.
(RBC 124)

128. Appoint Frank Cirizs as Teacher effective September 1, 1970 at an anmnual rate
of $7,440.00 with the funds to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 125)

129. Appeoint Jemina R. Trujillo as Resident Girls' Counselor effective September 1,
1970 at an annual rate of $5,028.00 with the funds to come from budgeted salaries
for this grant. (RBC 126)

130. Appoint Miguel I. Tinajero as Teacher effective September 1, 1970 at an annual
rate of $7,440.00 with the funds to come from budgeted salaries for this grant.
(RBC 127)

131. Appoint John DePaclo as Assistant Resident Counselor effective September I,
1970 at an annual rate of $5,028.00 with the funds to come from budgeted salaries for
this grant. (R}BC 128)

132. Appoint Delbert J. Medford as Head Resident Counselor effective September 1,
1970 at an amnual rate of $5,400.00 with the funds to come from budgeted salaries
for this grant. {RBC 142)

NSF Grant GW-5201 - Cooperative Scheool Science Program

133, Appoing Max C. Bolen as Director {3/10 Time) effective September 1, 1970 through
May 31, 1971 at his full~time nine-months rate of $16,400.00 with the necessary funds
in the amount of $4,920.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. He will
also serve as Professor (7/10 Time) in the Department of Physics. (RBC 80)

HEW Grant SWT-0145-02 - Undergraduate Social Work

134. Reappoint Santiago J. Redriguez as Director effective September 1, 1970 through
June 14, 1971 at an annual rate of $14,400.00 with the necessary funds in the amount
of $11,360.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this grant. (RBC 90)

HEW Grant QEG-0-9-530468-1772-72]1 - Experienced Teacher Fellowship Program

135, Appeint Raymond E, Past as Director (L1/4 Time) effective September 1, 1570
through Japuary 13, 1971 at his full-time nine-months rate of $15,800.00 as Professor
of English with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,975.00 to come from budgeted
salaries for this grant. He will also serve as Professor (3/4 Time) in the Depart-
ment of English, (RBC 23)

136. Appoint Margarita J. Correa as Assistant to the Director effective September
1, 1970 through August 31, 1971 at an annual rate of $5,040.00 with the funds to come
from budgered salaries for this grant. {(RBC 123)

Veterans Administration Contract V349V-1908 - Veterans Counseling -~ 5th Year

137. Appoint George W. 3Bingham as Counseling Psychologist effective September 1,
1970 through August 31, 1971 at an annual rate of $12,000.00 with the funds to
come from budgeted salaries for this contract. (RBC 153)

TAC (70-71)~402 ~ Office of the Governor

138. Appoint Edward Y. Ceorge as Director {(1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1970
for the 1970 Fall Semester and Director (Full-time) effective January 16 through
August 31, 1971 at his full-time nine-months rate of $17,700.00 as Professor of
Busimess with the necessary funds in the amount of $19,175.00 to come from budgeted
salaries for this interagency contract. He will alsc serve as Professor (1/2 Time)
in the Department of Business for the 1970 Fall Semester. (RBC 1153)

W-15



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1§70 PURCET {CONTINUED

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICHS (F@N? VU@_)

Region XIX Education Center Countrach

139. Appoint William G. Barber as Associate Professcr (Part-time) effective
September 1, 1970 through May 21, 19871 at his full-time nine-months rate of
$13,700.00 as Associate Professor of Education with the funds in the amount of
$3,000.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. He will also serve as
Associzte Professor (Part-time) im the Department of Educationzl Administration.
{(RBC 118)

140. Appoint Beulah M. Kidson as Teacher (Part-time) effective September 1, 1570
through May 31, 1971 at her full-time nine-months rate of $13,000.00 as Associate
Professor inm the Department of Curriculum and st*rvction with the necessary funds
in the amount of $3,000.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. She
will alsc serve as Asscciate Professor (Part-time) Iin the Department of Curriculum
and Imstruction., (RBL 133)

HEW Grant QFG~7-0-530279-0122-010 - Collecting 2 Daka Base

141, Appoint Dennis L. Brown as Research Associate (3/4 Time) effective September 1,
1970 t¢hrough May 31, 1971 at his full-time nine-months rate of $11,000.00 as

Assistant Frofessor in the Department of Curriculum and Instruction with the necessary
Funds in the amount oTC §8,250.00 fo come Fror bwdzeted salaries for this crant He

and InSﬁIdCLLOH5 (RBC 1*7}

TEA Contract - Trainers of Tsacher Trainers

142, Appeint Joe L. Klingstedt as Teacher {1/4 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through August 31, 1971 at his full-time nine-months rate of $11,000.00 as Assistant
Professor in the Depariment o iculum and Imstruction with the necessary funds in
the amount of $3,667.00 to o om budgeted salaries for this contract. He will
also serve as Assistant Professor {3/4 Time) in the Department of Curriculum and
Ingtruction. (RBC 14)

143, Appoint James L. Milson as Teacher (1/4 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971 at his full-time nine-months rate of $§11,200.00 as As°1stant
Professor in the Department of Curriculum and Instruction 01Fh the necessary funds
in the amount of $2,800.00 to come from budgetad salaries for this contract. He
will also serve as Assistant Professor {3/4 Time) in the Department of Curriculum
and Instruction. (RBC 15

S

144, Appoint Ocie Lacy, Jr. as Teacher {1/2 Time) effective September 1, 1970
through May 31, 1971 at his full-time nine-months rate of $8,000.00 as Instructor
in the Department of Curriculum end Instruction with the necessary funds in the
amount of $4,000.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. He will

also serve as Imstructor (1/2 Time) in the Department of Curriculum and Instruction.
{RBC 40)

145. Appoint Norma G. Hernandez as Assistant Professor (?/2 Time) effective

September 1, 1970 through May 31, 1971 at her full-time nine-months rate of $11,100.00
5 Assistant Professor of Curviculum and Instruction with the necessaryfunds in the

amount of $5,550.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this contract. She will also
serve as Assistant Professor {1/2 Time) inthe Deparitmenz of Curriculum and Iostruction.
{BBC 136) and {RBT 149

AUXILIARY FNTERPRISES
Intercollegiate Athletics

146. Appoint Bobby J. CGill as Assistant Football Coach effective September 1, 1970
through August 31, 1971 at an annual vate of $11,500.00 with the necessary funds
to come from the vacant position of Assistant Head Football Coach in the amount of

$12,000.00 with the wvnused $300.00 lapsed to unencumbered salaries. (RBC 89)

1

147. Accept the resignation of Orville C. Kruschwitz, Counselor (1/2 Time), effective
before September 1, 1970 and lapse to unencumbered salaries $5,000.00 budgeted for
this position. He will sevve as Assistant Professor (Full-time) in the Department
of Mathematics. {RBC 103)

W-1%



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T¢ 1970-71 BUDGET (CONTINUED)
AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (CONTINUED)

Student Identification Cards

148, Transfer of Funds:

From: Intercollegiate Athletics $ 1,000
Auxiliary Administration 5,000
Robert L. Goff Lyceum 500
Student Associagtion 5,000
Union - Bookstore 1,000
Union - Student Activities 500

To: Student Identification Cards:
Wages $ 2,380
Supplies and Materials 10,500
F.I.C.A. and W.C.I. 120
For: To set up new budget as shown above. (RBC 1)
Sincerely,
3N R. Smiley;
President !

wW-17

.00
.00
00
.00
.00
.00

.00
.00
.00

1025



10626

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Arlington, Texas

October 26, 1970

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas, on December

4, 1970:

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

The following gifts have been received by The University of Texas
at Arlington. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and
appreciation of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary.

Donor Purpese and Condition Amount
1. Dr. Thomas L. Shields = Profexray Model TX.2 to $2,590, 00
800 Fifth Avenue Physics Department

Fort Worth, Texas
2. Dr. and Mrs, R. M, Shiflett, Jr.* Athletic Development Fund $2,500. 00

803 Hilltop Dr,

Cleburne, Texas 76031

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS

1 recommend that the following faculty-authored book be approved for
use as a textbook:

Management and Organization Behavior, by Billy J. Hodge and
Herbert J, Johnson, which sells for $9.95 with 7 1/2% royalty to
Dr. Johnson, Chairman, Department of Business Administration

MEMBERSHIP ON THE GRADUATE FACULTY

1 recommend the following faculty members for full membership on
the graduate faculty:

Dr, William A. Baker, Chemistiry Department

Dr. Verne C. Cox, Psychology Depariment

Dr, Herbert J. Johnson, Business Administration Department
Dr. Howard J. Snavely, Business Administration Department
Dr, Fernando G. Torgerson, School of Social Work

#No letter of transmittal received from donor

AR-1



1027
RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by
the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective
technical directors and fiscal officers.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance
with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations,
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures. @ %r

GOVERNMENT-SUPPORTED PROJECTS

1. Transaction/Award Number 07198824, Office of Education,
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, which provides
the sum of $81, 000 for the operation of the College Work-Study
Program.

2. Transaction Number 710E1922, Office of Education, Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, which provides the sum of
$14, 768 for the operation of the National Defense Student Loa.n
Program for Fiscal Year 1971.

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSORS ?

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC{70-71)-46 0 between
The University of Texas at Arlington and The University of
Texas at Dallas whereby UT Arlington will be provided
typewriter terminal connection to IBM System 360/50 Computer
System by UT Dallas, The contract is in the amount of
$3,720.00.

2. Letter dated September 23, 1970, whereby Alcon Laboratories,
Inc., 6201 South Freeway, Fort Worth, Texas, grants the sum
of $1,000.00 to Dr, C. C. Hall, Jr., in support of research
proposal,

3. Letter dated September 14, 1970, whereby the American

" Chemical Society awards an ACS-PRF Type G Grant for Individual
Fundamental Research in the Petroleum Field to Dr. Daniel
M. Blake in the amount of $7, 500. 00.

AR-2



1028

RUECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS JO 1970-71 BUDGET

General Colicge Administration

Oftfice of the Vice-President for Administration

1. Delcte tiwe name of Dr, Kenneth H. Ashworth, Vice-President for Administration,
at un annual rate of $24, 000 for 12 months., Dr. Ashworth did not accept 1970-71
appointment. (RBC 11)

2. Transivr of Funds:

From. Maintenance and Operations $1, 000,
Capital Outlay 500.
Travel 1, 500.
To: Unaliocated General Administration
Maintenance and Operations 1,000,
Capital Qutlay 500.
Travel 1, 500.

Cancel all budgeted expenditures in departmental account of Vice-
President for Administration and transfer funds to Unallocated
General Administration. (RBC 12}

Fiscal Office
3. Increase the annual salary rate of Carroll Sheffield, Assistant Business Manager,
from $13, 200 for 12 months to $14, 400 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1970.

Additicaal funds needed are to come from Unallocated General Administration, Class-
ified Salaries. (RBC 209)

Student Administrative Services and Registrar's Office

4. Change the title only of Eiwood Preiss from Dean of Student Administrative
Services and Registrar to Dean of Student Administrative Services and Assistant

to the President, at the same annual salary rate of $20, 000 for 12 months., (RBC 56)

Office of Admissions

3. Change the status of Ronald 2. Prince from Director of Admissions to Registrar
and Director of Admissions and increase the annual salary rate from 315, 000 for 12
meoenths to $15,6°0 for 12 months, eifective September 1, 1970, Additional {unds needed

are to come from Unallocated General Administration, Administrative and Professional
Salaries, (RBC 15)

Otifice of Dean of Student Life
6., Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated General Administration

Professional and Administrative Salaries $1, 200,
To: Wages i, 200,
For: Wages to be used for a part-time assistant in Panhellenic Affairs

in the Office of Dean of Student Life. (RBC 241)

7. Change the status of Mrs, Ruth M. Crary, from Associate Dean of Student Life

at an annual salary rate of $15,000 for 12 months to Acting Dean of Student Life at an
annual salary rate of $13, 900 for 12 months, eifective September 1, 1970, Additional
furids needed are to come {rom Unallocated General Administration, Professional
Salaries., {(RBC 184)

8, Delete the name of Charles McDowell, Dean of Student Life, with an annual salary
rate of $17, 800 for 12 months, {(Mr. McDowell transferred to Department of Foreign
Languages for 1970-71), effective September 1, 1970. (RBC 185)

Gerneral Institutional Expense

Institutional Study

9. Change the salary of Dr. Jack R. Woolf, Educational Consultant, {rzm $7500 to
$6000 for the period June 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971, annual rate of $30,000. (RBC 118)

AR-3



RECOMMUI'NDED AMENDMENTS VO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued fﬁﬁg@

Lﬁ}m ral A rts

Dean of Laberal Arts Office

10. Appoint Dr. Robert W. Amslicr as Assistant Dean, Liberal Arts, part-time,
(40"%) at a salary of $6,000 lor 9 months, eiffective September I, 1970. Funds needed
arc to come from budgeted salaries within departmental account. (RBC 205)

Department of Architecture

11. Appoint Edward B. Wallace as Instructor, at an academic rate of $7, 000 for 9
months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from budgeted
teaching salaries within department, (RBC 210)

12. Appoint David L. Jones as Instructor, ai an academic rate of $7, 000 for 9 months,
effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from budgeted teaching salaries
within department. (RBC 129)

13. Appoint Stanley J. Baker as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $660 for 4 1/2
months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Lecturers-
Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 167-4)

14. Appoint Philip C. Henderson as L.ecturer, part-time, at a salary of $660 for 4 1/2
months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Lecturers
Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 167-3)

15. Appoint Paul M. Deeley as Lecturer, part-time, et a salary of $660 for 4 1/2
months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Lecturers-
Institutional - Unallocated, {RBC 167-4)

16. Appoint Vernon A, Hallum as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $1320 for 4 1/2
months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Lecturers
Institutional-Unallocated. {(RBC 116)

17. Appoint V, L. Mahoney as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $660 for 4 1/2
months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Lecturers
InstitutiorelUnallocated. (RBC 167-1)

Department of English
18. Delete the name of Dr. Margaret I.. Wiley, Professor, at an academic rate of
$14, 000 for 9 months. Retired effective May 31, 1970, (RBC 1)

19. Increase the academic salary rate of Corinne E, Kauffman, Associate Professor,
from $1i2, 200 for 9 months to $i2, 600 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970,
Additional funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, {(RBC 28)

20. Appoint Luanne T. Frank, as Assistant Professor, part-time {75) at a salary of
$7, 500 for 9 months, {(Academic rate of $10, 000 for 9 months) effective September 1,
1970, Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 50}

21. Appoint Thomas S. Moore as Instructor, with an academic rate of $7, 800 for 9
months, effective September I, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 110}

22. Appoint Leonard M. Koff as Instructor, with an academic rate of $7, 800 for 9
months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 120)

23. Appoint Karl W. Kumm as Instructor, with an academnic rate of $7, 800 for 9 months,

effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. (RBC 186)

AR-4



1030

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

24. Appoint Nancy C. Knox as Instructor, with an academic rate of $8,000 for 9
months, cffective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries., {RBC 232)

25. Grant Lieave of Absence without pay to Bobbie G. Simms, Assistant Professor,
with an academic rate of $8, 400 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (RBC 236)

Department of Art

26, Appoint Jim M. Henderson as Assistant Professor, with an academic salary
rate of $9, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to
come [rom budgeted teaching salaries within department. {RBC 62)

27. Delete the name of Roy Carter, Instructor, with an academic salary rate of
$8, 500 for 9 months, Resigned effective August 31, 1970. (RBC 6)

28. Appoint Sandra R, Rubin as Instructor, part-time {50%) with a salary -7 $4, 200
for 9 months, (academic rate of $8, 000 for 9 months) effective September 1, 1970,
Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 8)

29, Appoint Harley J. Scott, Jr., as Instructor, with an academic salary rate of
$8, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 63)

30, Appoint Jackie D, Caffey as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $660 for £ 1/2
months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Lecturers
Institutional - Unallocated. {(RBC 167-5)

31. Appoint Jack W, Plummer as Instructor, with an academic salary rate of $8, 000
for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries, {RBC 64}

32, Appoint Frances O, Robb as Instructor, part-timne (50%) at a salary of $4, 000
for 9 months, {academic salary rate of $8, 000) effective September 1, 1970. Funds
needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 65)

33. Appoint Julia E. Pritchard as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $660 for 4 1/2
months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Lecturers
Institutional ~ Unallocated. (RBC 167-6)

34. Appoint Shirley Hillard as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $660 for 4 1/2
months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come {rom Lectureres

Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 167-7)

Department of Music

35. Appoint Robert W. Allison as Instructor, part-time (75%) at a salary of $3, 960
for 9 months, (academic salary rate of $5, 280 for 9 months) effective September |,
1970. Funds needed are te .ome {rom budgeted teaching salaries within department,
with additional funds to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC 111)

36, Appoint Francis G, McShane as Instructor, part-time, (75%} at a salary of $3960
for 9 months, (academic salary rate of $5, 280 for 9 months) effective September 1,
1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 112)

37. Appoint Wallace Roberts as Lecturer, parti-time, ata salary of $550 for 4 1/2

months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from L.ecturers
Institutional - Unallocated, (RBC 201)

AR-5



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued
38.

1034
Appoint Charles G. Mandernach as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $550
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970.

Funds needed are to come from
Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated.

(RBC 208)

Department of Foreign Languages

39.

Appoint Ted E. Frank as Assistant Professor, with an academic salary rate of
$1Q, 500 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970.

Funds needed are to come from
budgeted teaching salaries within department,

{(RBC 32)
40. Increase academic salary rate of Virgil L., Poulter, Associate Professor and

Acting Chairman, from $12, 700 for 9 months, to $13, 200 for 9 months, effective
September 1, 1970, Additional funds required are to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. (RBC 29)

41,

Change the status of Charles T. McDowell, Associate Professor, from one-~third

time with salary of $4, 300 for 9 months to full-time with an academic salary rate
of $13, 350 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970.

Additional funds are to come
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries., (RBC 211)
42, Delete the name of Luanne T. Frank, Assistant Professor with an academic

salary rate of $9, 700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, (Transferred to
the Department of English). {(RBC 33)

43,

Grant a L.eave of Absence without pay to Edward A. Cowan, Instructor, with
an academic salary rate of $8,400 for 9 months,
{RBC 34)

effective September 1, 1970,
44, Delete the name of John R. Franco, Instructor, with an academic salary rate
of $8, 200 for 9 months. Resigned effective August 31, 1970, (RBC 35)

Appoint Minetta A, Goyne as Instructor, with an academic salary rate of $8, 400
for 9 months effective September 1, 1970,

Faculty Salaries. (RBC 51)

45,

Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
46,

Appoint Joseph R. Lal.onde as Graduate Te aching Assistant, part-time (50%)
at a salary rate of $2700 for 9 months, {academic salary rate of $5400 for 9 months)
effective September 1,

1970, Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, (RBC 60)

47,

Appoint Mary D, Rehfeldtas Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time (50%) at

a salary of $2700 for 9 months, {academic salary rate of $5400 for 9 months)
effective September 1, 1970,

Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. {RBC 52)

48, Appoint John C, Stephens as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time, (50%)
with a salary of $2700 for 9 months, (academic salary rate of $5400 for 9 months)
effective September 1, 1970.

Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. {(RBC 53)

49,

Appoint Cecilia R, Rodriguez as L.ecturer, part-time, at a salary of $660 for
4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970,

Funds needed are to come from
Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated,

(RBC 167~8)
50. Appoint Maria S. Zeisel as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time, (50%) at
a salary of $2700 for 9 months, {academic salary rate of $5400 for 9 months)
effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. {(RBC 103)

51. Appoint Sarah C. Gudschinsky as Adjunct Professor, part-time, (50%) at a salary of
$9, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970 (academic salary rate of $18, 000 for

9 months. Funds needed are to come from budgeted teaching salaries within the de-
partment. {(RBC 75)

AR-6



1032

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

52, Appoint Robert F. Ruid as Lecturer, sartetime, at a salary of $660 for 4 1/2
months, ctffective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Lecturers
Institutional - Unallocated., (RBC 167-9)

Department of Government

33, Appoint Gilbert D. Smith as Assistant Professor with an academic salary rate
of $11, 300 for 9 months, cffective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
{rom budgetcd teaching salaries within department. (RBC 36}

54, Appeint Stephen L. Daigle as Assistant Professor with an academic salary rate
of $10, 000 for 9 months, cffective September 1, 1970. Funds neceded are to come
irom Unallocated Faculty Salaries., (RBC 16)

Department of History and Philisophy

55, Change the status of Dr. Robert W, Amsler, Professor, from full-time with
an academic salary rate of $14, 200 for 9 months, to part-time {60%) with a salary
of $8, 200 for 9 months effective September I, 1970. Dr. Amsler will serve as
Assistant Dean of Liberal Arts also at 40% for 9 months, (RBC 206)

56. Delete the name of Carl L. Gilbert, Jr., Associate Professor, with an academic
salary rate of $11, 900 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Resigned. (RBC
17)

57, Delete the name of Harold M. Hollingsworth, Assistant Professor with an
academic salary rate of $1¢, 800¢ {or 9 months. Resigned effective May 31, 1370.
(RBC 2)

58, Appoint Robert ¥. Oaks as Assistant Professor, with an academic salary rate
of $9, 900 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Facuity Salaries. (RBC 18)

59. Delete the name of Joseph T. Fuhrmann, Assistant Professor, with an academic
salary rate of $9, 900 for 9 months. Resigned elfective August 31, 1970. (RBC 24)

60. Appoint Bruce I, Ambacher as Assistant Professor, with an academic salary
rate of $9, 900 for 9 months effective September I, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC 54)

61. Appoint Richard G. Miller as Instructor with an academic salary rate of $7, 700
for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from budgeted

teaching salaries within department and Unallocated Faculty Salaries. {(RBC 92)

Department of Physical Education - Men

62. Delete the name of Don Easterling, Associate Professor, with an academic rate
of 510,400 for 9 months. Resigned effective July 15, 1970. (RBC 48)

63, Appoint Thomas D, Bome as Instructor with an academic salary rate of $8,000
for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. {(RBC 69)

64, Delete the name of William J. Tarin, Assistant Professor with an academic
salary rate of $8,100. Resigned effective July 15, 1970. (RBC 49)

65, Increase academic salary rate of Tommy S. Beasley, Instructor, from $7,700
for 9 months to $8, 100 for 9 months, effective Segt ember 1, 1970, Funds arc to come
from budgeted teaching salaries within department. (R2C 66)

66. Appoint Fred D, Matthews as Instructor, part-time (93%) with a salary of $7,700
for 9 months, (academic rate of $8200) effective September 1, 1970, Mr, Matthows
will also serve as Coach in Athletics. Funds needed are to come from budgeted teach-
ing salarics within department. (RBC 67)

AR-T



1033

RECOMMENDED BUDGET AMENDMENT TO 1970-71 Budget Continuted

7 Appoint Robert N. Stout as Instructor, part-time (48%) with salary of $3, 800 for 9

months. {qcademic rate oi $8000) effective September 1, 1970. Mr. Stout will
also serve as Coach in Athletics. Funds needed are to come from budgeted teaching
salarics within department, (RBC 121)

Department of Physical Education - Women

08, Delete the name of Jane L. Perry, Assistant Professor, with an academic salary
rate ot $8, 800, Resigned cifective May 31, 1970, (RBC 3)

09. Appoint Anne H. Simmons as Assistant Professor, with an academic salary
rate of $8, 800 effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
racaity Salaries. {(RBC 202)

70, Delete the name of Madeline Ii. Nichols, Instructor, with an academic salary rate
of $8, 200 for 9 months. Resigned. (RBC 3)

71. Appoint Pauline T, Maxwell as Instructor, with an academic rate of $8, 200 for
9 months, elfective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 203)

72, Appoint Allison A. Sloan as Instructor, with an academic salary rate of $7, 500
tor 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from budgeted

teaching salaries in department. {RBC 204)

Department of Education

7 3. Delete the name of Dr., Kenneth H. Ashworth, Associate Professor, part-time,
with a salary of $4, 500 for 9 months. {Academic salary rate of $18,000.} Did not
accept 1970-71 appointment. {(RBC 10)

74, Appoint Joyce FP. Buckner as Assistant Professor, with an academic salary rate
of 510,000 for 9 months, eifective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from budgeted ‘eaching salaries in departrnent, {RBC 84)

75. Appoint Mary Lynn Crow as Assistant Professor with an academic salary rate
of $10,000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from budgeted teaching salaries within department. (RBC 86)

76. Appeint Patricia L. Mengwasser as Visiting Assistant Professor, with an
academic salary rate of $9, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds
nceded are to come from budgeted teaching salaries within department, plus add-
itional funds from Unallocated Faculty Teaching, (RBC 85)

77, Appoint Gary K. Youngblcod as Instructor, with an academic salary rate of §9, 000
for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come {rom Unallocated
raculty Salaries. (RBC 87)

78. Appoint Eva L. Williams as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $2700 for 4 1/2
months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from L.ecturers
Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 130)

79. Cancel budgeted position of Associate Professor with an academic rate of $10, 000.
Position not filled. {RBC 234)

ILepartment of Psychology

80. Appoint Paul B. Paulus as Assistant Professor with an academic salary rate of
%10, 500 for 9 months, effective Sentember 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come {rom
budgeted teaching salaries within department. (RBC 37)

§1. Change title only of Paul B, Paulus {rom Assistant Professor to Instructor
cffective September 1, 1970, with no change in academic rate of $10, 500 for 9 months.
(Received M. A. in 1970 - work on PhD in progress at present time.) {(RBC 123)

82. Appoint James Kopp as Assistant Professor, with an academic salary rate of
$12, 500 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from

AR-8



1034

RECOMMENDED BUDGET AMENDMENTS - 1970-71 continued

budgeted teaching salaries within department, plus additional funds from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries, (RBC 45)

83. Appoint Verne C. Cox as Assoclate Professor, with an academic salary rate of
$15,000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, ¥Furds needed are to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 19)

84, Appoint Rogene G, Stryker as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time (507%)
with a salary of $1350 for 4 1/2 months, {academic rate of $5400 for 9 months)
effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries,

85. Cancel budgeted position of Professor with academic rate of $18, 000 for 9 months
as of September 1, 1970. (RBC 233)

Department of Sociology

86. Appoint Jess R, Lord as Associate Professor, with an academic salary rate of
$15,000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from
budgeted teaching salaries within department, plus additional funds from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries., (RBC 70)

87. Appoint Diana E, Yates as Instructor, with an academic salary rate of $8, 000
for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to .come from budgeted
teaching salaries within department. (RBC 118)

88. Appoint William A, Stacey as Assistant Professor with an academic salary rate
of $12, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from budgeted teaching salaries within department, and additional funds from Un-
aliocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 46)

89. Delete the name of Geraldine P. Mineau, Instructor, with an academic salary
rate of $8,200 for 9 months. Resigned effective May 31, 1970. (RBC 25)

90. Appoint Sally C. Hartling as Instructor, with an academic salary rate of $8, 200
for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from budgeted
teaching salaries within department. (RBC 25)

91. Appoint Thomas R. Hays as Instructor, with an academic salary rate of $7, 200
for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from budgeted
teaching salaries within department, (RBC 88)

92. Appoint Ronald C. Burrus as L.ecturer, part-time, with a salary of $660 for
4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Lecturers Institutional, (RBC 167-10)

93, Appoint Bernard Goldstein as Lecturer, part-time, with a salary of $660 for 4 1/2
months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Lecturers
Institutional - Unallocated, (RBC 167-11)

94. Change effective date of appointment of Ronald C. Burrus, Lecturer, part-time
from September 1, 1970 to January 16, 1971. No change in salary of $660 for 4 1/2
months, (RBC 212)

Department of Speech/Drama

95, Appoint Alexander S, Wallace as Assistant Professor with an academic salary
rate of $11, 300 for 9 months effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from budgeted teaching salaries within department, plus additional funds from Un-

allocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 190)

AR-9



1035

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

96. Appoint Ronald S, McCrory as Instructor, with an academic salary rate of $8, 000
tor 9 months, cffective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from budgeted
teaching salaries within department budget, (RBC 189)

97. Appoint Nadine M. Freiwald as Lecturer, part-time, with a salary of $1320 for
4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are tocome from Lecturers
Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 124)

98. Appoint Harold L.. Hensley as Lecturer, part-time, with a salary of $660 for
4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Lecturers
Institutional - Unallocated., (RBC 167-12)

99. Appoint Ruth Anne Millsap as Instructor, part-time {25%) with a salary of $660
for 4 1/2 months, {academic salary rate of $5280 for 9 months) effective September 1,
1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 188)

100. Appeint Ferrell Forehand as Lecturer, part-time, with a salary of $660 for 4 1/2
months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Lecturers
Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 213)

Science

Department of Biology

101. Appoint Robert L. Neill as Assistant Professor, with an academic salary rate of
$11,000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from
budgeted teaching salaries within the department budget. (RBC 71)

Department of Chemistry

102, Delete the name of Carl W. Scharf, Professor, part-time (50%) at a salary of

$6, 050 for 9 months, {academic salary rate of $12, 100 for 9 months) as of September
1, 1970, Retired May 31, 1970, {(RBC 4)

103. Appoint Edward Bellion as Assistant Professor with an academic salary rate of
£11,000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to ome from
Unalloccated Faculty Szalaries. (RBC 156)

104. Appeoint Daniel M. Blake as Assistant Professor, with an academic salary rate
of 511,000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to corae
from budgeted teaching salaries in the department budget. {RBC 26)

105. Appoint Lianny M. Casey as Assistant Professor, with an academic salary rate
of $11, 000 for 9 moauths, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget. (RBC 47)

Department of Geology
106. Appoint Burke Burkart as Assistant Professor with an academic salary rate of
$11, 900 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from
budgeted teaching salaries in department budget. (REBC 20)

107, Appoint Robert W. Scott as Assistant Professor with an academic salary rate
of 511, 800 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from budgeted teaching salaries in department budget, plus additional funds from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 13}

108, Appoint Jimmy D. Richardson as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time, {25%)
at a salary of $1350 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (Academic salary
rate of $5400 for 9 months.) Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. (RBC 99)

AR-10



RECOMMENDED AMENDMEN™S TOQ 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 10036

109, Appoint David C. Linscomb as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time,

(25%). at a salary of $1350 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. {Academic
salary rate of $5400 for 9 months) Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. (RBC 98)

110. Appoint Michael W. Smith as Graduate Teaching Assistant, Part-time,
(25%) at a salary of $1350 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (Academic
salary rate of $5400 for 9 months,) Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries, (RBC 104)

111. Appoint Ann L. Moor as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time, (25%)
at a salary of $1350 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (Academic
salary rate of $5400 for 9 months.) Funds needed are tc come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 114)

Department of Mathematics

112. Cancel budgeted position of Professor with academic rate of $17, 000 for
9 months as of September 1, 1970, (RBC 134)

113, Cancel budgeted position of Assocliate Professor with academic rate of $15, 000
for ¢ months as of September 1, 1970, (RBC 135)

114, Appoint Henry T. Wise, Jr., as Instructor with an academic salary rate of
$9500 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, and from budgeted teaching salaries in
departmental budget. {(RBC 131)

115, Appoint Julian M. Worthington as Instructor with an academic salary rate
of $8100 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget, plus additional
funds from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC 132)

116. Appoint Mary G, Trammell as Instructor with an academic salary rate

of $7500, appointment is for 4 1/2 months with a salary of $3750, effective
September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC 133)

117. Appoint Laura K. Davis as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time, (50%)
at a salary of $2700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, (Academic
salary rate of $5400 for 9 months.) Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 136)

118, Appoint Joy M. Gann as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time {50%),

at a salary of $2700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (Academic
salary rate of $5400 for 9 months, ) Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries., (RBC 137)

119. Appoint David E. Gustafson as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time,
(50%) at a salary of $2700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (Academic
salary rate of $5400 for 9 months.) Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 138)

120. Appoint Michael A. Jones as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time,
(50%) at a salary of $2700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (Academic
salary rate of $5400 for 9 months.) Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. {(RBC 139)

121. Appoint Nathan L. Lewis as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time, {50%)
at a salary of $2700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (Academic salary
rate of $5400 for 9 months,) Funds needed are to come from Unallocated

Faculty Salaries. (RBC 140)

AR-11



A L
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 1037

122. Appoint Carolyn Lunch as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time, {50%})
at a salary of $2700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, (Academic
salary rate of $5400 for 9 months. ) Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 141)

123. Appoint Ronald B. Nelson as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time, (50%)
at a salary of $2700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (Academic
salary rate of $5400 for 9 months.} Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries, (RBC 142)

124. Appoint Wiiliam H, Norcross as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time,
(50%) at a salary of $2700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. {Academic
salary rate of $5400 for 9 months,} Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 143)

125, Appoint Lawrence E. Vadala as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time,
(50%) at a salary of $2700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. {Academic
salary rate of $5400 for 9 months.} Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. {(RBC 144)

126, Appoint Glenn W. Hopkins as Graduate Research Assistant, part-time (25%)

at a salary of $1350 for 9 months, and as Graduate Teaching Assistant (25%) at

a salary of 31350 for 9 months, effective September 1,1970, ({(academic salary

rate of $5400 for 9 months. ) Funds needed are to come from Graduate Research
Assistants in departmental budget and from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC 145)

127, Appoint Glenn W. Carter as Lecturer, part-time, with a salary of $1100
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 146)

128, Appoint Ju-Nam Chew as Lecturer, part-time, with a salary of $1100
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from L.ecturers Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 147)

129. Appoint Benjamin H. Hillis, Jr., as Lecturer, part-time, with a salary
of $1100 for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are
to come from Lecturers Institutional - Unalilocated., (RBC 148)

13C. Appoint Benjamin F. Houston as Lecturer, part-time, with a salary of
$1100 for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to
come from Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated., (RBC 149)

131. Appoint William D. Turner as Lecturer, part-time, with a salary of $1100
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 150}

132. Appoint George S. West as Lecturer, part-time, with a salary of $1100
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from

Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated, (RBC 151)

Department of Physics

133, Grant a Leave of Absence without pay to James E. Dowdey, Associate
Professor, with an academic salary rate of $16, 000 for ¢ months, effective
September 1, 1970. (RBC 89)

134, Appoint Harry J. Auvermann as Assistant Professor, with an academic

salary rate of $13, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds
needed are to come from budgeted teaching salaries within department. (RBC 90)

AR-12



A
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 10038

135. Appoint Herman C. Custard as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of
$820 for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to
come from Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated, (RBC 167-13)

136. Appoint John R. Trimmier as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $790
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated. {(RBC 167-14)

137. Appoint Jesse G. Anderson III as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time,
50%, at a salary of $2700 for 9 months, (academic salary rate of $5400 for 9
months), effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries, {(RBC 152)

138. Appoint Edward M. Parma as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time
(50%), at a salary rate of $2700 for 9 months, (academic salary rate of $5400
for 9 months) effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 155)

139, Appoint Earl D, Dahlberg as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part time (50%),
at a salary rate of $2700 for 9 months, (academic salary rate of $5400 for 9
meoenths), effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 154)

Business Administration

Office of the Dean of Business Administration

140. Delete the name of Lawrence 1., Schkade, Associate Dean, at a
salary - of 31800 for 12 months, (Dr. Schkade transferred to Department
of Business for 1970-71), effective September 1, 1970, (RBC 126}

Accounting Department

141. Appoint Paul R. Mathis as Lecturer, part-time, with a salary of $1200
for 4 1/2 menths, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from Lecturers Instituticnal - Unallocated. (RBC 191)

142, Appoint John J. Willingham as Professor and Chairman, with an
academic salary rate of $20, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970.
Funds needed are to come from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental
budget, plus additional funds from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 21)

143. Appoint Harley M. Courtney as Associate Professor with an academic salary
rate of $16, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed

are to come from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget,

plus additional funds from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. {RBC 38)

144. Appoint Gary V. Woods as Instructor with an academic salary rate of
$8100 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from budgeted teaching salaries within department. (RBC 94)

145, Appoint Wayne A. Label as Assistant Professor with an academic salary rate of
$14, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 93)

146. Increase academic salary rate of Patricia Elliott, Assistant Professor,

from $13, 500 for 9 months to $13, 800 for 9 months, effective September 1,
1970. TFunds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 7)

AR-13



RECOMMENDED AMENDMEN™S TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 1089

147. Delete the name of Michael J. Whitfill, Instructor, with an academic
salary ratc of $8600 for 9 months, Resigned. (RBC 72}

148. Appoint Larry Lee Johnson as Instructor with an academic salary rate of
$8100 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, {(RBC 74)

149, Appoint Katherine M, Horstmann as Instructor with an academic salary
rate of $8100 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are
to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. {(RBC 55)

156, Change status of Kenneth L, Jones, Instructor, from an academic salary
rate of $8400 for 9 months to a salary of $4050 for 4 1/2 months. (RBC 9)

151, Change status of Kenneth L. Jones, Instructor, from a salary of $4050
for 4 1/2 months to an academic salary rate of $8100 for 9 months, effective
September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. {RBC 96}

152, Appoint Victor ¥. DeMarco as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $1200
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 105)

153, Appoint Tom W. Mouck as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $2400 for
4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from
Lecturers Institutional-Unallocated. (RBC 106)

154, Appoint Clarence A, Wofford as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of
$1200 for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to
come from Lecturers Institutional-Unallecated. (RBC 167-13)

155, Appoint Dan R. Johnson as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $1200
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from Lecturers Institutional-Unallocated, (RBC 115)

156, Change status of Lowell L. Johnson, Lecturer, from salary of $600
for 4 1/2 months to salary of $1200 for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1,
1970, Funds needed are to come from Lecturers Institutional-Unallocated,
(RBC 167-16)

157, Appoint Leonard L. Johnson as Lecturer, part-time,at a salary of $600
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 167-15)

158, Appoint Michael Johnson as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $600
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated., (RBC 167-17)

159, Appoint Ben B. Woolery as Instructor with an academic salary rate of $8100
for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are tc come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries, {RBC 193)

160. Delete the name of Clarence A. Wofford, Lecturer, part-time, at a salary

of $1200 for 4 1/2 months, from the 1970-71 budget, effective September 1,
1970. (RBC 192)

AR-14



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 1040

Department of Business Administration

161, Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Departmental Operating

Maintenance and Operation $3,720
To: Maintenance and Operation $3,720
For: Provide additional departmental funds for

Inter Agency Contract with UT at Dallas

for computer terminal (RBC 245)

162, Change title of William Paul Green from Associate Professor and
Acting Chairman to Associate Professor, effective September 1, 1970,
Academic salary rate of $16, 000 for 9 months remains the same. (RBC 76)

163, Change percent of time of Lawrence L. Schkade, Professor, from 90%
to 100%, with an academic salary rate of $18, 900 for 9 months, effective
September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, {(RBC 125j

164, Appoint Herbert J. Johnson as Professor and Chairman with an academic
salary rate of $20, 000, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to
come from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget, plus
additional funds from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 77)

165, Delete the name of Billy J. Linder, Associate Professor with an academic
salary rate of $15, 000, effective September 1, 1970. Resigned. {RBC 157)

166. Appoint Philip F. Lynch as Assistant Professor with an academic salary
rate of $11, 800 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed
are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 160)

167. Appoint Grace J. Kelleher as Assistant Professor with an academic salary
rate of $15, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are
to come from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget. (RBC 78)

168, Appoint Richard W. Ferguson as Assistant Professor with an academic
salary rate of $11,000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed
are to come from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget. (RBC 79)

169, Appoint Theodore T. Herbert as Assistant Professor with an academic
salary rate of $13, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds are
to come from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget. (RBC 39)

170. Appoint Roger H, Gates as Assistant Professor with an academic salary
rate of $13, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds are to
come from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget. (RBC 80)

171. Appoint Carl D. McDaniel, Jr,, as Assistant Professor with an academic
salary rate of $13, 000 for 9 months, effective Septermber 1, 1970, Funds are
to come from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget. (RBC 81)

172. Appoint Edwin A. Gerloff as Assistant Professor with an acadernic salary
rate of $12,500 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds are to

come from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget. (RBC 82)

173. Delete the name of Paul N. Bartlett III, Assistant Professor, with an
academic salary rate of $9900, effective September 1, 1970. Resigned, (RBC 158)

AR-15



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 1041

174, Appoint George E. Goodwin as Assistant Professor with an academic
salary rate of $9500 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to .
come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 167)

175, Appoint Albert S, Lewie, Jr., as Instructor with an academic salary
rate of $7800 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are
to come from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget, plus
additional funds from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. {(RBC 22)

176, Appoint Johnny J. Gilliland as Instructor with an academic salary rate

of $9500 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget, plus additional
funds from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 91)

177. Appoint Gordan M, Kelley as Instructor with an academic salary rate of
$8400 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, {(RBC 1(G8)

178. Appoint Calvin M, Boardman as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of
$1200 for 4 1/2 months, effective September I, 1970. Funds needed are to
come from Lecturers Institutional-Unallocated. (RBC 127)

179, Appoint James F. Nevison as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $600
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated, (RBC 167-18)

180. Appoint Thomas H. Strickland as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part time
{(50%), at a salary of $1350 for 4 1/2 months (academic salary rate of $5400
for 9 months), effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from
Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 229)

Economics

181, Appoint Helen M, Cadden as Instructor, part-time (50%), at a salary
of $1240 for 4 1/2 months, (academic salary rate of $4960 for 9 months},
effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 228)

182, Change the status of Paul M. Hayashi, Associate Professor, from 100%
with an academic salary rate of $14, 600 for 9 months, to 75% with a salary
of $10,950 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, (RBC 100)

183, Appoint Thomas E, Holland as Professor with an academic salary rate
of $16,500 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to
come from budgeted teaching salaries in departmental budget, plus additional
funds from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. {RBC 40)

184. Appoint Lawrence M. Turner as Instructor with an academic salary rate
of $7400 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from budgeted teaching salaries in departmental budget. (RBC 41)

185. Appoint Charles M. Hargrove as Assistant Professor with an academic
salary rate of $12, 000 for 9 months, effective September I, 1970. XFunds
needed are to come from budgeted teaching salaries in departmental budget, plus
additional funds from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC 83)

AR-16



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued :g@@{ﬂ;’a

186, Change the status of Arthur L., R, Ekholm, Jr., Instructor, with an
academic salary rate of $9,000 for 9 months, from 100% to 50%, effective
September 1, 1970, (RBC 101}

187. Appoint W. Lawrence Fellman as Instructor with an academic salary
rate of 37200 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are
to come from budgeted teaching salaries in departmental budget, (RBC 42)

183, Appoeint Dillard B, Tinsley, Jr,, as Instructor with an acadermic salary
rate of $7400 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Iunds needed are
to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC 109)

Engineering

Department of Civil Engineering

189. Appoint Arthur R. Poor as Associate Professor with an academic salary
rate of $15, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed
are to come from budgeted teaching salaries in departmental budget., (RBC 14)

190. Appoint Max Spindier as Assistant Professor with an academic salary
rate of $13, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed
are to come from budgeted teaching salaries in departmental budget, plus
additional funds from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. {(RBC 73)

191. Appoint Subba K. Rao as Graduate Research Assistant, part-time (50%),
at a salary of $2700 for 9 months (academic salary rate of $5400 for 9 months),
effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Capital Outlay
within departmental account, (RBC 207)

Technical Institute

192. Cancel budgeted position of Assistant Professor with an academic salary
rate of $9900 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, (RBC 214)

193. Cancel budgeted position of Assistant Professor with an academic salary
rate of $7000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (RBC 215)

194, Appoint Matthew S. Blanton as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $625
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970, (RBC 194) Funds needed are
to come from Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated,

195, Appoint R, J. Calvert as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $540 for
4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from
lLiecturers Institutional - Unallocated., {(RBC 195)

196, Appoint Leslie E. Georgis as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time
(50%), at a salary rate of $2700 for 9 months, (academic salary rate of $5400
for 9 months), effective September 1, 1970. (RBC 216)

197. Appoint Jerel S. Jamieson as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time
(50%), at a salary rate of $2700 for 9 months, (academic salary rate of $5400
for 9 months), effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC 217)

AR-17



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 1048

198, Appoint Philip L. Dillon as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time (50%),
at a salary rate of $2700 for 9 months, (academic salary rate of $5400 for 9
months), effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC 218)

199, Appoint Vimal K. Goel as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time (50%),
at a salary rate of $2700 for 9 months, {academic salary rate of $5400 for 9
months), effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from
Unaliocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC 219)

200. Appeoint Thomas E. Milson as Graduate Teaching Associate, part-time
(50%}), at a salary rate of $3600 for 9 months, (academic salary rate of $5400
for 9 months), eifective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come

from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. {RBC 221)

201. Appoint Suman Jolly as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time (50%),

at a salary rate of $1350 for 4 1/2 months, (academic salary rate of $5400

for 9 months), effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 220}

Department of Aercspace and Mechanical Engineering

202. Change status of Jack R. Woolf, University Professor, from an academic
salary rate of $22, 500 for 9 months, to a salary of $6, 000 from September 1,
1970, to January 15, 1971, and $12, 000 from January 16, 1971, to May 31,
1971, Funds needed are to come from budgeted teaching salaries in
departmental budget. (RBC 117)

203. Cancel budgeted position of Professor with an academic salary rate of $18, 000
for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, (RBC 101)

204, Delete the name of James C. Harris, Assistant Professor, with an
academic salary rate of $13,200 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970,
Resigned. (RBC 27)

205, Appoint David A. Hullender as Assistant Professor with an academic
salary rate of $13, 300 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed
are to come from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget, plus
additional funds from Unallocated Faculty Salaries., (RBC 27)

206. Appoint Ramon E. Goforth as Instructor with an academic salary rate
of $%, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to
come from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget, plus
additional funds from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 31}

207. Cancel budgeted position of Assistant Instructor with an academic salary
rate of $7200 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Remove name of
Charles M. Phelan, Assistant Instructor, with an academic salary rate of
$7200 for 9 months. Resigned. {(RBC 30)

208. Appoint Theron L. Horn as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time (50%),
at a salary of $2700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1370. (Academic
salary rate of $5400 for 9 months,) Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 162)

209. Appoint John A. Trich as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time, (50%)
at a salary of $1350 for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970, (Academic
salary rate of $5400 for 9 months.) Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 163)

AR-18



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued ﬁﬁ@@

210, Appoint James P, McQuerry as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time
(50%), at a salary of $2700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970,
(Academic salary rate of $5400 for 9 months,) Funds needed are to come
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. {(RBC 164)

211, Appoint Arthur H, Lusty as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $700
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated, (RBC 168)

212, Appoint Kenneth L. Strong as Graduate Teaching Associate, part-time
(50%), at a salary rate of $3600 for 9 months (academic salary rate of $7200
for 9 months), effective September I, 1970. Funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries., (RBC 169)

213, Appoint James C. Harris as Adjunct Assistant Professor, part-time, (50%)
at a salary rate of $3, 000 for 4 1/2 months, (academic salary rate of $12, 000
for 9 months}, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 196)

Department of Electrical Engineering

214. Cancel budgeted position of Professor with an academic salary rate of
$18, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, (RBC 172)

215. Cancel budgeted position of Associate Professor with an academic salary
rate of $14,400 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (RBC 171)

216. Appeint Yukio Kito as Visiting Professor with a (part-time)salary (66%)

of $.8,100 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (Academic salary rate

of $12, 100{for 9 months), Funds needed are to come from budgeted teaching salaries
within departmental budget, (RBC 197)

217. Appoint Donald L., Cannon as Assistant Professor with an academic salary rate
of $12, 500 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to
come from budgeted teaching salaries within departmental budget. (RBC 165}

218. Appoint Howard A, Smolleck as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time
(50%), at a salary of $1350 for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970,
(academic salary rate of $5400 for 9 months.) Funds needed are to come
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 166)

219, Appoint Ojawsin L. Desai as Graduate Teaching Associate, part-time
(50%), at a salary of $3600 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970,
(academic salary rate of $7200 for 9 months.) Funds needed are to come
from Urallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 170)

220. Appoint Laurence T. Hamyrick as Instructor at a salary of $4500 for

4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. (academic salary rate of $9000
for 9 months} Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC 173)

221. Appoint Charles E. Coldwell as Graduate Teaching Associate, part-time
{(50%), at a salary of $3600 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970,
(Academic salary rate of $7200 for 9 months.) Funds needed are to come
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries., (RBC 174}

AR-19



1045

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

222, Appoint William D. Dickson as Graduate Teaching Associate, part-time
(50%), at a salary of $3600 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. {Academic
salary rate of $7200 for 9 months,) Funds needed are to come from

Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 175)

223. Appoint Harold M. Williams as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time
(50%), at a salary of $2700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970.
{academic salary rate of $5400 for 9 months) Funds needed are to come

from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 199)

Department of Industrial Engineering

224. Cancel budgeted position of Assoclate Professor with an academic salary
rate of $14, 400, effective September 1, 1970. (RBC 176)

225. Appoint Randolph E. DeBusk as Lecturer, part-time (25%), at a salary of
$600 for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to
come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 167-19)

226. Appoint William F. Lowe as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $825
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 167-20)

227. Appoint Patricia M. Rubins as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $750
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from Lecturers Institutional - Unallocated. (RBC 167-21)

228, Appoint Donald W, Ryan as Lecturer, part-time, at a salary of $675
for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from Lecturers Institutional-Unallocated. {RBC 167-22)

229. Appoint Richard 1. Fouke as Graduate Teaching Associate, part-time (50%),
at a salary of $3600 for 9 months (academic salary rate of $7200 for 9 months),
effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated

Faculty Salaries. (RBC 177)

230. Appoint Rushikesh Hathi as Graduate Teaching Associate, part-time (50%),
at a salary of $3600 for 9 months (academic salary rate of $7200 for 9 months),
effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 178)

231. Appoint Carl Carruth as Graduate Teaching Associate, part-time (50%),
at a salary of $3600 for 9 months {academic salary rate of $7200 for 9 months),
effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries, (RBC 179)

232, Appoint Michael E. Barnett as Graduate Teaching Assistant, part-time (50%),
at 2 salary of $2700 for 9 months (academic salary rate of $5400 for 9 months},
effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Unallocated

Faculty Salaries, (RBC 198)

Engineering Special Operations

233, Appoint Gabriel E. Hoyos as Graduate Research Assistant, part-time (50%),
at a salary of $2700 for 9 months (academic salary rate of $5400 for 9 months),
effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Capital Outlay
within departmental account, (RBC 222)

AR-20



104
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued 1046

234, Appoint Murari N. Segal as Graduate Research Assistant, part-time (50%),
at a salary of $2700 for 9 months {(academic salary rate of $5400 for 9 months),
eifective September I, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Capital Outlay
within departmental account, (RBC 223}

235. Appoint John G, Kuo as Graduate Research Assistant, part-time (50%),
at a salary of $2700 for 9 months {academic salary rate of $5400 for § months),
effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Capital Outlay
within departmental account. (RBC 224)

236, Appoint Laxmi C, Mrig as Graduate Research Assistant, part-time (50%),
at a salary of $2700 for 9 months {academic salary rate of $5400 for § months),
effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Capital Outiay
within departmental account. {RBC 225)

237. Appeint Kantilal M., Wani as Graduate Research Assistant, part-time (50%),
at a salary of $3600 for 9 months (academic salary rate of $7200 for 9 months),
effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from Capital Outlay
within departmental account. {RBC 226)

Librarz

238. Appoint David J. ¥ink as Communications Technician with an annual salary
rate of $7800 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are

to come from budgeted salaries within the departmental budget, plus additional
funds from Library Books & Periodicals, Capital Outlay. (RBC 97)

239, Delete the name of William D, Postell, Jr., Professional Librarian,

with an annual salary rate of $9600 for 12 months, resigned effective July 31, 1970.
{(RBC 95)

240, Appoint Elizabeth J. Brake as Professional Librarian with an annual

salary rate of $9240, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come

from budgeted salaries within the departmental budget, (RBC 95}

Special Items

Institute of Urban Studies

241, Appoint James V, Cornehls as Associate Professor with an academic
salary rate of $15, 750, effective October 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come
from budgeted teaching salaries in departmental budget. (RBC 240)

242. Transfer of Funds

Froms: Maintenance & Operation $1750
To: Wages $1750
For: Additional wages needed to take care of
service project commitments (RBC 239)

243, Appoint Delbert A, Taebel as Assistant Professor with an academic
salary rate of $16, 000 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1970. (Academic
salary rate of $12, 000 for 9 months) {(RBC 43} Funds from budgeted position,

244, Appoint Paul N. Geisel as Associate Professor with an academic salary
rate of $22, 000 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1970. (Academic salary
rate of $16,500 for 9 months) Funds needed are to come from budgeted
teaching salaries in departmental budget, plus additional funds from Unallocated

Faculty Salaries. (RBC 44)

AR-21



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

School of Social Work f@@&?

245, Change title of James W, Callicutt from Associate Professor to
Assistant Dean and Associate Professor, and change academic salary rate
from $16,500 to $16, 750, effective September 1, 1970, Additional funds
are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 59)

246, Change status of James H, Storm, Assistant Professor, from an
academic salary rate of $10,500 for 12 months to an academic salary rate
of $12, 222 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1970. (Academic salary
rate is changed from $9,450 to $11, 000 for 9 months.) (RBC 58) Additional
funds needed are to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.

247, Change title of John James Litrio from Assistant Professor to Assistant
Dean and Assistant Professor and change academic salary rate from $16, 500
to $16, 750, effective September 1, 1970, Additional funds needed are to
come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 57)

248, Delete the name of Barbara N, Daniels, Assistant Professor, with an
academnic salary rate of $9,000 for 10 months, Resigned May 31, 1970. (RBC 61)

249. Change the status of Julie N. Allbritton, Assistant Professor, from an
academic salary rate of $10, 000 to a part-time appointment at 55% or $48838, 88
for 8 months, effective October 1, 1970. Fundsneeded are to come from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 247)

Contracts, Research and Services

Governor's Office

250. Appoint Paul M. Havyashi, Associate Professor, with an academic
salary of $3650 for 9 months {academic salary rate of $14,600 for 9 months),
effective September 1,1970. Funds needed are to come from salaries

within account. (RBC 102)

State Department of Public Welfare - School of Social Work

251. Appoint Wayne Farmer as Assistant Professor with an academic salary
rate of $11, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed
are to come from budgeted position within Account. (RBC 159)

252, Change the status of Julie N. Allbritton, Assistant Professor, from an
academic salary rate of $10, 000 to a part-time appointment at 45% or $3999. 99
for 8 months, effective October 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from
Unaliocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 248)

Coordinating Board

253, Appoint Jack R. Woolf as Educational Consultant at a salary of $6000

for 4 1/2 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from
funds within the departmental account. (RBC 119)

Information Svstems 1970 Title I

254. Change the status of James W. Stevens, Political Scientist, to 33% or
$4725 from 9/1 through 5/31 and to 67% or $3150 from 6/1 through 8/31,
with an annual rate of $18, 900, effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed
are to come from salaries within departmental account. (RBC 183)

AR-22



RECOMMENDED AMENDMEN™S TO 1570-71 BUDGET - continued i@@g

Auxiliary Administration

255, Appoint Wilma June Higgins as Clerk Typist, part-time (50%), at a

salary of $2196 for 12 months, Annual salary rate is $4392. Effective

September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Salaries

within departmental account, plus additional funds from Estimated Income. ({(RBC 180)

Athletic Facilities Revolving Fund Pledged

256, Delete name of Tommy S, Beasley, Instructor, with an academic salary
rate of $700 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (Transferred) (RBC 68)

257. Appoint Fred D. Matthews, Instructor, part-time (7%), with an academic
salary of $500 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. (academic salary
rate of $8200 for 9 months.) Funds needed are to come from budgeted salaries
within the departmental account. (RBC 68)

258. Appoint Robert N. Stout as Assistant Coach, part-time (52%), at a salary
of $4200 for 9 months (academic salary rate of $8, 000 for 9 months),

effective September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from budgeted salaries
in departmental account, plus additional funds from Unallocated Salaries

within departmental account, (RBC 122)

Student Health Service

25%. Appoint Warren P. Jurgensen as Acting Director, Student Health Center,
part-time (20%), with an annual salary of $6, 000, effective September 1, 1970.
Funds are to come from budgeted salaries in departmental budget. (RBC 230)

260. Appoint James J, Cadden as Psychiatrist, part-time {20%), with an
annual salary of $3600, effective September 1, 1970. Funds are to come
from budgeted salaries in departmental budget. (RBC 231)

261, Delete name of James J. Cadden, Psychiatrist (part-time), effective
November 30, 1970. (RBC 250)

262, Change status of Dr., Warren P, Jurgensen from Acting Director at 20%

with salary of $6000 to Director at 100% with annual salary rate of $27, 500 effective
November 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from budgeted salaries in
departmental budget, plus additional funds from Unallocated Salaries within
departmental account. (RBC 249)

Housing Improvements

263. Place Benjamin M. Swan in budget as Electrician with annual salary
rate of $8160, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come
from Maintenance and Operations within departmental account. (RBC 235)

Music-Student Activities

264, Transier of Funds

From; Student Service Fees - Unallocated $300
To: Maintenance and Operations $300
For: Composition of new fight song

(RBC 243)

AR-23



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET - continued

Student Publications 4 @@@

265, Transfer of Funds

From: Unallocated Funds $2, 000
To: Capital Outlay $2,000
For: Purchase of capital outlay items

(RBC 242)

Current Restricted Funds

Placement Office

266, Appoint Terry Lee DeCroes as Counselor I with annual salary rate of
$9600, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from budgeted
salaries in departmental budget, plus additional funds from Estimated Income
within account. (RBC 23)

School of Social Work

267. Appoint Mary C. Shannon as Assistant Professor with an academic rate
of $10, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to
come from salaries within departmental account. (RBC 128)

268. Appoint Dorothy L. Roberts as Assistant Professor with an academic
salary rate of $8955 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970. Funds
needed are to come from funds within departmental account. {(RBC 227)

269. Appoint Julie N. Allbritton as Assistant Professor with an academic
salary rate of $10, 000 for 9 months, effective September 1, 1970, Funds
needed are to come from funds within departmental account. (RBC 200)

270, Delete name of Julie N. Allbritton, Assistant Professor, with an
academic salary rate of $10, 000 for 9 months,, effective September 30, 1970. (RBC
246)

Hogg Foundation

271, Appoint Robert M, O'Connor as Assistant Professor, with an academic

salary rate of $11,250 for 9 months, and $3, 750 for 3 months, effective

September 1, 1970, Funds needed are to come from budgeted salaries

within account, with additional funds to come from funds within account., (RBC 181)

Project SEARCH

272. Appoint James W. Stevens as Political Scientist fwith an annual salary

rate of $18, 900) effective September 1, 1970. Funds are available within account.
Appointment is for 33% at $4725 from 9/1 through 5/31 and 33% at $1575

from 6/1 through 8/31. (RBC 182)

Plant Funds

Ref of Basement Area/Business-Life Science Building Allotment

273, Transfer of Funds

From: Unappropriated Proceeds - Constitutional Tax Bonds $17,500
To: Allotment Account-Ref Basement-Business-Life

Sciences Building $17,500
For: Conversion of galvanized vent hood piping to

stainless steel piping for the vent hoods in

Rooms 153 and 136
{(RBC 153}

AR- 24



.~

1050

Very truly yours,

ST

/E"i‘ank Harrison
7t 7 President

AR-25



[
o
o1

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS
Office of the President
December 4, 1970

Chancellor -Elect Charles A, L.eMaistre
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancelior-Elect LeMaistre:

The following docket for The University of Texas at Dallas is submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas
on December 4, 1970:

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts,
grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon the
recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal officers, and the
Director of Research Support.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel
appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures. @ %

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Federal):

l. Supplernent No. 6 to Grant NGR 44-004-030 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration provides an award of $60, 740

for the one year period September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, bringing the

total funds received for this research to $470,765. The research entitled

"Continuation of Laboratory Plasma Praobe Studies'' is under the direction of

Dr. W. J. Heikkila, Professor, Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

2, Modification 7S to Contract NAS 9-10410 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration provides an increase in the

Limitation of Government's Obligation and funds allotted by $108, 000, bringing

the total estimated cost of performance and allocation to $1, 188, 000 for the

period through October 31, 1970. The research entitled "Mass Spectrometer

for Apolilo 17" is under the direction of Dr. John H. Hoffman, Associate Professor,

Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

3. Grant GA-24085 by which the National Science Foundation awards

$21,000 for a period of approximately two years, effective October 1,
1970. This research entitled "Upper Cretaceous Foraminifera in National Ocean
Sediment Coring Project (NOSCP) Cores'' is under the direction of Dr. Emile A.
Pessagno, Jr., Associate Professor, Division of Geosciences.

4, Modification to Grant 1 R0O1 AMI14893-01 by which the National Institute
of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases adjusts the Indirect Costs to 70%

of Salaries and Wages, thus correcting the initial error of 85% of Salaries and

Wages, This award now has a value of $57, 000 for the first of its five years,

which began September 1, 1970. The research, entitled "Action of Near-Ultraviolet

Radiation on Cells" is under the direction of Dr. John Jagger, Professor, Division

of Biology.

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS

The following contract has been executed at The University of Texas at Dallas by
the official indicated, and is submitted for ratification of signatures:

DA-1



1.

/1052

Interagency Contract IAC {(70-71)-460 with The University of Texas at
Arlington, signed by Vice President for Business Affairs S. C. Fallis,

whereby The University of Texas at Dallas, Performing Agency, will provide
Computer Center services for The University of Texas at Arlington, Receiving
Agency, for the period October 7, 1970 through August 31, 1971, with the total
not to exceed $3, 720.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1970-71 BUDGET

Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless otherwise shown, is the
departmental salaries account.

CHANGE IN STATUS

Office of Vice President for Academic Affairs

Appoint Anton L, Hales Acting Vice President for Academic Affairs,
annual rate of 340, 375, effective 9-1-70. Remove from Geosciences
Division Administration and Geosciences Instructional Activities and
add to Geosciences Organized Research. {(RBC #D5, 6, 51).

Division of Biology

Change title of Gert K. Wuesthoff, annual rate $8,520, from Postdoctoral
Research Associate to Research Associate, effective 9-1-70 and terminate
him effective 9-30-70. (RBC # D32).

Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences

Promote Brian A. Tinsley to Associate Professor with Tenure and
increase his academic rate from $12,100 to $12,700, effective 10-1-70.
(RBC# D45).

CHANGE IN SALARY RATE

(O3}

AMQOUNT
SOURCE OF FUNDS FROM TO

Division of Biclogy

Herbert Gutz Biology Instructional Act. $ 2,250 $ 2,205

Associate Professor Biology Organized Res. 10,416 10,209

Academic rate Biology Contracts & Grants 7,333 7,187
From: $15,000 Total 9-1-70/8-31-71 $19,999 $19, 601
To: 14,700

Effective 9-1-70

(RBC# D29)

Claud S. Rupert Biology Division Admin, $ 6,667 $ 6,613

Professor-Tenure Biology instructional Act. 2,500 2,480

Academic rate Biology Organized Res. 11,945 11,848
From: $25, 000 Biology Contracts & Grants 12,223 12,124
To: 24,800 Total 9-1-70/8-31/71 $33,335 $33, 065

Philip Witonsky Biology Instructional Act. 1,230 1,210

Assistant Professor Biology Organized Res. 7,790 6, 856

Academic rate Biology Contracts & Grants 7, 380 8,067
From: $12,300 Total 9-1-70/8-31-71 $16,400 $16,133
To: 12,100

Effective 9-1-70

(RBC# D20)

DA -2



CHANGE IN SATARY RATE

Division of Biology

7. Richard G. Cutler
Assistant Professor
Academic rate

From: $11, 300

To: 11,500
Effective 10-1-70
(RBC# D18)

8. Walter Harm
Professor - Tenure
Academic rate

From: $23,000

To: 23,200
Effective 10-1-70
(RBC# D28)

9. Jost Kemper
Assistant Professor
Academic rate

From: $10,500
To: 10,700
Effective 10-1-70
(RBC# DZ26)
10. Michael H, Pairick
Assistant Professor
Academic rate
From: $11, 800
To: 12,100
Effective 10-1-70
{(RBC#H# D23)

SCURCE OF FUNDS

Biology Instructional Activities

Biology Organized Research

Biology Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

Biology Instructional Activities

Biology Organized Research

Biology Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

Biology Instructional Activities

Biology Organized Research

Biology Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

Biology Instructional Activities

Biology Organized Research

Biology Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

CHANGES IN SQURCE CF FUNDS

Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences

William B. Hanson
Professor- Tenure
Academic rate - $25,000
Effective 9-1-70

(RBC# D12, 13)

1.

12. Robert E. Montgomery
Lecturer

Academic rate - $9, 600
Effective 9-1-70

(REC# D33)

Division of Geosciences

Adam M. Dziewonski
Assistant Professor
Academic rate- $10,100
Effective 10-1-70
(RBC# D50)

13.

DASS Division Administration

DASS Instructional Activities

DASS Organized Research

DASS Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

DASS Instructional Activities

DASS Organized Research

DASS Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-7G/8-31-71

Geosciences Instructional Act.

Geosciences Organized Research

Geosciences Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

DA - 3

1053

AMOUNT
FRCM ~— TO
$ 1,130 $ 1,150
7,408 9, 583
6,529 4, 600
$15,067 $15, 333
$ 1,150 $ 1,160
5,495 3,480
24,022 26,294
$30,667 $30,934
$ 525 $ 535
7,409 9,214
6,067 4,518
§14,001 14,267
$ 1,770 $ 1,815
7,146 9,747
6,818 4,571
$15,734 $16,133
$ 5,595 $ 5,527
3,750
4,146
27,508 27,177
$36, 853 $36, 850
$ 1,920 $ 963
5,760 5,521
5,120 6,315
$12,800 $1i2,799
$ 2,525 $ 3,872
3,367 3, 816
7,575 5,779
$13,467 $13,467



SOURCE OF FUNDS

CHANGES IN SOURCE OF FUNDS

14,

15,

16.

17.

18.

19,

20,

21,

22,

Division of Geosciences

Marzrtin Halpern
Associate Prof.
Academic rate-$14, 000
Effective 10-1-70
(RBC# D54)

Mark Landisman
Professor-Tenure
Academic Rate-$18, 000
Effective 10-1-70
{(RBC# D47)

Emile A. Pessagno
Associate Prof.
Academic rate-$13, 0600
Effective 10-1-70
(RBC# D48)

Dean C. Presnall
Agsistant Professor
Academic Rate-$11, 300
Effective 10-1-70
(RBC# D52)

Marion J. Roberts
Leciurer

Academic rate-$8,700
Effective 10-1-70
(RBC# D53)

James B. Urban
Assistant Professor
Academic rate-$11, 100
Effective 10-1-70
(RBC# D49)

Division of Biology

Stephen L. Goldman
Research Associate
Annual Rate-$8, 600
Effective 9-1-70
(RBC# D7)

Donald M, Gray
Assistant Professor
Academic rate-$12, 000
Effective 9-1-70
{(RBC#H DIT)

Edmund W. Guttes
Associate Prof, ~-Tenure
Academic rate-$14, 300
Effective 2-1-70

{(RBC# D19}

- Tenure

- Tenure

Geosciences Instructional Act.
Geosciences Organized Research

Geosciences Contract & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

Geosciences Instructional Act.

Geosciences Organized Research

Geosciences Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

Geosclences Instructional Act.
Geosciences Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-321-71

Geosciences Insiructional Act.

Geosciences Organized Research

Geosclences Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

Geosciences Instructional Act,

Geosclences Organized Research

Geosciences Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

Geoscilences Instructional Act,

Geosciences Qrganized Research

Geosciences Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

Biclogy Qrganized Research
NIH Feilowship
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

Biology Instructional Act.

Biology Organized Research

Biology Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

Biology Instructional Act.

Biology Organized Research

Biology Contracts & Grants
Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

DA - 4

1054

AMOUNT
FROM TO

$ 4,200 $ 3,734
4,200 7,001
10, 267 7,933
$18,667 $18,668
$ 5,400 $ 3,800
3, 600 5,200
15, 000 15, 000
$24,000 $24,000
$11,050 $11,917
6,283 5,417
317,333 $i7, 334
$ 2,825 $ 4,395
4,520 5,148
7,722 5,525
$15,067 $15,068
$ 798 § 435
5,450 5,945
4,386 4,785
§10,634 $10, 633
$ 9,435 $ 8,571
2,220 6,043
3,145 185
§14,800 $14,799
$ 2,580 % 1,641
6,020 6,959
$78,600 $ 8,600
$ 600 % 600
8, 466 10, 333
6,933 5,067
$15,999 $16,000
$ 715 $ 715
10,725 8,501
7,626 9,851
$19,066 $19, 067



CHANGES IN SOURCE OF FUNDS

Division of Biology

SOURCE OF FUNDS

23, Daniel L. Harris Biology Instructional Act.
Professor Bioclogy Organized Research
Academic rate-$19, 500 Biology Contracts & Grants
Effective 10-1-70 Total 9-1-70/8-31-71
(RBC# D44)

24, Herbert E. Hendrickson  Biology Organized Research
Research Associate Biology Contracts & Grants
Annual rate-$8, 520 NIH Feliowship
Effective 10-1-70 Total 9-1-70/8-31-71
(RBC# D42)

25, John Jagger Biology Instructional Act.
Professor-Tenure Biology Organized Research
Academic rate-$20,500 Biology Contracts & Grants
Effective 9-1-70 Total 9-1-70/8-31-71
{(RBC# D27)

26, Dimitri} A. Lang Biology Instructional Act,
Associate Prof, -Tenure Biology Contracts & Grants
Academic rate-$16, 700 Total 9-1-70/8-31-71
Effective 9-1-790
(RBC# D25)

27. Donald J. McCorquodale Biology Instructional Act.
Associate Prof, -Tenure Biclogy Organized Research
Academic rate-$18, 000 Biology Contracts & Grants
Effective 9-1-70 Total 9-1-706/8-31-71
(RBC# D24)

28, Harold Werbin Biology Instructional Act,
Asscciate Prof, -Tenure Biology Organized Research
Academic rate-$16, 500 Biclogy Contracts & Grants
Effective 9-1-70 Total 9-1-70/8-31-71
(RBC# D21}

29. Royston C. Clowes Biology Division Administration
Professor-Tenure Biology Instructional Act.
Academic rate-$23, 000 Biology Organized Research
Effective 9-1-70 Biology Contracts & Grauts
(RBC# D30, 31) Total 9-1-70/8-31-71
Division of Mathematics and Mathematical Physics

30. Ivor Robinson M&MP Division Adminisiration
Professor-Tenure M&MP Instructional Activities
Academic rate-$25,000 M&MP Organized Research
Effective 9-1-70 M&MP Contracts & Grants
(RBC# D15, 1lo6) Total 9-1-70/8-31-71

APPOINTMENTS
Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences
31. Larry L. Harmon DASS Contracts & Grants

Research Engineer
Annual rate-$15, 900
(RBC# D37)

Total 9-21-70/8-31-71

DA -5

4055

AMOUNT
FROM  TO

$ 2,925 $ 1,300
23,075 21,450
3, 250
$26,000 $26,000
$ 2,840 $ 3,025
5, 680
5,495
$ 8,520 § 8,520
$ 1,025 $ 1,025
13,553 10, 820
12,756 15,489
$27,334 827,334
$ 1,670 %
20,597 22,267
$22,267 $22,267
$ 2,700 $ 2,700
8,900 5,700
12,400 15, 600
$24,000 $24, 000
$ 1,650 $ 1,650
7,883 4,216
12,467 16, 134
$22,000 $22,000
$12,145 $13,820
1,150
8,530 8,062
12,723 12, 668
$34,548 334,550
$ 7,260 $ 7,170
5,000
16,335 21,510
7,260 7,170
$35,855 $35, 850
$15,017
$15,017



APPOINTMENTS

SOCURCE OF FUNDS

Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences

32. Jess H. Lamb
Research Engineer
Annual rate-$12, 000
(RBC# D35)

33.  William P. Lord
Research Engineer
Annual rate-$15, 900
(RBEC# D34)

24. Chun C. Lin
Physics Consuitant
Annual rate-%$25, 000
(RBC# D40)

35, Kenneth G. McCracken
Visiting Professor
Annual rate-$30, 000
(RBC# DI10)

36.  Henry J. Neff
Research Engineer
Annyal rate-$11,400
(RBC# D306)

37. Udipi R. Rao
Visiting Professor
Annual rate-$20,400
(RBC# Dl11)

38, Mike J. Shaw
Assistant Professor
Academic rate-$9, 000
(RBC# D43}

39. Ed H. Smith
Research Engineer
Annual rate-$16, 800
(RBC# D38)

Library

40. James C. Andrews
University Librarian
Annual rate-5%23, 500
(RBC# D41)

RESIGNATIONS
Division of Biology

41. Karl Mueller

Assistant Professor
Academic rate-$11, 100
6/30/70

(RBC# DI1)

DASS Contracts & Grants
Total 9-21-70/8-31-71

DASS Contracts & Grants
Total 9-21-70/8-31-71

DASS Organized Research {25%)
Total 10-1-70/7-31-71

DASS Organized Research
Total 9-1-70/9-17-70

DASS Contracts & Grants
Total 10-5-70/8-31-71

DASS Organized Research
Total 9-1-70/10-23-70

DASS Instructional Activities

DASS Organized Research

DASS Contracts & Grants
Total 10-1-70/8-31-71

DASS Contracts & Grants
Total 9-21-70/8-31-71

Ldibrary
Total 10-5-70/8-31-71

Biology Instructional Act.

Biology Organized Research

Bioclogy Contracts & Grants
Total budgeted

DA - 6

ot

AMOUNT

FROM

$ Ref
12,334
2,467

$14, 801

TO

$11,333

$11, 333

$15,017

$15,017

$ 5,208
§75,208

$ 1,417

$ 1,417

$10, 327
$10, 327

$ 2,961
$ 2,96l

$ 1,600
6,400
3,000

$11,000

$15, 867
$15, 867

521,289
$21, 289



42,

43,

RESIGNATIONS
AMOUNT
SOURCE OF FUNDS FROM TO
Division of Biology
Mituo Ikenaga Biology Contracts & Grants $ 9,000
Research Associate Total budgeted $ 9,000
Annual rate-$9, 000
7/31/70
(RBC# D9)
Beatriz Gomexz Biology Organized Research $ 2,400 $
Research Associate Biology Contracts & Grants 3,200 1, 600
Annual rate-$9, 600 Total $ 5,600 $ 1,600
10/31/70
{(RBC# D56)
Kiyoshi Mizobuchi Biology Contracts & Grants $ 9,600
Research Associate Total budgeted $ 9.600
Annual rate-$9, 600
8/4/70
{(RBC# D8)

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

45,

Division of Geosciences

10587

Enter M.J. Roberts, Lecturer, academic rate $8,700, on maternity leave of

absence effective 9-1-70/9-30-70.
(RBC# D3, 53).

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

46.

438.

Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences

FROM: DASS Instructional Activities

Maintenance & Operation $ 1,000
TO: DASS Instructional Activities

Travel
FOR: To pay travel costs of Dr. I'. A. Matsen of

U. T. Austin who is teaching a course at
U. T. Dallas.
{(RBC# D39)

Division of Geosciences

FROM; Geosciences Division Administration

Administrative & Professional Salaries $10, 598
TO: Geosciences Organized Research

Administrative & Professional Salaries
FOR: To provide funds for Dr. Anton Hales' revised

appointment to Geosciences Organized Research.
{(RBC# D5, 6, 51}

Division of Biology

FROM: Unalliocated

Administrative & Professional Salaries $ 1,675
TO: Biology Division Administration

Administrative & Professional Salaries
FOR: To provide funds for Dr., Clowes' increased

administrative activity.
(RBC# D30, 31)

DA -7

$ 1,000

$10,598

$ 1,675



1058

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT
SOURCE OF FUNDS FROM TO
Information Services
49, FROM: Unallocated
Classified Salaries $ 1,884
TO: Information Services
Classified Salaries $ 1,884
FOR: To provide funds for information writer at an
annual rate of $6,468, which was budgeted as
clerk typist, annual rate $4, 584,
(RBC# D55).
Library
50. FROM: Library
Administrative & Professional Salaries $ 1,211
Books, Journals, Binding 26,827
TO: Library
Classified Salaries $18, 538
Wages 1,000
Equipment 2,500
Computer Services 6,000
$28,038 $28,038
FOR: To give an adequate balance for a developing

library between the amounts to be spent for
salaries and for publications, to provide
shelving for new area, and to support the
projected computer operated systems,
{(RBC# D57},

8§ S. Johnson
y President

DA - 8



 TEXAS (SQUTHWESTERN) MEDICAT SCHOOT AT DALIAS
%fy Hineg Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235

-

iri ]
fad

o]

]

A

Oetober 28, 1970

Dy, Charles A. TeMalstre
Chancellor-Elect

The University of Texas Systenm
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. LeMaigire:

The following docket for The University of Texas {Southwestern) Medical
School at Dallas is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its next meeting in Austin on December 4, 1970.

GIFTS OF $1,000 OR MORE. It is recommended that the following gifts ve
accepted and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to
the doncrsa:

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount %E%
1. David & Gladys Wright Foundation

5202 East Exeter Boulevard

Phoeniz, Arizona Research con Regulation of

Sodium Excretion sk, 8g2.00

2. Women of Rotary Club
Mrs, Robert L. Rolife, Jr.
Sct olarqnlb Committee Chalrman
11423 Crest Brook Dr.
Dallas, Texas 75230 Dr. Cecil E. Basset, Jr.
Memorial Scholarship -1970-71 1,000.00

3. The Teagle Foundation, Inc.
Frenk E. Mott, President
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10020 Teagle Foundation Medical

Scholarship - 1970-71 2,000.00
Population Crisis Foundation of Texas
M, McAshan, Jr
Vice Presgldent
0. Box 2538
ouston, Texas 77001 Re

=
o

‘Ii ’Tj

ckr on Gonadtropin
ing Pactors 12,300.00

5. *Mrg. Helen H. Smiley
3619 Crescent Avernue
Dallas, Texas Development Fund 1,672.00

5. Southwestern Medical Foundation
Mrzg. BEvelyn Whitman
Ixecutive Secretary
333 Medical Arts Building
Dallas, Texas 75201 Research in Microblology 2,43 5l
7. Dr. James E. Bertz
Divizion of Oral Surgery
Surgery Trust Fund Regearch in Oral Surgery 1,008.00

*¥NMo original lebter received from donor.



GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL). Approval of the following grants is recuest ! ?
and it 1g recommended that the apprecilation of the Board of Regents be
sent to the donors:

L. Supplemental Award whereby the March of Dimes, Metropolitan Dallas
Chapter, Glenn Thomas, Chapter Director, 2727 Cak Lawn, Room 109, Dallas, Te
Texas 75219, provides $18h additional Tunde to the Birth Defects Treatment
Center under the direction of Dr. Heinz ¥. Eichenwald, Professor and Chairman

-

of Pedistricse.

2. Supplemental Award whereby The Arthritis Foundation, 1212 Avenue of the
Awnericas, New York, New York 10036 provides £500 additional funds for the
1970-1971L Postdoctoral Feliowship for Dr. Eric Hurd, Assistant Professor of
Internal Medicine.

3. Grant whereby the Medical Research Foundation of Texas, Marvin K, Collie,
President, Adams Petroleum Center Bullding, Houston, Texag 77025, provides
$5,000 for the 1970 Fall Tnsiitutionsl Seed Research Grant. This grant will
be administered by the Regearch Commitbes.

. Grant whereby Population Council, Dr. Sheldon J. Segal, Director, Bio-
Medical Division, York Avenue and 66th Street, New York, New York 10021,
provides $25,000 for A Study of the Dynamics of the Hormonal Aspects of the
Hypothalamic-adenohypophysial~ovarian axis for the period from November 1,
1970 through Cctober 30, 1971. This vroject will be directed by Dr. Jcohn
Porter, Professor of Physiology.

5. Grant whereby the Southwestern Medical Foundation, Mr. George L. MacGregor,
President, 333 Medical Arts Building, Dallas, Texas 75201, provides $4C,000
for continued support of the Human Growth and Development Program. This pro-
gram 1s directed by Dr. Heinz F. Eichenwald, Professor and Chairman of
Pediatrics,

6. Grant whereby Bristol Leboratories, John X. Farrell, Jr., Clinical
Research Associate, P. 0. Box 657, Syracuse, New York 13201, provides $1,622
for research on Study of Antibiotic Combinations in Neonatal CGram Negative
Infections for the project period commencing October 1, 1570. This project
is directed by Dr. George H. McCracken, Jr., Assistant Professor of Pediatrics.

7. Grant whereby Merck Sharp & Dohme Research Leboratories, Joseph T. Ichter,
M.D., Director, Medical Research, West Point, Pennsylvania 19486, provides
$03,288.05 for support of A Comparative Evaluation of Ampicillin Versus
Pivampicillin in the Therapy of Urinary Tract Infections for the project
period commencing November 1, 1970. Thie project will be directed by

Dr. Panl M. Southern, Jr., Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine. ‘%9
CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). Approval is requested for the following: £§

1. Research Grant 3 RO1 AM 02700-1281 END whereby the Natlonal Institute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $363 supple-
mental funds Tor research on The Glucoregulatory Peptide Hormones for the
period from August 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970. Thig project is directed
by Dr. Jean D, Wilson, Professor of Internal Medicine.

ch Grant S ROL AM 087h9—07 PC whereby the National Institute of
and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $34,224 for
research on Cholesgterol Metabolism in the Intact Animal for the pericd from
September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, This preject is dizrected by

Dr., Jean D. Wilson, Professor of Internal Medicine.

3. Research Grant 5 P11 GM 15488-03 PIR whereby the National Institute of
General Medical Sciences, Public Health Service, provides $328,0k2 for research
on Hepatic Microsomal Drug Oxidation for the period from September 1, 1970
through August 31, 1971. Thiz project is directed by Dr. Ronald W. Estabrocok,
Profeggor and Chalrwman of Biochemistry.

S-2



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). - conitinued

4. Reszearch Jrant 5 ROW E 866)-L O%'W
Allergy and Infectious Diseases
regearch on Bacteria in mxmerlmeptam 5“onohl,_L
from Qectober 1, 1970 through September 30, 1971. :
by Dr. Alan ¥X. Pierce, Frofessor of nuernal Lmdlc‘:e.

5. Research Grant 3 ROL D 02840-0381 BM whereby t
Child Health and Fuman Development, Public Health ©
plemental funds for research on Aqymnuomatlc Bacteriuria in Pregnancy for the
period from Jure 1, 1969 through May 31, 1970. This project was directed by
Dr. Peggy J. Whalley, Associate ?rofeqso¢ of Obstetrics and Gynecology.

he Jationa”i lnhuiuube of
v

6. Research Grant 5 RO1 AM 08L18-07 ALY whereby the National Institute of
Arthritis and Mebtabolic Diseases, Public Healbh Service, provides $31 770
for regearch on Synovial Antigen $ in Eheumatold Arthritis for the period
from September 1, 1970 through Auvgust 31, 1971. This project is directed
oy Dr. James I. Smlley, Professor of Internal Medicine.

7. Regearch Grant 3 ROL CC 0Q325-0381 whereby the Center for Disease Control,
Atlanta, Georgia 30333, provides 3211 additional funds for research on Myco-
bacteria in Dairy Products for the period from May 1, 1970 through April 30,
1971. This project is directed by Dr. John S. Chapman, Professor of Internal
Medicine.

£, NTH-69-40 whereby the National Institutes of Health, Research Contracts
Branch, Bethesda, Maryland 2001k, provides $310,895 to continue Dallas-Fort
Worth Cancer Survey for the period through Auvgust 31, 1971. This contract
ig directed by Dr. Eugene P. Frenkel, Professor of Internal Medlcine.

9., Research Grant 5 ROL AM 10073-06 END whereby the National Institute of
Arthritis and Meftabolic Disesases, Publlc Health Service, provides $95,h?h

for research on Neurchuwmoral Control of the Anterlor Pituitary for the period
from September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971l. This project is directed by
Dr. Samuel M. McCann, Professor and Chairman of Fhysiology.

10. Research Fellowship Award
and Tung Institute, Public Hesa
Supply Allowance for EZdward 3. Nel
Aggisgtant Professor of Blochewmisir

[=]
on,. This is gponsored by Bettie S. Masters,

11l. Grant % GO3 BM 000C07-03 whereby the Regional Medical Program of Texas,
2608 Whitis Avenue, Austin, Texas 78712, provides $73,857 for Stroke Demon-

tration Prograw Tor Progresgsive °a+1eﬂt Care for the period from October i,
1970 through August 31, ¢9?“ This project will be directed by Dr. Richard
North, Associate FProfessor of Neurology.

12. Grant 5 03 BM 00007-03 whereby the Regional Medical Frogram of Texas,
2608 Whitis Avenue, Austin, Texas 78712, provides $20,000 for Long Distance
Telephonic Congultation for the period from October 1, 197C through August 31,
1971, This project ig directed by Dr. John £. Chapman, Professor of Internal
¥Medicine.

13, Grant 5 G03 BM 00007-03 whereby the Regicnal Medical Program of Texas
2608 Whitis Avenue, Ausbin, Texas 78712, provides $34,701 for Expangion of
Reglonal Max1lloiac1al Progthetic Serv1c for the period from October 1,
1670 through August 31, 1971. This nrogch is directed by Dr. Kenneth V.
Randolph, Dean, Baylor University College of Dentistry.

1h. CGrant 5 G03 RM 00C07-03 whereby the Regional Medlcal Program of Texas,
2608 Whitis Avenue, Ausgtin, Texas 78712, provides $23,025 for Regional
Rehabilitation Program Tlrough Coordinated Community Action - Demonstration
Unit - X1

ilgor e, Texas for the period from Octover 1, 197C through August 31,
1971, This project is alweCEed by Dr. Richard D. Burk, Profesgsor and Chairman
of Physical Mea1c1ne and Rehabllitation.

S-3



1062

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). - continued

15. Project No. 746, wheveby the Department of Health, Education and Welfare,
Regional Office, 1114 Commerce Street, Dallas, Texas 75202, approves Budget
Revigion No. 3 of the Family Planning Project with no additional funds. This
project is dlrected by Dr. Jack Pritchard, Professor of Cosietrics and Gyneco-
logy.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS 70 1969-1970 BUDGET, Approval is requested for the
following changes in the 1969-1970 budgeb:

Pgyekhiatry

1. Cancel the appointment of Juan F. Hernandez, Fos
Hernandez was appolnted by EBC No. 305, effective J
stipend of $14,000 payable from Terrell State Hospita
{RBC Wo. 345)

tdectoral Fellow. Dr,
1y 1, 1970, at an annual
1 Interagency Contract.

Radiclogy

2. Appoint Geral W. Dietz, Assistant Professor, effective August 21, 1970,

at an annual salary rate of 320,000 payable as follows: $1,000 from Radiology
budget and $19,000 from Parklard Memorial Hospital Services. ({RBC No. 343)

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-1971 BUDGET. Approval iz requested Tor the
following changes in the 1970-1971 budge®:

Cffice of {the Dean

1. Reappeoint Maryann Duggaen, Assistant Professor, effective Sepiember 1,
1970 at an annusl salary rate of $17,600 payable from USPHS 1 GOL IM 00785.
{RBC No. 30)

@. Appoint Michael M. Blanton, Instructor, effective September 1il, 1970, at
an annual salary rate of $10,000 payable from USPHS 1 GO4 TM 00785. (RBC No.
137)

3. Appoint David W. Purcell, Director of Development, effective October 1,
1970, at an anrual galary rate of $20,000 payable from Office of the Dean
budget. {(RBC No, 171}

0ffice of Student Affairs
L. Change the status of Reuven H. Adams, effective Septeuber 1, 1970, from
Agsoclate Dean for Student Affairs; Professor of Obstebrics and Oynecology
at an annual salary rate of $29,000 paya-le as follows: $15,500 from Office
off Student Affairs and $13,BOO from Ovstetrics and Gynecology budget, to
Profeisor of Ovstetrics and Gynecology with Tenure, without salary. (RBC
No. 38)

5. Appoint Bryan ¥Willlams, Assoclate Dean for Student Affairs; Associate
Professor of Ipternal Medicine, effective Cctober 1, 197C, at an annual
salary rate of $35,000 payable from Office of S% udent Affairs budget. (RBC
Ho. 183)

Anatomy
o. Accept the resignation of Wiiliam D, Willis, Jr., Professor and Chairman;
rofeesor of Pnyveiclogy: Director of Neurophysiology Division, effective
S ptember 1, 1970. Dr. Willis is vudgeted at an annual salary rate of $30,000
payaole a3 follows: $26,500 from Anatomy budget and $3,500 from Southwestern
Medical Toundation. (RBC Neo. 8)

1

7. Change the gtatus of Hal 7. Weathersby, effective September 1, 1970, from
Professor of Anatomy abt an annual salary rate of $22,000 payable from Anatomy
budget, to Professor of Anatomy and Schoel of Allied Health Professions at
an annual salary rate of $22,000 payable from Anatomy budget. (RBC No. Sh)

8. Change the status of Constantine D. Kastritsis, effective Sepbevber 1,
1970, from Agsgistant Professor at an anmual salary rate of $18,000 payable
as follows: 34,500 from Anatomy budget and $13,5oo from USPHS 5 EO3 ME 0Q017L,
to Associate Professor (without tenure)} at an annual salary rate of $18,000
payable as follows: $4,500 from Anatomy budget and $13,500from USPHS 5 EO3
ME 00174,  (RBC Wo. 24)

gl



1067

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T0 1970~1971 BUDGET. - continued

Anatomy - continued

9. Delete Virginia C. Dogegett, Adjunct Assistant Professor, (20%), effechive
September 1, 1970, Dr. Doggett is budgeted at an anrual salary of $3,081
payable from Anatomy tudget. {RBC No. 7)

10. Delete Williem M. Thompson, Assistant Professor, from the budget, effec-
tive September 1, 1970. Dr. Thompson is budgeted at an annual salary rate
of 315,000 payable from Anatomy tudget. [RBC No. 5)

11. Delete Vick F. Williams, Assistant Professcr, from the budget effective
September 1, 1970. Dr. Williams is budgefed at an annual salary rate of
$l6,500 payable from Anatomy budget. {RBC Vo. 6)

o
ot
b

12. Change the staftus of BEo-Ming Yuan, effective September 1, 1970, from
Ingtructor in Anatomy at an snnual salary rate of $11,000 payable from
Anatomy budget, to Instructor in Anatomy and School of Allied Health Profeg-
giong at an annual salary rate of &

No. 55)

LE o /)]

Eany

1,000 payable from Anatomy budget. (RBC

13. Reappoint Murray Mabthews, Instructor, for the period September 1, 1970

through November 2, 1970, at an annual salary rate of $10,000 payable from
Anatomy budget. (REC No. 1)

14, Delete Jawmes P. Farrar, Special Research Fellow, from the budget, effec~
tive September 1, 1%970. Dr. Farrar is budgeted at an annual stipend of
314,500 payable from USPHS 5 703 oM L1Lko6. (RBC Fo. 117)

15. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,081 from Anatomy Faculty Salaries,
account No. 20000, as follows: $1,600 to Anatomy Teaching Asgisgtant, account
No. 20002 and 81,481 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries, account No. 207000,

and appoint Mary Ann Borowskil, Assistant, 25%, for the period September 1,
1970 through December 31, 1970, at an annual rate of $4,800, (RBC No. 104)
16, Change the status of Hal 7. Weathersby, effective October 1, 1970, from
Professor of Anatomy at an annual salary rate of $22,000 payable from Anstomy
budget, to Acting Chairman of Anatomy; Professor of Anatomy and School of
Allied Health Professions at an annual salary rate of $24,000 payable as
follows: $22,500 from Anatomy budget and £1,500 from School of Allied Health

i

T 3 3 ey
Professions. (RRC No. 169}

Anesthegiology

17. Change the source of salary of A. H. Giesecke, Jr., Professor, effective
September 1, 1970, froun an apnual salary rate of $£32,000 pavablie as follows:
$16,000 from Anesthesiology budget, 5,500 from Anesthesiology Various
Donors, and $10,500 from #ullbright Fellowship to $16,000 from Anesthesiology
budget, $5,500 from Anesthesioclogy Various Donors and $10,500 from Fulldright
Fellowghip - Direct.

18. Change the source of salary of Eric Holmes, Assistant Professor, effec-
tive September 1, 1970, from $25,000 payable from Parkland Memorial Hospital
Services to 325,000 payable from Veterans Administration Hospital Contract.
{RBC To, L)

19. Change the source of salary of Christopher Hodgson, Visiting Assistant
Profeggor, Trom an annual salary rate of $15,000 payable as follows: $13,500
from Parkland Memorial Hogpital Services and $1,500 from Anesthesiclogy
Various Donors, for the period Septeumber 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970;

-

to $15,000 payable from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services, for the period
September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1971. (RBC No. 62}

20. Change the source of galary of Edward R. Johnson, Assistant Professor,
effective September 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of $25,000 pavable

as Tollows: $12,500 from Parkland Memorial Heospital Services and $12,500
from Anesthesiology Various Donors; to $25,000 payable from Parkland Memorial
Services. (RBC No. 58)

S=5



1064

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T0 1970-1971 BUDGET. - continued

Anesthesiclogy - continued

21. Change the source of salary of P, Prithvi B 1gists

effective September 1, 1970, *Tom an annual salary rate of ¢22,VOO payaule

as follows: §%£,850 from Anesthesiology tudget and 313,150 from Anesthesiology
Various Donors; to 38,850 from Anesbne iology budget, $3,306 from Aresthe-
siology Various Donors and $£9,844 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services

(RBC No. 59)

:
&=

22. Delete Wiliiam S. Gegg, fssistant, from the budget, effective September 1,
1970. Dr. Gegg 1s ovudgeted at an annual salary rate of 512,000 payable from

23. Reappolnt Robert ¥, Toups, Teaching Fellow, for the periocd September 1,
1970 through July 1k, 1971, at an annual salary rate of 312,000 payable from
Veterans Administration Hospital Contract. (RBC No. 3)

Biochemistr

2. Accept the resignation of Alfred Hildebrandt, Assistant Professor,
effective September 1, 197C. Dr. Hildebrandt is budgeted at annual salary
rate of $15,000 payable as follows: $5,000 from Biochemistry budget and
$10,000 from USPHS 1 P11 oM 1688, (RBC No. S51)

25. Reappoint Wayme Lenier, Assistant Professor, 1/10 time, effective
entember 1, 19 at an annual salary of 36 rable Trom Bilochemistry
Sept 1, 1970, al salaz $62L paysble T Biocl try

tudget. Dr. Lanier also receives $13,389 from Veterans Administration
Hospital - Direct. (RBC No. 3i)

O

6. Change the source of salary of Jobn Dennis McGarry, Assistant Professor,
or the period Septemoe. 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970, from an annual
calary rate of $19,000 payable as follows: $6,200 from Biochemistry budget
and 323,800 from Damon Runyon Grant, to $15,000 from Qioc%emistry mdget.

Dr. MeGerry will revert o original budget sources January 1, 1971. {RBC
No. 102)

/2

i"-l

nereage the annual salary rate of Gerald R. Faloona, Assistant Profesgor,
ct ive September L, 1970, from an annual salary rate of $1ih, 60, direct pay-
Trom Vebterans Adminisitration Fospital, to an annual salary rate of 316,365
payavle ag follows: WA,TOO from Biochemistry budget and $1k,665 direct pay-
ment from Veberans Administration Hospital. (RBC No. 108)

yaucal 3;001a e Profegsor, from the budget effective

September 1, 1970. Dr. el is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $20,000
payable as follows: %lb OOO from Biochemistry budget and $4,000 from USPHq

3 EOS ME Q017h. (RBC ¥No. 31)

28, Delete Jaj

Biophysics

29, Tvap fer fundg in the amount of $9,984% from Unallocated Faculity Salaries,
account No. 207000, as follows: $5,784 to Classified Salaries, account No.
20LL07, @l 200 to 1 ‘ aintenance and Operation, account No. QOlLO/, $2,000 to
Bquipment, account To. POMLO 7 and $1,000 to Travel, account No. 20uL06. This

-

is to estadlish a Department of Biophysiss budget. (RBC No. 160)

30. Transfer funds in the amount of $7,791.67 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, acoount No. 207000, to Biophysics Teaching anarle account No.
20400 and Change the status of Peter B, Bright, effective Cchober i, 1970
from Assistant Professor of Biopnysics at an ennual caiavy rate of $16,000
payavle ag LOllOWS‘ £7,500 from Surgery budget and $8,500 from USPHS 5 S01
R8705h26, to Asgistant Professor of Bicmathematics in the Departments of

7l

o

Biophysics and Surgery, at an annual salary rate of $16,000 payable as
follows: $7 gery oudgea and $8,500 from Biophysics budget.
(RBC No. 185



1065

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTSE TO 1070-1971 BUDGET. - contilnued

Biophysics - continued

331. Change the status of J. Wanzer Drane, fective October 1, 1970, from
Agegistant Professor of Riosgtatistice in the Deparsment of Blolnformation
Administration, 50%, payable from USPES 5 702 C”—lO?6 at an annual salary
of $10,000 %o Acting Chairman Divigion of BPilomathematics & Biostatistics;
A quqtaﬂu Professor of Biogtatistice of the Department of Biophysice, 50%,
payable from USPHS & TOP (H-1026, at an annual salary of $10,000. (RBC No.

178)

ange the shatus of Campbell B. Read, effective COctober 1 ” rom
32. Change g c i1 B. R 5 t Octob 1, 1g7C,

sgigtant Professor of Biomathemstics i1n the Department of BloinTormation
A t Prof £ Bi h 1 he Depart f Bi ti

minigtration, 50%, payable from USTHS 5 1 - &t an annual salary
Ad % , 50%, payable f USPHS 5 TOL (H-1026, & 1 salary
of %8 000 to Assistant Professor of Biostatisiics in the Department of

iophysics, 50%, pavable from USFES S5 T01L CH-102 T an anmi galary o
Bi , 50%, payable ¥ USPHS 5 T01 CH=-1026, at an anpual sal f
$8,ouo. {RBC No. 179)

Internal Medilcine

33. Change the source of galary of William 7. Miller, Professor, effective
September 1, 1970, from an annual sgalary rate of $28,000 payable ag follows:
$23,000 from Methodist Hospital and $5,000 from USPHS 5 TOL HE 05396,
$28,000 payable from Methodist Hospital. (RBC No. 98)

.D

3k, Change the source of salary of John S. 40r“tran, Profegsor, effecilve
feplember 1, 1970, from an annual salary raue of $32,000 payable as follows:
$22,000 from Internal Medicine tudget and $10,000 from USPHS 5 ROL AM 06506
0 $22,000 from Tnternsl Medicine budget and $10,000 Trom USPHS 2 TO1 AM
05k90. (RBC No. 22)

£ tor t¢ Professor of Internal Medicine and School
of Allied Lalt” Profe and MoND Coordinator. Dr. Sanford is budgeted
at an annual baiurj rate of $32,000 pavable as follows: $24,500 from Internal
“2 , 000 from Faculty Gifts to Pathology, $3 500 from South-
western ¢ed1ca1 ﬁdaulon znd $2,000 from USPHS 5 ROL KD 00831. {RBC No. 150)

Jay P. Sanford, effective September 1, 1970, from
“TOLe qo“ nat
s

36. Change the status of Jack A. Barnett, effective Sepfember 1, 1970, from
Professor of Internal Mediclne and Chairman of Preventive Medicine to
T

Professor of Internal Medicine and ESchool of Allied Heslth Profegsions and

Chairman of Preventive Medicine. Dr. Barnett is budgeted at an annuval

salary rate of 230,500 payable as follows: $2L,3500 from Tnternal Medicine

oudpbu, $i:,00C from USPHS 2 TOL AL 00030 and $2,000 from USPHS 5 ROL HD
00851. (RBC No. 152)

37. Change the source of salary of Fouad A. Bashour, Assoclate Professor,
prember 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of $27,000 payable
as follows: $17,000 from Methodist Hospital, $5,000 from USPHS 5 TOL1 HE
@5396 and $5, from USPFS 5 RCL HE 07739, to $22,000 from ¥ethodist
Hospital and 35,000 from USPHS 5 ROL HE 07739. (®BC No. 100)

38. Appoint Harvey 8. Marver, Aszsociabe Professor of Internal Medicine,

effective September 1, 1970, at ap arnual salary rate of $26,000 payabie

as follows: 315,000 from Biochemistry budget and $11,000 from Internal

Medicine budget. (RBC No. 70)

ary of Carl G. Blomgvisgt, Assistant Professor
ology, effective Septewbsr 1, 1970, from an

annual salary rate of $23,5 payable as follows: 47,000 from USPHS 5 EO3

3@, Change the source of
er ai
0
ME 0017k, $2,500 from Texas Instruments Grant and $14,000 from American
4.
d.

h
f Internal Medicine and

Heart Association - direct, to $7,000 from USPHS 5 203 ME 0017h, $2,500
from USPHS 5 POL HE 06296 and 314,000 from American Heart Assoclation -
direct. (RBC No. 159)

40. Change the source of salary of Rovert Lee Johnson, Assistant Professor,
effective September 1, 1970 from an annual salary rate of §17,000 payable

as follows: $8,500 _fom USPHS 5 TOL1 AM 05154 and 38,500 from North Texas
Arthritis *ound&tlon to $8,500 from USPHS 5 TOL AM 05154 and $8,500 from
Arthritis Foundation Grant. (RBC No. 21)

.

5-7



1066

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-1971 BUDGET. - continued

Internal Medicine = continued

L1. Increase the annual salary rate of Hugo §. Jasin, Assistant Professor,
effective September 1, 1970, from an annual salary ratb of $18,700 payable
as follows: $5,300 from Awbi ritis Fo L“dabLOM, $500 from USPHS 5 R M

& thr

$8,000 from USPHS 5 TO1 AM 05154 and $1 , 700 Trom North Texas Ar
Foundation, to $8,500 from Arthriiis Foundation, $500 from USPHS 5 HOl AM

09989, $8,000 from USPHS 5 TOL AM 0515k and 32,200 from North Texas Arthritis
Poundation. ‘RRC No. 52)

42, Accept the resignstion of Pedro Paez, Assistaqt Professor, effective
September 1, 1970. Dr. Paez is budgeted at an annual szalary rate of $20,000
paysble ag followg: $6,000 from Internal Ied1c1ne budget and $14,000 from
Parkland Memorial Hosplua* Services. {RBC No. 132)

HicH Change the status of Paul M. Southern, eff

ective September 1, 1970, from
£ Internal Medicine, fo Assi
sion

sistant Professor of Internal
Medicine and School of Allied Health Profes . Dr. Southern is budgeted
at an annual salary rate of $3,500 payable as follows: $2,000 from Internal
Medicine budget and $1,500 from USPHS S T01 AT 00030, and also receives
$19,767 from Veterans Administration Hospital - direct. (RBC No. 1h9)

Azssistant TFrofessor of

b, Change the status of Waldemar (. Johanson, Jr., effective September 1,
1970, from Assistant Profaessor of Internal Medicine to Assistant Frofessor
of Internal Medicine and School of Allied Health Professions. Dr. Jchanson
ig budgeted st an annual :a?ary of $10,500 payable as follows: $6,000 from
Internal Medicine budget, 314,500 from USPHS 5 POl HE 06296 and also receives
$11,000 direct from the NIh. (RBC No. 151)

g Walker, effective Seplember 1, 1970, from
oy, with no change in salary. Dr. Walker
rans Administration Hospital. {(RBRC No. 49)

L5, Change the sia
Instructor to As

N

iz paid direct by

LN
..l.

U6, Change the source of salary of James W. Shorey, Jr., Assistant Profesgor,
effective September 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of $20,000 payable

ag follows: $10,000 from USPHS 5 ROL HE 03439 and $10,000 from USPHS 5 701
AM 05h90, to 320,385 paid directly by Veterans Adwinistration Hospital.

(RBC NWo. 9)

tember 1, 1970, at

4L7. Reappoint Thomas Cnl”k, Instructor, effective Sep
land deworﬂal Hospltal

o
an annual salary rate of $14,500 payable from Park
Services. (RBC To. b1)
the gource of =
er 1, 1970, from an annual selary rate of $20,000 payabdle as
1,000 from Internal Medicine budget, $8,000 from USPHS S TOL HE
000 from USPHS 5 P01 HE 06296, to $20,385 from Veterans Admin-
earch Award - direct. (RBC Wo. 69)

End

slary of James ¥, Wilson, ITT, Instructor, effec-
tive enfom
follows: 3%
05812 and $

3

49, Amend the budget to show correct source of funds for Marvin J. Stone,
Instructor, effective September 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of
$18,000 payable as follows: $5,000 from USPHS S T12 CA 08062 and $13,000
from American Heart Association, to $5,000 from USPHS 5 T12 CA 0BOG2 and
$13,000 from American Heart Associabion - Direct. (RBC No. 23)

54, Increase the annual salary rate of Alda M. Geumel, Assistant, eflfectlve
September 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of $9,000 payable ag follows:
$6,000 from Methodist Hospital, $3,000 from USPHE 5 ROL HE 07739, to $10,200
nayan

T le asg follows: $9,ooo from USPHS 5 TOL BB 05396 and $1,200 from
Methodist Hospital. (RBC o, 110}

51. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,770 from Unallocated Maintenance &
Operation, account No. 207005, to Internal Medicine BEguipment, account No.
204507,  (REC No. 99)



1067

RECOMMBNDED A

Internal Med:

dil
52, Amend the budget to correct the annual salary rate of Jameg H. Herndon,
Jr., J. B. Shelmire Assistant Professor and Chalvrmen of Divigion of Derma-
tology, effective Septamber 1, ?970. from $°L,500 payable from USPHES 1 KOb

0

1

ectl

AM L6210, to $23,5OO from USTHS 1 KGh AM L621u. This iz Lo conform with
lsvyel

the salary lew of the Career Development Award for Dr. Herndon. {RBC No.
166)

53. Increase the annual salary rate of Stephen J. Leshin, Assistant Professor,
effective Octover 1, lO/u, from an annual ala*y rate of $19,000 payable as

follows: $5,000 from Internal Medicine budget, $6,000 “f’om USPHS D ROL
06296 and $8,000 from WS?Mo 5 701 HE 00293, to Q/,COO from Tnternal icdlClﬂe
budget, $6,000 from USPHS 5 ROL HE 06296 and $9,000 from USPHS 5 TO1 KB
00293. (RBC No. 168)

1

Sh. Amend the budget to correct the annual zalary rate of Stuart Tauber,
Agsistant Profe g80T, effective Sephember 1, 1970, from 423,500 from USPHS

5 KOL AM 15015, to 523,000 from USPHS 5 KOb AM 15015, This is to conform
with the salary level of the Career Development Award for Dr. Tauber. (RBC
No. 167)

5%. Change the

September 1, 1

$07,000 payable as Follows:
from USPHE 5 R ; ;

[
from Internal

ree of salary of Norman M. Kaplan, Professor, for the periiod
through Decemae"r~ 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of
0,000 ffom Internal Medicine budget, 36,000

oL 3 £1,000 from USPHS 5 Ol AM 05028, to $20,000
Medicine budget So 000 from USPHE 5 BO3 ME Q0174 and $1,000

1AM 0502 RRC No. 189)

Heurology

56, Transfer funds ne ni of $M,200 Trom Neurclogy Teaching Salaries,
scecount No. 208000, "ol $1,070 to Neurology Teaching Assistants,
account No. 20i4G02 and $3,130 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries, account No.
207000, and appoint Lorand Fekete, Associate, effective September 1, 1970,

at an annual salary of 21,070 payable from Neurology budget. (RBC No. 126)
e budget, effec-
nnual aalary rate
t and $18,000

S8, Change the source of salary of Josephine Simonson, Assistant Professor
of Speech Pathology, effective Septenber 1, 1970, from an annval salary

rate of $1%,000 payable as follows: @7,175 from Neurology budget and $6,825
from USPHE 3 GOZ RM Q0007 to $7,000 from Weurology budget and $7,000 from
USPHS b 02 BM 00007. (RBC Ho. 65)

59 source of salary of Omkar M. Markand, Assistant Professor,

ef mber 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of $18,214 paysble
as il from Neur ology Hudgeb, $o hOO fﬂom USPHES 3 GO2 R¥ 00007
an srklisnd M to an annual qalary

r payable as FoLlows- ¢3 0C0 from \eufology tudget, $7,000

f 2 ®M 00007 and $7,260 from “arklaﬂd Memorial Hospital -

oi BC Yo, 1i1)

£0. Change the source of Qalary aﬂﬁ the status of David D. Dalv, effective
September 1, 197C from Scottish Rite Professor; Acting Cheirman, at an ennual
salary rate of $33,129 payabvle as follows: $13,125 from Neurclogy budget
ard $20,000 from Scotiish Rite Professorship, to Scottish Rite Professor

at an annual qa<a”y rate of *33 125 payainle as follows: Q% 125 from Neuro~
logy budget, $20,000 from Scobiish Rite Professorship and 55 000 from USPHE
3 G0E RM GOOOT BC Ho. Oh)

61. Change the status of Richard R. North, effective September 1, 1970, from
Associate Professor at an annual salary rate of $22,000 payable as follows:
$1L,500 from Neurology budget and m?,EOO from USPHS 5 TOL N3 05581, to Asso-
ciate Professor; Director of Neurology Strcke Unit; Chief of Neurclogy
Services at Presbyberian Hospital at an annual salary rate of $22,200 payable

as follows: $L,200 from Neurology budget and $18,000 from USPHS 3 GO2 RM
00007. (RBC o. G3)

I

5-9



TO G

RECCMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-1971 BUDGET. - continued
Oogtetrice and Gynecology

62, Crenge the stauuL of Trwin K

Fellow at an annual rate of $13,5

Aggistant Professor at an annual

and Oynecology btudget. {ERC Ho

63. Change the status of Daniel E. Scott, effective September
Asgsistant Professor at an & gsalary rate 2L ,000 payab
and Gynecclogy budget, to A ssociate Professor at an annual =a
424,000 payable from Obeietrice and Uynecology budget. (RBC
6. Reappoint Walter W. Tavlor, Assistant Professor; Chief Phy
Family Planning, effective Seplember 1, EQTO at

$21,000 payable from Family Planning Project #7146, Dr.
1569-70 budget as an Asgistant Trofessor ai an annual sal
payable from Obhstetrics and Gynecology budget, but

budget. (RBC No. 44}

65. Change the source of salary of Frances G. Maritin,
September 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of $]

314,500 from ¥Yamily Plarning Project and 32,000 frox

o 216,500 from Family Planning Project. (RBC Wo. 39)

66, Change
effective Sap
ag follows:
Cancer Coord
(RRC Wo. 7@;

67,

68, Delete Johanna Perin
Family Planning, from t

matter 1s budgeted at
Planning Project HNo.

o oa
tric

,000

o

Bookout, Clinical Instructor, 1/5 tiue,
70 throug“ December 31
"amily Flanning Project.
B ofezsor, Chiel Thy
the wudget effectlve Sepleuwber 1, 970
galary rate of 329,000 p=
Mo, 15

from Ubghe

o

red
n annual
s and Gyn

g8
an annual sal&ry rate of
Tavlor was in
ary rate of
wag not in the 1970-71

1, 1970, fr
le from QObst
lary rate of
No. 25)

reician for

Instructor, elfective

1068

$18,000

, 200 payable as Tollows:

ighton Edwards, Assist
salary rate of
ecoTogy budget and $5,225 from
trics and Gynecolegy budget.

a

wm USPHS 5 RO1 HD 02840

nt Profegsor,

$25,000 payable

effective

1970, at an annual

69, n Berbara Carl idge, effective §
from Soow > 2t an aﬂnual salary rate of $13,
from Family ani to Instrucior of Soc

and Gynecology with no change in salary. RBC No. 134)

70. Appoint Juan M. Jimenepr, Assistant Professor, efisciive
1970, at an annual salary rate of $18,000 payable from Obste

Gynecology budget. (RB

T1l. Reappolnt James R,

monbl, effective for the pericd 9/1/70 through June 30,

salary of 3,600 payable from Family Planning Project.

T2, Transgfer funds in the zmouant of

Salaries, account Wo. 207000, to Chstetrics and Gynecology Teaching
account No. 209100, and change the status of Paul C.

September 1, 1970, from Professor at an annuel

able from Cos*etxlcc and

an annual salary rate ©
vudget. (RBO ¥o., 176)

Ophthalmology
73. Changs the
Agsoclate Professor and
in gaiary. Lyan is
from Ophth

Dr.,

gtatus of

nalmology budget.

¢ ¥o. 139}

Clark,

f John R. Lynn, effectl
Chalrman, to P ofesso
vudgeted at an annu

(780 Yo

Jr., Assistant,

3

(RBC Wo. L3}

gician for
Dr. Perl-

eptembe% 1, 1970,

650 payavle

iology in Ousue'ﬂﬂcq

September 10,
trics and

aporoximately 4O hours per
1971, at an annual
(RBC Yo,

172)

$3,000 from Unallocated Faculty

LBD)

~10

MacDonald, Q_Ierlve

ve September
and Chalrman,
al =alary rate of

3

with no change

1870, from

galary rate of $29,000 pay-
Oynecology budget, to Frofessor snd Chalrman at
832,000 payable from Chstetrlcs and Gynecology

Sglaries

$28,000 pavable



1069

RECOMMENDED AMENIMENTS TO 1570-1971 BUDCGET., - continued

Ophthalmoliogy - coO
7h. Change the status of Robert R. Sexton, effective Septenber 1, 1970, from
Associate Prefessor to Professor with no change 1n salary. Dr., Sexton ig
wudgeted at an annual salary rate of 328,000 Dayaolﬂ ag follows: $8,000
from Ophthalmology dbudget, 518,000 from USPES 5 TOL BY 00046 and $2,000 from
5 EC3 ME 00174, {RRC Heo. 129)

75. Transfer fundsg in the amount of $15,500 as follows: $10,500 from Ophthal-
mology Teaching Qalar;es, account No. 205200 and $5,000 from Unallocated
Classified Salaries cecount No. 2070013 $15,500 to Ophthalmology Classified
Salaries, account No. 20)201. (RBC No. 174)

rathology

76, Change the source of salary of Rolland C. Reynolds, Professor, effective
September 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of $32,000 payable as follows:
$23,400 from Pathology dudget, $3,600 from Parkland Memorisl Hospital Services
and $5,000 from Children’s Medical Center, to $23,400 from Pathology budget,
$3,600 from Parkland Memorisl Hospital Services and $5,000 from Faculty Gifts
to Pathology. (RBC No, 145)

77. Tncreagse the annual salary rate of Robert G. Freeman, Professor, effec-
tive October 1, 1970 from an annual salary rate of $23,500 payable as follows:
$16,100 from PafhoTOJy budget, $3,400 from Parkland Mewmorial Hospital Services

and $4,000 from Faculty Cifts %o UauhOWOﬁy to $16,100 from Pathology budgetb,

$3,iOO from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services ard $5,500 from Faculty Glfb»
to Pathology. (RRC Wo. 128)

gtant Profesgor of Pathelogy and
970, at an anpual salary rate of 320,000
er. {RBC No. 32)

ot

78. Reappoint Arthur . Weinbderg, As
Pediatrics, erlec* 1ve September 1, 1
payable from Chilldren’s M %
7G. Change the Stanley A, Iightfoot, Instructor, Tor the
pericd September ptember 30, 1970, From an annual calary
rate of $17,000 pavable as Ffollows: $12,000 from vatnologv budget, $5,000
from USPHS CA 08062, to $12,000 from Pau”ology pudget and $5,000 from
Faculty Gifts to Pethology, and accept the resignation of Dr. Lightfoot,
effective September 30, 1G70. (R3C Fo. 135)

L)
o}
G
) Ld
]
t (D
N
—i
o
[aralin;
e
by
Q o
]
13
i+
oY By
]
o]
c‘}
- (D
-5§

80. Appoint Juliuve M. Gilbert, Tnstruchor, effective September 18, 1970, at
an anmal salary rete of £15,000 payable from Parkland Memorial Hospital
Services. (RBC Neo. 1b3)

ol. Accepld bthe resignation of Van 4. Telford, Instumictor, effective
September 17, 1870, Dr. Telford is budgeted at an annual Salary rate of
$15,00C payable from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. [RBC No. 136)

Pediatrics

82. Appoint Jolnne ofessor, (without tenure), for the period
December 1, 1970 er 31, 1970, at an annuval salasry rate of
¢2u,OOO Dey mole Iy E‘-ec’u_cal Ascociation Contract; for the period
Januvary 1, 1971 % t 31, 1

g71 at an annual salary of $35,000
payvable from Amer n 1ca1 As rociation Contract. The increase is a 25%
overseas differential. -RBC No. 163)

ary of George H. Mclracken, Assigtant Professor,
from an anmial salary rate of $19,000 payable
iatrics budget, and $8,2%0 from USPHS 12 HY 248
5. (RBC No. 73)

83, Change the a
effective Septemb r 1, 1970
as follows: $10,75 P
to $19,000 from Pediat
8L, Crange the source of salary of Charles E. Mize, Assistan
effective September 1, 1970, from $319,000 from Pediatrics bu
from Career Development Award 1 KOW HD 46345,  (RBC No. 72)

Professor,
get, bto $21,000

QJ ct

85. Change the source of salary for Thomas E. Atwood, Instructor, effective
September 1, 1970 from an annual salary rate of 311, 700 payvéh le from USPHS

12 HE 647 to $11,700 from Dallas County Mental health & Mental Retardation
Center. (Rup Ne. TDA)

S-11



1670

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS 0 1670-1971 BUDGET., - continued

Pediatrics - continued
86. Delete Melvyn A. Rerke, Instructor in Pediatrics and Fhysiology, from

the budget effective pewuemoar 1, 19706, Br. Berke is budgeited at an annual
salary rate of 311,000 payable from USPHS 12 HS 6L7. {RBC No. 57)

87. Change the source and reduce the annual salary rate of Marianne Cabe,
natructor, effective September 1, 1970 from an annual galary rate of

$9,782 payable from USPHS 12 HE 647 to an annual salary rate of $9,L00 pavable
as follows: $8,900 from National Foundation and $500 from Pediatrics budget
(RBC No. 68)

88. Change the source of salary of Jack D. Chapwan, Instructor, effective
Qetober 1, 1970 from an annual salary rate of $20,000 payable as follows:
$16,000 from USPHS 12 HS &47 and 34,000 from USPHR 12 HS 248, +o $20,000
from USPHS 12 #8 6b7. {(RBC No. 164)

89. Delete Margaret Elder, Instructor, effective September 1, 1970. Dr.
Elder is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $9,@OO rayable as follows:
$500 from Pediatrics budget and £8,900 from Wational Foundation. (RBC No. 67)

90, Delete Anna L. Gillism, Instr gctor, from the budget effective Seplember 1,
1970, Miss Gilliam is budgeted at an annual salary rate of $12,600 payable
Trom Dallas County Menital Health & Mental Retardstion Center, (RBC Mo, 96)

21. Delete Jon D. Hannum, Instructor, from the budget, effective September 1,
1970. Dr. Hannum is budgeted at an anrual salary ra te of $16,800 payable
from Dallas Count y Mental Health & Mental Retardation Center. (RBC No. 97)

92. Delete Martha F. Hoffman, Instructor, from the budget effective
September 1, 197C. biss Hos n ig budgeted at an annual salary rate of
$11,315, payable from USPHS 12 HS 647. (RBC No. 85}

93, Change the status of Jerry B. Hutton, effective September 1, 1970, from
Clinical Imstructor, 1/2 time, at an a”nﬁal salary of $6,420 payavle from
USFHS 12 ES 647, to Inst fall time, at an annual salary rate of $12,8L0
payeble from USPES 12 BS 6L7. (RBC Wo. 153)

9k, Reappoint Hunter . TLeake, III, Instructor, effective September 1, 1970,
at an annual salary rabe of 318,000 payable from USPHS 12 HS 248, (RBC No.

63)

5. Change the source of salary of Dwayne C. Plercy, Instructor in Pediatrics
and Pgychology, effective September 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of
$1L,000 payable from USPHS 12 HS 647 ¢ o $1L,000 from Dallas County Mental
Fealth & Mental Retardation Center. (RBC No. 142)

&0

96, Delete Nancy R. White instructor, from the uUdﬂeb e-Lerlve September 1,
1970, Dr., White ige

from USPHS 12 Hg 245, (RBC No. 80)

Q7. Reappoint Nancy A. Wright, Inst fuCuOT, effective September 1, 1970, at
an annual salary rate of $13,750 payable from USPHS 12 HS 248,
(RBC No. T4)

. Mize, effective September 1, 1970, from

at an annval salary rate of $21,000 payable

tant Professor of Pediatrics and Biochemis-
O payable from USPHS 1 KOL HD 463L5.

12
Vs
@
3

a8, rge the status of Charles E
Asgistant Professor of Pedlatrics
from USPHS 1 Kok HD LE3LE, to Ass
try

(RB

i
at an annual salary rate of &2
C Wo. 127)

99, Increase the annual salary rate of Mary L. Logan, Assistant, effective
October 1, 1970, from an anrual salary rate of $13,200 payable from USPHS

12 BS 328, to an annual salary rate of $1L,30C payable from USPES 12 HS 328.
(RBC No. 109)

100. Appoint B. Jenoyce Eitelman, Home Economlst, effective September 1,
1970, at an annual salary rate of $10,320 payable from USPHS 12 HS oL,

{RRC No. 133)
g-12



1071

RECOMMENDED AMBNDMENTS TO 1970-1971 BUDGET

e
!
O
O
3
<k
-
®
[s?

Pediatrics -~ continued
101. Appoint Joel 3. Badaines, As September 1, 1070, at
an annual salary rate of $12 OO 12 Hs Ahy,  (BRC Ne. 155)

102. Change the status of Dwayne C. Pler gy, effective October 1, 1970, from
Instructor of Pediatrics and ?chhology at an anmual salsry rate of $1k,000
payable from Dallas County Mental Health & Mental Retardation Center, to
ASQthaﬁb Professor of Pediatrics and P vehology at an annual salary rate
of $15,375 payable from Dallas County hental Health & Mental Retardation
Center. (RBC No. 182)

103, Inecrease the annual salary rate of Thowms E. Atwood Instructor, ef-

fective QOctober 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of $11,700 payable from
Dallas County Mental Health & Mental Retardation Cenber %0 $12,351 payable
from Dallas County Mental Health & ”entaT Retardation Center. (RRC No. 7%)

Pharmacology
104, Accept the resignation of Michael ¥. Sugrue

ffective Qctover 15, 1970. Dr. Sugrue is budge!
of $12,000 payable from TUSPHS 5 ROL MH 05831, (

, Research Asslstant TFrofessor
ted at an annual salary rate
RBC Mo. 173)

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitaltion

105. Change the status of Alexander D. Raptou, effective Septembver 1, 1970,
from Assistant Professor of FPhysical Medicine and Rehabilitation st an annual
galary rate of $22,200 vavable from Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation bud-
get, to Assistant Professor of FPhysical Medicine and Rehapilitation and
School of Allied Health Professions, at an annual salary rate of $22,200 pay-
able from Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget. (RBC To, 56)

106, Correct the budget to change the status of Marjorie Kirkpatrick, effec-
tive September 1, 1970, from Assgistant Professor at an annual salary rate

of $14,250 to Clinical Assistant Professor, 75%, at an annual salary of
514,250, {RBC Ne. 103}

107. Change the status of Robert Lovitt, effective September 1, 1970, from
Asgistant Professor of Psychology and Physical Medicine and Aehaulllbatjon,
to Asglstant Professor of Pgyehology, Vocational Rehabilitation and School
of Allied Health Professions, with no change in salary. Dr. Lovitt is bud-
geted at an annual salary rate of $12,500 payable as follows: $,,3OO rom
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget and $7,200 Trom VBA 394-T

(RBC Ho. 873)

108. Delete Yvennie Cordray, Instructor, from the budget effective September 1,
1970, Dr. Cordray is budgetea at ar a“mual gal y rate of 519,000 payable as
follows: $9,400 from Physs litation budget and $9,600
from VRA 3¢4-T-71. (RBCO Yo. 10)

1C9. Change the source of salary of Kathryn Ragsdale, Instructor, effective
) [ ﬂ" g 2 >

September 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of $9,600 payable as follows:
$1,100 from Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget, $1,000 from SEA

5 ¥ 2ol »
39h~1~71 and $7,500 from USPHS 1 GOC3 RM 00007, to $2,100 from Physical
Medicine and Rehabilitation budget and $7,500 from USPHSE 1 G033 RM 00007.
(REC No. L2}

110. Change the status of Kathryn Ragsdale, effective Sepiember 1, 1970,
from Instructor in “Lgs cal Medicine and Rehavilitation, fto Instructor in
Physical Medicine and Rehablilitation and School of Allied Health D*of6331ons

N

with no change in sgalary. Miss Ragsdale 1s budgeted at an annual salary ©
9,600 payable as follows: $2,100 frowm Physical Medicine and Reﬂab11¢batlon
udget and $7,500 from USPHS 1 GO3 RM 00007. (RBC No. 8k4)

111. Appoint Nancy Sue Preston, Ins " Vocational Rekhabilitation and
School of Allied ”ea th Professions, an ann wal salary rate of $10,300 pay-
able as follows: $6, 489 from Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation budget and

$3,812 from RSA %Q«ﬂ«-fL (Rr

¥



172

RUDGET., - continued

Physioclogy

112. Delete E. Clinton Texter, Professor, {Adjunch, 59}, from the budget,
effective September 1, 1970, Dr. Texiter les budgeted at an annual salary
$1,000 payable from Physiology budget. {REC No. 82)

113. Increase the anmal salary rate of Janice B, Dorn, Assistant Professor
of Physiology and School of Allied Health Professions, effective September 1,
1970, from $13,000 payable from Prysiology vudget to $14,500 payable as
follows- \13 Q00 from rnvs1ol ogy budget and $1,5GO from School of Allied
Health Profescsions. {RBC No. 48}

11k, Transfer funds in the amount of $4,000 from Unallocated Salaries -
Faculty, account No, 207000, to ?qulOlOgy Teaching Salaries, account No.
206000, and appoint Robert M., Iebovite, Assgistant Professor, Uffective
September 1, 1970, at an annual salary rate of $20,000 payable from
Physiology budget. (RBC No. 112)

115. Change the source and increase tThe a“ﬂual galary rate of Raul Crias,
Assistant Professor, effective Qen ember 1, 1970, from 513,000 payable
from Physiology budget, to $14,000 payable as fol?owq- $10,000 from

Physiclogy nudget and 34,000 from US,PS 1 ROL AM 1Lh76.  (RBC No. 37)
116. Accept the resignation of Trank T. Kallus, Instructor, effective
September 1, 1570. Dr. KaWIUM ig budgeted at an annua l salary rate of
$15,000 payable from Physiology budget. (RBC o, 66)

-

117. Change the source of salary of Gordon H. Templieton, Iastructor,
effective September 1, 1970, from an annual rate of $12,000 payable as
follows: $8,000 from Phaysiology budget and $4,000 from USPHS 5 PO1 ¥R
06296, to %13,000 payable as follows: £1,500 from FPhysioclogy budget,
$1,500 from Dallas Heari Asscciation and $10,000 direct from NIH., (RBC
o. 146)

Pgychiatry

118. Change the source of galary of Robert 8. (len, Frofessor, eiffective
September 1, 1970, from an annual salsry rate of $28,300 payable as
follows: $22,300 from Pesychiatry budget, $3,000 from USPHS 5 TOL MH
05528, 531,000 from Terrell State Hospital Interagency Contract and $2,000

irom ¢1ch1+a F211e Interagency Contract, to 822,300 from Pzychiatry budget,
$3,000 from US 05528 and $3,000 from Terrell State Hospital
Interagency Ho. 154)

119. Reappoint I, ., Clinical Professor, 1/5 time, for the

perﬁo¢ from
of 32,400 pay

1, LQ7C through
m USPHS 2 TC2 M

L May 31, 1971 at an awpual salary
H 10208, {®BC Ho. 124)

120, Change the gource of salary of Alvia J. Horth, Professor of Neurology
and Psychology, effective Jeplember 1, ¢9(O from an anrmal salary rate
of $21,500 payable as Tfollows: $3,000 from Neurology budget, $1,000 from
Psychiatry Clinic, 41,500 from USPHS 5 TO1 ME 10208, $1,000 from USTHS

5777, b“ OOO from USPHS 5 TCL NB 05)8? and $11, OOO Trom US?HS

f“ﬂ at?y “llﬂlc, ol OO Pﬂo% WSPHQ 5 TQl MH 10208,
TOL ME 6777 and $11, OOO from USPHES 5 E03 ME 0017h.

121. I: nnual salary rate of Ass W, Deloach, Clinical Assoclab
Professor, 4/5 time, effective Septemper 1, 1970, “rom an an fal salary
rate of $22,500 pavable ag follows: £5,000 from = cychiatr dget and
$17,500 from Presbyterian Hospital tc an annual salary yahb £ g2k ,250
payable as follows: 55,000 from Peychiatry bvudget and $19,250 frow
Presbyterian Hospital. (RBC Wo. k3)

122, Toncrease the annual galary rate of uaqiey Blumberg, Associate
Professor, effective Qctober 1, _,70 from $17,000 from Psychiatry budget
to $18, OOO from Psychiatry b ~jge {RBC No. 138)

-1k



1073

RECOMMENDED AVENDMENTS TO 1870-1971 BUDGET. - continued

Pgychiatry - continusd
123. Reappoint John B. Meeks, Clinical As ociato Fro
September 1, 1970, at an annual salary of 34,000 paya

budget. (RRC No. 77)

12k, Appoint Ann H. Hughes, Clinical Assistant Professor, ”/h time, effec-
tive September 1, 1970, at an annual salary of $6,000 payable from Psychiatry

budget. (RBC No. 1bL7)

125. Reappoint James A. Hall, Clinical Assistant Professor, 1/16 time, effec-
tive September 1, 1970, at an anmual salary of £1,200 payable from Psychiabr
Various Doncrs. (RBC No. 78)

126. Reappoint Robert ©. HEstes, Clinical Assistant Professor, 1/7 time,
effective September 1, 1970, at an arnuval salary of 52,500 payable from
The Hogg Foundation. [(REC No. 79)

,_._X
>
wm
(6]

127. Reappoint Manuel Balbona, Cliniea istant Professor of Psychology,
1/5 time, Tor the period Sepbember 1, 1970 through May 31, 1971, at an
annual salary of $2,800 payable from USPHS 2 702 MH 10208, (?30 Ho. 125)

128. Delete Gerald A. Schneid

der, Clinical Assistant Professor. 50%, effechive
September 1, 1970. Dr. Schnelder is budgeted at an annual salary of $10,000
payable from Psychiatry budget, [(RRBC No. 89)

129. Change the status of Myron F. Welner, effective September 1, 1970,
from Clinical Assistant Professor, 13%, &t ar annual salary of $2,QOO
payable from USPHS 5 TOL MH 06528, to Clinical Associate Professor, 334,

at an annval salary of 38,000 payable from USPHS 5 TOL MH 06528, (RBC No. 95)

130. Delste A1 ta C. Titone, Assistant Professor, effective September 1,
1970. ilss is budgeted at an apnual salary rate of 310,500 pavable
as 0770 WS $3,00G from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services and $7,500
PHS 05528,  (RBC ¥o. 90)

i
=

131, . deScocarraz, Assistant Frofessor, from the budget,
effectis 1, 1970. Dr. deSccarraz is budgeted at an annual szalary
rate of yeble as follows: $1,000 from Psychiatry budget, $14,000
from T ogpital Interagency Contract and $6,000 from the Hogg
Toundasio o, 28>

132. Continue Ieave of Absence without pay for James M. Lipion, Assistant
Professor of Psychology effective September 1, 1970|through August 31, 1971.
Dr. iipton is budgeted &t an annual salary rate of 17,500 payable as follows:
$8,100 from Psychiatry budget, $8,850 from USPHS 5 TO1 ¥ME 10208 and $550

from USPHS 5 702 MH 05928, (RBC No. 123)

the annual salary rate of Jamesg D. Ulcth, Clinical Assigtant

, > time, effective Septewber 1, 1970, from $10,000 payable F rom
Presbyterian Hospital to 311,000 from Presbyterian Hospital. {(RBC No. u4b)
134, Continue ILeave of Absence without pay for Agnes V. Whitley, Clinical
Instrucktor, H3%, for the pericd September 1, 1970 uﬂrOLgh Decemver 31, 1970.
Dr. Whitley is oudgeied at an annual salary of $9,600 payable from USPHS
5 TOL MH 06528. (RBC No. W7}

135. Accept the resignabion of Agnes V. Whitley, Clinical Instructor, 5/8
time, effective September 1, 1970. Dr. Whitley is budgeted at an annual
salary of $9,500 payabvle from USPHS 3 TOL MH 0h528 and was granted a Leave

of Absence without pay for the period September 1, 1970 through December 31
19703  (RBC No. L7). (RBC No. 91)

136, Reappoint John E. Milner, Tnetructor, effective September 1, 1970, at

an annual salary rate of $20,000 payable as follows: $10,000 from Psychiatry
budget and $10,000 from USPHS 5701 MH 06528. (RBC No. 92)



1074

ey ”“’\ T P . - )
BUDGET, - continued

ective Cctober 1, 1970, from
an ermial salary of $2,500 pay-
R 2 "

1
r

’role gor, 1/5 time, at
Ho

137. Change bhe sﬁat*
Clinical Assistant P
able Trom Hogg Foundati
an annual salary of 33, £ :
and $1,200 from Psychiatry budget. (RBC No. 187

; C
2
TOC payable ag Lol
O

138. Change the status of Clarence R. ?arker, effective September 1, 1970
from Clinical Associate Professor, 13%, to Clinical Professor, 13%, with
change in salary. Dr. Parker is ‘ud%e+ed at an annual qalary of %2 LR00 pay—
able from Terrell State Fospital Interagency Contract. {RBC No. 1;0)

139 Cka ge t%e statugs of Burton €. Einspruch, effective September 1, 1970,
sistant Professor, 1/4 time, to Clinical Associate Professor,
1/ +1me, with no change in salary. Dr. Einspruch is budgeted at an annual
salary of $4,000 payable from USPHS 5 T02 MH 05¢28. {RBC No. 157)
140, Change the source of salsry of Stanley Blumberg, Associate Profes gsor,
effective Qctober 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of $18,000 from
Pgychiatry budget, wo $17,000 from Psychiatry budget and @i,OOO from Terrell
State Hospital Interagency Contract. {RBC Mo, 190}

Radiology
141, Transfer funds in the amount of $1,000 from Unallocated Salaries, account
Ho. 207000, to Radiolo gy Teaching Salsries, sccount No. 206300, and change
the gource of salary of Frederick J. Bonte, Professor and Chalrman, effectiw
September 1, 1970 from an annual Qa1arj rate of $35,000 peyable as follows:
§18,000 from Radiology budget and 317,000 from PaAhlanq lMemorial Hospital

$10

services, to 519, OGO from Radiology budget and $16,000 from Parkland Memorial
Hospital Services. {RBC No. 18)

152, Change the source of salary of Guido Currarino, Professor of Radioloz oy
and Pe&laTTlCS, effective September 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate of
$32,000 payable as follows: $16,000 fron Radiolozy budget and $16,000 from

Cr11Qfen'h edical Center, to $1),OOO from Radiology budget and $17,000 from

Children's Medical Center. {RBC No. 2G)
13, 3619,8 Glenn . BDalrymple, Professcr, {rom the budget effective
September 1, 197C. Dr. Dalrymple is budgeted at an annual Qalary rate of

5)u,OOQ payvable Trom Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. {RBC No. 106)

ibli, Change the source of galary of E. E. Christensen, Associate Professor,

3 September 1, L9’O9 from an annuel salary rate of $27,000 payabvle

3 $10,000 from Radiology budget and $17,000 from Parkland

ial Hospltal Services, %0 @5 000 from Radlology budget, 35 Q00 from
USPHS 5 RO1 HE 13625 and 31( 000 from Parkland Memorial Hespital Services.
(RBC No. 17)
145, Change the shatus of James E. Dowdﬂy, effective September 1, 1970,
from Visiting Professor at a rate of £6,000 for a 3 moath apnowntwe b, pay-
able as follows: $h 000 from Rediology budget and $2,000 from Parkland

S

ok

o Asgoclate Professor at an annual salary rate
follows: $18,000 from Radiology budget and $2,000
Services. {RBC No. 60)

Memorial Hospital
of $20,000 payable
from ,ark7aﬂ Memori al Hospital

L6, Accepht the resignation of Alvin J. Greenberg, Assoclate Professor,
ffective Sepbember 1, 1970. Dr. Greenberg is budgeted at an annual

alery rate of 324 ,C00 payable as Tollows: $11,000 from Redioclogy Tud-
get and $13,000 from Parkland Mewmorial Hospital Services. (RBC No. 50)

n (D }—-’

O 5,

147, Transfer funds in the amoun+ of %2 500 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries,
account Mo, 207000, to Radiology Teaching SalarLeh, account No. 206300, and
change the source of salary of Sally ¥. Morrow, Assis tart Professor, effec-

from an annusl salary rate of $18,000 payaole ag
£ollows: 55,000 from Radiology budget Qnd $13,000 from Chlldren g Medical
Center, o b? 500 from Radiclogy wadget and $10,500 from Children's Medical
Center. {RBC No. 61)

§-16



1675

0

S TC 1970-1971 BJDCET, ~ continued

2y

EC NDED AMENDVENT

fi)

Radioiogy - ”OGtinued
148 Shee

8. R e&'D'DO int Valeria
1870, at an annual qalarv
Hospital Serv1ces. (RBC T

,4

149, Appoint Farcld F.
effective ”ar“arT 1, 1
Radiology budg

“"f-ﬁof’eSSOT'p 2 tifﬁe’
10,000 paysbie fra:

e
-2
o4

[}

ZyCK, Ass;s%&ﬂt Profesgor, from the budget effective
v. Mazyck ig budgeted at an annval salary rate of
Parkland M 1 Vogpital Services. (RBC No. 105}

(lirical Instruector, 20%, effective

151, Delete F s v
bulge+ea at an annual salary of $2,000

September 1,

payable from (BB No. 107}
152. Correct the budget to amend the annual salary rate of Rcobert W. Parkey,

Assistant Professor, from $18,000 payable from Parkland Memorial Hospital
Services, to $23,000 from Parkland Memorial Hospital Services. Dr. Parkey
was apD01“uea June 1, 1970 at an annual salary rate of $2%,000 pavable from
Parkland Memorial Hospital Services; !{196G-70 RBC ¥o. 263). {REC No. 175)

153. Change the source of zalary of Mary Esther @ahldem, Erma Freeman
Agsgociaste Professor, effective September 1, 1970, from an annual salary rate
of §20,000 payable as follows: $3,000 ‘”OT “adlolory vudgvu, $3,000 from
ABC AT-{10-1}-35L6, $10,000 from Fmma Freeman Professcrship and 4,000 from
USPHE 9 701 CA GETBZ to 53,00 Radiology budget, $13,000 from Frma
Treeman Prof And USPHS 5 TO1 CA 05136. (R3C No. 188)

Clinical Assistant Professor, 40% time, effec-
galary of §10,000 payvable from Parkland
188)

David W. Burgan, effective
sor beginning September 1, 1970, at
ole ;rom Parkland Memorial Hospital
November 1, 1970, ai an annual salary
orial Hospital Services. (R2C ¥Ho.

Services, to Instruc
rate of
165)

the status of Ronald H. Blum, effective September 1, 1970, from
- 0

Surgery
1%¢. Chan

LIS

A»SlSt&DL ?ro; gor of Orthopedic Surgery at an annual salary rate of $17,000
from Surgery bvudget, b inical Assistant Professor of Crihopedic
ayvable fr Surgery budget, Lo CL al Assistant Professor of Crithoped
bufgefy, 3 ﬁ, at an annual salary of $5,000 payaole Trom Surgery budget.
(RBC Wo. 1

Bekxer, Research Assistant Professcr, lrom the budget,
1970, Dr. Baker is budgeted at an annuval salary
from USPHS 5 POL 0M 14892 and will be paid direchtly

RBC No. 27)

arch Assgligtant Professor, from the budpget,
Glass 1s budgeted at an annual salary rate

14892, and will now be paid directly
. (RBC No. 26)

o

'iihtrablon

eiss, Assistant Professor of Neurcsurgery, effective
toan annual salary rate of $7,500 payable from USPLT
Reiss will also receive $10,000 directly from Veterans
zl. {RBC Ne. 33)

160. Peappoint William A. Shite, Assistant Professor of Neurclogical Surgery,
T September 1, 1970, at an anmual salary rate of $7,500 payable frow
X Wnite will also receive $10,000 direct from

miniztration Hospital. {RBC No. 19}

5-17



1678

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T0O 1970-1971 BUDGET. - continuad

Surgery continuved

161. Reappolnt James A, Holliday, Jr., Assistant Professor of Ctolarvngology,
effective Sevtemuer 1, 19270, at an annual salgry rate of %10,000 payable from
USPHS 5 TOL W& 05600. D, “olliday will also receive 511,736 directly from
Veterarns Administration Hospital. (RBC No. 13)

162, Reappoint Robert J. Frank, Assistent Professor of Otolaryngology, effec-
tive Septembver 1, 1970, at an annual salary rate of $10,000 payable from

USPHS 5 TOL NS OS@OO. Dr. _rank will also recelive Sl;,¢6l directly from

Veterans Administration Hospital. (RBC No. k)

163. Reappoint Joel . Horovitz, Rese gtructor, at an annuval salary

rate of $14,000 payable from USPHS 5 01 CM 14892, effective September 1,
1970.  (RRC No. 36)

164, Appoint Robert J. H
anneal salary rate of 31
20)

ays, Instructor, effective Sepiember 1, 1970, at an
6,000 payable from USPHS 5 POL GM 14892. (RBC No.

165. Grant Leave of Absence for Robert J. Hays, Instructor, for the period
September 1, 1970 through August 31, 1870. Dr. Hays wag appolinted as an
Instructor, effective September 1, 1970, at an annual salary rate of 316,000
payable from USPHS S POL oM 1:802., (RBC No. 118)

166. Change the source of salary of Roger R Ecker, Assistant Professor of
Thoraclic and Cardicvagcular Surgery, effective October 1, 1970, from an
annual salary rate of $25,000 payable as ‘ollows- 83 379 from Surgery bud-
get and 321,621 from Weteraps Administration Hogpital -~ pald direct, %o
$16,175.12 from Surgery bud and $8,82L .88 from Vuuvﬁans Administration
Hogpital - paid dizsct, »

167. Error Corraction of the budget as per letter from Dr. Sprague, Dean,

of Oetoker 5, 1870, toc correct the annual qalary rate of Erwin R. Thal,
Assistant Profess et ive O 1970, from $10,000 payable from
Surgery budget to urgery budget. Dr. Trhal also re-
ceives $9,850 diz istration Hospital. (RBC No. 1h0)

Medical Art and Visual Lducation

168. Transfer funds in the amount of $8,520 from Mediecal Afu Teaching

Salarles, account Yo, 206700, and $480 from Medical Art Classifi d Salaries
a

A
aC”our* Ho. 206? ¢ tedical Art lNon-teachling Salaries, account No. 206702
to cover the appol ent of Xaren L. Waldo, Agsistant in ﬁeq1cal Arb, effecw
tive Depbemoer 1, 1970, a2t an annual salary rate of $9,000 pavable from
1

Medical Art and Visusl Tducation budget. (RBC Fo. 11)

Bioinformation Administration

159, Appoirt Virginia M. Vollmer, for the periocd October 1, 1970 through
November 30, 1970, Instructor, l/? time, at ar annual rate of $8,500; for
the period December 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970, TnstrucUor, 3/h
time, at an ammual rate of $12,750 and for the period January 1, 1971
through Auvgust 31, 1971, Instr uc+or, full time, at an annual Qalarv rate
of $17,000 payable from USPHS 5 D08 ME 00026. (RBC No. 177)

Scientific Computer Center

170. Change the status of Joan S. Reisch, effective September 1, 1970, from
Instructor in Biostatistics at an anmual salary rate of $13,500 payable from
Scientific Computer Center budget, to Instructor in Blostatistics and the
School of Allied Hea lt: Professions at an annual salary rate of $13,500 pay-
able from Scientific Computer Center budget. (RBC No. 101}

Physical Plant - Traffic and Security

171. Transfer funds in the amount of $7,10k from Unallocated Salaries,
sccount No. 207001 to Physical Plant - Traffic and Security Services. account

No. 220501, in order to reappoint Kenn th B. Swearingen, Traffic/Security
Patrolman, at an annual salary rate of 37,104 payable from Traffic end
Security Services budget. (RBC No. 12)

g-18



L 3

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 14

107y

TO=-1971 SUDGET. - conbtinued

Svecial Projecis

172, Transfar furds in =he
of Lahoratories and Clase+
Remodeling rooms 211 Shrow:
(RBC No. 162)

173. Transfer £unds ir <he
Tavoratories and Classrooms

ciger Building Firs Alarwm 3istem, account No. _.

mount of $1C,000 from Hepaivrs and Remodeling
s, account No. , to Ipeciel Project: -
215 of Danciszer Building, account No. i .

mount o 5,000 from Repairs znd Remodeling of
accoun’ Ho. to Special Project ~ Dan-
(RBC No. 161)

School of Allied leal=z Frofessions

175 Avnoint Faul A. Gross,

Clinicel Associate Frofessor, 1/2 time, for the

pericd Qctober 1, 1970 throygh Cctober 31, 1970, at an annual salary of

34,800. (R3C No. 1bk)

175. Reappoint Ioris E, Pord
Féucational Director of Fhyg

er, Assistent Professor; Acting Chairman and
ical Therapy Curriculum, elfective Sepitenber 1,

1§70, at an annual salary rgte of $12,L00 payable from Paylor Meiical Center.

{RBC Wo, 81}

176. Delese Woon Presson, Clinical Assisziant Trofzssor, 104, from the bud-

get, effective Septendver 1,
salary of $°00 payable from
(RBC Mo. 131)

177. Reappoint Alice H. Jame
Professor of Physical Theray

1970. Dr. Presson is vudgeted at an annual
Zehool of Allied Health Professionz budget.

s, Aszgis-ant Educatiosal Director; Ascistant
¥ Curriculwm, effective Septender 1, 1470, a$

an ar:wal =alary rate of $IJ[,DOO payable “rem 2aylor Medical Center. (RSC

No. 80)

175. Reappoint Pearl 3. Diay
pariol September 1, 1970 thy
$3,523, payable as rollows:
vudest and 52,803 Crom USPH]

179, Appoint William F. Bang

Saptenher 1, 1970 through S¢
payable Ifrom Sciiool of Allig

180. Apwvoint Michael K. Mueg
Sepromder L, 1970 through 54
payavle from School of Allid

181. Reappoint Nonald I. Wos
an anouwal salary rate o §9,
Center. {8BC No. 114)

182. Appoint Lester A. Lamb,

a, Clinical Asgistesnt Professor, 21%, for the
ougr. June 30, 1971, at an annual salary of
3720 from School of Allied Health Professions
1 T15 MR 06050. (RBC No. 122)

s, Clinfcal Tnoi-uctor, 1/2 time, for the period
ptamber 30, 1570, at an annual salary of 5,300
d Hemlth ‘rofessions budget. (RBC No. 121)

ge, Clinical Instructor, 1/2 vime, for the period
ptemier 30, 1970, 2t 2u apnual salary of $7,200
d Healtr Professions budzat. (REC No. 120)

rz, Instructor, effeciive Sepuember 1, 1970, at

500 payable from Baylor University Medical

Clinical Tnstruchor, 1/2 time, for the period

September 1, 1970 through Sdptember 30, 1970, at an arrual salary of $7,200

payable from School of Allis

d Health Professions budget. (RBT Ho. 119)

133, Transfer funds in the gmount of $51.99 from School of Alllsd Healih

Professions Wages, account
Teacalngz Assistants, account
1/2 time, at an amnial :zlay
1970 through ‘eofember -, 1§

o. G, o School of Allied Healsh Profescions
To. §EEEBB and appoint Joan ¥. rawns, Assistant,
y vate of 54,88C, for the pericd Septester 1,

70.  (RBC Ho. 158)

Respecifully submitted,

Charles C. Sprgfue
Dean

$-19

e ——



1078

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO

October 29, 1970
Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712
Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket for The University of Texas Medical School at San
Antonio is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of

Regents at its next meeting in Austin on December 4, 1970: 5<£? %&M

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended of the following gifts which have been gi%
received by The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio:

_Donor Purpose & Conditions Amount
1. “Dr. Nathan Lemler Student Emergency $2,500.00
Academic Aid Fund Loan Fund
123 Grove Avenue
Cedarhurst, New York 11316
2. *Arnar-Stone Laboratories, Resgearch in cardiology $2,500.00
Inc. under direction of
601 E. Kensington Road Dr. Robert Talley

Mount Prospect, Iilinois

"No letter of transmittal received from the donor. %Sl-ﬁké‘%

GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for the feollowing:

Geigy Pharmaceuticals

1. Research Grant
Evaluation of Catapres in Phrase TIIT
Dr. Barry Beller
$10,500.00

Medical Research Foundation of Texas, Inc.

2. 1970 Fall Institutional Seed Rasearch Grant
Dr. ¥. C. Pannill
$5,000.00

Clayton Foundation for Research

3. Research Grant

Clinical Studies of Amine Drug Metabolism
Pr. Elliot Weser

July 1, 1970 - June 30, 1971
$11,164.00 ﬁ@%

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): Appreval is requested for the following: §§

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Stroke

1. Research Grant 2 RO1 NS(06930-05
Cytochemical Invegtigations of Adrenergic Nesurcns
Dr. Joe G. Wood
September 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971
$58,905.00

5T-1



National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases

2.

Special Research Fellowship 1 ¥F0O3 AI1279%0-01
Supply Allowance

Dr. Robert A. Weisman

September 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971
$1,000.00

National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases

3.

Change in Contract Previously Approved:
Approve the extension of Contract #PH-43-68-90, Dr. M. J. Sweeney,
to December 31, 1970 with $10,668.00 additional funds.

National Cancer Institute

4.

Research Grant 5 ROLl CAL1378-02

Mechanism of Hormonal Contrel of Mammary Carcinoma
Dr. William L, McGuire

July 1, 1970 = June 30, 1971

$30,563.00

Regional Medical Program of Texas

5.

Operationzal Grant

Eradication of Cervical Cancer in South Texas
Dr. John W. Simpson

October 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971

$120,964.00

Operational Grant

Regional Rehabilitation Through Coordinated Community Action -
Demonstration Unit - New Braunfels, Texas

Dr. Arthur E. Grant

Cctober 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971

$36,560.00

Operational Grant

Feasibility Study: Training Anesthesiology Technologists
Dr. Howard Zauder

October 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971

$8,685.00

Operational Grant

Feasibility Study: Community Rehabilitation Unit, Uvalde, Texas
Dr. Arthur Grant

October i, 1970 - August 31, 1971

$6,220.00 @@@i %

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): Approval is requested for the following:

Bexar County Hospital District

1.

Change in Contract Previously Approved:
Change the amount of BCHD Contract #4 ending December 31, 1970
from $691,587.86 to $697,087.86.

The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio

2.

Interagency Contract (70-71) 446
Reimbursement for Instructional Services
September 1, 1970 - August 31, 1971
$35,000.00




1080

AMENDMENT TO PERSONNEL PAY PLAN: Approval is requested of the following
new job classifications to be added to the Personnel Pay Plan of The
University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio:

Code Step
Ne. Title Monthly Range Annual Range No.
1020 Nursing Supervisor 5770~950 59240-11400 39
1305 Medical Record Librarian $592-740 87104~ 8800 33
1309 Medical Record Technician $482-620 55784~ 7440 29
1521 Social Worker T $£680-835 $8160-10020 36

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 197G-71 BUDGET:

Anatomy
1. Cancel the 1970-71 reappointment of Dr. Joe G. Wood, Associate Professor,

at an annual salary rate of $25,000. Transfer unused teaching salaries in
the amount of $25,000 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 7)

2. Cancel the 1970-71 resppointment of Dr. Ernest H. Cooper, Instructor,
at an annual salary vate of $14,000. Transfer the unused Teaching Salary
funds in the amount of $14,000 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 8)

3. Reappoint Dr. Hou-Chi Dung as Instructor at an annual salary rate of
$15,500 effective September L[, 1970. Funds needed for this reappointment
to come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 9)

4. Appoint Dr, William W. Morgan as Instructor at an annual salary rate of
815,500 effective September 1, 1970. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries in
the amount of $3,000 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 36)

Anesthesiology

5. Cancel the 1970-71 reappointment of Dr. William H. Hadnott, Instructor,
at an annual salary rate of $16,000. Dr. Hadnott was to have been paid
from BCHD Contract #4. (RBC 20)

6. Change the title of Dr. Barry F. Bass from Instructor to Assistant
Professor at an annual salary rate of $16,000 effective September 1, 1970
through December 31, 1970. Dr. Bass is paid from Bexar County Hospitazal
District Contract #4. (RBC 29)

Medicine

7. Appoint Mr. Robert 0. Whitmore as Assistant Professor at an annual
salary rate of $18,000 effective September 1, 1970 through September 30,
1970. Funds necessary for this appointment to come from DHEW Grant 5
TC2 CH 1006-04. (RBC 43)

Microbiology

8. Promote Dr. Barbara A. Sanford from Instructor at an annual salary
rate of $§13,000 to Assistant Professor effective September 1, 1¢70.
(RBC 10)

9. Cancel the 1970-71 reappointment of Dr. Daniel E. Thor, Associate
Professor (T), at an annual salary rate of $22,000. Dr. Thor has delayed
his arrival time until early in 1971. Transfer unused Teaching Salary
funds in the amount of $22,000 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 11)

10. Promote Dr. Dennis W. Trent from Assistant Professor at an annual
salary rate of $18,000 to Associate Professor (T) effective September 1,
1970. (RBC 12)

11, Appoint Dx. Adah E. Verder as Visiting Professor (without tenure) -
75% time - at an annual salary rate of $24,000 effective September 1, 1%70.
(RBC 27)

ST-3



1081

12, Cancel the 1970-71 reappointment of Dr. Karl R. Johansson, Professor,
at an annual salary rate of 325,000. Transfer unusged teaching salaries in
the amount of $25,000 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 33)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

13. Reappointment Dr. David A. Horwitz as Instructor at an annual salavy
rate of $14,200 effective September 1, 1970. Transfer unused Teaching
Salaries in the amount of $2,30G0 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. {(RBC 13)

14. Reappoint Dr. Stephan N. Schanzer as Assoclate Professor (207% time)
without tenure, at an annual salary rate of $24,000 effective September 1,
1970, Transfer unused Teaching Salariss in the amount of $18,200 to
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 14)

15. Reappoint Dr. William F. Moore as Professor (without tenure) at an
annual salary rate of $25,000 effective September 1, 1970 through December
31, 1970. Tunds needed for this reappointment to come f£rom BCHD Contract
#4. (RBC 15)

16. Reappoint Br. John W. Simpson as Associate Professor - 51% time
{(without tenure) at an annual salary rate of $23,500 effective October 1,
1970. Dr. Simpson is also to be paid as Associate Professor - 49% time
{without tenure) from BCHD Contract #4. (RBC 61 & 62)

Pathology

17. Cancel the 1970-71 reappointment of Dr. Bruce S. Brown, Assistant
Professor, at an annual salary rate of $21,000. Dr. Brown was to have
been paid $12,600 from DHEW Grant and $8,400 from BCHD Contract #4.
(RBC 16)

18. Ewmploy Dr. Herman S. Wigodsky as Lecturer in Health Care Administration
effective September 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971. Funds needed for this
stipend to come from DHEW Grant 5 TO2 CHI006-04. (REC 59)

Pediatrics

19. Correct the name of Dr. James B. Norton, Jr., Assistant Professor at
an annual salary rate of $20,000, to Dr. Jim B. Norton, Jr. in the 1970-71
budget. (RBC 17)

20. Reappoint Dr. Robert A, Delemos as Assistant Professor (one-third time)
at an annual salary rate of $18,000 effective September 1, 1970. Funds
needed for this appointment to come from Gifts from MSRDP-Pediatrics.

(RBC 18)

21. Appoint Dr. Eleanor A. Eller as Assistant Professor {(one-sixth time)
at an annual salary rate of $20,000 effective Octcber 1, 1970 through
August 31, 1971, Funds needed for this appointment to come from DHEW
Grant 5 TOZ CH1006-04. (RBC 38)

Pharmacology

22. Appoint Dr. Miguel A. Medina as Assistant Professor at an annual salary
rate of $19,000 effective October 1, 1970. Transfer unused Teaching Salaries
in the amount of $583.37 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 58)

23. Appoint Dr. Thies Peters as Visiting Instructor at an annual salary
rate of $9,000 effective December 1, 1970. Transfer unused teaching
salaries in the amount of $18,250 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries.

(RBC 68)

hysical Medicine & Rehabilitation

24. Reappoint Mr. Gerald M. Mussey as Coordinator - Rehabilitation
Counselor at anm annual salary rvate of 311,000 effective September I, 1970
through September 30, 1970. Funds needed for this reappointment to come
from DHEW Grant 2-GO3-RM~00Q07-02. ({RBC 19)

5T-4



by
I
¢
&

Psychiatry
25. Reappoint Dr. John H. Lane, Jr. as Assistant Professor (Sociology) at

an annual salary rate of $16,000 effective September 1, 1970 through May 31,
1971. Funds neaded for this appointment to come from Hogg Foundation
Grant. (RBC 1)

26. Reappoint Dr. Bohumil ¥F. Beran as Assistant Professor at an annual
salary rate of $21,000 effective September 1, 1970 through December 31,
1970. Funds needed for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4.
(RBC 21)

27. Cancel the 1970~71 reappointment of Mr. Thomas 0. Toleman, Instructor,
at an annual salary rate of $10,500. Mr. Toleman was to have been paid
from BCHD Contract #4. {RBC 22)

28, Cancel the 1970-71 reappointment of Dr. Luce Reiss, Assistant Professor
(50% time), at an annual salary rate of $23,000. Dr. Reiss was to have been
paid from BCHD Contract #4. (RBC 23)

29. Cancel the 1970-71 reappointment of Dr. John D. Hezel, Assistant
Professor (Psychology), at an annual salary rate of $15,000. Dr. Hezel
was to have been paid from BCHD Contract #4. (RBC 24)

30. Increase the annual budgeted salary rate of Dr. Russell L. Adams
Assistant Professor (Psychology) from $16,500 to $17,000, effective
September 1, 1970. Dr. Adams will receive $11,800 from Bexar County
Hospital District Contract #4, $1,700 from DHEW Grant 1 RO1 MH-18174-01,
and $3,500 from DHEW Grant 5 TO2 MH~11661-02. (RBC 25)

31. Correct the budgeted annual salary rate of Dr. Lawrence S. Schoenfeld,
Assistant Professor (Psychology), from $18,000 to $17,000 effective
September 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970. Dx. Schoenfeld is paid from
Bexar County Hospital District Contract #4. (RBC 26)

32. Cancel the 1970-71 reappointment of Dr. Henry G. Kleck, Assistant
Professor (50% time), at an annual salary rate of $23,000. Dr. Kleck
was te have been paid from BCHD Contract #4&. (RBC 28)

33. Reappoint Mr. John R. Moore as Instructor (Social Work) at an annual
salary rate of $16,000 effective September 1, 1970 through April 30, 1971.
Funds needed for this reappointment to come from Bexar County MH/MR -
Opioid Addiction. (RBC 30)

34, Increase the annual budgeted salary rate of Dr. Frederick J. Bremner,

Associate professor (Psychology) - 20% time - without tenure, from $18,800

to $19,800 effective September 1, 1970 through June 30, 1%71. Funds needed
for this change are available in DHEW Grant 5 TO2 MH-11546-03. (RBC 31

35. Change the source of funds for Dr, Charles L. Bowden, Assistant
Professor, at an annual salary rate of $22,000 effective September 1,
1970 from DHEW Grant 5 TOl MH-118%1-02 ($22,000) to DHEW Grant 5 TO1
MH-11891-02 ($16,500), MH/MR - Opioid Addiction ($4,125), and Unallocated
Faculty Salaries ($1,375). (RBC 32)

36, Appoint Dr. Joseph C. Kobos as Assistant Professor (Psychology) at
an annual salary rate of $14,800 effective September 1, 1970 through
December 31, 1970. Funds needed for this appointment to come from BCHD
Contract #4. (RBC 34)

37. Appoint Mr. Charles M. Nies as Psychology Residant at an annual salary
rate of $7,000 effeccive September 1, 1970. (RBC 45)

ST=5



1083

38. Appoint Mr. Edwin V. Sperr as Psychology Resident at an annual salary
rate of $7,000 effective September 1, 1970. Additional Funds needed for
this appointment are to be transferred into Psychiatry Department, Adminis-
trative and Professional Salaries from Psychiatry Department, Classified
Salaries ($396) and from Unallocated Faculty Salaries ($6,404). (RBC 45)

39. Appoint Mr. Wayne J. Ehrisman as Psychology Resident at an annual
salary rate of $7,00C effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed for this
appointment are to be transferred into Psychiatry Department, Administyarive
and Professional Salaries from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 47)

40. Appoint Mrs, Shelby J. Sperr as Psychology Resident (50% time) at an
annual salary rate of 57,000 effective September 1, 1%70. Funds needed for
this appointment are to be transferred intc Psychiatry Department, Adminis-
trative and Professional Salaries from Unallocated Faculty Salaries.

(RBC 48)

&1, Appoint Dr, Jerry H. Patrick as Assistant Professor (Psychology) at an
annual salary rate of $16,5300 effective September 1, 1970 through December
31, 1970. Funds needed for this appointment to come from Bexar County
Hospital District Contract #4. (RBC 50)

42. Change the status of Dr. Frances B. Garfield from Instructor (Social
Science) at 100% time to 257% time at an annual salary rate of 511,500
effective September 1, 1970 through April 30, 1971, Funds for this
appointment to come from DHEW Grant 1 ROI MHIB174-0l rather than BCHD
Contract as indicated in the 1970-71 budget. (RBC 53)

Surgery
43, Reappoint Dr. George W. Weinstein as Associate Professor (T) at an

annual salary rate of $22,000 effective September 1, 1970. (RBC 2)

44, Cancel the 1970-71 reappointment of Dr. Albert E. Sanders, Assistant
Professor (50% time) at an anmnual salary rate of $18,000. Dr. Sanders

will continue as Adjunct Assistant Professor in the Department of Anatomy
(without salary) ané effective September 1, 1970 will also become az Clinical
Assistant Professor (without salary) in the Department of Surgery. (RBC 3)

45. Reappoint Dr. William S. Tunner as Assistant Professor at an annual
salary rate of $17,000 effective September 1, 1970. (RBC 4)

46, Reappoint Dr., Hugh B, Tilson as Assistant Professor (50% time) at an
annual salary rate of $18,000 effective September 1, 1970. (RBC 5)

47. Appoint Dr. Marc A. Asher as Assistant Professor at an annual salary
rate of $16,000 effective October 1, 1970 through July 31, 1971. Funds
needed for this appointment to come from Santa Rosa Medical Center Affil-
iation Subagreement #1. (RBC 66)

Library
48. Appoint Mrs. Virginia 5. Bowden as Instructor of Medical Bibliography

and Library Systems Analyst (40% time} at an annual salary rate of $8,000
effective September 1, 1970. (RBC 39)

49. Appoint Mrs. Phyliis L. Rogers as Imstructer of Medical Bibliography
and Assistant Reference Librarian at an annual salary rate of $8,000 effective
September 1, 1970. (RBC 49)

Physical Plant Administration
50, Reappoint Mr. Gecorge E. Mangrem as Assistant Director of Physical Plant
at an annual salary rate of $13,000 effective September 1, 1970. {RBC %)

5T-6



TRANSFER OF FUNDS: (1969~
1. Amount of Transfer:
To:
From:
For:

TRANSFER OF FUNDS: (1970~
1. Amount of Transfer:
To:
From:
For:

2. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

3. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

4. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

5. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

6. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

70)

$3,440.15

Laboratory Animal Medicine - M & O

Unallocated Faculty Salaries

To provide the necessary funds to assist this
department in meeting its operational require-
ments. (RBC 184)

71)
$6,152
Office of the Personnel Director =~

Clagsified Salaries $ 800
Miscellaneous General Expense - M & O 5,000
Microbiology - Teaching Assistants 200
Pathology - Classified Salaries 460
Pediatrics ~ Classified Salaries 1,692
Unallocated Faculty Salaries 1,000
Microbiology - Classified Salaries $ 200
Pathology - M & O 460
Surgery - Teaching Salaries 1,000
Unallocated Classified Salaries 2,492
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 5,000

To provide the funds necessary to enable
these departments to meet their oper-
ational requirements and to lapse unused
Teaching Salary funds to Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 35)

$243.31

Classified Salaries

Administrative and Professional Salaries

To provide funds to permit employment of
temporary personnel. (RBC 44)

$45,499.99

Physical Plant (Specizl Projects)

Unallocated Salaries

To transfer the funds necessary for the parking
lot #3 construction contract to PS & F Con-
struction Company approved by the Board of
Regents on September 12, 197G. (RBC 51)

$3,519.99

Bioengineering - Teaching Assistants

Bioengineering - Classified Salaries

To provide the salary funds necessary for the
establishment of a position for a teaching
assistant in this department. (RBC 52)

$500

Pgychiatry - Classified Salaries

Psychiatry = Maintenance and Operation

To provide the funds necessary to permit the
employment of temporary persommel. (RBC 54)

$12,980
Medical Communications Services -

Salaries $12,280
Medical Communications Services -

0.A.8.1. Matching Fund 700
Medical Communications Services -

Purchase of Materials for Resale $12,980
To establish two new classified positioms

in the printing division and provide the

necessary salary and 0.A.$.I. funds. (RBC 57)

ST~7



7. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:
For:

8. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:
For:

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

$17,500

Biochemistry - M & O $ 5,000
Biochemistry - Equipment 12,500
Unallocated Faculty Salaries $17,500

To provide the funds required for
needed equipment pruchases and
departmental operating expenses. (RBC 65)

$17,500

Microbiology - M & O $ 5,000
Microbiology - Egquipment 12,500
Unallocated Faculty Salaries $17,50C

To provide the funds required for needed
equipment purchases and departmental
operating expenses. (RBC 69)

9. Adjust 1970-71 Estimated Budget Income from $6,709,904 to $6,701,904.
This adjustment will reflect the proper income level to be received from
the Houston Medical School--$32,000 rather than $40,000 as budgeted.
Budgeted Expenditures should be adjusted from $6,939,206 to $6,931,206.

This $8,000 difference wil

account and Miscellaneous

10, Amount of Adjustment:
To:

From:

For:
11. Amount of Adjustment:

To:
From:

For:

12. Amount of Adjustment:
To:

From:

For:

13. Amount of Adjustment:
To:

From:

For:

1 reduce our budgeted Unallocated Faculty Salary
Income account. (RBC 37)

$13,250.02
Bookstore & Vending Machines -
Purchase of Materials for

Resale $ 1,871.24
Parking Facilities - M & O ( 2,601.8D)
University Health Service -

M&O 13,980.59
Bookstore Sales and Vending

Income $ 1,871.24
Parking Facilities - Parking

Permits ( 2,601.8L)
University Health Service -

Student Health Fee 13,980.59

Reappropriation of Balances (RBC 55)

535,000

Unallocated Faculty Salaries

Estimated Income - Via Interagency Cooperation
Contract TAC (70-71)-446 with The University
of Texas Dental School at San Antonio

To record income in an unallocated account subject to
subsequent distribution. (RBC 60)

$3,703.28

Bookstore and Vending Machines - Purchase of
Materials for Resale

Bookstore and Vending Machines - Credit for
Sales

Correction of RBC-35 - Reappropriation of
Bzlances. (RBC 64)

$18,000

Physical Plant (Building Maintenance), Classified
Salaries

Physical Plant (Building Maintenance), Credit
for Sales and Services (via Estimated Income
from Interdepartmental Transfers)

To adjust to a total anticipated income of
$48,000 as versus 330,000 originally
estimated and to provide the salary funds
necessary to complete various special
projects. (RBC 70)

ST~8



ERETS

14. Amount of Adjustment: $49,392.84
To: Animal Care Services - Furchase

of Materials for Resale $15,071.51
Animal Care Services - Volume

Variance ~ Unallocated 1G,060.0C
Biocengineering Services - Purchase

of Materials for Resale 3,465.71
Bioengineering Services, Student

Microscope Rental - M, 0, & B 1,863.00

Medical Communicationg Services -

Purchase of Materials for

Resale 12,922.54
Medical Communications Services -

Student I.D. Cards & Name Tags -

M, 0, & E { 91.25)
Medical Communications Services,

Xerox Services - M, O, & B 5,294 .42
Experimental Surgery Services -

Volume Variance - Unallocated 866,91

From: Animal Care Service - Credit

for Sales ancé Services $25,071.51
Bicengineering Services - Credit

for Sales and Service 3,465.71

Bioengineering Sexrvices =~ Student
Microscope Rental Sales and

Service 1,863.00
Medical Communications Services -
Credit for Sales and Service 12,922.54

Medical Communications Services -

Student 1.D. Cards & Name Tags -

Sales and Service ( 91.25)
Medical Communications Services -

Xerox Services = Credit for

Sales and Service 5,294.42
Experimental Surgery Services -
Credit for Sales and Service 866.91

For: Reappropriation of Balances (RBC 56)

Rgﬁpe%;fu%%i:ijbmltted
\.)

L
. C. Pannill, M.D.
Dean

-

ST-9



1087

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL SCHOOL
at San Antonic

Qctober 30, 1970

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket for The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonie
is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its

next meeting in Austin on December &4, 1970:

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ 1970-71 BUDGET:

Resident Instruction and Departmental Research
1. Appoint Dr. Paul M. Hegstad as Assistant Professor of Physiology at an
annual salary rate of $14,000 effective September 1, 1970. (RBC 1)

2. Appoint Dr. Marshall L. Houston as Assistant Professor of Anatomy at an
annual salary rate of $17,500 effective September 1, 1970. (RBC 2)

3. Appoint Dr. Barl E. Feldmann as Associate Professor of Restorative Dentistry
at an annual salary rate of $20,000 effective January 1, 1971. Transfer unused
salaries in the amount of $11,666.64 to an Unallocated Faculty Salary account.
(RBC 6)

4, Reappoint Dr. Hugh B. Tilson, Jr. as Assistant Professor of Oral Surgery
(50% time) at an annual salary rate of $18,000 effective September 1, 1970Q.
(RBC 3)

5. Reappoint Dxr, Vick F. Williams as Associate Professor of General Anatomy
at an annual salary rate of $19,600 effective September 1, 1970. (RBC &)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

1. Amount of Tranmsfer: $35,000
To: Interagency Contract with Medical School
From: Faculty Salaries
For: To establish a reserve account within this budget from
which quarterly payments to the San Antonio Medical
Schoel will be made under Interagency Contract,
IAC (70-71)-446. (RBC 5)

Respectfully submitted,

/ l J/ % yéXO N

iohn ¥.' Olson
L//Dean—Elect

SAD-1



i
)
D
&£

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

GALVESTON, TEXAS

November 4, 1970

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre
Chancellor-Elect

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. LeMaistre:

The following docket i3 submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on December 4. W%;?%
1970: .

APPOINTMENTS FOR MEMBERSHIP ON THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH HOSPITALS AT GALVESTON: On recommendation of the
Executive Committee of the Medical Staff, approval is requested for the
following appointments to the Medical Staff:

1. Appointment of Edward Charles Larkin, M.D., Assistant Professor,
Department of Medicine, for associate membership on the Medical Staff.

2. Appointment of Charles Joseph Fagan, M.D., Assistant Professor,
Department of Radiology, for active membership on the Medical Staff.

3. Appointment of Edgar Archer Dillard, M.D., Associate Professor,
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, for asscciate membership on
the Medical Staff. ]

MEMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE FACULTY: In compliance with Part I, Chapter
V-B, Section 7.1l of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents,
approval is requested for the following named faculty members, who have
been certified by the appropriate Committee on Graduate Studies and
approved by the Executive Committee of the Graduate Faculty, for member-
ship in the Graduate Faculty at The University of Texas Medical Branch
at Galveston:

Anagtomy

C. Ward Kischer, Ph.D., Associsate Professor
Wiliiam D. Willis, Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Professor

Physiology

William D. Willis, Jr., M.D., Ph.D., Professor
Stewart G. Wolf, Jr., M.D., Professor



1089

8

‘§?
TRAVEL IN EXCESS OF 29 DAYS: In compliance with Section 13, Subsection
13:23 of Chapter TIII of Part IT of the Rules and Regulations of the Board
of Regents for the Government of The University of Texag System, I recom-
ment approval of the following travel requests:

1. Dr. Iuddo B. Nanninga, Research Asscociate Professor, Department of
Physioclogy, for the period July 28, 1970 through September 1L, 1970, to
Munich, Germany, Interlaken and Luzern, Switzerland, t¢ present a paper

at the Internationzal Congress of Eematology -~ Munich, Germany; present a
paper at the International Congress of Bilorheclogy in Interlaken and
Tuzern Switzerland. His expenses are to be paid from the Liberty Muscular
Dystrophy Grant, Galveston County Muscular Dystrophy Grant, and Upjohn
Company Grant.

2. Dr. Bdward Beckman, Chief, Marine Medicine Division, The Marine Bio-
medical Institute, for the period August 2, 1970 through September 15,
1970, to St. Thomas and 8t. John, Virgin Islands, to work as Medical
Advisor on Project Tektite II. His expenses are to be paild from the
National Science Foundation Grant No. NSF-GH-T9.

3. Dr. Edward Beckman, Chief, Marine Medicine Division, Marine Biomedical
Institute, for the period September 16, 1970 through Novenber 30, 1970, to
St. Thomas and 3%. John, Virgin Islands, to work as Medical Director of

Project Tektite II. His expenses are to be paid from National Science g%;,
Foundation Grant No. NSF-GH-T9.

EMPLOYMENT FOR THE 1970-71 FISCAL YEAR OF AN EMPIOYEE OVER AGE SIXTY-FIVE ﬁf?

The following employee of The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston
will have abttained her mandatory retirement age prior to September 1, 1970,
and it has been recommended that she be permitted to continue full-time "»ﬂ Y
employment during the 1970-71 fiscal year. (Part One, Chapter III, Section %%h
31.(17) of the Board of Regents' Rules and Regulations)

1. Mrs. Monbez A. Viger iz presently a seamstress in the Laundry Department
and has been empioyed at the Medical Branch at Galveston since May 26, 1952,
She attained the age of 65 during the past fiscal year and continues %o

enjoy good health. 41?

GIFTS: The following gifts have been received. I recommend accepbance and ?<,
that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the
Secretary:

Donor and Address Purpose and Conditions Amcunt
1. The Teagle Foundation, Inc. For seven (7) medical $15,150.00

30 Rockefeller Plaza scholarships {This is reported

New York, N. ¥. &s an extension of a previous

gift previously docketed -
Board of Regents' Minutes of
October 31, 1969, Item-#9,
Page G-T76)



1C90

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for the acceptance of the
following grants:

Donor and Address Purpose and Conditions Amount
1. Geigy Pharmaceuticals For research on Optimal $ 3,000.00
Division of Geigy Chemical  Treatment of Experimental
Corporaticn Imipramine Polisoning in
Ardsley, New York Dogs. The project is

directed by Dr. Quang X.
Nghiem, Assistant Professor,
Department of Pediatrics.

2. The Hogg Foundation For For the establishment of A $ 3,000.00
Mental Health Mental Health Program for
The University of Texas the Student-Medical
Austin, Texas Community. The project is

directed by Dr. Daniel L.
Creson, Assistant Professor,
Department of Neurology and

Psychiatry. ﬁ%gj

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): The following contracts and grants have @
been signed by the appropriate official upon the recommendation of the )
respective technical directors, fiscal officer, and the Director cf the

Office of Sponsored Research. 1 recommend approval and ratification of
signatures:

1. Modification No. 6 to Contract No. PH 86-67-238, by which the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, amends
subject contract by adding Article 19 - Reports Secticn, update General
Provisicns and make administrative changes. The project for the operaticn
of a Chronic Home Dialysis Program and Transplant Center is directed by
Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President.

2. Modification No. 7 to Contract Wo. PH 86-67-238, by which the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, deletes the
name of Lawrence M. Epstein, M.D., as Project Officer and substitutes in
lieu thereof Edward J. Tapper, M.D. The project for the operation of a
Chronic Heome Dialysis Programand Transplant Center is directed by Dr.

T. G. Blocker, Jr., President.

3. Grant No. 5 MDL RRCOOT3-09, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $L27,962, for the
pericd Cctober 1, 1970 through September 30, 1971, for a General Clinical
Research Center. The total project periocd extends from October 1, 1969
through September 30, 1974. The project is directed by Dr. T. G. Blocker,
Jr., President.

L. Grant No. 5 ROL AT08430-09, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $20,827, for the
period December 1, 1970 through November 3G, 1971, for research on Acube
Glomerulornephritis: Course and Prognosis. The total project period
extends from December 1, 1967 through Novewber 30, 1972. The project is
directed by Dr. Warren ¥, Dodge, Assoclate Professor, Department of
Pediatrics.

G-3



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) ~ continued

5. Grant No. 3 RO1 MH18532-0181, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $3,755, for the
pericd April 1, 1970 through June 30, 1971, for research on ILithium and
the Epidemioclogy of Manic-Depression. The project is directed by Dr.
Bertram Herman, Assistant Prcfessor, Department of Preventive Medicine
and Community Health.

6. Letter, dated September 28, 1970, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the expiration
date of Grant No. 5 RO1l HE12265-02 through May 31, 1972, without
additional funds. The revised grant period dates are June 1, 1969
through May 31, 1972. The research on Working Capacity in Normal and
Rheumatic Children is directed by Dr. Quang ¥X. Nghiem, Assistant
Professor, Department of Pediatrics.

7. Modification No. 5 to Contract No. NIH 69-2124, by which the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare., Public Health Service, incresases
the amount of the contract by $66,771.00 and extends the expiration date
of the contract through September 30, 1971. The research on Urokinase -
Pulmonary Embolism Trial is directed by Dr. W. J. d=Groot, Assoclste
Professor, Department of Internal Medicine.

8. Amendment/Modification No. 1 8 to Contract No. NAS 9-11088, by which
the National Aeronsutics and Space Administration, Manned Spacecraft
Center, Housbon, Texas, obligates an additional $59,961 to the contract.
The research on Humoral & Cellular Aspects of Man's TImmunity to Manmed
Spaceflight is directed by Dr. Stephan E. Ritzmann, Researth Associate
Professor of Medicine, Department of Internal Medicine.

9. Grant Wo. 1 PO2 NSL3367-01, Revised, by which the Department of
Health, BEducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $1,000
{Supply Allowance)} for a research fellowship for Mr. Robert N. Bryan
under the sponacorship of Dr. William Willls, Professor, Marine Biomedical
Institute and the Depariment of Anatomy.

10. Supplementasl Agreement No. 3 to Contract No. PH 110-284, by which

the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
esteblishes a negobiateéd final overhead rate for the entire contract
period as follows: Indirect costs under this contract shall be reimbursged,
for the period 10/10/67 through 5/9/69, at the final rate of L7.9%,
applicable %o direct salaries and wages including vacation, holiday and
sick pay, but excluding other fringe benefits. The project for the
Establishment of a Regional Toxicology Laboratory is directed by Dr.

Joe B. Nash, Associate Professor, Department of Pharmacology.

11. Modification Wo. 8 to Contract No. PH 86-67-238, by which the Depart-
ment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, amends the
negotiated overhead rate to read as follows:

Rate Type Base Period

50.2% Final * 6/20/67-8/31/67
50,27, Provisional * Effective 9/1/67
W7 9% Final * 9/1/67-8/31/69
YA Provisional * Effective 9/1/69

*¥Direct ssglaries and wages including vacabion, holiday and sick pay, but
excluding other fringe penefifs.

The project for the operation of a Chronic Home Dialysis Program and
Transplant Center is directed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President.

G-4



1092

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued

12. Regional Medical Program of Texas Grant Award No. 5 GO3 RMOOCOT-03,
Project No. 1026, by which the Department of Health, BEducstion, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $24,311, for the period October
1, 1970 through August 31, 1971, for A Beginning Program of Continuing
Education for Occupational Therapy. The project is directed by Mrs.
Mary Frances Heermans, Assoclabe Professor and Chairman, Rehabilitation
Clinic -~ Occupaticnal Therapy, School of Allied Health Sciences.

13. Regional Medical Program of Texas Grant Award No. % GO3 RMOOOOT-03,
Project No. 1018, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $28,610, for the period October
1, 1870 to August 31, 1971, for Development and Distribution of an Inter-
regional Cooperative Serial Control System in the South Central Library
Region. The project is directed by Mr. C. Lee Jones, Director, Medical

- Branch Library.

14%.  Amendment/Modification No. P-105, by which the Department of the

U. 8. Arny, U. 8. Army Medical Research and Development Command,
Washington, D.C., extends the expiration date of Contract No. DADAL7-68-
0-8152 tnrough July 31, 1971, and increases the amount of the conbract
by $21,052.00. The research on Effect of Dosage Interval on Response to
Reimmunization with Cholera Vaccine is directed by Dr. W. F. Verwey,
Professor and Chairman, Department of Microbiology.

15. Modification No. 1 to Contract No. DARD11-70-00134%, by which the
Department of the Army, Procurement Division, GY4, Fort Sam Houston, Texas,
changes the contract number to DABD11-71-A-C343 (Educational Service
Agreement) and amends certain administrative clauses of the contract.

16. Budget Revisicn No. 1 to Project No. 240, by which the Department of
Health, Bducation, and Welfare, Health Services and Mental Health Adminis-
tration, Maternal Child Health Service, Rockville, Maryland. revises the
budget, but the approved amount of $153,h17 remains the same for the
period July 1, 1970 through June 3C, 1971. The project on Tralning -
Interdisciplinary Health Services for the Handicapped is directed by

Dr. ArrNell Boelsche, Associate Professor, Department of Pedlatrics.

(This project was formerly directed by Dr. ¢. W. Daeschner, Professor an
Chairman, Department of Pediatrics.) 5%3?

§<K?>

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): The following contracts and agreements
have been executed on behalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston by the official indicated. I recommend approval and ratifi-
cation of signabures:

1. ILease Extension Agreement between The University of Texas Medical
Branch a% Galveston and Mr. Joe . Lopez, by which The University of Texas
Medical Branch at Galveston extends the Rental lease Contract for the
rental of space by Mr. Joe 8. Lopez in the John Sealy Hospital for use as
a barbershop for the period Beptember 1, 1970 through August 31, 1973. at
a monthly renbal of $125.00. The Lease Extension Agreement was signed
oy Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., President; approved as to form by Mr. Burrnell
Waldrep, University Attorney, and approved as to Content by Mr. V. E.
Thompson, Vice-President for Business Affairs, with the approval of

Mr. E. D. Walker, Deputy Chancellor for Administration. (This is an
extension of the rental lease contract approved by the Board of Regents
on September 14, 1967, Docket Item No. 4, Page G-7).



1093

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER) ~ continued

2. MNotice of Approval, dated Seplember 17, 1970, State Project Number
01-10498S, by which the Texas Education Agency, Austin, Texas, provides
$10,718.00 for the fiscal year 1970-71, for Improving Educational
Opportunities for Multiple Handicapped Children at the Moody State
School for Cerebral Palsied Children. The project is directed by Mr.
Clyde A. Damewood, Business Manager, Moody State School.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET

Instructicn and Departmental Operatlons

Neurology and Psychiatry

1. Accept the resigration of Mr. Thomas L. Jaggers, Director, Child
and Adolescent Educational Therapy, part-time, at a salary of $3,78k
for 12 months, effective August 14, 1970. (RBC 516)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

2. {Lorrect the effective date of the appointment of Dr. Edgar A. Dillard,
Jr., Associate Professor, to read August 1, 1970 Instead of July 1, 1970.
(RBC 520)

University Hospitals

School Service for Pediatric and

Psychiatric Patients

3. Accept the resignation of Mr. Thomas L. Jaggers, Director, Child and
Adolescent Bducational Therapy, part-time, at a salary of $9,763 for 12
months, effective August 1b, 1970. (RBC 519)

Transfer of Funds

I, From: Administrative Charges to Trust Funds $1.00,000.00
To: Office of the Vice-Presldent
for Business Affsirs: =
Administrative Expense $ 20,000

Rare Book Purchases -
Dr. T.G. Blocker, Jr. $ 10,000

Abstracts for the History of
Medicine Collection -Dr. C. R. Burns § 5,000

Unexpended Plant Funds - :
Project Allocaticn - $ 65,000 $100,000.00

(RBC 523)

a-6



1094

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET - conbinued

Transfer of Funds (continued)

5. From: Unappropriated Balance - General Funds $1,090,000

To: Plant Funds - Capital Improvements, including
Equipment, as follows:

Warehouse Facilities $ 410,000

John Sealy Hospital Mechanical .
Rencvations 40,000

McCullough Bulliding Mechanical

Renovations 55,000
Landscaping 20,000
Street Repair 20,000
John Sealy Hospital Ares Renovations 125,000
Library 50,00C
Hospital Equipment 200,000
Remodeling for Surgical Research
Project 125,000
Keiller Building Remodeling 20,000
Project Allocations 25,000  $1,090,000

(RBC Sezf

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1970-71 BUDGET

General Administration
Office of the President
6. Reappoint Mr. Nick K. Kralj as Assistant to the President at the same
salary rabte of $18,000 for 12 months, effective September 1, 1970. TFunds
needed are to come from Current Restricted - Administrative Fxpense.

(RBC 56)

7. Reeppoint Dr. John Bunyen as Visiting Research Professor (Surgery) and
Curator of Microscopes, part-time, without salary, effective September i,
1970. (RBC 203)

Qffice of the Vice-President

FTor Business Affairs

8.7 Delete the name of Mr. James W. Swimnea, Jr., Assistant to the Vice~
President for Business Affairs at a salary rate of $15,500 for 12 months.
Mr. Swinnea transferred to the 0ffice of the Director cof General Services.
(RBC 107)

G-T



1095

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T0 1970-71 BUDGET ~ continued

General Administration (continued)

Budget Office

9. Appoint Mr. Robert E. Walker as Budget Officer at a salary rate of
$13,800 for 12 months. effective September 1, 1970. TFunds needed are to
come from the departmental non-teaching salary budget. (RBC 109)

Office of the Director of General Services

15, Reappoint Mr. James W. Swinnea, Jr., as Director of General Services
at the same salary rate of $18,800 for 12 months, effective September 1,
1970. Funds needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching salary
budget. (RBC 108)

Office of the Business Manager

11, Delete The name of Mr. Ernest 0. Stark, Budgel Analyst, at a salary
rate of $15,000 for 12 months. Mr. Stark did not accept his 1970-71
appointment. (RBC 92)

Office of the Director of Fiscal Services

12. Reappoint and increase the salary rate of Mr. John P. Porretto,
Director of Fiscal Services, from $17,000 to $18,800 for 12 months,
effective September 1, 1970. Funds needed are to come from the depart-
mental non-teaching salary budget. Mr. Porretto is in the approved
budget as Assistant to the Business Manager at a salary rate of $15,000
for 12 months. 1o change the name of this department to read (Office
of the Director of Fiscal Services instead of Cffice of the Business
Manager. (RBC 13)

Office cf Pabtlent Finance

13. Reappoint and increase the salary of Mr. Lester G. Furry, Director
of Patient Finance and Ambulatory Service and Admitting, one-half tine,
from $8,400 to $9,000 for